REPAIRMANUAL1999-2008

125/144/200

SX, SXS, MXC, EGS, EXC,
EXC SIX DAYS, XC, XC-W
REPARATURANLEITUNG

MANUALE DI RIPARAZIONE

MANUEL DE REPARATION

MANUAL DE REPARACION

Art.NR.: 3.206.050-E







REPAIRMANUAL1999-2008

125/144/200
SX, SXS, MXC, EGS, EXC, EXC SIX DAYS, XC, XC-W

suspension ﬂ

KTM Group Partner







SERVICE-INFORMATION

GENERAL INFORMATION

REMOVING AND REFITTING ENGINE

DISASSEMBLING THE ENGINE

SERVICING INDIVIDUAL COMPONENTS

ASSEMBLING THE ENGINE

ELECTRICAL

FUEL SYSTEM

TROUBLE SHOOTING

10

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

11

PERIODIC MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE

12

WIRING DIAGRAMS

13

14

15

16






IMPORTANT INFORMATION/UPDATING INSTRUCTIONS

To be able to continue using the existing loose-leaf repair instructions, simply print the
following pages and insert them in the existing repair instructions:

1,9,25-27,32,36,41-44,52,55,58,61,69,70,86,96,
102,105,111,145-191,193,209-216,219,245-251

Remove page (s)) Replace by page (s) Insert page (s) after page
3-2t0 3-4 3-2to 34
4-3 4-3
4-7 4-7
5-2 to 5-5 5-2 to 5-5
5-13 5-13
5-16 5-16
5-19 5-19
6-2 6-2
6-10 to 6-11 6-10 to 6-11
7-14 7-14
8-3 8-3
8-9 8-9
9-1 9-1
10-2 10-2
10-35t0 10-61 10-35to 10-81
11-1 11-1
11-16to 11-23 11-15
12-2 12-2
12-27 to 12-33 12-26

KTM REPAIR MANUAL IN LOOSE-LEAF FORM

STORING THE REPAIR MANUAL IN THE BINDER

Put the index into the binder.

Put the front page of the repair manual (210x297 mm) into the transparent pocket provided for this purpose on the outside of
the binder.

Put the spine label (170x45 mm) into the transparent pocket provided for this purpose on the spine of the binder.

Put the summary list of contents (150x297 mm) into the transparent pocket provided for this
purpose on the inside of the binder or insert this page at the beginning of the manual.

Then insert the individual chapters of the manual between the sheets of the index according to the page number printed in
the right bottom corner of each page.

Example: page no. 3-5 3 =chapter 3 5 =page b

For example: All pages with a page number that begins with the digit 3, must be put under the index heading “Chapter 3*.
Index sheets that have not been marked with a certain chapter are for your personal convenience. The respective headings can
be entered in the list of contents.






Kim

EXPLANATION - UPDATING

3.205.74-E

3.205.88-E

3.210.27-E

3.206.005-E

3.206.017-E

3.206.021-E

3.206.031-E

3.206.050-E

Repair Manual 125/200 SX, MXC, EXC

Basic version Model year 1999
(Engine number with first digit "9")

Updating of Rep.Manual 3.205.74-E
Model year 2000/2001

(2000: Engine number with first digit "0")
(2001: Engine number with first digit "1")

Updating of Rep.Manual 3.205.74-E
Model year 2002
(Engine number with first digit "2")

Updating of Rep.Manual 3.205.74-E
Model year 2003
(Engine number with first digit "3")

Updating of Rep.Manual 3.205.74-E
Model year 2004
(Engine number with first digit "4")

Updating of Rep.Manual 3.205.74-E
Model year 2005
(Engine number with first digit "5")

Updating of Rep.Manual 3.205.74-E
Model year 2006
(Engine number with first digit "6")

Updating of Rep.Manual 3.205.74-E
Model year 2007/8

(Engine number with first digit "7" and "8")
Modification / Updating:

Technical Details Model 2007/8, Technical Specifications,
tightening torques, Periodic Maintenance Schedule

3/1999

8/2000

1/2001

11/2002

10/2003

8/2004

9/2005

9/2007

Edition 09/2007






INTRODUCTION

This repair manual offers extensive repair-instructions and is an up-to-date version that describes
the latest models of the series. However, the right to modifications in the interest of technical
improvement is reserved without updating the current issue of this manual.

A description of general working procedures common in workshops has not been included. Safety
rules common in the work shop have also not been listed. We take it for granted that the repairs
are made by qualified professionally trained mechanics.

Read through the repair manual before beginning with the repair work.

A WARNING A

STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH THESE INSTRUCTIONS IS
ESSENTIAL TO AVOID DANGER TO LIFE AND LIMB.

! CAUTION !

NON-COMPLIANCE WITH THESE INSTRUCTIONS CAN LEAD
TO THE DAMAGE OF MOTORCYCLE COMPONENTS OR
RENDER MOTORCYCLES UNFIT FOR RIDING !

“NOTE" POINTS OUT USEFUL TIPS.

Use only ORIGINAL KTM SPARE PARTS.

The KTM high performance engine is only able to meet user expectations if the maintenance
work is performed regularly and professionally.

TUV

MANAGEMENT SERVICE

IS0 9001

REG.NO. 12 100 6061

In accordance with the international quality management ISO 9001 standard, KTM uses quality
assurance processes that lead to the highest possible product quality.

© 2006 by KTM-SPORTMOTORCYCLE AG, Mattighofen AUSTRIA; All rights reserved; Reprint,
also in extracts, with written allowance of KTM-SPORTMOTORCYCLE AG, Mattighofen only.







REPLY FAX FOR REPAIR MANUALS

We have made every effort to make our repair manuals as accurate as possible but it is always possible
for a mistake or two to creep in.

To keep improving the quality of our repair manuals, we request mechanics and shop foremen to assist us
as follows:

If you find any errors or inaccuracies in one of our repair manuals — whether these are technical errors,
incorrect or unclear repair procedures, tool problems, missing technical data or torques, inaccurate or
incorrect translations or wording, etc. — please enter the error(s) in the table below and fax the completed
form to us at 0043/7742/6000/5349.

NOTE:

— Enter the complete item no. for the repair manual in column 1 (e.g.: 3.206.050-E).

You will find the number on the cover page or in the left margin on each right page of the manual.

— Enter the corresponding page number in the repair manual (e.g.: 5-7e) in column 2.

— Enter the current text (inaccurate or incomplete) in column 3 by quoting or describing the respective
passage of the text. If your text deviates from the text contained in the repair manual, please write
your text in German or English if possible.

— Enter the correct text in column 4.

Your corrections will be reviewed and incorporated in the next issue of our repair manual.

Item no. of repair manual Page Current text Correct text

Additional suggestions, requests or comments on our Repair Manuals (in German or English):

Name mechanic/shop foreman Company/work shop






Art.-Nr. 3.206.050-E

Repair manual KTM 125/ 144 /200

2-1

GENERAL INFORMATION

INDEX
BLEEDING THE HYDRAULIC CLUTCH . ....... ..ot i i e 2-2
ADJUSTING THE OIL PUMP (ONLY WITH SEPARATE LUBRICATION) ........... 2-3
CHECKING THE EXHAUST CONTROL .. ..... ...ttt i i e nnan s 2-4
CHANGING THE FRONT BRAKEFLUID . ...... ..o inans 2-5
CHANGING THE REARBRAKE FLUID ... ... ..ottt i i n e 2-6
CHECKING BRAKE PADS ANDBRAKEDISCS . . ...t 2-6







Art.-Nr. 3.206.050-E

Repair manual KTM 125/ 144 /200

2-2

Bleeding the hydraulic clutch

— Remove screws and take off the cover together with the rubber
bellows.

— At the slave cylinder of the clutch, remove the bleeder nipple @.
Mount the bleeder syringe @ which is filled with SAE 10
biodegradable hydraulic oil (ex. Motorex Kupplungs-Fluid 75).

— Refill oil, until it is discharged from the bore ® of the master
cylinder in a bubble-free state. Make sure that the oil does not
overflow.

! CAUTION !

HAVING COMPLETED THE BLEEDING PROCEDURE, YOU HAVE TO VERIFY THAT THE OIL
LEVEL IN THE MASTER CYLINDER IS CORRECT. ONLY USE SAE 10 BIODEGRADABLE
HYDRAULIC OIL (EX. MOTOREX KUPPLUNGS-FLUID 75) WHEN REFILLING THE
MASTER CYLINDER. NEVER USE BRAKE FLUID NOR MIX BIODEGRADABLE HYDRAULIC
OILS WITH MINERAL OILS.




Adjusting the oil pump (only with separate lubrication)

NOTE: Prior to adjusting the oil pump, you have to check and if
necessary, adjust the clearance of the throttle cable.

— Loosen the 3 bolts @ of the oil pump housing and remove the oil
pump cover @. To make adjustment and control easier, loosen the
bolts of the intake flange ®, remove 4 of them and move the flange
side wards.

— If the oil pump has been adjusted correctly the mark @ must
coincide with the notch @ on the cable pulley (except 125 EXE and
125 Supermoto).

— On 125 EXE and 125 Supermoto-models the notch @ must
coincide with the edge @®.

! CAUTION !

IF THE ADJUSTMENT OF THE OIL PUMP IS NOT CORRECT, THE ENGINE IS NOT
SUPLIED WITH THE CORRECT AMOUNT OF OIL AND THIS CAN RESULT IN ENGINE
DAMAGE.

— If necessary, loosen the lock nut @ and correct the adjustment by
turning the adjusting screw @ as required.

— Following the adjustment procedure, the lock nut has to be
tightened again.

— Mount cover ® and flange @, tighten the 2 bolts.




Art.-Nr. 3.206.050-E

Repair manual KTM 125/ 144 /200

Checking the exhaust control (engine running)

— Remove the left side cover from the cylinder.

— Start engine.

— Mark @ of the control segment should be near mark @ of the guide
plate.

! CAUTION !

BASE POSITION MUST BE ADJUSTED WITH A DEPTH GAUGE - SHOWN IN CHAPTER
6-10 - DIMENSION “Z*.

— Open throttle flap, with increasing the revolutions, mark @ moves
downwards to the bore in the housing ©.
! CAUTION !

— Mark @ is not used.
— If mark @ does not reach bore @ or does not move, the exhaust
control mechanism is to be overhauled.

— Mount cover and tighten the bolts.



Changmg the front brake fluid

Move the hand brake cylinder into a horizontal position.

— Disassemble the cover @ together with the rubber boot @ from the
brake fluid reservoir.

— Use a syringe to extract the used brake fluid and fill with fresh DOT
5.1 brake fluid (Motorex Brake Fluid DOT 5.1).

— Use a commercial extractor (shop equipment) to extract the used
brake fluid out of the system through the bleeder screw @ on the
brake caliper. Make sure the brake fluid reservoir is always filled
with enough fresh brake fluid.

— Tighten the bleeder screw ® and attach the dust cap @ again.

— Fill with DOT 5.1 brake fluid (Motorex Brake Fluid DOT 5.1) up to 5
mm under the top edge of the reservoir. Remount the rubber boot,
cover and screws.

— Wash off any overflowing or spilled brake fluid with water.

— Pull the hand brake lever until you feel the point of pressure.

! CAUTION !

— NEever use DOT 5 BRAKE FLUID. IT IS BASED ON SILICONE OIL AND DYED
PURPLE. GASKETS AND BRAKE HOSES WILL BE DAMAGED IF DOT 5 BRAKE
FLUID IS USED.

— BRAKE FLUID CAN CAUSE SKIN IRRITATIONS. AVOID CONTACT WITH THE SKIN OR
EYES. |IF BRAKE FLUID SPLASHES INTO YOUR EYES, RINSE THOROUGHLY WITH
WATER AND CONSULT A DOCTOR.

— MAKE SURE NO BRAKE FLUID COMES INTO CONTACT WITH PAINTED PARTS SINCE
BRAKE FLUID WILL CORRODE THE PAINTWORK!

— ONLY USE CLEAN, NEW BRAKE FLUID FROM TIGHTLY SEALED CONTAINERS.




Art.-Nr. 3.206.050-E

Repair manual KTM 125/ 144 /200

Changing the rear brake fluid

Move the vehicle into a vertical position.

Disassemble the screw cap @ together with the rubber boot @ from
the brake fluid reservoir.

Use a syringe to extract the used brake fluid and fill with fresh DOT
5.1 brake fluid (Motorex Brake Fluid DOT 5.1).

Use a commercial extractor (shop equipment) to extract the used
brake fluid out of the system through the bleeder screw © on the
brake caliper. Make sure the brake fluid reservoir is always filled
with enough fresh brake fluid.

Tighten the bleeder screw ® and attach the dust cap @ again.

Fill with DOT5.1 brake fluid (Motorex Brake Fluid DOT 5.1) up to
the mark @ on the inside of the reservoir.

Check the O-ring of the screw cap for damage, exchange it if
necessary and remount the screw cap again.

Wash off any overflowing or spilled brake fluid with water.

Press the foot brake pedal until you feel the point of pressure.

! CAUTION !

NEVER USE DOT 5 BRAKE FLUID. IT IS BASED ON SILICONE OIL AND DYED
PURPLE. GASKETS AND BRAKE HOSES WILL BE DAMAGED IF DOT 5 BRAKE
FLUID IS USED.

BRAKE FLUID CAN CAUSE SKIN IRRITATIONS. AVOID COMING INTO CONTACT WITH
THE SKIN OR EYES. IF BRAKE FLUID SPLASHES INTO YOUR EYES, RINSE
THOROUGHLY WITH WATER AND CONSULT A DOCTOR.

MAKE SURE NO BRAKE FLUID COMES INTO CONTACT WITH PAINTED PARTS SINCE
BRAKE FLUID WILL CORRODE THE PAINTWORK!

ONLY USE CLEAN, NEW BRAKE FLUID FROM TIGHTLY SEALED CONTAINERS.

Checking brake pads and brake disks

See Owner's Manual






3-1

REMOVING AND REFITTING ENGINE 3

INDEX

REMOVING THEENGINE . .. ....... o e e e 3-2
INSTALLING THEENGINE . . ... ... i e et a e e 3-3

Art.-Nr. 3.206.050-E

Repair manual KTM 125/ 144 /200






Art.-Nr. 3.206.050-E

Repair manual KTM 125/ 144 /200

3-2

Removing the engine

NOTE: The cylinder head and the cylinder can be removed without
removing the engine. It is also possible to work on the clutch, the
primary drive and the shift drum locating device without removing the
engine. The water pump can be removed and installed without
removing the clutch cover.

— Thoroughly clean the motorcycle.
— Use a suitable supporting device to jack up the motorcycle.
— Remove the seat and the tank with the spoilers.

— Drain the cooling liquid.

— Remove the exhaust system and the engine brace.
— Disconnect the radiator hoses at the engine.

— Remove the carburetor.

— Dismount the brake cylinder cover (does not apply to SX/SXS from
model 2007).

— Remove the engine sprocket cover and the chain.

— Disconnect the electrical wires.

— Unscrew the clutch master cylinder and reposition the clutch line
such that it will not get entangled when the engine is lifted out.

— Unhook the return spring of the foot brake pedal from the clutch
cover.

— Undo the engine mounting bolts.
— Remove the swingarm pivot and pull the swingarm backwards.
— Lift the engine out of the frame on the left side.



Installing the engine

— Lift the engine into the frame from the left side, slightly grease and
mount the swingarm pivot. Tighten the collar nut with 100 Nm.

— Screw in the engine mounting bolts.

— Mount the engine brace.

— Connect the electrical wires.
— Position the clutch line correctly, and the mount clutch master

cylinder on the handlebar.

— Mount the chain and the engine sprocket cover.

— Mount the brake cylinder cover (does not apply to SX/SXS from
model 2007).

— Mount the carburetor.




Art.-Nr. 3.206.050-E

Repair manual KTM 125/ 144 /200

3-4

— Connect the radiator hoses to the engine and fill the cooling system
with a mixture of 40 % antifreeze and 60 % water. Undo out the
bleeder screws on the cylinder head and on the right radiator (if
fitted). Retighten the screws as soon as the cooling liquid that
emerges is free of air bubbles.

— Mount the exhaust system.
— Mount the tank with the spoilers and the seat.

— Fix the breather tube to the frame.

— Check the electrical system for faultless operation.
— Adjust the carburetor.
— Testride.

— After the test ride check the engine, the cooling system and the
exhaust system for leaks.

Fixing the cables to the frame - Models with separate
lubrication

! CAUTION !

TO PREVENT DISENGAGEMENT OF THE THROTTLE CABLE AND THE OIL PUMP CABLE
IT IS NECESSARY TO FIX @ THE CABLES ABOVE THE CARBURATOR TO THE FRAME.






Art.-Nr. 3.206.050-E

Repair manual KTM 125/ 144 /200

4-1

DISASSEMBLING THE ENGINE

INDEX

SPECIAL TOOLS —ENGINE 125/200 . ........ciiiiiiiiii i ininneernnnn 4-2
DRAINING THE GEAROIL ... ... ot ettt a e e nanes 4-3
DISMOUNTING THE CLUTCH SLAVECYLINDER . . ... .. ..o es 4-3
CYLINDER HEAD, CYLINDERAND PISTON . .......ciiiiii i i innnns 4-3
IGNITION ... it it a e et an e e 4-4
ENGINE SPROCKET . ..... .ttt a e e s nnn e nnnnns 4-4
REED VALVE HOUSING, INTAKE FLANGE AND CLUTCHCOVER ............... 4-5
REED VALVE HOUSING, INTAKE FLANGE AND OIL PUMP

- MODELS WITH SEPARATE LUBRICATION . ....... ..ot i e inns 4-6
REMOVING THE CLUTCH AND PRIMARYDRIVE ........ .o, 4-6
SHIFT DRUM LOCATING, KICKSTARTER . . ..... ..ot i e inas 4-7
DIVIDING THE ENGINE HOUSING .. ...ttt i i e n e 4-8
REMOVING THE SHIFT MECHANISM AND TRANSMISSION ................. 4-9
REMOVING THE CRANKSHAFT ... ... e e 4-9







Art.-Nr. 3.206.050-E

Repair manual KTM 125/ 144 /200

4-2

SPECIAL TOOLS - ENGINE 1257200

g 14

HOLZGABEL
SELBSTGEFERTIGT
WOODEN FORK PLATE

FIG PART. NO. DESCRIPTION
1 560.12.001.000 Universal engine work stand
3 503.29.003.000 Clutch holder 125/ 200
4 503.29.004.000 Holding spanner for primary gear wheel
5 546.29.009.044 Magneto extractor M27x1 Kokusan
7 510.12.011.000 Circlip plier
8 546.29.012.100 Holding spanner for flywheel  Kokusan 2K-1/2/3/4
13 501.12.013.000 Dial gauge 1-10 mm
14 501.12.030.000 Dial gauge support
16 6 899 785 Loctite 243 blue 6 ccm
20 584.29.037.037 Mounting tool inner ring NJ206
22 503.29.022.000 Adjusting plate for control flap
38 503.29.038.000 Holding plate for locating drum
50 503.29.050.000 Vent injection hydr. clutch




— Thoroughly clean the engine.
— Clamp the engine into the mounting rack.
— Remove the kickstarter and the shift lever.

up to model 2002:
— Remove bolt @ and take off wire hanger @.

Draining the gear oil
— Remove oil drain plugs ® and @ and drain the used oil into an
appropriate container.

Dismounting the clutch slave cylinder

— Remove the 2 bolts @ and withdraw the clutch slave cylinder
together with the gasket.

— Pull the push rod out of the drive shaft.

Cylinder head, cylinder and piston
— Undo the 6 bolts ® and remove the cylinder head together with the
gasket.

NOTE: An O-ring is used instead of the gasket on 125 cc engines from
model 2002 onwards and 200 cc engines from model 2003 onwards.

— Take the O-ring(s) out of the groove in the cylinder.

— Remove the 4 collar nuts @ at the cylinder base and remove the
cylinder.




Art.-Nr. 3.206.050-E

Repair manual KTM 125/ 144 /200

4-4

— Cover the crankcase.

— Place the piston onto an appropriate wooden support and remove
both piston pin retainers.

— Press the piston pin out of the piston without applying excessive
force. An appropriate mandrel can be used if necessary.

— Remove the piston and take the piston pin bearing out of the conrod
eye.

— Remove the cylinder base gaskets.

Ignition

— Remove the 4 bolts and take off the ignition cover together with the
gasket.

— Hold the rotor with the special tool and undo the hexagon nut.

— Take the hexagon nut and the detent edged ring off the crankshaft.

— Twist the rotor extractor into the thread of the rotor (LH thread) and
remove the rotor.

-~ Remove the 3 collar bolts @ and take the stator out of the housing.
— Take the woodruff key out of the crankshaft.

Engine sprocket

— Use a pair of circlip pliers to take the circlip @ off the countershaft.
— Take the engine sprocket, the distance bushing and the O-ring off
the countershaft.



Reed valve housing, intake flange and clutch cover
— Remove the 5 bolts @ together with the corrugated washers, remove
the intake flange and the reed valve housing.

NOTE: An O-ring is used instead of the gasket on 125 cc engines from
model 2002 onwards and 200 cc engines from model 2003 onwards.

NOTE: The following step need not be performed unless you intend to
take the centrifugal timer out of the clutch cover.

— Remove the cover @ of the centrifugal timer together with the seal
ring and undo screw @.

— Remove all bolts of the clutch cover and the 2 front-end bolts @ of
the water-pump cover, then dismount the clutch cover.

— Remove the clutch cover gasket and pull the dowels out of the
housing.

— Take the O-ring © out of the water bore.

NOTE: The water pump cover @, exterior cap ® and the hexagon cap
nut ©® need not be removed. The water pump and the centrifugal timer
are left in the clutch cover.

! CAUTION !

WHEN REMOVING THE CLUTCH COVER MAKE SURE THAT THE ROCKER ARM @ OF
THE EXHAUST CONTROL DOES NOT JAM IN THE HOUSING AND IS NOT DAMAGED.




Art.-Nr. 3.206.050-E

Repair manual KTM 125/ 144 /200

4-6

Reed valve housing, intake flange and oil pump (separate
lubrication)
— When dismounting the clutch cover @ additionally remove the bolt

— Pull the oil pump wheel @ off the oil pump

— Remove the cover @ from the oil pump housing.

— Remove the 4 bolts of the intake flange and then move the intake
flange sideways as shown.

— Pull the 2 dowel bushings @ out of the housing.

NOTE: Bolt ® at the intake flange can only be unscrewed when the oil
pump housing @ has been dismantled.

— Pull the oil pump housing off the engine case and swing it
sideways (see picture).

— Remove the 2 bolts ®, and withdraw oil pump together with gasket
from the engine case.

- Remove the bolt ® at the intake flange, and dismount the intake
flange together with reed valve housing.

Removing the clutch and primary drive

- Undo the 5 bolts @ in diagonal order to prevent jamming of the
clutch discs when the springs relax.

— Remove bolts, spring retainers and springs.

— Take the pressure cap and the disc package out of the outer clutch
hub.

— Pull the thrust bearings out of the main shaft.




Open the lock washer of the inner clutch hub.

Mount the clutch holder on the inner clutch hub and undo the
hexagon nut.

Remove the clutch holder.

Take the hexagon nut, the lock washer and the inner clutch hub off
the main shaft.

— Take the supporting disc @ and the outer clutch hub together with

the bearing off the main shaft.

— Remove the intermediate starter gear and the stop disc @.

Mount the primary gear holder and undo the hexagon nut (LH
thread).

Remove the primary gear holder.

Take the hexagon nut, the detent edged ring and the primary gear
off the crankshaft.

Take the woodruff key out of the crankshaft.

Shift drum locating, kickstarter
— Simply pull the shift shaft out of the housing. Keep in mind the stop
disc © (It can be left in the housing).



Art.-Nr. 3.206.050-E

Repair manual KTM 125/ 144 /200

4-8

— Carefully unhook the kickstarter spring from bore @, (pretensioned
spring) and release it.

— Rotate the kickstarter shaft approximately 1/4 turn counterclockwise
and pull it out of the housing. Keep in mind the stop disc behind !

— Undo the 3 bolts and remove the gear shifting gate @ together with
the ratchet carrier ©. Proceed with care by watching out for the
collar bushing @ on the ratchet carrier.

— The locking lever @ need not be removed unless the engine housing
is exchanged.

— To do this, undo bolt ®, then remove the locking lever together with
the spring.

— Take the washer @ out of the locking drum.

— Hold the locking drum @ with the special tool, undo bolt @ and
remove the bolt together with the washer.
— Pull the locking drum off the shift roller.

! CAUTION !

THE LOCKING DRUM MUST BE HELD WITH THE SPECIAL TOOL TO PREVENT
DAMAGING THE BUSHINGS ON THE DRIVING PINS OF THE SHIFT FORKS.

Dividing the engine housing

— Swing the ignition side upwards and remove all 12 housing bolts.

— Undo the engine mounting device on the mounting rack.

— Lift the left housing half by the lifting points of the housing, using
appropriate tools, or separate it from the right housing half by lightly
tapping the countershaft with a plastic hammer.

! CAUTION !

To PREVENT DAMAGING THE SEALING SURFACES, DO NOT USE A SCREWDRIVER OR
SIMILAR TOOL TO LEVER THE HOUSING HALVES APART!

— Remove the housing half and the gasket.
— Keep in mind the stop disc of the main shaft (it can stick to the
inside of the housing).



Removing the shift mechanism and transmission

— Pull out the shift rails @ and swing the shift forks @ including the
rollers @ sideways.

— Pull the shift roller @ out of the grooved ball bearing.

— Take the shift forks @ out of the housing.

NOTE: When dismounting the shift forks, make sure that you do not
lose the rollers ® on the shift forks.

— Pull the complete main shaft and the countershaft together out of
the bearing seats.

Removing the crankshaft
— Pull the crankshaft out of the bearing seat (if necessary lightly tap it
with a plastic hammer).

— Take the distance bushing @ and the O-ring ® out of the right
crankshaft seal ring.

— Clean all parts, check for wear and exchange worn components.

NOTE: All gaskets, shaft seal rings, O-rings and bearings should be
exchanged on each complete engine overhaul.




Art.-Nr. 3.206.050-E

Repair manual KTM 125/ 144 /200

5-1

SERVICING INDIVIDUAL COMPONENTS 5

INDEX

RIGHTHOUSING HALF . ... ... i i et e s e e a s 5-2
LEFT HOUSING HALF . . ... . e it e e e e 5-3
CRANKSHAFT ... et sttt it s e s a e 5-4
CRANKSHAFT WEBS — MEASURE OUTERDIMENSION .. ................... 5-4
PISTON . . e i it ittt e 5-4
PISTONRINGEND GAP ... ... it ittt a e a e aas 5-4
CHECKING THE CYLINDERFORWEAR . ....... ...t iiiiiiie s 5-5
NIKASIL COATING OF CYLINDER . ....... ...ttt i iiie e 5-5
DISMOUNTING AND CHECKING THE EXHAUST CONTROL SYSTEM IN THE CYLINDER .5-6
PREASSEMBLING THE CYLINDER ..........ccciiiiiiiiii it 5-7
DISMOUNTING THE EXHAUST CONTROL SYSTEM IN THE CLUTCH COVER

AND CHECKING PARTS FORWEAR . ....... ..ottt iiii i 5-10
PREASSEMBLING THE CLUTCHCOVER .............cciiiiiiiiiinnns, 5-10
DISASSEMBLING AND CHECKING THE WATERPUMP .................... 5-11
PREASSEMBLING THE WATERPUMP ........... ... i, 5-11
CHECKING THE CLUTCH FORWEAR .. ....... ...ttt iiaanas 5-12
REED VALVE HOUSING, INTAKE FLANGE ............ ..o 5-13
KICKSTARTER . . ... i et e st e e e e 5-14
PREASSEMBLING THE KICKSTARTER SHAFT . ......... ..ot 5-14
SHIFTING MECHANISM . ... i it e s e e e 5-16
PREASSEMBLING THE SHIFTING SHAFT ............ciiiiiiiiins, 5-16
TRANSMISSION . . .o i ittt s s s e an s 5-17
ASSEMBLING THE MAIN SHAFT .. ... i i e e e 5-17
ASSEMBLING THE COUNTERSHAFT . ... .. oot i e e 5-18
IGNITION, SPARKPLUG . .........cciiii ittt ia i iia e nnaas 5-19
CHECK STATOR AND PULSE GENERATOR . .. ...ttt 5-19

Engine housing
Note: Read through the following section before commencing work. Then determine the assembly sequence so that the engine
housing halves only need to be heated up once before replacing the bearings.

Having first removed the dowels, in order to expel the bearings or remove them with light mallet blows, the housing halves must
be placed on a suitably large plane surface, supporting the whole of the sealing surface without damaging it. A wooden panel is
best used as a base.

Bearings or shaft seal rings should not be hammered into their seats. If no suitable press is available, use a suitable mandrel and
hammer them in with great care. Cold bearings will normally drop into their seats at an engine housing temperature of approx.
150° C.

After cooling, should the bearings fail to lock in the bore, they are bound to rotate after warming. In this event the housing must
be replaced.






Art.-Nr. 3.206.050-E

Repair manual KTM 125/ 144 /200

5-2

Right housing half
Remove the shaft seal rings and use a hot plate to heat the housing
half to a temperature of approximately 150° C.

NOTE: At a temperature of 150° C it is usually sufficient to tap the
housing half onto a plane wooden surface and the bearings will simply
drop out of the bearing seats. However, in some cases it is necessary to
press the bearings out of their seats. To prevent damaging of the
bearings, the device used to press in the new bearings must be
designed in such a way that it touches only the outer ring of the
bearing.

Grooved ball bearing of the crankshaft @

Press the old grooved ball bearing inwards from the outside. Insert a
new grooved ball bearing from the inside and press it all the way into
the seat.

Grooved ball bearing of the main shaft @

Apply a suitable mandrel on the outside to press the grooved ball
bearing inwards.

Before pressing the new grooved ball bearing inwards, mount the gear
shifting gate ®. Then, the grooved ball bearing can be pressed in from
the inside and up to the stop.

! CAUTION !

APPLY ONLY A LIGHT PRESSURE WHEN PRESSING IN THE GEAR SHIFTING GATE.
OTHERWISE, YOU WILL DAMAGE THE SHIFTING GATE.

Grooved ball bearing of the countershaft @

Apply a suitable mandrel on the outside to press the old grooved ball
bearing inwards. Insert a new grooved ball bearing from the inside and
press it all the way into the seat.

Grooved ball bearing of the shift roller @

Apply a suitable mandrel on the outside to press the old grooved ball
bearing inwards. Insert a new grooved ball bearing from the inside and
press it all the way into the seat.

! CAUTION !

— MopeL 2000 ONWARDS THE GROOVED BALL BEARING IS SECURED WITH A
scrRew @, THIS IS TO BE REMOVED BEFORE PRESSING OUT THE BEARING AND
TO BE MOUNTED AFTER PRESSING THE BEARING IN.

DUE TO THIS SCREW @ THE SHIFT ROLLER HAS CHANGED. AN “OLD"“ SHIFT
ROLLER CAN NOT BE MOUNTED WITH A SCREW SECURING THE BEARING.

— Do NOT APPLY EXCESSIVE FORCE WHEN PRESSING THE GROOVED BALL
BEARINGS FLUSH WITH THE COLLAR IN THE HOUSING. THE COLLAR WALL IS
VERY THIN AND CAN EASILY BE DAMAGED!

Needle bearing of the shifting shaft @ (from model 2002 on)
Use a suitable mandrel to press out the needle bearing. Insert the new
needle bearing and press it all the way in.

Grooved ball bearing of the centrifugal timer @

Use an interior extractor and a @ 5-7 mm insert to pull the grooved
ball bearing out of the housing. Press a new grooved ball bearing all the
way into the seat.

Grooved ball bearing of the water pump shaft @

Use an interior extractor and a @ 5-7 mm insert to pull the grooved
ball bearing out of the housing. Press a new grooved ball bearing all the
way into the seat.

Kickstarter release plate @
When exchanging the release plate apply Loctite 243 to both bolts.

Shaft seal ring of the crankshaft ©
Insert a new shaft seal ring from the outside and press it in flush with
the open side facing inwards.

Then check the lubrication bore for the grooved ball bearing ® of the
crankshaft for obstructions.



Left housing half

Remove the shaft seal rings and use a hot plate to heat the housing
half to a temperature of approximately 150° C.

NOTE: At a temperature of 150° C it is usually sufficient to tap the
housing half onto a plane wooden surface and the bearings will simply
drop out of the bearing seats. However, in some cases it is necessary to
press the bearings out of their seats. To prevent damaging the
bearings, the device used to press in the new bearings must be
designed in such a way that it touches only the outer ring of the
bearing.

Roller bearing or the crankshaft @

Apply a suitable mandrel on the outside to press the roller bearing
inwards. Insert a new roller bearing from the inside and press it all the
way into the seat.

Grooved ball bearing of the main shaft @

Apply a suitable mandrel on the outside to press the grooved ball
bearing inwards. Insert a new grooved ball bearing from the inside and
press it all the way into the seat.

! CAUTION !

TO PREVENT DAMAGING THE HOUSING, NEVER APPLY TOO MUCH FORCE WHEN
PRESSING IN GROOVED BALL BEARINGS.

Grooved ball bearing of the countershaft @

Apply a suitable mandrel on the outside to press the grooved ball
bearing inwards. Insert a new grooved ball bearing from the inside and
press it all the way into the seat.

Shaft seal ring of the countershaft @

Insert a new shaft seal ring from the outside and press it in flush. Do
not forget the stop disc (position it on the grooved ball bearing of the
countershaft before mounting).

Needle bearing of the shifting shaft ® (from model 2002 on)
Use a suitable mandrel to press out the needle bearing. Insert the new
needle bearing and press it all the way in.

Shaft seal ring of the shifting shaft ®
Insert a new shaft seal ring from the outside and press it in flush.

Shaft seal ring of the crankshaft @
Insert a new shaft seal ring from the outside and press it in flush.

Lubrication bore of the crankshaft roller bearing ©
Check for obstructions and, if necessary clean the bore with
compressed air.

Check if the oil guiding rubber @ of the left housing half is correctly
mounted (i.e. with the narrower end of the guide slots facing inwards)
and apply a small quantity of grease to fix it in the housing. Brittle or
hard oil guiding tubes must be replaced.



Art.-Nr. 3.206.050-E

Repair manual KTM 125/ 144 /200

5-4

Crankshaft

When replacing the roller bearing, the inner crankshaft ring must
also be renewed.

— Heat special tool 584.29.037.037 on a heating pad up to approx.
150°C and slip it on the inner ring immediately. Press the special
tool together tightly to obtain a good heat transfer and pull the inner
ring off the crankshaft.

— To mount the new inner ring, heat the special tool again to approx.
150°C, engage the inner ring and slip it on the crankshaft journal
immediately.

! CAUTION !
NEVER CLAMP THE CRANKSHAFT WITH A STUD OR WEB IN THE VICE, AND NEVER
TRY TO KNOCK THE BEARING INNER RING FREE. THE CRANKSHAFT WEBS MAY BE

COMPRESSED AND THE CON-ROD PLUG AND BEARING MAY BE DAMAGED, THEREBY
MAKING THE CRANKSHAFT UNUSABLE.

NOTE: Distance adjustment of the main bearings is not required.

— Place the crankshaft on a roller block or similar and using a test
gage impact-test the crankshaft journals at their outer ends.

run out of crankshaft journals: max. 0.02 mm (0.0008 in.)

Crankshaft webs — measure outer dimension
— Crankshaft webs — measure outer dimension with a sliding gauge as
illustrated.

Crankshaft webs — outer dimension = 55 mm + 0.05 mm

Piston

If a used piston is to remain in service then the following should be
checked:

1. Piston running surface: Check for pressure marks (seizing marks)
minor friction marks can be removed with a fine abrasive stick.

2. Piston ring grooves: The piston rings must not get jammed in the
grooves. To clean the grooves, use an old piston ring.

3. The piston ring locating pins must be firmly seated in the piston and
must not be worn out.

4. Check the piston rings for wear and check the end gap.

— The piston is measured at the piston skirt, transverse to the piston
pin 10 mm from the lower edge, as shown in the illustration.

— The smallest cylinder diameter minus the largest piston diameter
determines the piston fitting clearance.

Piston fitting clearance
125/144: 0,06 mm

200: 0,055 mm
B Piston ring end gap
— Insert the piston ring into the cylinder and adjustit. The piston ring
O must be approx. 10 mm (0.5 in) from the top of the cylinder.
— The end gap ® can now be checked which a feeler gauge.
O @)

End gap max. 0.40 mm (0.015 in)

NOTE: If the end gap is greater, check the piston and cylinder for wear.
If the piston and cylinder wear are within the permitted tolerance
limits, replace the piston ring.




Checking the cylinder for wear
Measure the cylinder diameter approx. 10 mm (0.5 in) below the top of
G omm the cylinder edge. Check the diameter in several corresponding places
A\ to see if the cylinder has worn oval.
Y
N —~——— Cylinder diameter 125 cm?® Piston size
Y up to Model 2000
54,250-54,262mMm ........ ... 1
54,263 -54,275mm ... ... 2
Cylinder diameter 125 cm® Piston size
from Model 2001
54,000 -54,012mm ................ 1
54,013-54,025mm ................ 2
Cylinder diameter 144 cm® Piston size
56,000 -56,012mm ................ 1
56,013-56,025mm ................ 2
Cylinder diameter 200 cm® Piston size
64,000 -64,012mm ................ 1
64,013-64,025mm ............ ... 2

If the cylinder diameter is larger than maximum, the cylinder must be
replaced.

Nikasil coating of cylinder

Nikasil is the brand name for a cylinder coating process, developed by
the piston manufacturer Mahle. The name is derived from the two
materials used in this process - a nickel layer into which the
particularly hard silicon carbide is imbedded.

The main advantages of the Nikasil coating are:

e excellent heat dissipation and thus better power output
* |ow wear

e |ow weight of the cylinder.




Art.-Nr. 3.206.050-E

Repair manual KTM 125/ 144 /200

11
ia

S

Dismounting and checking the exhaust control system in the cylinder

— Remove the 6 bolts @ and take off the exhaust flange @ together with the gasket.

— Undo the 2 bolts @ and take the guide plate ® out of the cylinder.

— Remove the 3 collar bushings @ and the control segment @. To prevent subsequent jamming of the exhaust control, do not
damage the bearing surfaces of the collar bushings and the control segment ®.

— Take the three roller guides @ behind out of the cylinder.

— Pull the two control rollers @ and the eccentric shaft @ out of the bores in the cylinder.

- Undo the bolts @ to the left and to the right and remove them together with the locking plates ©.

— Unscrew the left and right control flap axles ©.

— Slightly push the control flap ® upwards through the exhaust port. Turn the lifting bolt @ of the control flap a quarter of a
full rotation (it is recommended to screw a M5x40 bolt into the thread of the lifting bolt) and pull it upwards out of the
cylinder. Now the control flap can be taken out of the cylinder.

— Clean all parts of the exhaust control and check for wear and damage.

Roller guides @
Check the contact surface between the roller guides and the control roller segment for grooves and exchange them, if necessary.

Control rollers @
Check bearing for play.
Check the teeth of the control rollers for wear.

Control flap axles ©@
Check the control flap axles for wear (especially at the pins).

NOTE: To prevent sticking of the control flap @ (125 EXE / 125 Supermoto models), there are nitrogenized control flap axles @
(bright surface) available which succeed the original fitted axles (dark surface).

Control segment ®
Check the contact surface between the control segment and the roller guides for grooves and exchange them if necessary.

O-rings ®
Check the O-rings of the control flap axles for wear and brittleness and exchange them if necessary.

NOTE: From model 2002 the left side cover ® is drilled for the crank case ventilation.



Control flap ®

Clean the control flap and check the pins inside for a tight fit.

Measure the distance @ between the two pins (see illustration).

When mounted, the control flap must not scrape against the exhaust
port.

Distance @: min. 5.5 mm (0.22 in)/max. 5.8 mm (0.23 in)

Preassembling the cylinder

Grease the O-rings ® and control flap axles @ (especially at the
pins).

Slide the control flap @ through the exhaust duct into the cylinder,
and position it such that the control flap axles can engage the 2
recesses of the control flap.

Mount the left and right control flap axles @ without tightening
them yet.

Insert two feeler gauges of identical thickness (approx. 0.20 mm /
0.008 in) between the control flap and the cylinder wall at points
Q. This distance must be equal on both sides.

Twist the control flap axles @ all the way in and then 1/8 of a full
turn out again.

Apply Loctite 243 to the two bolts @ and use them to fix the two
locking plates @, taking care to turn the control flap axles @ as
little as possible.

Remove the two feeler gauges and check the control flap for easy
operation.

When installed, the control flap must not touch the exhaust duct.

Thoroughly oil the lifting bolt ® and insert it from above into the
bore in the cylinder. Insert the lifting bolt until it engages in the
control flap ®. Then rotate it a quarter of a full turn so that the flat
section is perpendicular to the direction of travel and faces forward
(in the direction of the exhaust port).

Thoroughly oil the control rollers @ and insert them into the bores
in the cylinder. Insert the control roller with one mark on the left
and the control roller with 2 marks on the right side.

Thoroughly oil the eccentric shaft @ of the control flap and mount it
in the cylinder. Move the control flap up and down. The eccentric
shaft should move with the control flap.



Art.-Nr. 3.206.050-E

Repair manual KTM 125/ 144 /200

- Grease the pins in the cylinder and mount the 3 roller guides @
with the large collar facing the cylinder.

— Turn the control rollers and the adjusting roller of the control flap so
that the marks are on the outside (facing the control segment).

— Mount the control segment @ in such a way that the marks on the
control rollers coincide with those of the control segment (see
illustration).

NOTE: When all marks are aligned, the control flap must be in the
bottom position and the bores of the control rollers must be completely
closed.

— Mount the three roller guides @ with the small collar facing the

cylinder.

— Mount the guide plate ®, apply Loctite 243 to the two bolts @ and

use them to fix the guide plate in the cylinder.

— Turn the control segment clockwise. The control flap must open and

the bores of the control rollers must be opened.

— Mount a new gasket.
— Fix the cover with the six bolts. Don't forget the 2 brackets for the

exhaust springs.

— Finally, check the exhaust control system for easy operability



5-9




Art.-Nr. 3.206.050-E

Repair manual KTM 125/ 144 /200

5-10

Dismounting the exhaust control system in the clutch cover

and checking parts for wear

— Undo the 2 bolts @ and remove the closure cap @ together with the
gasket and the copper seal rings.

— Press the grooved ball bearing ® below out of the clutch cover. To
do this, push the rocker arm @ of the centrifugal timer forward (in
the direction of the grooved ball bearing).

— Turn the adjusting lever @ so that it rests against the clutch cover
(see illustration).

- U@ndo the bolt @ and pull the rocker arm @ off the adjusting lever

- Undo the collar bolt @ of the centrifugal timer ® and pull the
centrifugal timer inwards out of the clutch cover.

— Pull the adjusting lever @ out of the clutch cover.

— Clean all parts and check for wear.

Adjusting the lever @
Check the pins of the adjusting lever for wear. Check the bearing
surface between the adjusting lever and the needle bushing for wear.

Grooved ball bearing ©
Check for wear.

Needle bushing of the adjusting lever @

The bearing bushing of the adjusting lever normally shows no signs of
wear. If this is nevertheless the case, it is recommended to replace the
entire clutch cover.

Shaft seal ring of the kickstarter shaft @

Lever the used shaft seal ring out of the clutch cover with a
screwdriver.

Grease the new shaft seal ring and insert it with the open side facing
inwards. Press it in flush.

Centrifugal timer ®
The centrifugal advance device is factory-preset and must not be
disassembled.

Preassembling the clutch cover

— Grease the bearing @ of the adjusting lever, insert the adjusting
lever @ into the clutch cover and let it rest against the clutch cover
(see illustration).

— Fix the centrifugal timer with the bolt in the clutch cover. Secure
the bolt with Loctite 243.

NOTE: The bolt @ is tightened after mounting the clutch cover.

— Hook the pins of the adjusting lever @ into the track of the
centrifugal timer.

— Mount the rocker arm @ on the adjusting lever @ and fix it with the
bolt.

— Insert the grooved ball bearing with the open side of the cage facing
inwards into the clutch cover.

— Mount the cover @ with a new gasket and new copper gaskets.

! CAUTION !

WHEN MOUNTING THE COVER 9, MAKE SURE THAT THE FLAT SECTION @ Is
CORRECTLY ALIGNED TO PREVENT DAMAGING THE CLUTCH COVER.




Disassembling and checking the water pump

— Remove the 2 bolts of the water pump cover and take the cover off.

— Pull the water pump and the O-ring out of the clutch cover.

— Clamp the water pump with the water pump wheel facing upwards
into the vise (use protective jaws).

! CAUTION !

TO PREVENT DAMAGING THE WATER PUMP DRIVING WHEEL, NEVER CLAMP THE
WHEEL ITSELF INTO THE VISE.

— Remove the collar bolt @ together with the washer.

— Pull the water pump wheel @ upwards off the water pump shaft ©.

— Take the water pump shaft out of the vise and pull the water pump
shaft out of the housing @.

Shaft seal ring of the water pump shaft @

Use a screwdriver to lever the shaft seal ring out of the water pump
housing.

Apply Loctite 648 to the outside of the new shaft seal ring and press it
into the housing with the label facing inwards.

Grooved ball bearing of the water pump shaft ®

The shaft seal ring @ must be removed to exchange the grooved ball
bearing. Use an appropriate mandrel to press the grooved ball bearing
out of the water pump housing @

Press a new grooved ball bearing all the way into the seat. Apply
Loctite 648 to the outside of a new water pump shaft seal ring and
insert it with the label facing inwards.

Water pump driving wheel @

The water pump driving wheel should not turn on the water pump
shaft.

Check the teeth of the water pump driving wheel for wear.

Preassembllng the water pump
Grease the shaft seal ring @ and the grooved ball bearing ® of the
water pump shaft, and insert the water pump shaft into the water
pump housing @.

— Clamp the water pump shaft into the vise (use protective jaws).

! CAUTION !

TO PREVENT DAMAGING THE WATER PUMP DRIVING WHEEL, NEVER CLAMP THE
WHEEL ITSELF INTO THE VISE.

— Put the water pump wheel @ on the shaft, apply Loctite 243 to the
bolt @ and mount the bolt and washer.

— Place preassembled water pump and new O-ring into the clutch
cover.
— Fix the water pump cover with 2 short bolts.



Art.-Nr. 3.206.050-E

Repair manual KTM 125/ 144 /200

o,
%,

1

@

Checking the clutch for wear
Thrust bearing @ - check it for score marks and easy operability.

Push rod @ - place it on a flat surfacecheck and check for bends.

Clutch springs @ minimum length: 38 mm up to model 2005 (new length 39 mm); if necessary exchange all 5 springs.
39 mm as of model 2006 (new length 40 mm); if necessary exchange all 5 springs.

7 Lining discs @ - minimum thickness: 2.9 mm (new 3,0 mm). Discs must be plane.

4 Clutch discs - aluminium @ - discs must be plane; check for mechanical damage.

2 Clutch discs - steel ® - discs must be plane; check for mechanical damage.

Inner clutch hub @ - check the bearing surface of the lining disc for damage.

SHﬁ[gE thhueb.bearing surfaces @ of the steel discs at the inner clutch hub. If the grooves are deeper than 0.5 mm replace the inner

Pressure cap @ - check the bearing surface @ of the lining disc for damage.

Outer clutch hub @ - check the stop faces @ of the lining discs for wear. The outer clutch hub must be replaced if the grooves
are more than 0.5 mm deep (see below).

Mount the inner ring ® and the needle cage ®, check for play.



LOCTITE 243

Reed valve housing, intake flange

NOTE: The reed paddles @ + @ slowly lose their tension during
operation, thus reducing the overall performance. Damaged or worn
reed paddles must therefore be replaced.

The entire reed valve housing must be exchanged if the sealing
surfaces of the reed valve housing @ are also damaged.

! CAUTION !
WHEN MOUNTING THE REED VALVE HOUSING BE SURE TO APPLY LOCTITE 243 TO
ALL BOLTS.

Velocity insert @
Check for tight fit and damage.

Intake flange @
Check for cracks and other damage.

NOTE:

— Model 2000 onwards velocity insert @ and wing @ is only
available as one part.

— No components are available for SX/SXS models from 2004 except
for the reed paddles @.

— A reed valve plate @ is installed between the gasket ® and reed
valve housing @ in 200 cc engines from model 2006 onwards.

— Measure distance @ between the stop plates with a sliding gauge
(not applicable to the SX/SXS from the 2004 model onwards).

Distance @ = 28 mm



Art.-Nr. 3.206.050-E

Repair manual KTM 125/ 144 /200

Kickstarter
Take all components off the kickstarter shaft and clean them.

Kickstarter gear @
Check the bearing for play and grooves.

Intermediate kickstarter gear @
Check the bearing for play and grooves.

Locking paw! ©
Check for wear and damage.

Kickstarter shaft @
Check for wear and damage, paying particular attention to pivot points
and teeth. Check the lubrication bores for free passage.

Preassembling the kickstarter shaft

Mount the locking pawl on the kickstarter shaft. Ensure that the
mark @ on the locking pawl coincides with the bore @ in the
kickstarter shaft.

Clamp the kickstarter shaft @ into the vise (use protective jaws)
with the teethed end facing upwards.

Mount the stop disc @ (17x24x1 mm) and the kickstarter gear @
with the ratchet teeth facing downwards.

Put the stop disc @ (17x24x1 mm) on the shaft.

Mount the circlip @ with the sharp edge facing upwards.

Mount the kickstarter spring @; insert the inner end of the
kickstarter spring into the bore of the kickstarter shaft.

Mount the driving hub @; the slot must be positioned above the
inner end of the kickstarter spring.

Take the kickstarter shaft out of the vise.

Mount the ratchet gear spring @ and the stop disc @ on the
kickstarter shaft.



5-15

Shifting mechanism from model 2001 on

" Needle bearing from
0 ' model 2002

0
‘@




Art.-Nr. 3.206.050-E

Repair manual KTM 125/ 144 /200

2001 onwards

Shifting mechanism
Shift forks @
Check the blade @ for wear.

Shift roller @

Check the shift grooves @ for wear.

Ensure that the shift roller rests properly in the grooved ball bearing ©.
Check the grooved ball bearing ® in the shift roller for wear. To replace
it, remove the Seeger circlip ring ® and pull the grooved ball bearing
out of the shift roller (slide seat). Mount the Seeger circlip ring with the
sharp edge pointing to the outside.

Shift ratchet @
Check the contact surface toward the gear shifting gate for wear. The
shift ratchets must not jam when mounted.

Grooved ball bearing ©
Check for smooth operation.

Sleeves © up to model 2002
The driving pin for the shift shaft must be free of pressure marks.

Shift rails ®

Impact-test the shift rails on a planar surface. Check shift rails for
score and seizing marks. The easy operability of the shift forks on the
shift rails must be ensured.

Preassembllng the shifting shaft (up to model 2000)

Grease the 2 stop discs ® (14.3x20x1 mm), and slide them onto
the shift shaft.

— Mount the return spring @ on the shift shaft; the two legs of the
spring must rest against bracket @ of the shift shaft.

— Put the disc @ (14,3x20x1 mm) on the shaft, then mount the
circlip @ with the sharp edge facing upwards in the groove of the
shift shaft.

— Put on the disc @ (14,3x20x1 mm).

Preassembling the shifting shaft (model 2001 onwards)

— Mount the return spring @ on the shift shaft; the two legs of the
spring must rest against bracket @ of the shift shaft.

— Put discs ® (14,2x22x1,5 mm) and © (14,3x20x1 mm) on the
shaft, then mount the circlip @ with the sharp edge facing upwards
in the groove of the shift shaft.

— Put on the disc @ (14,3x20x1 mm).



! ATTENTION !
When replacing gears, watch
out for this mark !

Transmission

Clamp the main shaft or counter shaft respectively, into the vise (use protective jaws). Remove the gears and check the following
parts for wear and grooves:

e Bearing sleeves

Pivot points of the main shaft and countershaft and pivot points of the idler gears

Shift dogs of the gears

Tooth faces of all gears

Tooth profiles of the main shaft and countershaft as well as of the corresponding gears

Check the profiles of all control gears for smooth operation

Thoroughly clean all parts and exchange damaged components. New axial securing
elements should be mounted whenever repair work is performed.

Assembling the main shaft

— Clamp the main shaft into a vise (use protective jaws) with the toothed end facing
downwards.

— Carefully grease all parts before mounting them.

— Mount the bearing sleeve @ (22x25x11.1 mm) on the main shaft. Then put the 5" idler
gear @ on the shaft with the shifting claws facing upwards.

— Put the stop disc ® (22.2x27.8x1 mm) onto the shaft and mount the axial securing
element @.

— Mount the 3/4" sliding gear @ with the small gear facing downwards and mount the
axial securing element @.

— Put the stop disc @ (22.2x27.8x1 mm) onto the shaft.

— Mount the bearing sleeve ® (22x25x11.1 mm) and the 6" idler gear ® with the recess
for the shifting claws facing downwards.

— Mount the 2™ fixed gear @ and the stop disc ® (17.2x26x1 mm).

— Then check all gears for smooth operation.




Art.-Nr. 3.206.050-E

Repair manual KTM 125/ 144 /200

! ATTENTION
When replacing gears, watch
out for this mark !

Transmission

Clamp the main shaft or counter shaft respectively, into the vise (use protective jaws). Remove the gears and check the following
parts for wear and grooves:

Bearing sleeves

Pivot points of the main shaft and countershaft and pivot points of the idler gears
Shift dogs of the gears

Tooth faces of all gears

Tooth profiles of the main shaft and countershaft as well as of the corresponding gears
Check the profiles of all control gears for smooth operation

Thoroughly clean all parts and exchange damaged components. New axial securing
elements should be mounted whenever repair work is performed.

As

sembling the countershaft

Clamp the countershaft into the vise (use protective jaws!) with the toothed end facing downwards.
All parts must be carefully greased before mounting.

Mount the bearing sleeve @ (25x28x9.7 mm) and the 2™ idler gear @ with the recess
for the shifting claws facing upwards.

Mount the stop disc ® (25.2x32x1 mm) and the axial securing element @ on the
countershaft.

Mount the 6™ idler gear ® with the shift groove facing upwards, then mount the stop
disc @ (22.2x28x1 mm).

Mount the bearing sleeve @ (22x25x8.1 mm), the 4" idler gear ® and the stop disc ©
(22.2x30x2.5 mm).

Mount the bearing sleeve ® (22x25x8.1 mm), the 3 idler gear ®, the stop disc ®
(22.2x27.8x1 mm) with internal teeth and the axial securing element ®.

Mount the 5" sliding gear ® with the shift groove facing downwards and the stop disc
® (17.2x26x1 mm).

Mount the bearing sleeve ® (17x20x9.7 mm), the 1 idler gear ® with the collar facing
upwards and the stop disc ® (17.2x26x1 mm).




& Ignition
& General information
The measurements described below will only reveal severe problems.
Coil short circuits leading to weak ignition sparks or low generator
output respectively, can only be detected with the help of an ignition
test bench. In the case of malfunction always check the cables and the
plug and socket connections of the ignition system first.
Make sure to select the correct measuring range when performing
measurements.
The CDI unit can be checked only on the ignition test bench.

LOCTITE 243

§
%

Spark plug
Electrode distance: see Technical Specification
Insulator

Check for cracks and fissures.

! CAUTION !

ALWAYS USE A SPARK PLUG WITH RESISTOR. OTHERWISE PROBLEMS CAN OCCUR IN
THE CDI uNIT.

AMANMAAN

J see Technical
Specification

Check stator and pulse generator
Use an ohmmeter to perform the following measurements:

Ignition Measure cable colours Resistance
oK-1 Pulser coil red — green 100 Q + 20%
Exciter black/red — red/white 24,8 Q + 20%
Pulser coil red — green 100 Q + 20%
2K-2 Exciter black/red- red/white 24,8 Q + 20%
Charge coil ground — yellow 0,74 Q= 20%
Pulser coil red — green 100 Q + 20%
Exciter black/red - red/white 12,7 O+ 20%
2K-3 Charge coil ground — yellow 0,65 Q+20%
white — yellow 0,16 Q+ 20%

NOTE: The measuring must be performed at a temperature of 20° C.
Otherwise significant deviations must be expected.

Replace the stator and/or the pulse generator if the measured values
deviate significantly from the setpoint values.



Art.-Nr. 3.206.050-E

Repair manual KTM 125/ 144 /200

6-1

ASSEMBLING THE ENGINE

INDEX

MOUNTING THE CRANKSHAFT .. ... ittt e i a e e a e 6-2
TRANSMISSION AND SHIFT MECHANISM ........ ... oot nns 6-2
ASSEMBLING THE ENGINE HOUSING .. ...ttt ia e ns 6-3
ENGINE SPROCKET . ...ttt ettt i e s a e e nnns 6-3
IGNITION SYSTEM . . ... s et a e a e a e 6-3
SHIFT DRUM LOCATING DEVICE .. .......cciiiiiii it ii e nneennns 6-4
KICKSTARTER . . ..o ittt it st e e 6-5
PRIMARY DRIVEAND CLUTCH . ........ciii it i i e e 6-5
CLUTCH DISCS AND PRESSURECAP . . . .. .ottt i e e e 6-6
OIL PUMP, REED VALVE HOUSING AND INTAKE FLANGE

(SEPARATE LUBRICATION) . ..ottt e it et i e e a e e nan e nnes 6-7
CLUTCHCOVER . ... ot ittt a et e e a e a e aaes 6-8
REED VALVE HOUSING AND INTAKE FLANGE . ...........cciiiiiinnennn. 6-8
PISTON AND CYLINDER . . ... ..ottt ittt i e s e nan s 6-9
ADJUSTING DIMENSION “X* . ..ot e e e e a e nas 6-9
ADJUSTING THE CONTROL FLAP (DIMENSION “Z%) . ....... .o, 6-10
CYLINDERHEAD ... ...ttt ittt a it na e sna e nnnnaas 6-10
IGNITION COVER ... ..o i et r it e a e 6-11
MEASURING DIMENSION “Y* . .. . e e 6-11
MOUNTING THE CLUTCH SLAVE CYLINDER ...........ciiiiiiiinnnt, 6-12
REFILLING THEGEAROIL .. ... ... it r e s na e aas 6-12







Art.-Nr. 3.206.050-E

Repair manual KTM 125/ 144 /200

— Clamp the right housing half onto the mounting rack.

Mounting the crankshaft

— Qil the grooved ball bearing of the crankshaft.
— Insert the crankshaft into the grooved ball bearing from above and
carefully push it as far as it will go.

! CAUTION !

THE CONROD MUST BE DIRECTED TOWARDS THE CYLINDER WHEN THE CRANKSHAFT
IS INSERTED!

;"“!'
2

i
= —

Transmission and shift mechanism

— Mount the stop disc at the bottom of the countershaft and fix it with
grease to prevent it from slipping off the shaft.

— Align the teeth of the main shaft and the countershaft and insert
both shafts together into the bearing seats.

up to model 2002:
— Grease the driving pins @ of the shift forks and mount the rollers @.

— 0Oil the blades of the shift forks and hook them into the sliding
gears.

— Insert the shift roller into the bearing seat and hook the shift forks
into the shift roller.

— Oil the shift rails and insert them into the shift forks (short rail
facing the main shaft).




M6x55 M6x55

Assembling the engine housing

Remove the engine holder at the mounting rack.

Make sure that both dowels are properly located in the right housing half.

Slightly grease the sealing surface of the housing and mount a new gasket.

Make sure that the rubber is properly inserted into the left housing half and that the sleeves have not slipped off the driving
pins of the shift forks.

Grease the shaft seal rings of the left housing half and put on the left housing half.

Check the housing gasket for proper fit.

Grease the threaded sections and the contact surfaces at the heads of the housing bolts. Insert the bolts and assemble the
housing (bolt lengths are indicated in the illustration).

Check all shafts for easy operation before and after tightening the housing bolts.

Fix the engine on the mounting rack.

Cut the protruding gasket off cleanly at the sealing surfaces of the cylinder base and the reed valve housing.

Engine sprocket

— Qil the O-ring and put it on the countershaft.

— Mount the distance bushing @ in such a way that the O-ring is
located in the chamfer.

— Put the chain sprocket onto the countershaft with the collar facing
inwards and fix it with the circlip (sharp edge outwards).

— Tap the chain sprocket with a hollow mandrel or a similar tool to
slightly pretension the O-ring and to press the circlip into the groove.

Ignition system

— Insert the woodruff key into the crankshaft.

— Apply Loctite 243 to the thread of the bolt and fix the stator in the
housing with the 3 bolts without yet tightening them.

— Turn the stator so that mark of the stator coincides with the middle
mark of the housing. Then tighten all three bolts of the stator.

NOTE: The left-hand mark @ in the housing is intended for the 2K-1
and 2K-2 ignition systems. The right-hand mark @ in the housing is
meant for the 2K-3 ignition system.

— Insert the cable guide into the housing.



Art.-Nr. 3.206.050-E

Repair manual KTM 125/ 144 /200

6-4

— Mount the rotor.

— Mount the detent edged ring and the nut.

— Hold the rotor with the holding spanner and tighten the hexagon nut
with 60 Nm / 44 ft.Ib.).

Shift drum locating device

— Mount the locking drum @ on the shift roller. Keep in mind that the
pin of the shift roller must engage in the corresponding recess of the
locking drum.

— Slide the washer onto bolt @, apply Loctite 243 on its thread and
mount the bolt. Block the locking drum with a special tool
(see picture), and tighten the bolt.

! CAUTION !

THE LOCKING DRUM MUST BE HELD WITH THE SPECIAL TOOL TO PREVENT
DAMAGING THE BUSHINGS ON THE DRIVING PINS OF THE SHIFT FORKS.

NOTE: If the locking lever hasn't been removed, push it sideways
against the resistance of the spring when mounting the locking drum.

— Mount washer ©.

— Line the washer, the locking lever, the collar bushing (the small
collar facing the head of the bolt) and the locking spring on bolt @.
Hook the end @ of the locking spring into the locking lever.

— Apply Loctite 243 to bolt @ and use it to fix the locking lever. Make
sure that the other end of the locking spring rests against the
housing bracket ©.

— Insert the ratchet carrier @ into the gear shifting gate as shown in
the illustration.

— Use a small quantity of grease to fix the collar bushing ® on the
ratchet carrier.

— Mount the ratchet carrier together with the gear shifting gate in the
housing. The ratchets @ must be slightly squeezed to insert the
ratchet carrier into the locking drum.

— Fix the gear shifting gate with 3 bolts @ on the housing.



— Grease the shaft seal ring of the shift shaft.

— 0il the shift shaft and insert it into the housing. Do not forget the
stop disc! When mounting the shift shaft make sure that both legs
of the return spring rest against the prolongation of the shift rail @.

Kickstarter

— Grease the bearing bore of the kickstarter shaft in the housing.

— Insert the preassembled kickstarter shaft into the housing so that
the locking pawl is located on the kickstarter shaft behind the
release plate in the housing.

— Pretension the kickstarter spring clockwise and hook it into the
corresponding bore in the housing @.

Primary drive and clutch

— Grease the shaft seal ring of the crankshaft.

— Put the oiled O-ring (25x2 mm) onto the crankshaft and mount the
distance bushing with the chamfer facing the crank web so that the
O-ring is located in the chamfer.

— Insert the woodruff key into the crankshaft.

— Put the primary gear onto the crankshaft with the collar facing the
housing.

— Mount a new detent edged ring and a hexagon nut (LH thread).

— Mount the holding spanner for the primary gear and tighten the
hexagon nut.

— Put the stop disc (17.2x26x1 mm) and the intermediate starter gear
@ onto the countershaft.

— il the bearing of the outer clutch hub @ and put it onto the main
shaft.




Art.-Nr. 3.206.050-E

Repair manual KTM 125/ 144 /200

6-6

— Mount the outer clutch hub and the supporting disc (20x39.6x3
mm) on the main shaft.

— Mount the inner clutch hub, a new lock washer and the hexagon nut
on the main shaft.

— Mount the clutch holder @ and tighten the hexagon nut.

— Remove the clutch holder and secure the hexagon nut by bending
the two brackets of the lock washer upwards.

— The bracket of the lock washer that meshes with the inner clutch
hub must be carefully hammered down after tightening the hexagon
nut to make sure that it rests properly against the inner clutch hub.

Clutch discs and pressure cap

— QOil the thrust bearing and insert it into the main shaft.
— Properly oil the lining discs before mounting them.

aluminium steel aluminium

NOTE: These engines have 4 clutch discs of aluminum and 2 clutch
discs of steel. These must be mounted in the following order:

1 lining disc
o g _ > 1 clutch disc (aluminium)
1 lining disc <&
1 lining di __— 1 clutch disc (aluminium)
ining disc
B CISE == 1 cluteh disc (steel)
1 lining disc <
1 lining di __— 1 clutch disc (steel)
ining disc
MNECISE == 1 Cluteh disc (aluminium)
1 lining disc ~— | utch di (aluminium)
clutch disc (aluminium
1 lining disc —

— One of the lining discs must be on top.

— Mount the pressure cap, then the clutch springs, the spring
retainers and the collar bolts.

— Tighten the collar screws crosswise to torque, otherwise the thread
in the driver will be damaged.




0il pump, reed valve housing and intake flange (separate

lubrication)

— Insert the reed valve housing into the engine case and position the
intake flange such that the bolt @ can be mounted. Mount the bolt,
but only tighten it such that it is still possible to rotate the intake
flange.

- Inse%t the oil pump with a new gasket into the engine case and fix it
with the 2 bolts @.

— Mount the oil pump housing. When mounting be careful not to kink
the two hoses .
— Mount the 2 dowel bushings ©.

— Slide the oil-pump wheel @ onto the oil pump.

— Mount the clutch cover @ and tighten the bolts including ®. To
tighten the two bolts @ it is necessary to hold the oil pump cover @
in position.

— Mount the remaining 4 bolts of the intake flange and tighten each of
the 5 bolts.




Art.-Nr. 3.206.050-E

Repair manual KTM 125/ 144 /200

6-8

Clutch cover

— Check if both dowels have been mounted in the engine housing.

— Grease the shaft seal ring of the kickstarter shaft and fix the clutch
cover gasket with a small quantity of grease.

— Fix the O-ring @ in the housing with a small quantity of grease.

— Carefully mount the preassembled clutch cover and press it on.
Slightly rotate the crankshaft so that the centrifugal timer and the
water pump can mesh with the primary gear.

— Mount the collar bolts (bolt lengths indicated in the illustration on
next page) and tighten with torque.

— Check all shafts for smooth operation.

M6x35

M6x35

M6x40

M6x35 M6x35

— Tighten the collar bolt @ of the centrifugal timer.

Reed valve housing and intake flange

— Mount the reed valve housing and the intake flange and fix with 5
collar bolts and corrugated washers.

— Close the intake flange with a clean cloth or an appropriate plug.

NOTE: A reed valve plate is installed between the engine housing and
reed valve housing in 200 cc engines from model 2006 onwards. Also
mount this reed valve plate.



Piston and cylinder

— Carefully oil the sliding points of all components before mounting.

— Insert the needle bearing into the conrod eye, mount the piston (the
arrow on the piston head indicates the direction of the exhaust port).

— Mount the piston pin and the wire circlips with the open side facing
downwards (see illustration).

— Mount the cylinder base gaskets (recommended gasket thickness:
approx. 0.60 mm / 0.024 in).

— Place the piston on a self-made wooden mounting device and align
the piston rings.

— Mount the preassembled cylinder, remove the mounting device and
clamp the cylinder down with two collar nuts.

! CAUTION !

WHEN MOUNTING THE CYLINDER MAKE SURE THAT THE ROCKER ARM @ OF THE
CENTRIFUGAL TIMER IS LOCATED IN THE CORRESPONDING RECESS @ OF THE
CONTROL SEGMENT IN THE CYLINDER. |F NECESSARY REMOVE THE SMALL CAP ON
THE RIGHT SIDE OF THE CYLINDER AND CHECK.

Adjusting dimension “X*

NOTE: Dimension “X*“ is the distance between the upper piston edge
and the offset upper cylinder edge with the cylinder clamped down and
the piston in position TDC.

Dimension “X“ must be adjusted carefully by inserting cylinder base
gaskets of different thicknesses.

! CAUTION !

IF DIMENSION “X* IS TOO LARGE, THE COMPRESSION VALUE WILL DECREASE, THUS
REDUCING THE OVERALL ENGINE OUTPUT. IF DIMENSION “X“ IS TOO SMALL, THE
ENGINE WILL “KNOCK" AND OVERHEAT.




Art.-Nr. 3.206.050-E

Repair manual KTM 125/ 144 /200

6-10

— Position the sliding gauge on the cylinder and turn the piston to TDC
by turning the flywheel. Read the value indicated by the sliding
gauge.

125 ccm up to model 2000: dimension “X“ = 0.60 mm

125 ccm model 2001 onwards: dimension “X* = 0.0 mm
144 ccm model 2007 onwards: dimension “X* = 0.0 mm
200 ccm up to model 2002: dimension “X“ = 0.55 mm
200 ccm model 2003 onwards: dimension “X“ = 0.0 mm

— Adjust dimension “X* by adding or removing cylinder base gaskets.

— Mount the two remaining collar nuts at the cylinder base and tighten
all 4 collar nuts with 30 Nm.

Adjusting the control flap (dimension “Z*)

NOTE: Dimension “Z“ is the distance between the lower edge of the
control flap and the upper edge of the cylinder, measured in the middle
of the exhaust port.

— Loosen locking bolt @ only 2 turns .

— Adjust the depth gauge to the indicated value and fix it in this
position.

— Insert the depth gauge into the cylinder.

— Turn the bearing carrier @ at the clutch cover so that the control
flap rests against the depth gauge.

125 SX/EXC/EXE up to model 2000  Z = 42,0mm +0,0/-0,3mm

125 SX/EXC/EXE model 2001 Z = 42,5mm +0,0/-0,3mm
125 SX/EXC model 2002 - 2005 Z = 43,0mm +0,0/-0,3mm
125 SX/EXC model 2006 onwards Z = 43,5mm +0,0/-0,3mm
125 SXS model 2006/2007 Z = 43,5mm +0,0/-0,3mm
125 SXS model 2008 Z = 43,7mm +0,0/-0,3mm
144 SX model 2007 onwards Z = 43,1mm +0,0/-0,3mm

200 MXC/EXC

up to model 2001 Z = 46,0mm +0,0/-0,3mm

200 MXC/EXC

model 2002 Z =46,5mm +0,0/-0,3mm

200 SX model 2003 - 2005 Z = 46,0mm +0,0/-0,3mm
200 MXC/EXC model 2003 onwards

Z =47,0mm +0,0/-0,3mm
200 XC/XC-W model 2006 onwards

— Tighten the locking bolt @ to prevent the bearing carrier from
turning

— Mount the hexagon cap nut ® of the centrifugal timer together with
a new seal ring.

! CAUTION !

WHEN MOUNTING THE HEXAGON CAP NUT MAKE SURE THAT THE BEARING CARRIER
OF THE CENTRIFUGAL TIMER IS NOT TURNED ANY MORE. OTHERWISE DIMENSION
“Z" MUST BE ADJUSTED ONCE AGAIN.

Cylinder head

— Clean the sealing surfaces of the cylinder and the cylinder head.
— Insert a new O-ring into the corresponding groove of the cylinder and
mount a new cylinder head gasket.

NOTE: An O-ring is used instead of the gasket on 125 cc engines from
model 2002 onwards and on 200 cc engines from model 2003
onwards. Oil the O-ring and insert it in the recess in the cylinder.

— Mount the cylinder head with the water nozzle facing the exhaust
side and slightly turn it back and forth to prevent crushing of the
O-ring.

— Mount the collar bolts with new copper gaskets and tighten them
crosswise, taking 3 turns to achieve the total tightening torque of
18 Nm.

— Initially, the bolts should only be tightened until the first slight
resistance is felt.

— Insert and tighten the spark plug.



Sealing surface of the clutch
slave cylinder

| ——

il

push _—
rod

—

dimension “Y“

Ignition cover

— Apply silicone to several points of the gasket to fix it in the ignition
cover.

— Fix the ignition cover with 4 collar bolts.

— Use the collar bolt ® to mount the wire bracket @ for the
carburetor air hoses on the housing (up to model 2002).

Measuring dimension “Y*

NOTE: The gasket of the driving cylinder of the clutch must be
appropriately thick to ensure smooth clutch release. For this purpose
measure dimension “Y“. Dimension "Y" is the distance from the
sealing surface of the clutch slave cylinder to the push rod.

— Swing the ignition side up.

— Oil the push rod and push it into the main shaft as far as it will go.

— Then use a sliding gauge to measure the distance between the
bearing surface of the driving cylinder of the clutch and the push
rod.

— Write down dimension “Y* and use an appropriate gasket (see table)
when mounting the driving cylinder of the clutch.

With the old push rod in use (length = 179mm):

dimension "Y" gasket thickness
2,5-2,8mm 0,75 mm
2,8-3,0mm 0,50 mm
3,0-3,3mm 0,30 mm

With the new push rod in use (length = 178mm):

dimension "Y" gasket thickness
3,0-3,8mm 0,75 mm
3,8-4,0mm 0,50 mm
4,0-4,3 mm 0,30 mm

! CAUTION !

ALWAYS USE A NEW GASKET. DAMAGED GASKETS MAY IMPAIR THE EASY
OPERABILITY OF THE HYDRAULIC CLUTCH.



Art.-Nr. 3.206.050-E

Repair manual KTM 125/ 144 /200

6-12

Mounting the clutch slave cylinder

— Verify that the ball @ has been correctly mounted in the piston of
the clutch slave cylinder.

— Put a new gasket in place and mount the clutch slave cylinder.
Apply Loctite 243 onto the bolt's @ thread.

NOTE: To make sure the clutch works well, the correct thickness of the
clutch slave cylinder gasket is to be measured - see dimension Y.

Refilling the gear oil

— Clean the magnets of the oil drain plugs ® and @ and mount them
together with the new gaskets.

— Remove the plug at the clutch cover and pour in 0.70 | oil (see
specifications chapter 10).
— Mount the plug and check the engine for leaks.

— Mount the kickstart and shift lever.






Art.-Nr. 3.206.050-E

Repair manual KTM 125/ 144 /200

7-1

ELECTRICAL
INDEX
CHECKING THE VOLTAGE REGULATOR-RECTIFIER (SHINDENGEN) ............ 7-2
CHECKING THE VOLTAGE REGULATOR (KOKUSAN) .............cvieinnt. 71-2
CHECKING THE CAPACITOR .. ... .ottt et et ina e nnnnes 7-2
IGNITIONCOIL . . . ..o et et e aa e anane s 7-2
I ) 7-3

MEASUREMENTS WITH PEAK VOLTAGE ADAPTER

UP TO MODEL 2004

STATIC IGNITION VALUES 125-200 SX, MXC,EXC ............ccovvvnnnn 71-4
STATIC GENERATOR VALUES 125-200EXC ..........oiiiiiiiiiiieinnnn 7-6
STATIC IGNITION VALUES / GENERATOR VALUES 125-200 MXC, EXC USA ..... 7-8
STATIC IGNITION VALUES 125 EXE, SUPERMOTO ..............ccoviunnn 7-10
STATIC GENERATOR VALUES 125 EXE, SUPERMOTO .................... 7-12

AS OF MODEL 2005

STATIC IGNITION VALUES 125/200 SX, SXS, EXC, EXC SIXDAYS ........... 7-14
STATIC GENERATOR VALUES 125/200 EXC, EXC SIXDAYS ............... 7-16
STATIC IGNITION AND GENERATOR VALUES 125/200 EXCUSA ............ 7-18

STATIC IGNITION AND GENERATOR VALUES 200 XC/XC-W ............... 7-18




Checking the voltage regulator-rectifier (Shindengen)
— Start the engine and switch on the low beam.
— Connect a voltmeter to the two terminals of the capacitor (red/white
cable = positive, brown cable = negative).
— Accelerate the engine to a speed of 5000 r.p.m. and read off the
voltage.
Nominal value: 14.0 - 15.0V

In the case of a significant deviation from the nominal value:

— Check the capacitor

— Check the connector between the stator and the voltage regulator-
rectifier and between the voltage regulator and the cable tree.

— Check the stator.

— Replace the voltage regulator-rectifier.

Checking the voltage regulator (Kokusan)
A defect voltage regulator can cause different kinds of trouble:

¢ No voltage in the circuit
In this case, the voltage regulator must be disconnected at idle
speed. The voltage regulator is defect if the power consumers now
work properly.
If the power consumers are still not supplied with power, the switch,
the wiring harness or the ignition system must be checked for
defects.

e Excessive voltage in the circuit
The bulbs burn out. In this case the voltage regulator must be
replaced.

Checking the capacitor

— Discharge the capacitor by bridging the two terminals with a
screwdriver and remove.

— Connect the negative pole of a 12V battery with the negative
terminal of the capacitor. The connection between the positive pole
of the battery and the positive terminal of the capacitor (marked +)
is made with a test lamp ©.

— When the power circuit is closed, the test lamp must begin to light
up. As capacitor charging increases, the brightness of the test lamp
must decrease.

— The test lamp must go out after 0,5 - 2 seconds (depending on the
lamp capacity).

— If the test lamp does not go out or does not light up at all, the
capacitor is faulty.

! CAUTION !

DISCHARGE THE CAPACITOR BEFORE AND AFTER EACH TEST.

WHEN INSTALLING THE CAPACITOR, MAKE SURE THAT THE TERMINALS ARE
CONNECTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THEIR MARKINGS (CONNECT RED/WHITE CABLE
TO + TERMINAL).

Ignition coil
— Disconnect all cables and remove the spark plug connector.
— Use an ohmmeter to measure the following values.

NOTE: The indicated setpoint values correspond to a temperature
of 20° C.

Replace the ignition coil if the measured values deviate significantly
from the setpoint values.

Measure Cable colours Resistance

primary coil blue/white — ground 0,425-0,575Q

secondary coil blue/white — ignition wire |10,80 - 16,20 k Q




Art.-Nr. 3.206.050-E

Repair manual KTM 125/ 144 /200

7-3

CDI unit

Check the cables, plug and socket connections of the CDI unit.

The CDI unit function can only be checked on an ignition test bench.
! CAUTION !

NEVER USE A COMMERCIAL MEASURING DEVICE TO CHECK THE CDI uNIT.
COMMERCIAL MEASURING DEVICES CAN DESTROY HIGHLY SENSITIVE ELECTRONIC
COMPONENTS.




7-4

SERVICE Hodel fabetstrangnumner nroroe 203 14 040 00 Lang Dotun, None
SPORTMOTORCYCLES ] 25—38[:] EX[: ZUUU BBl:;:l;rh‘:gr;:i g%g H UUBBEII ng EUFODO 07 04 99 He:
! |
3 I 5
o e 2 g 0 9
"R
g EBTog o To
3 _‘501 5’
J
[13 R
VA
—¢
9 >— g
bl —bl
ge—o=ge
r r—r
bl: ))Z E)Jr‘ 0—d IE
5-ge —o)— 5—ge ge-bl—9
ge
- - ——i[[§ - 1 im
—bl-w
—S
@! KOKUSAN
2 K3
Nl
IE ©o-bl-w \ or
99—
—s-ge ¢ 5_0; 6 IE
)’— ’ 35e
g
L w ) S
-ge
-Qe—r{ ge—(I \J [iZ
-br—o 9w
=
- ~ o, E
E—E’_E \LI/I>I . ohne Funktion
ool [Re]
C | u ]
| %J] o)) o
&5 4’ |
g4 =
+- 3
IE| 520
WL
520
> O]
3109 Q54
B3 bl
A
_'5 Blinkerstrong fir Wettbewerbseinsatz b
demontierbor (Stecker 29)




Art.-Nr. 3.206.050-E

Repair manual KTM 125/ 144 /200

STATIC IGNITION VALUES 125-200 SX, MXC, EXC (KOKUSAN 2K-1, 2K-3) — 2004

Measuring conditions:
— cold engine

— seat and tank removed

— all connectors and the ground connection in a non-corroding condition, connectors tightly connected
— spark plug screwed out and spark plug connector attached to ground

— light switch turned off

— the gap between the rotor and pulse generator must be set to 0.75 mm
— kick the kick starter forcefully at least 5 times for each measurement

Check the pulse generator for an output signal — two-pin connector @
with green and red cable colors (also see circuit diagram on opposite
page):

— Apply the red measuring lead of the peak voltage adapter to the
green cable and the black measuring lead to the red cable,
disconnect both connectors @ to disconnect the CDI unit @

Multimeter display: 6 volts +/- 1 volt

— Same measurement with CDI unit connected

Multimeter display: 3 volts +/- 1 volt

Check the generator charging coil for ignition capacitor charge for

output voltage — two-pin connector @ with black/red and red/white

cable colors (also see circuit diagram on opposite page):

— Apply the red measuring lead of the peak voltage adapter to the
black/red cable and the black measuring lead to the red/white cable,
disconnect connector @ to disconnect the CDI unit @

Multimeter display: 35 volts +/- 5 volts
— Same measurement with connectors CDI unit connected
Multimeter display: 200 volts +/- 10 volts

Check the primary voltage output @ for ignition coil control (also see

circuit diagram on opposite page) for output voltage (blue/white cable

color):

— Apply the red measuring lead @ of the peak voltage adapter to the
black/white cable (ground) and the black measuring lead © to the
blue/white cable, CDI unit @ and ignition coil @ connected

Multimeter display: 200 volts +/- 10 volts

NOTE: The ignition coil does not need to be removed to take a
measurement.



7-6

A SERVICE |55 350 £xc 2000

Model | Kabelstrangnummer

vorne 503 11 075 600
hinten 503 14 040 100

Blinker vorne 503 11 080 100
BLinker hinten 503 11 081 000

Land

Europa

Dotum, Nome

07 04 99 He:

(D]

bl

|
B(%) a@ &Qm
||

B

o [k

3

598

9 —g

bl —=bl
@ ge — ge
r >—r

br = br

w = W

5-ge —o—5-ge

0—Q
ge~bl—9

Iﬂ —bl-w————

—S~w

o |

o

KOKUSAN
2K 3
5w
E o—bl-w or
019 ,/
— e — () )@
¢ <)-ge

g
-w )
—QQE% QE—(I @
~or- g-uw—C \J
70 e b
p=~ 0
: 2
—CT_E_E F\E:\Uﬁ ohne Funktion
C {D i & o) <
1 o o
&5 =
=] | °
- 3
IE 555
54
b EXe
T 0
7 .
o Blinkerstrang fur Wettbewerbseinsatz o

demontierbar (Stecker 29)




Art.-Nr. 3.206.050-E

Repair manual KTM 125/ 144 /200

Measuring conditions:
— cold engine

— seat and tank removed

STATIC GENERATOR VALUES 125-200 EXC (KOKUSAN 2K-3) — 2004

— all connectors and the ground connection in a non-corroding condition, connectors tightly connected

— light switch turned off

— kick the kick starter forcefully at least 5 times for each measurement

Check the generator output @ (also see circuit diagram on opposite
page) for voltage between the following cable colors:

— between yellow and brown (ground), connector @ disconnected
Multimeter display: 19 volts +/- 2 volts

— between white and brown (ground), connector ® disconnected
Multimeter display: 24 volts +/- 2 volts

— Repeat both measurements with connectors @ and @ connected.
The measured values should be the same.

NOTE: The black measuring lead of the peak voltage adapter must be
applied to the ground.

Check regulator rectifier output voltage © (also see circuit diagram on
opposite page) cable colors yellow/red, regulator rectifier ® connected,
capacitor ® disconnected:

— between yellow/red and brown (ground)

Multimeter display: 14 volts +/- 1 volt

NOTE: The black measuring lead @ of the peak voltage adapter must
be applied to the ground.



AR STRVICE|125/200/250 EXC 2001 | e sniosm | “jon | waun

ssssssssssssssss hinten 503 11 076 000

bj_l
ge-g—

Fw—b Ho-w-bl

i

—Qge-s-or-5 —ﬁ—
W+~ W—

—5—r-ors—r
—g-org ge-o-ge

(:» —— r<o—r BI

@ﬂﬁ ;

=

[ 53
KOKUSAN 09 [d
262 _’6 3 0




Art.-Nr. 3.206.050-E

Repair manual KTM 125/ 144 /200

STATIC IGNITION AND GENERATOR VALUES 125-200 MXC, EXC USA (KOKUSAN 2K-2) — 2004

Measuring conditions:
— cold engine
— seat and tank removed

— all connectors and the ground connection in a non-corroding condition, connectors tightly connected
— spark plug screwed out and spark plug connector attached to ground

— light switch turned off

— the gap between the rotor and pulse generator must be set to 0.75 mm
— kick the kick starter forcefully at least 5 times for each measurement

Check the pulse generator for an output signal — two one-pin
connectors @ with green and red cable colors (also see circuit diagram
on opposite page):

— Apply the red measuring lead of the peak voltage adapter to the
green cable and the black measuring lead to the red cable,
disconnect both connectors @ to disconnect the CDI unit @&

Multimeter display: 3.5 volts +/- 1 volt

— Same measurement with CDI unit connected

Multimeter display: 2 volts +/- 0.5 volt

Check the generator charging coil for ignition capacitor charge for

output voltage — two-pin connector ® with black/red and red/white

cable colors (also see circuit diagram on opposite page)

— apply the red measuring lead of the peak voltage adapter to the
black/red cable and the black measuring lead to the red/white cable,
disconnect connector @ to disconnect the CDI unit @

Multimeter display: 45 volts +/- 5 volts
— Same measurement with connectors CDI unit connected
Multimeter display: 220 volts +/- 10 volts

Check the primary voltage output @ for ignition coil control (also see

circuit diagram on opposite page) for output voltage (blue/white cable

color):

— apply the red measuring lead @ of the peak voltage adapter to the
black/white cable (ground) and the black measuring lead @ to the
blue/white cable, CDI unit @ and ignition coil @ connected

Multimeter display: 210 volts +/- 10 volts

NOTE: The ignition coil does not need to be removed to take a
measurement.

Check the generator output @ for the lighting system (also see circuit

diagram on opposite page) for voltage:

— between yellow and brown (ground), connector disconnected

Multimeter display: 10.5 volts +/- 1 volt



7-10

Kabelstrangnummer: Land: Datum, Name:
mmw% SERVICE 125 EXE’ SUPERMOTO ;ir:ei?;ozaﬁkgzi%% Europa 22.11.99 Hasl.
[ -~ w1
2 9 19 1 r 3 S
3 4
@ M IH I g b n @
> i %’3 Q - wn
[P ] onoR®) —
TATF#HTJDJ% & & 5%5 6 = T » g@
Gy T il 3
)
RY;
27 sEF
~0 0—d
14
ge-bl —d
«r
23
>7
= o
10 e ——)—8e o
—r 1
br —br g-W—o—
W —
s-ge —or—s-ge
———116
Yty B o 28
KOKUSAN
2K3
-S-W
bl-w
L;_fg /
15 e \ ‘ i 18
P e
1 30
20
] ge-r
| g-WAI
O L br ge-bl \J 12
L ge
s i fbr
i 22 21 W




Art.-Nr. 3.206.050-E

Repair manual KTM 125/ 144 /200

7-11

STATIC IGNITION VALUES 125 EXE / 125 SUPERMOTO (KOKUSAN 2K-3) — 2004

Measuring conditions:
— cold engine
— seat and tank removed

— all connectors and the ground connection in a non-corroding condition, connectors tightly connected
— spark plug screwed out and spark plug connector attached to ground

— battery loaded, ignition switch to position 1 (light turned off)

— the gap between the rotor and pulse generator must be set to 0.75 mm

— kick the kick starter forcefully at least 5 times for each measurement

Check the pulse generator for an output signal — two one-pin connectors
@ with green and red cable colors (also see circuit diagram on opposite
page):

— Apply the red measuring lead of the peak voltage adapter to the
green cable and the black measuring lead to the red cable,
disconnect both connectors @ to disconnect the CDI unit @

Multimeter display: 6 volts +/- 1 volt

— Same measurement with CDI unit connected

Multimeter display: 3 volts +/- 1 volt

Check the generator charging coil for the ignition capacitor charge for

output voltage — two-pin connector ® with black/red and red/white

cable colors (also see circuit diagram on opposite page):

— Apply the red measuring lead of the peak voltage adapter to the
black/red cable and the black measuring lead to the red/white cable,
disconnect connector @ to disconnect the CDI unit @

Multimeter display: 35 volts +/- 5 volts
— Same measurement with connectors CDI unit connected
Multimeter display: 200 volts +/- 10 volts

Check the primary voltage output @ for ignition coil control (also see

circuit diagram on opposite page) for output voltage (blue/white cable

color):

— Apply the red measuring lead @ of the peak voltage adapter to
black/white cable (ground) and the black measuring lead © to the
blue/white cable, CDI unit @ and ignition coil @ connected

Multimeter display: 200 volts +/- 10 volts

NOTE: The ignition coil does not need to be removed to take a
measurement.



7-12

KM ScRvICE

125 EXE, SUPERMOTO

Kabelstrangnummer:
vorne:512.11.075.000

Datum, Name:

SPORTMOTORCYCLES hinten:503.14.040.100 E u rO pa 22.11.99 Hasl.
5 19 ] ] 3 5
3 ) ArIN: )
3 4
2
HE 8| S ey A
%g‘%f@ LT 8 '3
) E_QME op
D
<V}
-V
27 s}—
-0 0—(
i ge-bl —d 14
23
>7
Fih B
10 8¢ =8¢ ge-bl —
br ;br = g-W%—: R
W-
s-ge —o—S-g¢ —
—1 16
= b,
KOKUSAN
%]W 2K3
-w
ol
15 e S—
W \ 18
—s-ge W
©—0 v-ge

ge-r

W.
W

br

IR

br




Art.-Nr. 3.206.050-E

Repair manual KTM 125/ 144 /200

STATIC GENERATOR VALUES 125 EXE / 125 SUPERMOTO (KOKUSAN 2K-3) — 2004

Measuring conditions:
— cold engine

— seat and tank removed

— all connectors and the ground connection in a non-corroding condition, connectors tightly connected
— battery loaded, ignition switch to position 1 (light turned off)
— kick the kick starter forcefully at least 5 times for each measurement

Check the generator output ® (also see circuit diagram on opposite
page) for voltage between the following cable colors:

- between yellow and brown (ground), connector @ disconnected
Multimeter display: 19 volts +/- 2 volts

— between white and brown (ground), connector @ disconnected
Multimeter display: 24 volts +/- 2 volts

— Repeat both measurements with connectors @ and @ connected.
The measured values should be the same.

NOTE: The black measuring lead of the peak voltage adapter must be
applied to the ground.

Check regulator rectifier output voltage @ (also see circuit diagram on
opposite page) cable colors yellow/red, regulator rectifier ® connected,
fuse @ disconnected, ignition switched off:

— between yellow/red and brown (ground)

Multimeter display: 14 volts +/- 1 volt

NOTE: The black measuring lead @ of the peak voltage adapter must
be applied to the brown cable (ground).



7-14

STATIC IGNITION VALUES 125/144/200 SX, SXS, EXC, EXC SIX DAYS (KOKUSAN 2K-1, 2K-3) 2005 —

Measuring conditions:

— cold engine

— seat and tank removed

— all connectors and the ground connection in a non-corroding condition, connectors tightly connected
— spark plug screwed out and spark plug connector attached to ground

— light switch turned off

— the gap between the rotor and pulse generator must be set to 0.75 mm

— kick the kick starter forcefully at least 5 times for each measurement

Check the pulse generator for output signal - 4-pole plug @ with cable
colors green, red, black/red and red/white (also see wiring diagram on
opposite page):

— Apply the red measuring tip of the peak voltage adapter to the green
cable and the black measuring tip to the red cable, disconnect plug
@ to disconnect the CDI unit @

Multimeter display: 6 volts + 1 volt

— Same measurement with CDI unit connected

Multimeter display: 3 volts = 1 volt

Check the generator charging coil for the ignition capacitor charge for

output voltage 4-pole plug @ with green, red, black/red and red/white

cable colors (also see circuit diagram on opposite page).

— Apply the red measuring lead of the peak voltage adapter to the
black/red cable and the black measuring lead to the red/white cable,
disconnect connector @ to disconnect the CDI unit @

Multimeter display: 35 volts + 5 volts

— Same measurement with connectors CDI unit connected

Multimeter display: 200 volts + 10 volts

Check the primary voltage output ® for ignition coil control (also see
circuit diagram on opposite page) for output voltage (white/blue cable
color):

— Apply the red measuring lead @ of the peak voltage adapter to the
black/white cable (ground) and the black measuring lead ® to the
white/blue cable, CDI unit @ and ignition coil @ connected

Multimeter display: 200 volts + 10 volts

NOTE: The ignition coil does not need to be removed to take a
measurement.




7-15

headlight

multi-func.-digital-speedometer

high/low beam switch
horn switch stop button

flasher switch

——

right rear flasher

-

left rear flasher

handle bar switch
(optional) Td J
® Lﬁ, flasher relay
¢ _ G
[ ]
m
Tt
re 3 o
15 \ 5| 3] 5 o ¢ 5 & horn I 5| & = —
by P
U e
/ th regulator-rectifier
e ee O br
w br-bl ye-re
' br e U
‘ oo capacitor h
\ bl i T
\ bl rear
[o)e] 8 - 5 brake switch
speed sensor
bl N 5
\' L] ]
o g 5
. . —
8
g n <
2|/ 2 &
8|l ] & 5 E
s
@
<
a =
£
©
£ bu
2 b
(it
z
° =
)
ez _|\ ve
& m [ whegn gn-wh
g [
5 wh
o \
o=
br
right front flasher
ye-bl n e-bl
by 3 5 ol
y o P g
/ b
5 5 EFEEEER
[ ]
I I — i
& O Qo -

left front flasher

ignition coil

&Y

@Y

pick up generator

rear light/brakelight

BBy

EXC 125-200 2005

wiring diagramm

main harness

548.11.075.250

20.02.2004

3-060°90C°€ “N-MY

002/ v¥1 /G2l LM |enuew Jleday




STATIC GENERATOR VALUES 125/200 EXC, EXC SIX DAYS (KOKUSAN 2K-3) 2005 —

Measuring conditions:
— cold engine
— seat and tank removed

— all connectors and the ground connection in a non-corroding condition, connectors tightly connected

— light switch turned off

— kick the kick starter forcefully at least 5 times for each measurement

Check the generator output ® (also see circuit diagram on opposite
page) for voltage between the following cable colors:

- between yellow and brown (ground), connector @ disconnected

Multimeter display 19 volts +2 volts

— between white and brown (ground), connector @ disconnected
Multimeter display 24 volts +2 volts
— Repeat both measurements with connectors @ and @ connected.
The measured values should be the same.

NOTE: The black measuring lead of the peak voltage adapter must be
applied to the ground.

Check regulator rectifier output voltage @ (also see circuit diagram on
opposite page) cable colors yellow/red, regulator rectifier ® connected,
capacitor ® disconnected:

— between yellow/red and brown (ground)
Multimeter display: 14 volts + 1 volt
NOTE:

— The black measuring lead of the peak voltage adapter must be
applied to the ground.



7-17

headlight

[o)e]

multi-func.-digital-speedometer

flasher control lamp

handle bar switch

high/low beam switch
horn switch stop button

T
I

flasher switch

driving light lamp

=

right front flasher

left front flasher

(optional) Td J
. ;ﬁ flasher relay N
¢ T G
[ ]
m
Tt
re E 2 _
b S8l 5 o o 5 & horn & 5 5| 2| 5| —
e
wh ~ e
regulator-rectifier
e ee O br
br-bl ye-re
br ) e U
ore capacitor wh
bl i T
bl rear
2 N 5 brake switch
speed sensor @
bl [ ]
p o &
L] & 5 B
bl
br p
bu right rear flasher
br
g BH
)
ez _|\ ve
£ m _ wh-gn gn-wh
g wn [
o \
bl
br @
yedl H e-bl @
bu =| 5 _ br.
gn el § 2 © 2= pu p
b L left rear flasher
wh o1 d v|.|.|A EE
£ EFEEEER
[ ]
I I — i
O Qo -
1
br 3
pu — = " @ Va v
ignition coil

pick up generator

rear light/brakelight

BBy

EXC 125-200 2005

wiring diagramm

main harness

548.11.075.250| 20.02.2004

3-060°90C°€ “N-MY

002/ v¥1 /G2l LM |enuew Jleday




STATIC IGNITION AND GENERATOR VALUES 125/200 EXC USA (KOKUSAN 2K-2) 2005
STATIC IGNITION AND GENERATOR VALUES 200 XC / XC-W (KOKUSAN 2K-2) 2006

Measuring conditions:

— cold engine

— seat and tank removed

— all connectors and the ground connection in a non-corroding condition, connectors tightly connected
— spark plug screwed out and spark plug connector attached to ground

— light switch turned off

— the gap between the rotor and pulse generator must be set to 0.75 mm

— kick the kick starter forcefully at least 5 times for each measurement

Check the pulse generator for output signal - 4-pole plug @ with cable
colors green, red, black/red and red/white (also see wiring diagram on
opposite page):

— Apply the red measuring tip of the peak voltage adapter to the green
cable and the black measuring tip to the red cable, disconnect plug
@ to disconnect the CDI unit @

Multimeter display: 3.5 volts + 1 volt

— Same measurement with CDI unit connected

Multimeter display: 2 volts + 0.5 volt

Check the generator charging coil for ignition capacitor charge for

output voltage - two-pin connector ® with green, red, black/red and

red/white cable colors (also see circuit diagram on opposite page)

— apply the red measuring lead of the peak voltage adapter to the
black/red cable and the black measuring lead to the red/white cable,
disconnect connector @ to disconnect the CDI unit @

Multimeter display: 45 volts + 5 volts

— Same measurement with connectors CDI unit connected

Multimeter display: 220 volts + 10 volts

Check the primary voltage output @ for ignition coil control (also see
circuit diagram on opposite page) for output voltage (white/blue cable
color):

— apply the red measuring lead @ of the peak voltage adapter to the
black/white cable (ground) and the black measuring lead @ to the
white/blue cable, CDI unit @ and ignition coil @ connected

Multimeter display: 210 volts + 10 volts

NOTE: The ignition coil does not need to be removed to take a
measurement.

Check the generator output @ (not available for 200 XC) for the
lighting system (also see circuit diagram on opposite page) for voltage:

— between yellow and brown (ground), connector disconnected

Multimeter display: 10.5 volts + 1 volt



7-19

headlight

multi-func.-digital-speedometer

[o)e]

handle bar switch
(optional)

e

speed sensor

\) b

light switch

wh
wh
&

stop switch

.

ye-bl

regulator-rectifier

wh

wh

| L]

ye-bl

T}

e-bl

™~ —T

wh

bl-wh

(©

) B

u-wh

N
an
re-bl
re-wh
ve

0|2 @Y

pick up generator

rear light/brakelight

EXC-USA 200 05

wiring diagramm

main harness

548.11.075.000

20.02.2004

3-060°90C°€ “N-MY

002/ v¥1 /G2l LM |enuew Jleday







Art.-Nr. 3.206.050-E

Repair manual KTM 125/ 144 /200

8-1

FUEL SYSTEM

INDEX
OPERATING RANGES OF THE CARBURETOR . ..........cviiiiiiinnnnn. 8-2
CARBURETOR ADJUSTMENT . . ... .o e e e e nan e 8-3
DISMOUNTING AND INSTALLING THE CARBURETOR . ...........covvinnnn. 8-6
DISASSEMBLING THE CARBURETOR .. ...... ... iies 8-8
CHECKING THE JET NEEDLE AND THROTTLE SLIDE . . . . .......oivviint. 8-9
CHECKING THE STARTING PISTON .. ...... ot e e 8-9
CHECKING THE FLOAT NEEDLE VALVE . . ... ..o i i e e 8-9
CHECKING THE CARBURETOR JETS AND GASKETS .............cviinnt. 8-10
ASSEMBLING THE CARBURETOR . . .. ... ..o e e 8-10
DRAINING THE CARBURETOR FLOAT CHAMBER ............ ..o, 8-11
CHECKING THE FLOAT LEVEL . ..... ..ottt ittt ia e e innans 8-11







Art.-Nr. 3.206.050-E

Repair manual KTM 125/ 144 /200

— D — main jet
Vs =\ jet needle
/ jet needle
AN B — idle jet
= ?7 throttle valve

air control screw
idle adjusting screw

mixture too lean:

not enough fuel in proportion to air

mixture too rich:

too much fuel in proportion to air

Idling range A

Operation with closed throttle valve. This range is influenced by the position of the air control screw @ and the idle adjusting
screw @. Only make adjustments when the engine is hot.

To adjust, slightly decrease the idling speed of the engine by means of the idle adjusting screw. Turning it clockwise produces a
higher idling speed and turning the screw counterclockwise produces a lower idling speed. Create a round and stable engine
speed using the air control screw (basic position of the air control screw = open by 1.5 turns and 1,25 on EXE and Supermoto).
Then adjust to the normal idling speed by means of the idle adjusting screw.

Opening up B

Engine behavior when the throttle opens. The idle jet and the shape of the throttle valve influences this range. If, despite good
idling-speed and part-throttle setting, the engine sputters and smokes when the throttle is fully opened and develops its full
power not smoothly but suddenly at high engine speeds, the mixture to the carburetor will be too rich, the fuel level too high or
the float needle is leaking.

Part-throttle range C

Operation with partly open throttle valve. This range is only influenced by the jet needle (shape and position). The optimum
part-throttle setting is controlled by the idling setting in the lower range and by the main jet in the upper range. If the engine
runs on a four-stroke cycle or with reduced power when it is accelerated with the throttle partly open, the jet needle must be
lowered by one notch. If then the engine pings, especially when accelerating under full power at maximum engine revs, the jet
needle should be raised.

If these faults should occur at the lower end of the part throttle range at a four-stroke running, make the idling range leaner; if
the engine pings, adjust the idling range richer.

Full throttle range D

Operation with the throttle fully open (flat out). This range is influenced by the main jet and the jet needle. If the porcelain of
the new spark plug is found to have a very bright or white coating or if the engine rings, after a short distance of riding flat out, a
larger main jet is required. If the porcelain is dark brown or black with soot the main jet must be replaced by a smaller one.




8-3

Carburetor adjustment

Basic information on the original carburetor setting

The original carburetor setting was adapted for an altitude of approx. 500 meters (1600 ft.) above sea level, and the ambient
temperature of approx. 20° C (68° F), mainly for off-road use and central European premium-grade fuel (see Technical
Specifications).

Mixing ratio 2-stroke motor oil: super fuel 1:40 - 1:60 (see Technical Specifications)

Basic information on a change of the carburetor setting

Always start out from the original carburetor setting. Essential requirements are a clean air filter system, air-tight exhaust system
and an intact carburetor. Experience has shown that adjusting the main jet, the idling jet and the jet needle is sufficient and that
changes of other parts of the carburetor will not greatly affect engine performance.

RULE OF THUMB:

high altitude or high temperatures = choose leaner carburetor adjustment
low altitude or low temperatures = choose richer carburetor adjustment
A WARNING A

— ONLY USE PREMIUM-GRADE GASOLINE (125: ROZ 98 / 200: ROZ 95) MIXED WITH HIGH-GRADE TWO-STROKE ENGINE OIL. OTHER TYPES OF
GASOLINE CAN CAUSE ENGINE FAILURE, AND VOID YOUR WARRANTY.

— ONLY USE HIGH-GRADE 2-STROKE ENGINE OIL OF KNOWN BRANDS.

— NOT ENOUGH OIL OR LOW-GRADE OIL CAN CAUSE EROSION OF THE PISTON. USING TOO MUCH OIL, THE ENGINE CAN START SMOKING AND FOUL THE
SPARK PLUG.

— IN THE CASE OF A LEANER ADJUSTMENT OF THE CARBURETOR PROCEED CAUTIOUSLY. ALWAYS REDUCE THE JET SIZE IN STEPS OF ONE NUMBER TO
AVOID OVERHEATING AND PISTON SEIZURE.

NOTE: If despite a changed adjustment the engine does not run properly, look for mechanical faults and check the ignition
system.

Basic information on carburetor wear

Engine vibrations subject the throttle slide, float needle, jet needle and the needle jet to extreme wear. Wear leads to
malfunctioning of the carburetor (e.g. over-enrichment). These parts should be replaced after 100 operating hours. The
carburetor body, main jet holder and the float support should be replaced after 200 operating hours.

jet needle | throttle valve open effect Explanation - Example

,1/
NOZ C 0 14 Compared to the needle NOZ D, the jet needle NOZ F is two steps
NOZD 0-"h e leaner in the range from the closed position of the throttle to 1/4
NOZ E 0= oYe) throttle. Otherwise, there are no differences.
NOZF 0-'h 666 NOZF 0-"% © 06
NOZ G 0-'h SISIS]IS)
NOZ H 0-'h CISISISIS)
NOZ | 0-'h SISISISISIS)
jet needle throttle valve open effect Explanation - Example
R 1466D Q-

14 Compared to the needle R 1467D, the jet needle R 1469D is two steps
R 1467D 0- 4 e leaner in the range from the closed position of the throttle to 1/4
R 1468D 0-h oY= throttle. Otherwise, there are no differences.
R 1469D 0-'h 666 R 1469D 0-'h 6
R 1470D 0-'h SISISIS)
R 1471D 0-'h SISISISIS)
jet needle | throttle valve open effect Explanation - Example
R 14666 0-'r
14 Compared to the needle R 1467G, the jet needle R 1469G is two steps

R 1467G 0-'h o leaner in the range from the closed position of the throttle to 1/4
R 14686 0-'h oo throttle. Otherwise, there are no differences.
R 1469G 0-'h o6

R 14706 0-'h foYoY=Y=) R 14696 0-' © O




Art.-Nr. 3.206.050-E

Repair manual KTM 125/ 144 /200

8-4

CARBURETOR KEIHIN PWK 36S AG

DESIGNATION:

1 Jet needle

2 Main jet

3 Idling jet

4 Throttle slide

5 ldle adjusting screw
6 Air control screw

7 Choke

8 Float needle

® @@@@@(X@§

B

(@«

9 Float
10 Plug
11 Clamping spring




8-5

CARBURETOR KEIHIN PWK 38AG, PWK 39

DESIGNATION:

11 Clamping spring

9 Float
10 Plug

=
[)
oz
v o
gr
< 3
s
=25
o C
a0|n_1mv
O
o~ o
S=L
=< O
OO~
m -
285
3=
cc X
+ (O =
=2
— AN ™M

8 Float needle

4 Throttle slide




Art.-Nr. 3.206.050-E

Repair manual KTM 125/ 144 /200

8-6

Dismounting and installing the carburetor

NOTE: Before you start working on the carburetor, you should clean the
motorcycle thoroughly.

— Dismount the seat and the tank with spoilers.

— Loosen the 2 hose clamps @ + @ and pull the carburetor out of the
connection boot.

— Unscrew the carburetor cover ® and remove the carburetor cover
together with the throttle slide.

— Unscrew the two screws ® and remove the carburetor cover together
with the throttle slide.

— Press the slide spring @ together and detach the throttle cable from
PWK 38AG, PWK 39 the throttle slide @.




8-7

— Press the slide spring @ together and detach the throttle cable from
PWK 36S AG the throttle slide @.

— When remounting, make sure that the tab @ on the spring retainer
engages in the nipple groove ®.

— To mount, insert the carburetor in the boots and fix with the 2 hose
clamps. Make sure the carburetor is mounted in a position vertical to
the motorcycle and does not touch the engine housing.

— Mount the tank and the seat.
— Place the carburetor ventilation hoses correctly.

— Start the engine and check the carburetor for proper functioning.
Turn the handlebar all the way to the left and right. The engine
speed should not change, otherwise check whether the throttle cable
has been placed correctly.




Art.-Nr. 3.206.050-E

Repair manual KTM 125/ 144 /200

Disassembling the carburetor

NOTE: Before you start disassembling the carburetor, you should look
for a clean workplace. It should offer you enough space to lay out all
individual components of the carburetor in perfect order.

— Dismount the carburetor and remove any coarse dirt.

— Loosen the four screws @ on the float chamber and detach all of the
vent hoses from the carburetor.

— Remove the float chamber @.

— Pull out the float hinge pin ® and remove the float together with the
float needle valve.
— Remove the main jet @.

— Remove the idling jet ©.

— Unscrew the idle adjusting screw @ together with the spring and
remove.

— Screw the air control screw @ all the way in, counting and making a
note of the number of turns.

PWK 36S AG:
— Unscrew the air control screw and remove it together with the spring,
washer and O-ring.

PWK 38 AG, PWK 39AG:
— Unscrew the air control screw and remove it together with the spring.

— Unscrew the starting piston @.



PWK 36S AG

AAAAAAAAALL LI
iy u'ﬁ'u TRAVAVAVAVAVAVIVAV 1

— Remove the nipple @ in the throttle slide ® to be able to remove
the jet needle @.

Checking the jet needle and throttle slide
Jet needle:
Check the jet needle for bending and wear.

Throttle slide:
Check for damage and wear.

NOTE: engine vibrations subject the throttle slide, float needle, jet
needle and the needle jet to extreme wear. Wear leads to
malfunctioning of the carburetor (e.g. over-enrichment). These parts
should be replaced after 100 operating hours. The carburetor body,
main jet holder and the float support should be replaced after 200
operating hours.

Checking the starting piston

The starting piston should be easy to operate.
The piston @ may not have any extreme scores or deposits.

Checking the float needle valve
Check the sealing surface of the needle valve for notches.
There must not be any dirt between the valve seat and the float needle.



Art.-Nr. 3.206.050-E

Repair manual KTM 125/ 144 /200

8-10

Checking the carburetor jets and gaskets

— Thoroughly clean all jets and other parts and blow compressed air
through them.

— Clean the carburetor housing and blow compressed air through all
the ducts in the carburetor.

— Check all gaskets for damage and, replace them if necessary.

Parts @ (washer and O-ring) are only used with the carburetor PWK
36S AG.

Assembling the carburetor

— Insert the jet needle and clamping spring in the throttle side, screw
on the nipple and tighten to 4Nm.

— Mount the starting piston @ and actuate several times, checking for
smooth operation. Also check whether the starting piston locks
correctly.

— Mount the idle adjusting screw @ and spring.

PWK 36S AG:
— Mount the spring, washer and O-ring on the air control screw ® and

screw it all the way in.

PWK 38 AG, PWK 39AG:

— Place the spring on the air control screw ® and screw it all the way
in.

— Turn the air control screw back the number of turns that you noted
down when it was dismounted.

NOTE: See the Technical Specifications for the basic carburetor setting.

— Mount the idling jet @ and the main jet ©.



— Position the float and the float needle valve and mount the float
hinge pin @.
— Check the float level.

— Mount all of the vent hoses and position the retaining brackets @.
— Mount the float chamber together with the retaining brackets.

Draining the carburetor float chamber

— Close the fuel tap and place a cloth under the carburetor to catch
any draining fuel.

— Open the plug @, drain the remaining gasoline from the float
chamber and clean the plug with compressed air.

— Mount the plug and gasket, tighten to 4 Nm, open the fuel tap and
check the float housing for leaks.

Checking the float level

— Arrange the carburetor diagonally at about 60° so that the spring in
the float needle valve is not pressed together.

— In this position, the edge of the float should be parallel with the float
chamber sealing surface (see illustration).




9-1

TROUBLE SHOOTING 9

INDEX

TROUBLE SHOOTING 125/144/200 . ... ....o ittt eiinaeennnn 9-2

Art.-Nr. 3.206.050-E

Repair manual KTM 125/ 144 /200






Art.-Nr. 3.206.050-E

Repair manual KTM 125/ 144 /200

9-2

TROUBLE SHOOTING

If you let the specified maintenance work on your motorcycle be carried out, disturbances can hardly be expected. Should an error
occur nevertheless, we advise you to use the trouble shooting chart in order to find the cause of error.

TROUBLE

CAUSE

REMEDY

Engine fails to start

Operating error

Fuel supply interrupted

Electrode distance too great
Plug fouled by oil, wet or bridged

Ignition wire or spark plug
connector damaged

Kill button wire or

short-circuit switch faulty
Loose ignition cable connectors
Spark too weak

Water in the carburetor and jets
blocked

Open fuel tap, switch on ignition, refill fuel, do not use choke

Close fuel tap, loosen fuel hose at carburettor, lead into a
basin and open fuel tap,

— if fuel leaks out, clean carburettor

— if no fuel leaks out, check tank ventilation, i.e. clean fuel tap

Reduce electrode distance (0.60 mm)
Clean spark plug or renew

Dismount spark plug, connect ignition cable, hold to ground

(blank place on engine) and kick the kickstarter, a strong

spark must be produced at the spark plug

— If no spark is produced, loosen spark plug cap from ignition
cable, hold about 5 mm from ground and kick the kickstarter

— If a spark is produced, replace spark plug cap

— If no spark is produced, check the ignition system

Disconnect yellow-black coloured cable from CDI and check
ignition spark. If the spark is O.K. repair defective part of
the cable, ignition lock or ignition switch

Inspect cable connectors

Examine ignition system

Dismantle and clean carburetor

Engine fails to idle

Idle adjusting screw out of adjustment
Ignition system damaged

Wear

Readjust idle running or replace idle adjusting screw
Examine ignition system

Overhaul engine

Engine lacks power

Charred glass fiber yarn in silencer
Air filter blocked
Control flap does not work

Fuel supply partly interrupted or
blocked

Loss of compression through loose
spark plug

Exhaust system damaged

Engine ignition timing faulty

Renew filling
Clean or renew airfilter
Check control flap, joint rod and centrifugal timer

Blow through fuel pipe and clean carburetor

Tighten spark plug

Check exhaust system for damage

Check and adjust ignition




TROUBLE

CAUSE

REMEDY

Engine lacks power

Reed paddles tensionless or
damaged, surface of reed valve
housing damaged

Wear

Electronical ignition timing faulty

Replace reed paddles or reed valve housing

Overhaul engine

Have ignition system checked

Engine does not rev high

Carburetor overflows if level is
adjusted too high, float needle
seating is dirty or enlarged

Loose carburetor jets

Clean carburetor, if necessary replace float needle and
adjust level

Tighten jets

High rpm misfiring

Incorrect heat range spark plug or
low quality spark plug

Incorrect or
connector

faulty spark plug

Loose, corroded or non conductive
ignition socket connector

Refer to technical data section

Test and/or replace spark plug connectors with correct type

Check and seal with silicon

Engine splutters

Lack of fuel

Spark plug with incorrect heat
value (Ignition by incandescence)

Engine takes air out of control

Clean fuel pipes, examine tank aeration and clean

Fit correct spark plug

Check intake flange and carburetor if firmly setted

Engine overheating

Insufficient
system

liguid in cooling

Cooling system not or insuffici-
ently bleeded

Radiator fins clogged

Frothing in cooling system

Pinched or kinked water hoses

Incorrect ignition timing because
of loose stator bolts

Incorrect dimension “X“

Top up coolant and check cooling system for leaks

Bleed cooling system (see operating instructions)

Clean radiator with water jet
Renew coolant using branded anti-freeze/anti-corrosive
Replace with correct routed hoses

Readjust to correct ignition timing specifications, secure
bolts properly with Loctite 243

Measure and adjust to correct specifications

Emission of white smoke
(steam)

Cylinder head or cylinder head
gasket leaks

Check cylinder head, replace cylinder head gasket

Excessive oil escapes from
transmission breather tube

Excessive oil
transmission

quantity in

Water pump shaft seal ring or right-
hand crankshaft seal ring defect

Correct transmission oil level

Replace shaft seal ring and change gear oil, check coolant

All  switched on
blown out

lamps

Voltage regulator faulty

Check control connections of voltage regulator.




Art.-Nr. 3.206.050-E

Repair manual KTM 125/ 144 /200

10-1

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

10

INDEX
MODEL 1999
ENGINE 125/200 . . . ... oo ittt ittt a e e s aaa e nans 10-3
CHASSIS 125/200 .. ... ...ttt ittt a e et aaa e nnnns 10-5
ENGINE 200 ONLY SINGAPORE . . . .. ...ttt i et e e e nnans 10-6
MODEL 2000
ENGINE 125 EXE, SUPERMOTO .. ...ttt i e innans 10-7
CHASSIS 125 EXE, SUPERMOTO . ........ .ottt iiiii i innnns 10-8
ENGINE 125/200 SX, MXC, EXC .. .. .. ..ottt e i e e e nnans 10-9
CHASSIS 125/200 SX, MXC,EXC . . ... ..o ittt e e e aas 10-11
MODEL 2001
ENGINE 125 EXE, SUPERMOTO .. ........ ittt i e innnns 10-7
CHASSIS 125 EXE, SUPERMOTO . ........ .ottt iiiii i innnns 10-8
ENGINE 125/200 SX, MXC, EXC ... ... ..o it e e e nas 10-12
CHASSIS 125/200 SX, MXC,EXC . . ... ..ot e e e aas 10-14
MODEL 2002
ENGINE 125/200 . . . ... o oot ettt s e e et ana e anns 10-15
CHASSIS 125/200 . ... ...ttt ettt a e et nan e nnns 10-17
MODEL 2003
ENGINE 125/200 . . . ... o oot ettt s e e et ana e anns 10-18
CHASSIS 125/200 . ... ...ttt ettt a e et nan e nnns 10-20
MODEL 2004
ENGINE 125/200 . . . ... o oot ettt s e e et ana e anns 10-22
CHASSIS 125/200 . ... ...ttt ettt a e et anan e nnns 10-24
MODEL 2005
ENGINE 125/200 . . . ... o oot ettt s e e et ana e anns 10-26

CHASSIS 125/200 . ... ...ttt ettt a e et anan e nnns 10-28







Art.-Nr. 3.206.050-E

Repair manual KTM 125/ 144 /200

10-2

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

INDEX

MODEL 2006

ENGINE 125 ... .. i et et e s e e e aas 10-30
ENGINE 200 ........ccciiiiii ittt i et na e s nan e nanas 10-31
CHASSIS 125 ... i ettt e s e as 10-33
CHASSIS 200 ... ..ottt ettt ettt a e e s an e anas 10-34
MODEL 2007

ENGINE 125/144 . . . . ...t et et et aa e anas 10-36
ENGINE 200 ........ccciiiiii ittt i et na e s nan e nanas 10-37
CHASSIS 125/144 . . ... i ettt ettt aa e aaas 10-39
CHASSIS 200 ... .ottt ettt a et e a e e s aa e anas 10-40
MODEL 2008

ENGINE 125/144 . . . . ...t et et et aa e anas 10-42
ENGINE 200 ........ccciiiiii ittt i et na e s nan e nanas 10-43
CHASSIS 125/144 SX .. .o i it ettt et et aa e aaas 10-46
CHASSIS 125/200 XC/XC-W,EXC .. ..... .ot e e inas 10-47
CARBURATOR SPECIFICATION

MODEL 1999 ... .. i i ettt a e e 10-49
MODEL 2000 . .......iitiuiiiiini e tninnernnnnresnnnneennnns 10-52
MODEL 2001 ... .ttt ettt a et s aa e a e 10-55
MODEL 2002 . .......ii ittt it ina et nan e sanan e enanas 10-58
MODEL 2003 . .....cci ittt et i a et nan e sananeennnns 10-61
MODEL 2004 .. .....c ittt ettt et et nan e anan s 10-65
MODEL 2005 .......ciiiii ittt nna e nanesnnnnnernnns 10-69
MODEL2006 . ........0iuiiiiiini i innnnernnnnresnnnnnennnns 10-72
MODEL 2007 . ...ttt i ittt ettt s a e et aa e 10-75
MODEL 2008 . .......ciiii ittt ina et nnan e sananeenanns 10-79







10-3

pasul 1oyl Jre 2dA} wieoy Jom JEN TR\

a|ge} 995 Jules 10321NgJed '1032INGIRD API|S-Tel} Jojaingied

MOLL ACL MOV ACL MOLL ACL MOLL / ACL MO ACL Jojesauas ou ndino iojessusn
E-)1C NVSMIOX C-T NVSMIOX E-)1C NVSNION €T NI AT NVYSNIOA VSN L=-JZ NVSNIOX waysAs uopug|
(4o €1-) Do GT- 1583 1B USJeM % (09 '92331) JUB %0 'SaIl| T'L jue|00D

WA X8 UBYIJoL 161 /1yl /€L s1ax01ds ureyd a|qe|reAy

(¥XSA 2UBAPY |13YS) O-AMOT |10 3UISUa | £°0 uoneauqn| jesH

0z: 2T € CC 0z:0¢ vz Te 1eag yi9
6lL:/LlL/GT CC TN Y4 TN Y4 Ggc:1c 1638 g
9C:6l 9C -6l 9C -6l 9C -6l 1038 Yy
8T /L 8T /L TAWA 8T /L 1ead pig
LE Gl o€ gl LE Gl 0€:- gl Jeag pug

€e ¢l ceEEL €e ¢l ceELEL 1eag 15|
onel Jean

pajenioe mep ‘paads 9 uolssiwsuel]

(GL3-4H 112yS) payesado dinespAy ‘yyeq 1o ur yanp dsip ojdiynuu Yoo

€/:€z oiyes Arewnd ‘sieaf unds 3nd ySresys aAUp ArewLid

(Ur1g°L) ww ot (Urgo'L) ww zy e oned 7, UOISURWIQ

(U1 ¥20'0) Ww 09°0 deg 5poip3|3

D3 8 Y9 DN 89-8169 ¥ JON 3nd speds

2al1d (.£1) (U1 €90°0) Ww 9°| 2adl1d (,5'91) (U1 GG0°0) Ww | Suiwn uoug)

(W gz 0) Ww 650 (U ¥Z0'0) Ww 09°0 e iy X UOISUBWIQ

s8uu uoissaidwod urejd omy Juu uoissauadwod ured auo Suu uoisig

uoysid 15e0 uolsid

Suueaq s|paau Suueaq uid uoysig

Suureaq 9|paau Suureaq poiuod

Suueaq Ja)j04 Jopuljho | 7 Buureaq |jeq anooiS-dasp | Suueaq yeysyued

Japodwi JnoA oe3u0d asea|d ‘1dnop ur UBYAA ‘(X Suldey 2dUBAPY ||19YS) |10 33041s om} apei§ yiy Suisn uaym op:L olyed auljoses / 1O

10 950135 oM} apeid Sy Yyum paxiw ‘Ge OU SUBIO YdIeasal ‘|any ¥YIdNs [10 950415 0M]} apeIS YSIY Yim paxiw ‘g6 OU SUBID0 YdJeasal ‘|any ¥3dNs [an4
(U1 Z9€°T / TG'T) WW 09 / 19 (UI9ZL'T / 9EL°T) WW ¥G / GTHG o135 / a10g

w0 €6l w20 8%l juswade|dsip uoisid

|0J3U0D ISNBYXD pu® 9BIul YHM duISus ax013s-omy Japuljha-s|guls pajood-pinbiy ugisag

$D3 '2X3 002 IXW 00T | $p3 5zl | X3 6Tl | XS 5zl suigu3

66, 00T/ SCL 3INIDN13 - V1vVA TVDINHO3Al

3-060°90C°€ “N-MY 002/ ¥¥1/G2T WL |enuew Jeday



10-4

wwog dojs apijs wwog dojs apis - - - - - 10101591 9OUBLLIOKA

G'L G'L G'L G'L G'L G'L G'L doy mauds Juawisnipe iy

9 9 9 9 9 9 9 SA[RA S[OIY L

I Al 1 i Al i I doy wouy uonisod s|paaN

(IZON/DZON) HZON | (IZON/HZON/DZON) (2zvbd | (IZON/HZON) DZON | (IZON/DZON) HZON | (ZONHZON/DIONAHZON) fLLpby | (IZON/HZON/DZON) 4ZON | (IZON/DZON/4ZON) HZON 3|paaulef

a8 a8 a8 68 a8 a8 a8 13l Suipeys

(8v/2Y) o (8v/2v) G (8v/2v) G (8v/2v) o (05/8Y) G (05/5Y) 8 (06/5Y) 8 3a[ Sunp|

(G81/T8L/8L1/GLL) 08L | (G8L/T8L/8LL/SLL) 08L | (G8L/T8L/8LL/SLL) 08L | (G8L/T8L/8LL/SLL) 08L | (G6L/T6L/06L/881) 0GL | (G61/T6L/88L) 06L | (S6L/T6L/88L) 061 18l urewy

865071 865051 8650/ 1 865071 86G0€EL 865091 865071 Jaquinu Sunas Jojaingied

6€ Md uIyey| 6€ Md uyey| 6€ MMd uIyey 6€ Md uIyey| 6€ MMd uIyey 6€ Md uIyey| 6€ Md uyey| lopingied

EL[oX-TpE] f 3d0OdN3 vIvdlsny sH3 el
vIIviLsny SD3 00C $93 00C %3 002 VSN 2X3 OXW 00¢ s$H3 6zl IX3 ‘XS 5zl VSN oX3 ‘XS 52l
DNILLIS 4O13UNTAVYD DISvE

Suu-0 +ww L'l 193588 peay-sapuljhd

ww G/'0 /090/0%'0/G20/020/GL0/ 200 193588 Wonoq 3|qe|leAy

paiinbai se 193588 wopoq Japuljkd

ww G/°0 /0G0 / 0€°0 1apullhd Suiaup yand

ww g'o J9A0D UY2IND

AW €E)  WNGY LW ww ¢'o 9SeUEID

('Y 6L)  WNGC 8w SASSANMDIHL LINSYD
@Qry 2 WN 0L oW S}0q 13410
Ay ¥£)  WNOOL gLXyL W jonad weSuIms 1NN
@yvL) wWNOT STILXPL W gnd speds
An_t wv WN 8 OW $1/0Q 19A0D Ydo1Nn|d pue asedjuel)

3_.& wwv WN OcCl G LX8L W qgny ya1njd Jauul 104 3NN ww g¢ = _\_HWCw_ wnuwiuiw ‘ww 6E = MaU r_um:m_ - mMC_‘_Qm yanpp

3_.#— mm_\v WN 081 GLX9L W Qumm\:\_w In_v uwv_uo\_Qw \Cm.r:_‘_a 104 1NN ww 0v'0-0¢’0 Jeo|} pus sjjeys uoissiwsuel|

@yth)  WNO09 LXZL W nu Jejjod [paymA4 WW GEO'0-GZO'0 | 9dUBIL) [BIpLI - SULBAq POJ SUIPSUUOD

AQ_.ﬁ NNV WN O€ SW oseq ‘_mbc__\Au-mu:Z wuw Q00 ‘Xew deo pus m:: uojsid

@yvl) WNSL LW peay-1apulhd - sjjoq aduel4 ww G80'0 =007 WW 900 = GZl 2dUBIB3 FUl UOlSd

SINDYOL DNINILHDIL 902'c SIDNVUVITO DNILLIH ANV SIDNVYIITOL




Art.-Nr. 3.206.050-E

Repair manual KTM 125/ 144 /200

10-5

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS CHASSIS 125 SX/ EXC/ EGS, 200 MXC / EXC/ EGS '99

125 SX 125EXC | 125EGS | 200MXC |  200EXC |  200EGS
Frame Central chrome-moly-steel frame
Fork WP Extreme Marzocchi Magnum 45 Code 91
Wheel travel front/rear 280/ 320 mm 285 /320 mm

(11.0/12.6in)

(11.2/12.6in)

Rear suspension

WP Progressive Damping System shock absorber, alumin

ium swingarm

Front brake

Disc brake with carbon-steel brake disc @ 260 mm (10.2 in), brake caliper floated

Rear brake

Disc brake with carbon-steel brake disc @ 220 mm (8.7 in), b

rake caliper floated

Front tires
Air pressure offroad
Air press. road driver only

80/100 - 21“ 51M
1.0 bar (14psi)

90/90 - 21" 54R | 90/90 - 21" 54R | 80/100 - 21" 51M
1,0 bar (14psi) 1.0 bar (14psi) 1.0 bar (14psi)
1,5 bar (21psi) 1,5 bar (21psi) -

90/90 - 21" 54R
1.0 bar (14psi)
1.5 bar (21psi)

90/90 - 21" 54R
1.0 bar (14psi)
1.5 bar (21psi)

Rear tires
Air pressure offroad
Air press. road driver only

100/90 - 19" 57M
1.0 bar (14psi)

120/90 - 18" 65R | 120/90 - 18" 65R |100/100 - 18" 59M
1.0 bar (14psi) 1.0 bar (14psi) 1.0 bar (14psi)
2.0 bar (28psi) 2.0 bar (28psi)

120/90 - 18" 65R
1.0 bar (14psi)
2.0 bar (28psi)

120/90 - 18" 65R
1.0 bar (14psi)
2.0 bar (28psi)

Fuel tank capacity 7.5 liter 9.5 liter 9.5 or 12 liter 12 liter 9.5 or 12 liter 9.5 or 12 liter
(2 US Gallons) (2.5 US gallons) | (2.4 US gallons) (3.2 US gallons) |(2.5 or 3.2 US gallons)| (2.5 or 3.2 US gallons)
Final drive ratio 13:50 13:50 14:38 14:48 14:48 14:38
Chain 5/8x1/4"
Available final sprockets 38, 40, 42, 45, 48, 50, 52
Steering head angle 63°
Wheel base 1461 + 10 mm (567.3 £ 0,4 in)
Seat height, unloaded 925 mm (36.4 in)
Ground clearance, unloaded 385 mm (15,2 in)
Dead-weight without fuel 92 kg 96 kg 100 kg 96 kg 97 kg 101 kg
(203 Ibs) (212 Ibs) (221 Ibs) (212 Ibs) (214 Ibs) (223 Ibs)
STANDARD ADJUSTMENT - FORK TIGHTENING TORQUES - CHASSIS
Marzocchi 91 WP 9187767 Collar bolt front wheel spindle M 10 40 Nm (30 ft.Ib)
Compression adjuster 15 12 Brake caliper front M8 25 Nm (19 ft.Ib)
Rebound adjuster 15 12 + Loctite 243
Spring 4.0 N/mm 4.0 N/mm Clamping bolts upper fork bridge M8 15 Nm (11 ft.Ib)
Spring preload 10 mm (0.4in) 5 mm (0.2in) Clamping bolts lower fork bridge M8 20 Nm (15 ft.Ib)
Air chamber length 140 mm (5.5in) 150 mm (5.9in) Clamping bolts fork stubs M6 7Nm (5 ftlb)
Capacity per fork leg appropx. 600 ccm appropx. 750 ccm (Marzocchi)
Fork oil SAE75 SAE 5 Clamping bolts fork stubs M8 10 Nm (7 ft.Ib)
(WP Extreme)
X — - Collar nut rear wheel spindle M 20x1.5 80 Nm (59 ft.Ib)
NOTE: The _damplng un_lts in the left and the ng_ht fork Hexagon nut swingarm bolt M 14x1.5 100 Nm (74 ft.Ib)
leg are of different design. Make sure not to mix them
up in case of repair or service jobs. Shock absorber top M 12 60 Nm (44 ft.Ib)
Shock absorber bottom M 12 40 Nm (30 ft.Ib)
Other bolts on chassis M6 10 Nm (7 ftIb)
STANDARD ADJUSTMENT - SHOCK ABSORBER M8 25Nm (19 ft.Ib)
M 10 45 Nm (33 ft.lb)
WP 12187711 WP 12187713

Compression adjuster 5 6
Rebound adjuster 14 14
Spring PDS2-250 PDS1-250
Spring preload 5 mm (0.2 in) 6 mm (0.23 in)




10-6

TECHNICAL DATA - ENGINE 200 EGS ONLY SINGAPORE 99

Engine

200 EGS Singapore

Design

Liquid-cooled single-cylinder two-stroke engine with intake and exhaust control

Piston displacement

193 ccm

Bore / stroke

64 / 60 mm (2.52 / 2.362 in)

Fuel SUPER fuel, research octane no 95

Lubrication Separate lubrication

Engine oil Shell Advance Racing X or high grade 2-stroke oil for a mixture ratio 1:50 and separate lubrication
Crankshaft bearing 1 deep-groove ball bearing / 1 cylinder roller bearing

Connecting rod bearing

needle bearing

Piston pin bearing

needle bearing

Piston

cast piston

Piston ring

two plain compression rings

. . 1 \/ fupper edge piston -
Dimension "X ugseredge gylmder)

0.55 mm (0.22 in)

Ignition timing

1.6 mm (0.063 in) (17°) BTDC

Spark plug

NGK BR 8 EG

Electrode gap

0.60 mm (0,024 in)

Dimension "Z" fcightof the

46 mm (1.81 in)

Primary drive

straight cut spur gears, primary ratio 23:73

Clutch multiple disc clutch in oil bath, hydraulic operated (Shell HF-E15)
Transmission 6 speed, claw actuated

1st gear 12:33

2nd gear 15:31

3rd gear 17 :28

4th gear 19:26

5th gear 22:25/17:19

6th gear 22:20

Gear lubrication

0.70 | engine oil 20W-40 (Shell Advance VSX4)

Available chain sprockets

13t/ 14t/ 15t for chain Ssx %"

Coolant

1.2 litres, 40% anti freeze, 60% water, at least -25 °C (-13 °F)

Ignition system

KOKUSAN 2K-3

Generator output

12V 110 W

Carburetor

flat-slide carburetor, carburetor setting see table

Air-filter

wet foam type air filter insert

BASIC CARBURETOR SETTING
200 EGS (Sgp)

Carburetor Keihin PWK 39
Carburetor setting number 180698
Main jet 178 (175/180/182/185)
Idling jet 42 (45/48)
Starting jet 85
Jet needle NOZI (NOZG/NOZH)
Needle position from top I
Throttle valve 6
Air adjustment screw top 15
Performance restrictor slide stop 36 mm




Art.-Nr. 3.206.050-E

Repair manual KTM 125/ 144 /200

10-7

TECHNICAL DATA - ENGINE 125 EXE / 125 SUPERMOTO 2000

Engine 125 EXE
Design Liquid-cooled single-cylinder two-stroke engine with intake and exhaust control
Piston displacement 124.8 ccm

Bore / stroke

54,0 /54,5 mm (2.125 / 2.145 in)

Fuel unleaded fuel with a least RON 91

Lubrication separate lubrication

Qil / gasolin ratio Shell Advance Ultra 2 or 2-stroke oil for a mix ratio1:50 and separate lubrication
Crankshaft bearing 2 grooved ball bearing

Connecting rod bearing

needle bearing

Piston pin bearing

needle bearing

Piston cast light alloy

Piston ring 2 rectangular ring

Spark plug NGK BR8 HS

Electrode gap 0.60 mm (0,024 in)

Primary drive straight cut spur gears, primary ratio 23:73
Clutch multiple disc clutch in oil bath, hydraulic operated (Shell HF-E15)
Transmission 6 speed, claw actuated

Gear ratio

1st gear 12:33

2nd gear 15: 31

3rd gear 17 :28

4th gear 19:26

5th gear 21:25

6th gear 22:24

Gear lubrication

0.7 | gear oil SAE-80W (Shell Advance Gear EP)

Available

chain sprockets

14t for chain % x "

Coolant

0,8 litres, 40% anti freeze, 60% water, at least -25 °C (-13 °F)

Ignition system
Generator output

Kokusan digital 2K-3
12V /110 W

Carburetor flat-slide carburetor, carburetor setting see table
Air-filter wet foam type air filter insert
Oil tank tank content: 1,3 liter (0,34 US gallons)
BASIC CARBURETOR SETTING
125 EXE 125 EXE 125 Supermoto 125 Supermoto
(80 km/h) (100km/h) (80 km/h) (100 km/h)
Carburetor Dell'Orto PHBH 28 Dell'Orto PHBH 28 Dell'Orto PHBH 28 Dell'Orto PHBH 28

Carburetor setting number
Main jet

Idling jet

Starting jet

Jetneedle

Needle position from top
Throttle valve

Air adjustment screw top
Performance restrictor

051299 021199 051299 021199
120 125 120 125
50 50 50 50
70 70 70 70
X83 X83 X83 X83
1] ] ] Il
40 40 40 40
1,25 1,25 1,25 1,25




10-8

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS CHASSIS

125 EXE /125 SUPERMOTO 2000

125 EXE | 125 Supermoto

Frame

Central chrome-moly-steel frame

Fork

White Power — Up Side Down 40 TA

Wheel travel front/rear

220/260 mm (8,7/10,2 in)

Rear suspension

WP Progressive Damping System shock absorber, aluminium swingarm

Front brake

Disc brake with carbon-steel brake disc, brake caliper floated

Front brake disc

@260 mm (10,2 in) @320 mm (12,6 in)

Rear brake Disc brake with carbon-steel brake disc @ 220 mm (8.7 in), brake caliper floated
Brake discs Wear limit max. 0,4 mm (0,016 in)
Front tires 3.00 - 21* 110/70 - 17"

Air pressure, driver only

Air pressure, driver plus passenger

1,8 bar (26 psi)
2,0 bar (29 psi)

1,8 bar (26 psi)
2,0 bar (29 psi)

Rear tires
Air pressure, driver only
Air pressure, driver plus passenger

4.60 - 18"
2,0 bar (29 psi)
2,2 bar (32 psi)

130/70 - 17*
2,1 bar (30 psi)
2,3 bar (33 psi)

Fuel tank capacity

11,0 liter (3 US Gallons), 2,5 liter (0,6 US gallons) reserve

Final drive ratio 14:40 t 14:38t

Chain O-ring 5/8x1/4 "

Battery maintenance free 12V 3Ah

Lamps head light H4 12V 60/55W (socket P43t)
parking light 12V 5W (socket W2,1x9,5d)
cockpit light 12V 2W (socket W2x4,6d)

flasher

stop and tail light

12V 21/5W (socket BaY15d)
12V 10W (socket Ba15s)

Steering head angle

63°

Wheel base

1461 £ 10 mm (57,5 £ 0,4 in)

Seat height, unloaded 865 mm (34,0 in)

830 mm (32,7 in)

Ground clearance, unloaded 290 mm (11,4 in)

255 mm (10,0 in)

Dead-weight *

104 kg (230 Ibs)

Max. permissible front axle load

145 kg (320 Ibs)

Max. permissible rear axle load

190 kg (419 lbs)

Max. permissible laden weight

335 kg (740 Ibs)

* Dead-weight without fuel

STANDARD ADJUSTMENT - FORK

TIGHTENING TORQUES - CHASSIS

WP 0618T777A Collar nut front wheel spindle M 16x1,5 40 Nm (30 ft.Ib)
Compression adjuster 10 Brake caliper front M8 25 Nm (19 ft.lb)
Rebound adjuster 9 +Loctite 243
Spring 4,2 N/mm Clamping bolts upper fork bridge M8 20 Nm (15 ft.Ib)
Spring preload 10 mm (0.4 in) Clamping bolts lower fork bridge M8 15 Nm (11 ft.Ib)
Air chamber length 140 mm (5.5 in) Clamping bolts fork stubs M8 10Nm (7 ft.lb)
Capacity per fork leg approx. 500 ccm Collar nut rear wheel spindle M 20x1.5 80 Nm (59 ft.Ib)
Fork oil SAE 5 Hexagon nut swing arm bolt M 14x1.5 100 Nm (74 ft.Ib)
Collar bolt handlebar clamp M8 20 Nm (15 ft.Ib)
Allen head bolt handlebar support M 10 40 Nm (30 ft.lb)
Loctite 243
STANDARD ADJUSTMENT - SHOCK ABSORBER ot
Shock absorber top M 12 60 Nm (44 ft.Ib)
WP 12187715

Shock absorber bottom M 12 60 Nm (44 ft.Ib)

Compression adjuster 3 — - -
Screw adjusting ring spring preload M6 8 Nm (6 ft.Ib)

Rebound adjuster 14 -
. Other bolts on chassis M6 10Nm (7 ft.lb)
Spring PDS1-250 M8 25 Nm (19 ft.Ib)
Spring preload 5 mm (0.2 in) M 10 45 Nm (33 ft.lb)




10-9

pasul Jay1y Jre adAy weoy Jom SEM|IY

9|qe} 995 Zujles 1032INgJeD '1032INGIRD API|S-Fel lojaingled

MOY ACL Jojeiauag ou 1ndino Jojeiauan

)T NYSNYIO L-T NVSNYOM VSN WasAs uoiusg|

MOLL ACTL - MOLL / AZL Jojeiauag ou 1ndino Jojeiauan
E-1C NVSNIOXN - €T NVSNMIOM L-JIT NVSNXOX walsAs uonius|
(do €1-) Do GT- ¥SB3| JB UBJBM % (09 ‘92331 JUB % 0f ‘S4Y| T'L JUB|00D

WX %, URYD IO} 1GL /3L /IEL s33400.ds ureyd d|qe|reAy

(XS 0UBAPY [I3YS) O-MOT |10 dUIua | £°0 uoineduqgn| Jean

0c-cc €C-CC 0cC:-0c¢ vC -l 1eag 419
6l /L TN T4 TN Y4 TN Y4 1eag g
9C -6l 9C -6l 9C -6l 9C -6l 1233 Yy
8C Ll 8C: Ll 8C Ll 8C Ll 1ead pig
LE- Gl oe:-gl LE- Gl 0€ - gl 1ead pug
€e ¢l e €l €e ¢l e €l 1eag 15y
oljel Jean

pajenioe mep ‘paads 9 uolssiwsuel |

(GL3-4H [12YS) payesado dineipAy ‘yyeq (1o ur yong dsip ajdinw yomnD

€/:€z onres Arewnd ‘siead unds no jySrens

aAup Arewd

(urgL) ww oy 4 (urgo’L) ww gy

a
e 7 uoIsuaWIq

(U1 ¥20'0) WW 09°0

deg apoudo)3

D3 8 ¥4 JDN XA3 649 ADN

8n|d seds

2A1d (/1) (U1 €90°0) Ww 97 2A18 (,691) (U1 660°0) Ww ')

Suiwn uous)

(Ul zz'0) ww 6g'0 (U ¥20°0) WwW 09°0

JapullA> a8pa Jaddn X, CO_mCOE_ﬁ_

sSuu uoissaidwod urejd omy Guu uoissasdwood ureld suo

-uoysid 98pa saddn) n
Suu uosig

uojsid 1sed uoysid pagioy

uoIsid

Suureaq 9|pasu

Suureaq uid uolsid

Suueaq s|pasu

Suueaq pou Suippauuo)

Suueaq Jajj04 Jopuljhd | 7 Suueaq |jeq anooig-dasp | uureaq Yeysyuesd
Jopodwi unoA 1oejuod aseald ‘idnop ul uaypn “(X Suidey aoueApy [|9YS) |10 a3j043s omy apead ySiy Suisn usym 09:1L-0t: L oljel uljoses / |10
[10 850415 0M]} 9peIS YSIY Yim paxiW ‘'Ge OU SUBID0 YdJeasal ‘[any ¥YIdNs papesjun [an4

(UZ9E'C / TG'T) WW 09 / ¥9 (U19ZL°C / 9€L'T) WW vG / GT'HS

oS / alog

wo €61 w2 8L juawade|dsip uolsid
[043U0D JSNBYXS puB ¥BIUI YHM dUISUS 9%0435-0M] JapuljAd-3jSuls pasjood-pinbiy ugisag
JX300¢ JXW 00¢ 4 X3 scl 7 XS gl auigu3

000C 00C/ SZL 3INIDNZ - Vivd TVIINHDO3l

3-060°90C°€ “N-MY

002 / #1/G2T LY [enuew Jiedoy




10-10

TIGHTENING TORQUES - ENGINE
Flange bolts - cylinder-head M7 18 Nm (13 ft.Ib)
Nuts-cylinder base M8 30 Nm (22 ft.lb)
Flywheel collar nut M 12x1 60 Nm (44 ft.Ib)
Nut for primary sprocket (LH thread) M 16x1.5 180 Nm (133 ft.lb)
Nut for inner clutch hub M 18x1.5 120 Nm (88 ft.Ib)
Crankcase and clutch cover bolts M6 8 Nm (6 ft.Ib)
Spark plug M 14x1.25 20Nm (14 ftlb)
Other bolts M6 10 Nm (7 ft.Ib)
M8 25 Nm (19 ft.lb)
M 10 45 Nm (33 ft.lb)

TOLERANCES AND FITTING CLEARANCES

Piston fitting clearance

125 =0.06 mm 200 = 0.085 mm

Piston ring end cap

max. 0.40 mm

Connecting rod bearing - radial clearance

0.025-0.035 mm

Transmission shafts end float

0.20-0.40 mm

Clutch springs - length

new = 39 mm, minimum length = 38 mm

GASKET THICKNESSES

Crankcase

0,5 mm

Clutch cover

0,5 mm

Clutch driving cylinder

0.30/0.50 /0.75 mm

Cylinder bottom gasket

as required

Available bottom gasket

0.07/0.15/0.20/ 0.25/0.40/0.50/ 0.75 mm

Cylinder-head gasket

1.10 mm + O-ring

BASIC CARBURETOR SETTING

1255 ez e 200
Carburetor Keihin PWK 39 Keihin PWK 38 AG Keihin PWK 39 Keihin PWK 38 AG
Carburetor setting number 100499 120499 030799 040799
Main jet 190 (188/192) 180 (185) 142 180
Idling jet 48 (45/50) 45 (48) 35 35
Starting jet 85 85 85 85
Jetneedle R 1467 D (R 1468 D) NOZ H (NOZ 1) R1472 N R 1475)
Needle position from top 1 1 \Y v
Throttle valve 55 6 6 6
Air adjustment screw top 1.5 1.5 1.5 15

Performance restrictor

slide stop 36mm




Art.-Nr. 3.206.050-E

Repair manual KTM 125/ 144 /200

10-11

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS CHASSIS 125 SX/ EXC, 200 MXC / EXC 2000

125 SX | 125 EXC | 200 MXC | 200 EXC
Frame Central chrome-moly-steel frame
Fork White Power — Up Side Down 43 MA
Wheel travel front/rear 295/320 mm (11,3/12,6 in)
Rear suspension WP Progressive Damping System shock absorber, aluminium swingarm
Front brake Disc brake with carbon-steel brake disc @ 260 mm (10.2 in), brake caliper floated
Rear brake Disc brake with carbon-steel brake disc @ 220 mm (8.7 in), brake caliper floated
Brake discs Wear limit max. 0,4 mm (0,016 in)
Front tires 80/100 - 21"51M 90/90 - 21" 54R - 90/90 - 21" 54R
Front tires USA 80/100 - 21"51M 80/100 - 21“51M 80/100 - 21"51M 80/100 - 21"51M
Air pressure offroad 1,0 bar (14psi) 1,0 bar (14psi) 1,0 bar (14psi) 1,0 bar (14psi)
Air pressure road driver only - 1,5 bar (21psi) - 1,5 bar (21psi)
Rear tires 100/90 - 19" 57M 120/90 - 18" 65R - 120/90 - 18" 65R
Rear tires USA 100/90 - 19" 57M 100/100 - 18" 59M 100/100 - 18" 59M 100/100 - 18" 59M
Air pressure offroad 1,0 bar (14psi) 1,0 bar (14psi) 1,0 bar (14psi) 1,0 bar (14psi)
Air pressure road driver only - 2,0 bar (28psi) - 2,0 bar (28psi)
Fuel tank capacity 7.5 liter (2 US Gallons) 9,5 liter (2,5 US Gallons) 12 liter (3,2 US Gallons) |9,5/12 liter (2,5/3,2 US Gallons)
Final drive ratio 13:50t 14:38t - 14:45t / 14:48t
Final drive ratio USA 13:50t 13:50t 14:48t 14:48t
Chain 5/8x1/4"
Available final sprockets 38t, 40t, 42t, 45t, 48t, 50t, 52t
Steering head angle 63°
Wheel base 1461 + 10 mm (57,3 £ 0,4 in)
Seat height, unloaded 925 mm (36,5 in)
Ground clearance, unloaded 385 mm (15,2 in)
Dead-weight * 92 kg (203 Ibs) 100 kg (221 Ibs) - 101 kg (223 Ibs)
Dead-weight USA * 92 kg (203 Ibs) 96 kg (212 Ibs) 96 kg (212 Ibs) 97 kg (214 Ibs)
* Dead-weight without fuel
STANDARD ADJUSTMENT - FORK TIGHTENING TORQUES - CHASSIS
WP 0518U783 WP 0518U784 Collar nut front wheel spindle M 16x1,5 40 Nm (30 ft.lb)
Compression adjuster 16 14 Brake caliper front M8 25 Nm (19 ft.Ib)
Rebound adjuster 12 12 + Loctite 243
Spring 3,8 N/mm 3,8 N/mm Clamping bolts upper fork bridge M8 20 Nm (15 ft.Ib)
Spring preload 6 mm (0.24in) 6,5 mm (0.26in) Clamping bolts lower fork bridge M8 15 Nm (11 ft.Ib)
Air chamber length 140 mm (5.5in) 150 mm (5.9in) Clamping bolts fork stubs M8 10 Nm (7 ft.Ib)
Capacity per fork leg approx. 840 ccm approx. 830 ccm Collar nut rear wheel spindle M 20x1.5 80 Nm (59 ft.Ib)
Fork oil SAE 5 SAE 5 Hexagon nut swing arm bolt M 14x1.5 100 Nm (74 ft.Ib)
Collar bolt handlebar clamp M8 20 Nm (15 ft.lb)
STANDARD ADJUSTMENT - SHOCK ABSORBER Allen head bolt handlebar support M 10 40 Nm (30 ft.lb)
WP 1218U717 WP 1218U719 Shock absorber top M 12 60 Nm (44 ft.Ib)
- - Shock absorber bottom M 12 60 Nm (44 ft.Ib)
Compression adjuster 4 5 — -
Rebound adjuster 20 o0 Screw adjusting ring spring preload M6 8Nm (6 ft.lb)
Spring DS2-250 BDS1-250 Other bolts on chassis M6 10 Nm (7 ft.Ib)
M8 25 Nm (19 ft.Ib)
Spring preload 5 mm (0.2 in) 5 mm (0.2 in) M 10 45 Nm (33 ft.Ib)




10-12

1 [l

(suojeD SN ¥€'0) 49| €'L juey 1o
uonedlqn| ayesedas Joj pue 0G:| OBl 2INIXIW B J0J [I0 dUIFUS 3¥0J}S-7 JO 7 BJYN DUBAPY ||2US jlo auidu3
uoneduqn| syesedas uonedugnT
uoieauqn| ayesedss Hx3 00Z
pasul Jayly dre 2dA} weoy 1om JEM TR\
9|ge} 99s Sunas J03aingJed 103aingJed apl|s-Jej Jojaingied

MOY ACL

Jojelouag ou

1ndino Jojesauan

CIATNVYSNIOA

L= NVSNAO

VSN WwalsAs uoniug|

MOLL ACL

MOLL / ATL Jojelauag ou

1ndino Jojeiauan

E-AT NYSNAOH

E-ATNVYSMION L-AT NVYSNAO

waysAs uoniug|

(o €1-) Do GT- 1589] JE 'U37BM %09 ‘929914 U %0 'So1| T'L

juej00D

W7, X %, URYI IO} 1GL /WL /IEL

s13004ds Uleyd a|qe|reAy

(08 d3 483D [[2yS) MO8 [10 1ea3 | 20 (PXSA 20UBADY []2YS) OF-MOT [10 dUIBu3 | £°0 (08 d3 483D [[2yS) MO8 [10 Jead | £°0 (PXSA 20UBADY [[24S) OF-MOT [10 3UIBuB | £°0 uonieouqn| Jesn
«0¢D9" 0T : ¢C ,TTD9" «ECS9" €T ¢T 4 TTS9" »0¢D9" 0T : 0T ,0TD9" «¥2S9" v i TT . TTS9" 1eas yi9
w61lDG" 6L /L, L1DG" wGCSG" GT 11T ,1T5G" wGCSG" GT 11T . 1TSS" wGCSG" GT 11T 4 1T5G" 1eas yig
«9CSY" 9T 1 6L .6LSY" w9CSY" 9T 1 6L 46LSH" w9CSY" 9T 1 6L .6LSH" w9CSY" 9T 1 6L 46LSP" 1eag Y
w8CSE" 8T LL WL LSE" w8CSE" 8T LL wLLSE" w8CSE" 8T LL wLLSE" w8CSE" 8T LL wLLSE" Jeag pig
«LEDT" LEGL ,GLST” «0€ST" 0€ 1 Gl ,GLST" «LEDT" LEGL ,GLST” +0€SC" 0€ 1 Gl ,GLST" Jeag pug
CEEDL" €€ TL wCESLY TET €L CEEDL" €€ TL #CESLY TET €L Jeag is)

onel Jjean

pajenioe mep ‘paads 9 uolssisuR |

(G13-4H 112yS) payesado dinespAy ‘yieq (10 ur yaanp dsip ajdiynw )

€/:€z ones Arewnd ‘siead unds nd y3resys aAUp Arewid

(U €g'L) ww g' 9p | (U /9'L) Ww g'zy o, Z., Uolsuawiq

(Ul $20'0) WW 09°0 deg spoips|q

D3 8 Y9 MON XA3 648 JON gnyd spreds

DALE (oLL) (U €90°0) WW 9'L 2AL8 (,G91) (Ul GG0'0) Wil | Suiwn uoniug|
(U1 TZ°0) Ww 660 (U1 00) Ww 00 P s ssadn X UOISUBWIQ

s8uu uoissasdwiod urejd omy

7 Suu uoissaidwod ureyd auo

Suu uoysid

uolsid 1sed

uojsid

Suureaq s|paau

Suueaq uid uoysig

Suureaq s|paau

Suureaq pos Suosuuod

Suureaq Jajj04 4opuljho | 7 Sureaq |leq ano0u3-dasp | Supreaq Yeysyuesd
Japodwi 1noA 30r3u00 aseald ‘1dnop ur UBYAA “(X Suidey dUBAPY [|2YS) |10 93043 om] apeld ySiy Juisn uaym Q9:1-0t: L olyel ujjoses / 1O
|10 90135 oM} aped YSIY Y3m paxiw ‘Ge Ou auB0 YdJeasal ‘|any Y3dNs papesjun [an4

(U'Z9€°C / TG'T) WwW 09 / ¥9

(U GPL'T/9TL'T) WW G'vG / vg

90415 / alog

w €61 w8l juawade|dsip uolsid
[0JJUOD ISNBYXD PUB 3BIUl YHIM auISud 930.3s-0m3 Japuljhd-a|3uls pajood-pinbi udiseg
%3 00Z DXW 00Z 7 X3 2L 7 XS STL suigu3

LOOC 00C/ SZL 3INIDN3 - vivd TVIINHDO3L




Art.-Nr. 3.206.050-E

Repair manual KTM 125/ 144 /200

10-13

TIGHTENING TORQUES - ENGINE

Flange bolts - cylinder-head M7 18 Nm (13 ft.Ib)
Nuts-cylinder base M 8 30Nm (22 ftlb)
Flywheel collar nut M 12x1 60 Nm (44 ft.Ib)
Nut for primary sprocket (LH thread) M 16x1.5 180 Nm (133 ft.lb)
Nut for inner clutch hub M 18x1.5 120Nm (88 ft.Ib)
Crankcase and clutch cover bolts M6 8 Nm (6 ft.Ib)
Spark plug M 14x1.25 20Nm (14 ftlb)
Other bolts M6 10 Nm (7 ft.Ib)

M8 25 Nm (19 ft.Ib)

M 10 45 Nm (33 ft.Ib)

TOLERANCES AND FITTING CLEARANCES

Piston fitting clearance

125 =0.06 mm 200 = 0.085 mm

Piston ring end cap

max. 0.40 mm

Connecting rod bearing - radial clearance

0.025-0.035 mm

Transmission shafts end float

0.20-0.40 mm

Clutch springs - length

new =39 mm, minimum length = 38 mm

GASKET THICKNESSES

Crankcase 0,5 mm

Clutch cover 0,5 mm

Clutch driving cylinder 0.30/0.50 / 0.75 mm

Cylinder bottom gasket as required

Available bottom gasket 0.07/0.15/0.20/ 0.25/0.40/0.50/ 0.75 mm
Cylinder-head gasket 1.10 mm + O-ring

BASIC CARBURETOR SETTING

125 5K 200 MXCIEXC UsA 200 Exc 6P 125 BXCEU 200 EXC EU
Carburetor Keihin PWK 39 Keihin PWK 38 AG Keihin PWK 38 AG Keihin PWK 38 AG Keihin PWK 38 AG
Carburetor setting number 250200 270200 280200 260200 290200
Main jet 185 (182/188) 180 (185) 180 (185) 148 (180/185) 180 (185)
Idling jet 48 (45/50) 45 (48) 45 (48) 35 (45/48) 35 (45/48)
Starting jet 85 85 85 85 85
Jetneedle R 1469 D (R 1470 D) NOZ G (NOZ H) NOZ G (NOZ H) R 1472 N (NOZ G/NOZ H) | R 1475 J (NOZ G/NOZ H)
Needle position from top m Il i v M
Throttle valve 55 6.5 6.5 6.5 6.5
Air adjustment screw open 15 1,5 1,5 1,5 1,5
Performance restrictor - - slide stop 36mm - slide stop 36mm




10-14

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS CHASSIS 125 SX/ EXC, 200 MXC / EXC 2001

125 SX | 125 EXC | 200 MXC | 200 EXC
Frame Central chrome-moly-steel frame
Fork White Power — Up Side Down 43 MA
Wheel travel front/rear 295/320 mm (11,3/12,6 in)
Rear suspension WP Progressive Damping System shock absorber, aluminium swingarm
Front brake Disc brake with carbon-steel brake disc @ 260 mm (10.2 in), brake caliper floated
Rear brake Disc brake with carbon-steel brake disc @ 220 mm (8.7 in), brake caliper floated
Brake discs Wear limit max. 0,4 mm (0,016 in)
Front tires 80/100 - 21“51M 90/90 - 21" 54R - 90/90 - 21" 54R
Front tires USA 80/100 - 21"51M 80/100 - 21"51M 80/100 - 21"51M 80/100 - 21"51M
Air pressure offroad 1,0 bar (14psi) 1,0 bar (14psi) 1,0 bar (14psi) 1,0 bar (14psi)
Air pressure road driver only - 1,5 bar (21psi) - 1,5 bar (21psi)
Rear tires 100/90 - 19" 57M 120/90 - 18" 65R - 120/90 - 18" 65R
Rear tires USA 100/90 - 19" 57M 100/100 - 18" 59M 100/100 - 18" 59M 100/100 - 18" 59M
Air pressure offroad 1,0 bar (14psi) 1,0 bar (14psi) 1,0 bar (14psi) 1,0 bar (14psi)
Air pressure road driver only - 2,0 bar (28psi) - 2,0 bar (28psi)
Fuel tank capacity 7,5 liter (2 US Gal) 8,5 liter (2,2 US Gal) 11 liter (2,9 US Gal) 8,5/11 liter (2,2/2,9 US Gal)
Final drive ratio 13:50t 14:38t - 14:42t / 14:48t
Final drive ratio USA 13:50t 13:50t 14:48t 14:48t
Chain 5/8x1/4"
Available final sprockets 38t, 40t, 42t, 45t, 48t, 50t, 52t
Steering head angle 63°
Wheel base 1461 =10 mm (57,3 £ 0,4 in)
Seat height, unloaded 925 mm (36,5 in)
Ground clearance, unloaded 385 mm (15,2 in)
Dead-weight * 92 kg (203 Ibs) 100 kg (221 Ibs) - 101 kg (223 Ibs)
* Dead-weight without fuel
STANDARD ADJUSTMENT - FORK TIGHTENING TORQUES - CHASSIS
WP 0518V701 WP 0518V702 Collar nut front wheel spindle M 16x1,5 40 Nm (30 ft.lb)
Compression adjuster 16 16 Brake caliper front M8 25 Nm (19 ft.lb)
Rebound adjuster 16 12 + Loctite 243
Spring 3,8 N/mm 3,8 N/mm Clamping bolts upper fork bridge M8 20 Nm (15 ft.Ib)
Spring preload 5 mm (0.2 in) 5 mm (0.2 in) Clamping bolts lower fork bridge M8 15 Nm (11 ft.Ib)
Air chamber length 130 mm (5.1 in) 150 mm (5.9 in) Clamping bolts fork stubs M8 10 Nm (7 ft.Ib)
Fork oil SAE 5 SAE 5 Collar nut rear wheel spindle M 20x1.5 80 Nm (59 ft.Ib)
Hexagon nut swing arm bolt M 14x1.5 100 Nm (74 ft.Ib)
Collar bolt handlebar clamp M8 20 Nm (15 ft.Ib)
Allen head bolt handlebar support M 10 40 Nm (30 ft.Ib)
STANDARD ADJUSTMENT - SHOCK ABSORBER + Loctite 243
WP 1218V728 WP 1218V729 Shock absorber top M 12 60 Nm (44 ft.lb)
Compression adjuster 5 5 Shock absorber bottom M 12 60 Nm (44 ft.lb)
Rebound adjuster 2% 23 Screw adjusting ring spring preload M6 8 Nm (6 ft.Ib)
Spring PDS2-250 PDS1-250 Other bolts on chassis m g ;(5) E; (1(; E:E;
Spring preload 5 mm (0.2 in) 6 mm (0.2 in) M 10 45 Nm (33 ft.Ib)




10-15

(suojleD SN ¥£'0) 49| €'L Aue} IO
uoneolqn| ayesedas Joj pue 0G:| Ol INIXIW B 104 |10 SUISUS 9X0.}S-Z JO T BI}N DUBAPY ||IBYS j1o suigug
uolyeaLgn| ayesedas uoneouqn
NOILYDI48NT 11v¥vd3IS DXI 00C
pasul Jayly Jre adA} weoy Jom 19)| -4y
9]qe} 995 3ul}3ds J032INGILD 10318INGIBD dpI|S-IB|) Jojaingied

MOV ACL
CATNVYSNION

Jo1eISURSE OU
L-XZ NVYSNMIO

indino Jojesauan
VSN WalsAs uonug|

MOLL ACL
EANTNVYSNAOA

MOLL / NCL
EANTNVYSNAOA

Jojelauasd ou
L-JIT NVYSNIOM

1ndino Jojeiauan
wasAs uoniug|

(4o €1-) Do GT- 1589] 1B U9JeM %09 92991} U %0 ‘S| T'L

jue|00D)

W7, X 8/, UIRYD 10}

6l /Wl /3L

sye30uds ureyd a|qe|reay

(08 d3 489D ||9YS) ANOS |10 433 | £°0

(XS 3dUBADY [[24S) OF-AMOT |10 duISud | £'0

(08 d3 183D ||3YS) MO8 |10 4B | £°0

(PXSA 9UBADY [3YS) O7-ANOT [10 dUISUS | £°0

uonedLqgN| Jean

,0ZD9" 0T : 0T ,2TD9" «€7S9" €2 0T ,TT59" ,0ZD9" 0T : 0T ,0TN9" YT89" ¥T 1 TT . TTS9" 1edd 119
#6LDG" 6T LT 4L1DG" #GTSG" 6T 1T #1TSG" #GTSG" 6T 1T #1T5G" #GTSG" 6T LT #1TSG" 16338 ng
.9TSt" 9T 6L .6LSP" «9TSY" 9T 6L .615p" «9TSY" 9T 6L .615p" «9TSt" 9T 6L .615p" 1638 Yy
«8TSE" 8T LL 4 LLSE" «8TSE" 8T LL 4 LLSE" «8TSE" 8T LL 4 LLSE" «8TSE" 8T LL wLLSE" 1ed3 pig
~LEDT" LEGL ,GLST" «0€ST" 0€ : Gl ,GLST" ~LEDT" LE:GL ,GLST" «0€ST" 0€ : Gl ,GLST" 1ead pug
ZEEDL" €€ TL ZCESL" TE T EL ZEEDL" €€:TL ZCESL" TE T EL 1ead 151
onjel Jean

pajyenjoe mepd ‘paads 9 uolssisuel |

(G13-4H 13YS) payesado onespAy ‘yyeq |10 ur yanp asip ajdiyniu yon|d

€/:€z onyes Arewnd ‘sread unds no jySrens aAUp ArewLd

(U €g'L) Ww ' 9y 4 (U1 £9°1) wWw g it ey wZa UOISUBWIQ

(Ul ¥20'0) WW 09°0 des apoipa|g

D3 8 ¥g MDON XA3 649 IDON gn|d seds

2A1d (o£1) (U1 £90°0) W 9') 2014 (,S9L) (Ul GG0°0) Wl 'L Suiwny uonug)

(U1 ZZ°0) WW G50 - 05°0 (U1 0'0) WW Q0 e i w X UOISUBWIQ

suu uoissaidwod urejd omy

uu uoissasdwoo ureid suo

Suu uoisig

uolsid 1sed

uojsid

Suureaq s|paau

Suueaq uid uoysig

Guureaq s|paau

Zuureaq pos Suippsuuo)

Guureaq Jajj04 4opuljho | 7 Sureaq |leq anooug-dasp | Suueaq Yeysyuesd
Japodwi noA Joejuod asea|d ‘1dnop ul UBYAA ‘(X Suidey 2oUBAPY ||BYS) |10 93041s om} apei§ ySiy Suisn uaym 09:L-0%: L olyeds uljoses / |10
[10 950415 0M] 9peIS YSIY Yim paxiW ‘Ge OU SUBID0 YdJeasal ‘[any ¥YIdNS papesjun [an4

(U Z9€'C /TG Q) WW 09 / ¥9

(U grl'z/9TL'T) WW G'vG / v

jons / alog

w2 €61 wa 8yl juswade|dsip uoisid
[0JIU0D 1SNBYXD pUB 23BIUI YHM dUISUS 950.3s-0M] Japuljhd-a|8uls pajood-pinbi ugisag
JX3 00¢ JXW 00¢ 4 X3 aclL XS aCl auigu3

¢00C 00C/ STL INIDN3T - vi1vd TVIINHO3IL

3-060°90C°€ “N-MY

002 / #1/G2T LY [enuew Jiedoy




10-16

TIGHTENING TORQUES - ENGINE
Flange bolts - cylinder-head M7 18 Nm (13 ft.Ib)
Nuts-cylinder base M 8 30Nm (22 ftlb)
Flywheel collar nut M 12x1 60 Nm (44 ftb)
Nut for primary sprocket (LH thread) M 16x1.5 180 Nm (133 ft.Ib)
Nut for inner clutch hub M 18x1.5 120 Nm (88 ft.Ib)
Crankcase and clutch cover bolts M6 8 Nm (6 ft.Ib)
Spark plug M 14x1.25 20Nm (14 ftlb)
Other bolts M6 10 Nm (7 ft.lb)
M8 25 Nm (19 ft.Ib)
M 10 45 Nm (33 ft.Ib)

TOLERANCES AND FITTING CLEARANCES

Piston fitting clearance

125 =0.06 mm

200 = 0.055 mm

Piston ring end cap

max. 0.40 mm

Connecting rod bearing - radial clearance

0.025-0.035 mm

Transmission shafts end float

0.20-0.40 mm

Clutch springs - length

new = 39 mm, minimum length = 38 mm

GASKET THICKNESSES
Crankcase 0,5 mm
Clutch cover 0,5 mm

Clutch driving cylinder

0.30/0.50/0.75 mm

Cylinder bottom gasket

as required

Available bottom gasket

0.07/0.15/0.20/ 0.25/0.40 /0.50 / 0.75 mm

Cylinder-head gasket

125 =shapedring + O-ring 200=1.10 mm + O-ring

BASIC CARBURETOR SETTING

125 SX 200 MXC/EXC USA 22(())(()) i))((g ?(LIJPS 112255;()((:(::35
200 EXC EU

Carburetor Keihin PWK 39 Keihin PWK 38 AG Keihin PWK 38 AG Keihin PWK 38 AG
Carburetor setting number 020201 010201 051200 041200
Main jet 185 (182/188/190) 178 (180/185) 180 (178) 148 (180/185)
Idling jet 48 (45/50) 45 (48) 35 (45/48) 35 (45/48)
Starting jet 85 85 85 85
Jetneedle R 1469 D (R 1470 D) NOZ F (NOZ G) R 1475) (NOZ G/NOZ F)|R 1472 N (NOZ G/NOZ F)
Needle position from top i 1] n \Y
Throttle valve 5.5 (6) 6.5 6.5 6.5
Air adjustment screw open 1.5 15 15 15

Performance restrictor -

slide stop 36mm




Art.-Nr. 3.206.050-E

Repair manual KTM 125/ 144 /200

10-17
TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS CHASSIS 125 SX/ EXC, 200 MXC / EXC 2002

125 SX | 125 EXC | 200 MXC | 200 EXC
Frame Central chrome-moly-steel frame
Fork WP — USD 48 MA ‘ White Power — Up Side Down 43 MA
Wheel travel front/rear 295/320 mm (11,3/12,6 in)
Rear suspension WP PDS 5018 (Progressive Damping System) shock absorber, aluminium swingarm
Front brake Disc brake with carbon-steel brake disc @ 260 mm (10.2 in), brake caliper floated
Rear brake Disc brake with carbon-steel brake disc @ 220 mm (8.7 in), brake caliper floated
Brake discs Wear limit max. 0,4 mm (0,016 in)
Front tires 80/100 - 21"51M 90/90 - 21" 54R - 90/90 - 21" 54R
Front tires USA 80/100 - 21"51M 80/100 - 21"51M 80/100 - 21"51M 80/100 - 21"51M
Air pressure offroad 1,0 bar (14psi) 1,0 bar (14psi) 1,0 bar (14psi) 1,0 bar (14psi)
Air pressure road driver only - 1,5 bar (21psi) - 1,5 bar (21psi)
Rear tires 100/90 - 19" 57M 120/90 - 18" 65R - 120/90 - 18" 65R
Rear tires USA 100/90 - 19" 57M 100/100 - 18" 59M 100/100 - 18" 59M 100/100 - 18" 59M
Air pressure offroad 1,0 bar (14psi) 1,0 bar (14psi) 1,0 bar (14psi) 1,0 bar (14psi)
Air pressure road driver only - 2,0 bar (28psi) - 2,0 bar (28psi)
Fuel tank capacity 7,5 liter (2 US Gal) 8,5 liter (2,2 US Gal) 11 liter (2,9 US Gal) 8,5/11 liter (2,2/2,9 US Gal)
Final drive ratio 13:50t 14:38t - 14:45t / 14:48t
Final drive ratio USA 13:50t 13:50t 14:48t 14:48t
Chain 5/8x1/4"
Available final sprockets 38t, 40t, 42t, 45t, 48t, 50t, 52t
Bulps headlight HS1 12V 35/35W
parking light 12V 5W (Sockel W2, 1x9,5d)
instrument light 12V 1,2W (Sockel W2, 1x4,6d)
brake- rear light 12V 21/5W (Sockel BaY15d)
flasher light 12V 10W (Sockel Ba15s)
license plate illmination 12V 1,2W (Sockel 1x4,6d)
Steering head angle 63°
Wheel base 1461 £ 10 mm (57,3 £ 0,4 in)
Seat height, unloaded 925 mm (36,5 in)
Ground clearance, unloaded 385 mm (15,2 in)
Dead-weight * 92 kg (203 Ibs) 100 kg (221 Ibs) - 101 kg (223 Ibs)
Dead-weight USA * 92 kg (203 Ibs) 96 kg (212 Ibs) 96 kg (212 Ibs) 97 kg (214 Ibs)
* Dead-weight without fuel
STANDARD ADJUSTMENT - FORK TIGHTENING TORQUES - CHASSIS
WP 4860 MXMA WP 4357 MXMA Collar nut front wheel spindle M 16/20x1,5 40 Nm (30 ft.Ib)
1418W708 0518W710 Brake caliper front M8 25 Nm (19 ft.lb)
Compression adjuster 20 20 + Loctite 243
Rebound adjuster 16 12 Clamping bolts upper fork bridge M8 20 Nm (15 ft.Ib)
Spring 4,0 N/mm 3,8 N/mm Clamping bolts lower fork bridge M8 15 Nm (11 ft.Ib)
Spring preload 5 mm (0.2in) 5 mm (0.2in) Clamping bolts fork stubs M8 10 Nm (7 ft.lb)
Air chamber length 100 mm (5.1in) 140 mm (5.9in) Collar nut rear wheel spindle M 20x1.5 80 Nm (59 ft.Ib)
Fork oil SAE5 SAE 5 Hexagon nut swing arm bolt M 14x1.5 100 Nm (74 ft.Ib)
Collar bolt handlebar clamp M8 20 Nm (15 ft.Ib)
STANDARD ADJUSTMENT - SHOCK ABSORBER Allen head bolt handlebar support M 10 40 Nm (30 ft.Ib)
WP 5018 PDS-DCC | WP 5018 PDS-MCC + Loctite 243
1218W734 1218W735 Shock absorber top M 12 60 Nm (44 ft.Ib)
Compression adjuster | 15 LS (low speed) 15 Shock absorber bottom M 12 60 Nm (44 ft.Ib)
2 HS (high speed) Screw adjusting ring spring preload M6 8 Nm (6 ft.Ib)
Rebound adjuster 25 25 Other bolts on chassis M6 10 Nm (7 ftb)
- M8 25 Nm (19 ft.lb)
Spring PDS6-260 PDS5-260 M 10 45Nm (33 ft.Ib)
Spring preload 4 mm (0.2 in) 5 mm (0.2 in)




10-18

Hasul 43}l dre 2dA) weoy 1om 19} y-11y

3|qe] 235 SuIas 1032INgJRD 4032INGIRD IPIIS-TE) J03ainquied

MOP ACL Jojelsoruad ou MOY AZL lojelaeuas ou 1ndino Jojesauan

Z-MZ NVSNYON L-MZ NVSNANO Z-MZ NYSNYOM L-MZ NVSNNOM VSN waishs uoniug|

MOLL AZL - Jojesoruad ou MOLL /AZL Jlojesaeuas ou ndno Jojesauan
-7 NYSNNO> - L-MZ NYSNANO> €-342 NVYSNANOM L-MZ NVYSNNOM wasAs uonius

(4o €1-) Do GT- 15B3] 1B U3JBM %09 '9Z991) NUB %0 ‘Sa}| 'L

juej00D

WAXEg UleYd doy 79l / Zvl / Z€EL

syadpouds ureyd ajgejreAy

(08 d3 489D [|I3YS) MO8 10 Jead | £°0

7 (PXSA 20UBAPY [)24S) 07-MO 110 uiSu3 | £°0 | (08 dF 483D [[PYS) MO8 [10 1835 | £°0 | ($XSA 3dUBADY [[PYS) O-MOZ 10 dUISUS | 0

uonedLqgn| Jean

.02D9" 0T : TT . TTD9" .€7S9" €T TT .TTS9" .0ZD9" 0Z : 0T ,0TD9" 1eag yio
W6LDG" 611 L1 ,LLDG" .GTSS" 6T 1T ,1TSG" ,GTSS" 6T 11T .,1TSG" .GTSS" 6T 1T ,1TSS" 1298 yig
.9TSY" 9T 1 6L .6LSh" .9TSY" 9T 1 6L ,6LSH" ,9TSY" 9T 1 6L ,6LSP" .9TSY" 9T 1 6L .6LSP" 1eas Yy
.8TSE" 8T Ll ,LLSE" .8TSE" 8T LL ,LLSE" .8TSE" 8T Ll ,LLSE" .8TSE" 8T Ll 4LLSE" 1ead pig
~LEDT" LE:GL ,GLST" ,0£SZ" 0€ : Gl ,GLST" .LEDT" LE:GL ,GLST" .0EST" 0€ : Gl ,GLST" 1ead pug
ZEEDL" EETEL wCESL" TETEL CEEDL" €€ TL wCESL" TE T EL 1eag 35|
onel Jjean

pajenioe mep ‘paads 9 pajenjoe mep ‘paads g uolssiwsuel]

(G13-4H [19YS) payesado AjjeoynespAy ‘yyeq 1o ur yonp dsip ajdiynw 4o

€/:€z oned Arewud ‘siead ands nd y3resys daAUp Aewid

(U1 G8'L) Ww g'op 4 (U18'L) ww of | (U £9°L) Ww gp o o eSS, Z,, UOISUBWIQ

wuw 09'0 de8 apoip9g

D3 8 ¥g MON 7 XA3 648 DN gnd spreds

2al1g (o£L) (Ul €90°0) Wwi 9°L 4 DAL8 (,5'91L) (Ul GG0'0) Wi 'L Suiwn uoniug)

W 0'0 D S X, UOIsUBIQ

s8uu uoissasdwod urejd omy 4 uu uoissaidwod ured suo 7 s8uu uoissaidwod urejd omy 7 uu uoissaidwod ured suo Suu uoisig

uoysid 1580 uolsid

Suureaq s|paau Suueaq uid uoysig

Suureaq s|paau Supreaq pos Suposuuod

Supreaq Jajj04 4apuljho | 7 Suneaq |leq anoou3-dasp | Suueaq yeysyued

Japodwi JnoA 3oe3u0 asead ‘1dnop ul UBYAA “(X Suldey dUBAPY ||2YS) |10 930.41s -oMm] ‘apeld ySiy Suisn usaym 09:L-0t: L olyed aujjoses / 1O

|10 93043 -0M} ‘apeIg YSIY Ypm paxiW ‘Ge OU UBIO0 Yoseasal ‘[ony ¥IdNs papesjun [on4

(U Z9E'T / TG'T) WW 09 / 9 (U GPL'Z /9TL'T) WW G'HG / ¥G ooxs / alog

w2 €61 w22 8L juswade|dsip uolsid

[0J3UOD ISNBYXD pUB a3BIUl YHM auiSua a3o13s-omy 4apuljka-aj3uls 'pajood-pinbiq ugisag

JX3 002 JXW 002 7 XS 00T 7 JX3 szl 7 XS STl auigu3

€00c¢

00C / SZTL 3INIDN3 - Vivd TVIINHD3l




Art.-Nr. 3.206.050-E

Repair manual KTM 125/ 144 /200

10-19

Needle position from top

]

TIGHTENING TORQUES - ENGINE
Flange bolts - cylinder-head M7 18 Nm
Nuts-cylinder base M8 30 Nm
Flywheel collar nut M 12x1 60 Nm
Nut for primary sprocket (LH thread) M 16x1.5 180 Nm
Nut for inner clutch hub M 18x1.5 120 Nm
Crankcase and clutch cover bolts M6 8 Nm
Spark plug M 14x1.25 20 Nm
Swingarm pivot M 14x1.5 100 Nm
Other bolts M6 10 Nm
M8 25 Nm
M 10 45 Nm
BASIC CARBURETOR SETTING
200 EXC AUS 200 MXC/EXC USA 200 SX
200 EXC EU
Carburetor Keihin PWK 38 AG Keihin PWK 38 AG Keihin PWK 39
Carburetor setting number 100202 080202 090202
Main jet 180 (178) 178(180/185) 190 (188,192)
Idling jet 35 (45/48) 45 (48) 48 (45)
Starting jet 85 85 85
Jet needle R 1475) (NOZ E/NOZ F) NOZ E (NOZ F) R 1468G (R1469C)

Performance restrictor

Throttle valve 6.5 6.5 5.5

Air adjustment screw open 1.5 1,5 15
Performance restrictor slide stop 36mm - -
BASIC CARBURETOR SETTING

e 125 EXC SIX DAYS 125 5X

Carburetor Keihin PWK 38 AG Keihin PWK 38 AG Keihin PWK 39
Carburetor setting number 070202 160202 060202
Main jet 148 (180/185) 180(185) 185 (188/190)
Idling jet 35 (45/48) 45 (48) 48 (45)
Starting jet 85 85 85
Jet needle R 1472 N (NOZ E/NOZ F) NOZ E (NOZ F) R 1469 D (R 1470 D)
Needle position from top Y i n
Throttle valve 6.5 6.5 5.5 (6)

Air adjustment screw open 1,5 1.5 1,5

TOLERANCES AND FITTING CLEARANCES

Piston fitting clearance

125 =0.06 mm 200 = 0.055 mm

Piston ring end cap

max. 0.40 mm

Connecting rod bearing - radial clearance

0.025-0.035 mm

Piston pin — radial clearance

0,030 mm

Transmission shafts end float

0.20-0.40 mm

Clutch springs - length

new = 39 mm, minimum length = 38 mm

Clutch discs

min. 2,9 mm (new 3,1 mm)

Crank stud - run out 0,02 mm
Crankshaft webs outer dimension 55 mm
GASKET THICKNESSES

Crankcase 0,5 mm
Clutch cover 0,5 mm

Clutch driving cylinder

0.30/0.50/0.75 mm

Cylinder bottom gasket

as required

Available bottom gasket

0.07/0.15/0.20/ 0.25/0.40/0.50/ 0.75 mm




10-20

(urz'gl) ww gge

papeojun ‘adueses) punoin

(urg'og) ww gz6

papeojun ‘ydiay yeas

(Ury'o ¥ €'£9) WW 0L F L9Y|

aseq [9aYA

°€9

9|8ue peay Suuasls

(P9'vX1 958Q) MT'L ACL
(sgled °seq) MOL ACTL
(PGLA®BY 95BQ) MG/LT ATL
(P9'PXL ‘TM 95BQ) MT'L AZL

uoieulwn|i ayejd asuady|
31| Jaysey

31| 4eas -axeIq

Y31 Juswiniysul

(PS'6XL 'TM 958Q) MG AZL 1y Supped
MGE/GE AZL LSH 1y31peay sqing
126 106 18v '1G¥ 1Zv 10V 18€ syoxpouds [euy 3|qe|reAY
W V/L X 8/G ureyd
181l 18l 18Pl 10G:€EL 10G:€L VSN ORI SAUP [eUl
18Vl /1GhpL - 1807l 1871 10G:€L Ol3el SALP [eul4

(suoj[ed SN 6'2/€°T) 43U LL/6

(suo|leD SN 6°2) 49y L1 (suojieD SN ) sid| 6L (suojieD SN €77) s19M 6

(suojieD SN ) sid| 6L

Kyoedes yuey janyg

(1sd82) 1eq 0z
(1sdy1) feq 0L
W6G 8L - 00L/00L
459 .81 - 06/0TL

- - (1sd82) 1eq 0z
(1sdp L) 1eq 0L (1sdyyL) 1eq 0| (1sdiyL) 1eq 07|
W6G 8L - 00L/00L WZ6G .61 - 06/00L W66S 8L - 00L/001L

- WZ.S .6l - 06/00L ¥g99 .8l - 06/0CL

(1sdpyL) 1eq 0|
WS .61 - 06/001
WZG .61 - 06/00L

Ajuo 1aAup peos ainssaid Uiy
peouyo ainssaid Jiy

VSN sau Jeay
saun Jeay

(sdig) eq gL
(sdpL) eq 0L
W1G., 1T - 00L/08
rS . LT - 06/06

- - (isdLg) feq 6L
(1sdpL) 1eq 0L (1sdpL) feq 0L (1sdpL) feq 0L
WLG,LZ - 00L/08 W16, LZ - 00L/08 WG, LZ - 00L/08

(1sdpL) feq 0L
W16, LZ - 00L/08

Ajuo 1oaup peou ainssaid i1y
peoiyjo ainssaid i1y
VSN sai} Juoi4

- WLG,1Z-00L/08 G . LT - 06/06 WL1G,1Z-00L/08 S9413 Juold
(U1 910°0) WW "0 "Xeu JLl| Jeapp SIsIp axeig
payeoyy sadijed axeIq (Ul £'8) WW 0T @ ISIP 9¥BIq [391S-UOGIEd YHM 33eiq dsId axeiq Jeay

pajeoyly Jadijed axeiq (Ul Z°0L) WW 09T @ OSIp ¥elq [993S-UOGIEd UM ¥eiq 2SI

axeiq Juo.4

weguims wnjuiwnge 4agqiosqe ooys (Wwaysks Suidweq aaissaiSoid) 810G SAd dM

uoisuadsns Jeay

(U ZEL/87LL) Ww GEE/00€

JB31/3U01) [9ARI} [93UYAA

VW 8t umop apisdn — 1amod SHYM

304

awrely [993s-AjoW-aWOIYD [BIJUDD

awel4

JX300¢

JXW 002 | XS 002 | oX3 2L

XS scl

X3 / OXW / XS 00C

‘X3 /XS scl

SISSYHD SNOILYDI4d1D3dS TVOINHDO3Il1




3.206.050-E

Art.-Nr.

Repair manual KTM 125/ 144 /200

10-21

STANDARD ADJUSTMENT - FORK
WP 4860 MXMA WP 4860 MXMA

1418X725 1418X735
Compression adjuster 20 22
Rebound adjuster 20 20
Spring 4.0 N/mm 3.8 N/mm
Spring preload 5 mm (0.2in) 5 mm (0.2in)
Air chamber length 100 mm (5.1in) 110 mm (4,3in)
Fork oil SAE 5 SAE 5

STANDARD ADJUSTMENT - SHOCK ABSORBER
WP 5018 PDS-DCC | WP 5018 PDS-MCC
1218X756 1218X757
Compression adjuster 17 LS (low speed) 17
2 HS (high speed)
Rebound adjuster 28 28
Spring 71-90/260 66-86/260
Spring preload 6 mm (0.2 in) 7 mm (0.2 in)

TIGHTENING TORQUES - CHASSIS

Collar bolt, front wheel spindle M 24x1,5 40 Nm
Brake caliper, front M8 Loctite 243 + 25 Nm
Brake disk, front M 6109 |Loctite 243 + 15 Nm
Brake disk, rear M 6 Loctite 243 + 15 Nm
Clamping bolts, upper fork bridge M8 20 Nm
Clamping bolts, lower fork bridge M8 15 Nm
Clamping bolts, fork stubs M8 10 Nm
Collar nut, rear wheel spindle M 20x1,5 80 Nm
Hexagon nut, swing arm bolt M 14x1,5 100 Nm
Hexagon collar bolt, handlebar clamp M8 20 Nm
Allan head bolt, handlebar support M 10 Loctite 243 + 40 Nm
Shock absorber, top M 12 60 Nm
Shock absorber, bottom M 12 60 Nm
Sprocket bolts M8 Loctite 243 + 35 Nm
Ball joint for push rod M6 Loctite 243 + 10 Nm
Engine mounting bolt M 10 45 Nm
Engine brace M8 33 Nm
Screw adjusting ring spring preload shock abs. M6 8 Nm
Spoke nipple M4,5 /M5 5Nm
Other bolts on chassis M6 10 Nm

M8 25 Nm

M 10 45 Nm
Other collar nuts on chassis M 6 15 Nm

M8 30 Nm

M 10 50 Nm




10-22

pasul 1331y J1e 2dA} weoy 3om

J9)y-1y

3|qe} 99s Suas 103aIngJed L032INgJed apl|s-1ej4

J0jainqgie)

MOY ACL MOLL/NTL MOY ACL lojesauasd ou ndino Jojesousn
CATNVYSNAHOA ENTNVSNAIOA CATNVYSNHOA L-Z NVSNIOA VSN wajsAs uoriug|
MOLL ACL MOLL /AL MOLL /AL loyessuas ou ndino Jojessusn
EANTNVYSNIOA ENTNVSNION ENTNVYSNION L-JT NVSNIOM wajsAs uorus|

(4o €L-) Do GT- 15€9| T8 US1BM %09 '9Z93l) IUB %0t 'S9ill| T'L

juej00D

WX 8 URYI IOy 76l / Zvl / ZEL

s33004ds Ureyd a|qe|reAy

(0GMGL Ly paads doj xalojoWy) |10 suIus | £°0

uonedLqgN| Jean

»0TD9" 0T 1 0T ,TTD9" «ECS9" €T 0C ,TTS9" »0TD9" 0T : 0T ,0TD9"

n61DG" GT LT . L1DG" wGCSG" 6T 1T 4 1TSS nGCSG" 6T 1T 1TSS nGTSG" GT 1T ,1TSS"
w9TSY" 9T 1 6L 6LSP” w9TSP" 9T 1 6L ,6LSP" w9TSY" 9T 1 6L ,6LSP" w9TSY" 9T 1 6L ,6LSP"
w8CSE" 8T LL wLLSE” w8TSE" 8T LL wLLSE" w8TSE" 8T LL wLLSE" w8CSE" 8T LL wLLSE"
wLEDT" LEIGL ,GLST" ~0EST" 0€ : Gl ,GLST" wLEDT" LEGL ,GLST" ~0EST" 0O€ 1 Gl ,GLST"
wEEDL" EEL EL «CESL" TE EL «EEDL" EE: TL wCESL" CTEEL

1ead yio
1ead yig
1ead Yy
1ead pig
1ead pug

Jeag 1sy
onel Jean

pajenioe mep ‘paads 9 pajenioe mep ‘paads g

uolssiusue |

(G2 pini4-s8uniddny| xa10301y) pajesado AjedlnelpAy ‘yyeq 1o ur yonp asip ajdiynw

Yoo

€/:€z oiyes Arewnd ‘sread unds 3nd Jyresns

(U1 G8'L) Ww /¢ 7 (Ul 1g'L) W 9p 7 (U1 £9'L) WW gp

aAUp Arewid
(d
b jo ey w2 UOISUBWIQ

wuw 09'0 de8 apotog

D3 8 ¥g MON 7 XAJ 648 DN gnyd sreds

DaLld (.£1) (Ul €90°0) Wwi 9°L 4 2al1d (,G9L) (Ul GG0'0) Wi 'L Suiwn uoniug)

ww 0'0 O s o X v UOISUBUII]

sSuu uoissaidwod urejd omy 7 Suu uoissaidwod ureid auo 4 s8uu uoissaidwod urejd omy 4 Zuu uoissaidwod ured sauo Suu uoisig
uojsid 3seo uolsid

Suueaq s|paau

SGuneaq uid uojsig

Suueaq s|paau

Suureaq pos Sudsuuo)

Suueaq Jajj04 Jopuljhd | 7 Buueaq |jeq anooi8-dasp | Supreaq yeysyuesd
Japodwi anoA oejuod asea|d ‘1dnop ur UBYAA (LT 49MOd SSOID X10J0\N) |10 %043s -0M] ‘apeiS ySiy Suisn uaym 09:L-0v: | olyed aujjoses / 1O
(10 330435 oM} 9peid Y31y yum paxiw ‘(L6 NOY Wniwald = ¥SN) G6 NOY 1583] 38 YlMm [an) papeajun [and

(U1 g9gC /TG0 WwW 09 / +9 (U GPL'C/9TL'0) WW GG / G

90415 / alog

wa €61 w2 871 juswade|dsip uolsid
|0J3U0D ISNBYX3 puB aeIul UM auiSus 9x041s-0M] ‘1apuljfr-ajduls ‘pajood-pinbi usisaqg
JX3 002 4 XS 002 4 ox3a szl 4 XS G2l auidug

$00C DX3 XS 00T/ STL INIDN3 - vivd TVDINHDIL




Art.-Nr. 3.206.050-E

Repair manual KTM 125/ 144 /200

10-23

TIGHTENING TORQUES - ENGINE

Flange bolts - cylinder-head M7 18 Nm
Nuts-cylinder base M8 30 Nm
Flywheel collar nut M 12x1 60 Nm
Nut for primary sprocket (LH thread) M 16x1.5 180 Nm
Nut for inner clutch hub M 18x1.5 120 Nm
Crankcase and clutch cover bolts M6 8 Nm
Spark plug M 14x1.25 20 Nm
Swingarm pivot M 16x1.5 100 Nm
Other bolts M6 10 Nm
M8 25 Nm
M 10 45 Nm
BASIC CARBURETOR SETTING
125 SX 125 EXC EU 125 EXC EU/AUS
125 EXC AUS not restricted
Carburetor Keihin PWK 39 Keihin PWK 38 AG | Keihin PWK 38 AG
Carburetor setting number 141102 070202 -
Main jet 188 (185/190) 148 (180/185) 180
Idling jet 45 (48) 35 (45/48) 45
Starting jet 85 85 85
Jet needle R 1469 D (R 1468 D) |R 1472 N (NOZ E/NOZ F) NOZ E
Needle position from top Il \ v
Throttle valve 5.5 6.5 6.5
Air adjustment screw open 15 15 1.5
Performance restrictor - - -
BASIC CARBURETOR SETTING
200 EXC EU 200 EXC EU/AUS
200 5X 200 EXC USA 200 EXC AUS not restricted
Carburetor Keihin PWK 39 Keihin PWK 38 AG | Keihin PWK 38 AG | Keihin PWK 38 AG
Carburetor setting number 151102 080202 100202 -
Main jet 188 (185/190) 178(180/185) 180 (178) 178
Idling jet 45 (48) 45 (48) 35 (45/48) 45
Starting jet 85 85 85 85
Jet needle R 1468G (R1469G) NOZ E (NOZF) R 1475) (NOZ E/NOZ F) NOZE
Needle position from top i I 1 1]
Throttle valve 55 6.5 6.5 6.5
Air adjustment screw open 15 1,5 1,5 15
Performance restrictor - - Slide stop 36mm -




10-24

(U €'gl) ww 06€

papeojuN ‘adueJe3)d pUnoIn

(urg'9g) Ww gz6

papeojun ‘Jysiay yeas

(Uyp'oFeg'Lg) WWOL F L9YL

aseq |99YM

-€9

9j3ue peay Suuasls

uoreuiwn||i aye|d asuadj|
31| Jaysey

yS1| Jeas -a¥eIq

Y31 Juswnisul

(P9'PXL 3seq) MT'L AZL
(sgled aseq) MOL ACL
(PGLA®RY 35eQ) MG/LT ATL
(P9'PXL "TM 95BQ) MT'L AZL

(PS'6XL 'TM 95BQ) MG ATL 131 Suptred
MGE/GE ATL LSH 1y3ipeay sqing
126 106 18 1G¥ 12¥ 10V 18€ sydyo0uds [euly 3|qe|reAY
W V/L X 8/G ureyd
18l 18wl 10G:€L 10G:€L VSN Ol3eJ 9ALIP [eUly
18Vl /1GYpL 18771 18€WL 10G:€L OfjeJ ALP [UI4

(suojjes SN 6'¢/€°T) 49 LL/6

(suojen SN ) sivY| 6L (suojed SN €°¢7) s19M| 6 (suojend SN ) sivY| 6L

Ayoeded yuey jan4

(1sdg7) 1eq 0
(sdy1) 1eq 0L
ZOvYW 'W6S 8L - 00L/00L
€81W .8l - 06/0CL

- (1sdg?) req 0z _
(IsdpL) eq 0L (sdpL) eq 0L (Isdy1) feq 0'L
OLW 'W.G .61 - 06/00L - O/W ‘W.G .6l - 06/00L
O/W ‘W.G .6l - 06/00L €8 1W .81 - 06/0CL O/W ‘W.G .6l - 06/00L

Ajuo Janup peos ainssaid aiy
peoiyo ainssaid Jry

VSN $aii] Jeay
sall] Jeay

(sdiz)yeq 'L
(1sdpL) req 0L
6S 'W1G, 1T - 00L/08

- (sdizyeq gL -
(1sdpL) eq 0L (1sdpL) 1eq 0L (1sdpL) req 0L
6GW 'WLG, LT - 00L/08 - 6GW ‘WG, LT - 00L/08

Ajuo saaup peos ainssaid iy
peo.yo ainssaid a1y

VSN sa4} Juou4

€81IW 1T - 06/06 6GW 'WLG, 1T - 00L/08 €81W ,1C - 06/06 6GW ‘WG, 1T - 00L/08 5911} Juoi4
(U1'910°0) WW $°0 "Xew Hul| JeapA SosIp ave.g
payeoyy 4adied aseiq (Ul £°8) WW OZZ @ ISIP X BIq [291S-U0GIRD YlM 3yeIq I5I] aveiq Jeay

payeo}y Jadifed ayeiq (Ul Z'0L) WW Q9T @ JSIP 9¥Biq [993S-UOGIED UM 33eIq 2SIJ

aeiq Juol4

wueSuIMs wnjuiwnge 4aglosqge yooys (waisAs Suidweq aaissaiSoid) 810G SAd dM

uoisuadsns Jeay

(U ZEL/GLL) WW GEE/O0E

Jeal/uouy [9ARI} [99YAA

VW 8 umop apisdn — Jamod aHyMm

4104

awrely [9935-A|OW-aWOIYD [RIIUDD

awield

JX3 00C

XS 002 | X3 2L | Xs 5zl

$00C DX3 XS 00T/ STl

SISSVHD — SNOILVYDId1D3dS TVDINHO3l




Art.-Nr. 3.206.050-E

Repair manual KTM 125/ 144 /200

10-25

STANDARD ADJUSTMENT - FORK

125/200 SX 125/200 EXC
WP 4860 MXMA WP 4860 MXMA
1418Y743 1418Y744
Compression adjuster 18 20
Rebound adjuster 18 20
Spring 4,2 N/mm 3,8 N/mm
Spring preload 6 mm 5 mm
Air chamber length 90 mm 120 mm
Fork oil SAE 5 SAE 5

STANDARD ADJUSTMENT - SHOCK ABSORBER

125/200 SX 125/200 EXC
WP 5018 PDS-DCC | WP 5018 PDS-MCC

1218Y767 1218Y768

Compression adjuster 17 LS (low speed) 19
2 HS (high speed)

Rebound adjuster 22 24
Spring 80/250 84/250
Spring preload 4 mm 4 mm

TIGHTENING TORQUES - CHASSIS

Collar bolt, front wheel spindle M 24x1,5 40 Nm
Brake caliper, front M8 Loctite 243 + 25 Nm
Brake disk, front M 6 10.9 |Loctite 243 + 15 Nm
Brake disk, rear M6 Loctite 243 + 15 Nm
Clamping bolts, upper fork bridge M8 20 Nm
Clamping bolts, lower fork bridge M8 15 Nm
Clamping bolts, fork stubs M8 10 Nm
Collar nut, rear wheel spindle M 20x1,5 80 Nm
Hexagon nut, swing arm bolt M 16x1,5 100 Nm
Hexagon collar bolt, handlebar clamp | M 8 20 Nm
Allan head bolt, handlebar support M 10 Loctite 243 + 40 Nm
Shock absorber, top M 12 60 Nm
Shock absorber, bottom M 12 60 Nm
Sprocket bolts M8 Loctite 243 + 35 Nm
Ball joint for push rod M6 Loctite 243 + 10 Nm
Engine mounting bolt M 10 45 Nm
Engine brace M8 33 Nm
Screw adjusting ring spring preload shock abs. | M6 8 Nm
Spoke nipple M4,5 /M5 6 Nm
Other bolts on chassis M6 10 Nm

M8 25 Nm

M 10 45 Nm
Other collar nuts on chassis M6 15 Nm

M8 30 Nm

M 10 50 Nm




10-26

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS - ENGINE 125 SX, EXC / 200 EXC 2005

ENGINE

125 SX

125 EXC

| 200 EXC

Design

Liquid-cooled, single-cylinder, two-stroke engine with intake and exhaust control

Piston displacement

124.8 ccm

124.8 ccm

193 ccm

Bore / stroke

54 /54.5 mm (2.126/ 2.145 in)

54 /54.5 mm (2.126 / 2.145 in)

64 /60 mm (2.52/2.362 in)

Fuel

unleaded fuel with at least RON 95 (USA = Premium RON 91), mixed with high grade two stroke oil

Oil / gasoline ratio

1:40-1:60 when using high grade, two- stroke oil (Motorex Cross Power 2T).
When in doubt, please contact your importer

Crankshaft bearing

1 deep-groove ball bearing / 1 cylinder roller bearing

Connecting rod bearing

needle bearing

Piston pin bearing

needle bearing

Piston

cast piston

Piston ring

one plain compression ring

two plain compression rings

two plain compression rings

Dimension “X*

(upper edge piston-
upper edge cylinder)

0,0 mm

Ignition timing

1.4 mm (0.055 in) (16.5°) BTDC

1.4 mm (0.055 in) (16.5°) BTDC

1.6 mm (0.063 in) (17°) BTDC

Spark plug

NGK BR9 EVX

NGK BR9 EVX

NGK BR 8 EG

Electrode gap

0,60 mm

Dimension “Z* (height of the control flap)

43 mm (1.67 in)

43 mm (1.67 in)

47 mm (1.85 in)

Primary drive

straight cut spur gears, primary ratio 23:73

Clutch

multiple disc clutch in oil bath, hydraulically operated (Motorex Kupplungs-Fluid 75)

Transmission

5 speed, claw actuated

6 speed, claw actuated

6 speed, claw actuated

Gear ratio
1st gear
2nd gear
3rd gear
4th gear
bth gear
6th gear

13:
“2S815* 15:
“3S17H" 17 :28 “3S28H"
“4S19H" 19: 26 “4S26"
“5821* 21 :25 “5S25*

32 “1832*
30 “2S30*

12: 33 “1G33“
“2S815“ 15:31 “2G31*
“3817H" 17 : 28 “3S28H"
“4S19H" 19 : 26 “4S26“
“5821% 21 :25 “5825"
“6G20“ 20 :20 “6G20“

12 : 33 *1G33"
15:31 “2G31*
17 .28 “3528H"
19: 26 “4S26"
17 : 19 “5G19H"
22 : 20 “6E20H"

‘2815

“3S17H"
“4S19H"
“5G17H"
“6G22H"

Gear lubrication

0,7 liter Motorex Top Speed 4T 15W50

Available chain sprockets

13t/ 14t for chain 5/8 x 1/4"

Coolant

1.2 litres, 50% anti freeze, 50% water, at least -25 °C (-13 °F)

Ignition system

KOKUSAN 2K-1

KOKUSAN 2K-3

KOKUSAN 2K-3

Generator output no generator 12v/ 110 W 12v/ 110 W
Ignition system USA KOKUSAN 2K-1 KOKUSAN 2K-2 KOKUSAN 2K-2
Generator output no generator 12V 40 W 12V 40 W

Carburetor

flat-slide carburetor, carburetor setting see table

Air-filter

wet foam type air filter insert




10-27

TIGHTENING TORQUES - ENGINE

Art.-Nr. 3.206.050-E

Flange bolts - cylinder-head M7 18 Nm
Nuts-cylinder base M8 30 Nm
Flywheel collar nut M12x1 60 Nm
Nut for primary sprocket (LH thread) M16x1,5 130 Nm
Nut for inner clutch hub M18x1,5 130 Nm
Crankcase and clutch cover bolts M6 10 Nm
Spark plug M 14X1,25 25 Nm
Swingarm pivot M16x1,5 100 Nm
Carburetor nipple (throttle slide) M10x0,75 4 Nm
Carburetor plug M18x1 4 Nm
Other screws M 6 10 Nm

M 8 25 Nm

M 10 45 Nm
BASIC CARBURETOR SETTING

125 SX 125 EXC EU 125 EXC SIX-DAYS | 200 EXC USA 200 EXC AUS
(4,2 KW) 200 EXC EU
(7 KW)

Carburetor Keihin PWK 39 Keihin PWK 38 AG | Keihin PWK 38 AG | Keihin PWK 38 AG | Keihin PWK 38 AG
Carburetor settingmark | 98SAO 8KTPB 85SA1 85SA01 8KTUB
Carburetor setting number | 141102 070202 160202 080202 100202
Main jet 188 (185/190) 148 (180/185) 180 (185) 178 (180) 180 (178)
Idling jet 45 (48) 35 (45/48) 45 (48) 45 (48) 35 (45/48)
Starting jet 85 85 85 85 85
Jet needle R1469D (R1468D) |R1472N (NOZE/NOZF)| NOZE (NOZF) NOZE (NOZF) R1475J) (NOZE/NOZF)
Needle position from top| I v v 11 [l
Throttle valve 5.5 6.5 6.5 6.5 6.5
Air adjustment screw open| 1,5 1,5 1,5 1,5 1,5
Performance restrictor| — - - - slide stop 36

Repair manual KTM 125/ 144 /200

TOLERANCES AND FITTING CLEARANCES

Piston fitting clearance 125 =0.06 mm 200 = 0.055 mm
Piston ring end cap max. 0.40 mm

Connecting rod bearing - radial clearance | 0.025-0.035 mm

Piston pin - radial clearance 0,030 mm

Transmission shafts end float 0.20-0.40 mm

Clutch springs - length new = 39 mm, minimum length = 38 mm
Clutch discs min. 2,9 mm (new 3,1 mm)

Crank stud - run out 0,02 mm

Crankshaft webs outer dimension 55 mm

GASKET THICKNESSES

Crankcase 0,5 mm

Clutch cover 0,5 mm

Clutch driving cylinder 0.30/0.50/0.75 mm

Cylinder bottom gasket as required

Available bottom gasket 0.07/0.15/0.20/ 0.25/0.40 /050 / 0.75 mm




10-28

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS - CHASSIS 125 SX, EXC /200 EXC 2005

CHASSIS 125 SX | 125 EXC | 200 EXC
Frame Central chrome-moly-steel frame
Fork White Power — Upside down 48 MA

Wheel travel front/rear

300/335 mm (11.8/13.2 in)

Rear suspension

WP PDS 5018 (Progressive Damping System) shock absorber, aluminium swingarm

Front brake

Disc brake with carbon-steel brake disc @ 260 mm (10.2 in), brake caliper floated

Rear brake Disc brake with carbon-steel brake disc @ 220 mm (8.7 in), brake caliper floated
Brake discs Wear limit 2.50 mm (0.1 in) front / 3.50 mm (0.14 in) rear
Front tires 80/100 - 21“51M, M59 90/90 - 21" MT 83 90/90 - 21“ MT 83

Front tires USA
Air pressure offroad
Air pressure road driver only

80/100 - 21“51M, M59 -
1,0 bar (14 psi)

1,0 bar (14 psi)

_ 1,5 bar (21 psi)

80/100 - 21“ 51M, M59
1,0 bar (14 psi)
1,5 bar (21 psi)

Rear tires

Rear tires USA

Air pressure offroad

Air pressure road driver only

100/90 - 19“ 57M, M70
100/90 - 19“ 57M, M70 -
1,0 bar (14 psi)

120/90 - 18" MT 83

1,0 bar (14 psi)

_ 2,0 bar (28 psi)

120/90 - 18“ MT 83
100/100 - 18“ 59M, M402
1,0 bar (14 psi)

2,0 bar (28 psi)

Fuel tank capacity

7.5 liters (2 US gallons)

8.5 liters (2.2 US gallons)

8.5/10.5 liters (2.2 / 2.8 US gallons)

Final drive ratio 13:50 t 14:42 t 14:42 t
Final drive ratio USA 13:50t 13:50t 14:48 t
Chain 5/8 x 1/4 "

Available final sprockets

38t, 40t, 42t, 45t, 48t, 49t, 50t, 51t, 52t

Bulbs headlight

parking light

12V 35/35W Bilux (base Ba20d)
12V 5W (base W2, 1x9,5d)

12V 21/5W (base BaY15d)

12V 10W (base Balbs)

12V 1,2W (base 1x4,6d)

brake/rear light

flasher light

license plate illumination
63°

1471 + 10 mm (57.9 in £ 0.4 in)
925 mm (36,5 in)

390 mm (15,3 in)

Steering head angle

Wheel base

Seat height (unloaded)
Ground clearance (unloaded)

STANDARD ADJUSTMENT - FORK STANDARD ADJUSTMENT — SHOCK ABSORBER
125 SX 125/200 EXC 125 SX 125/200 EXC
WP 4860 MA-PA | WP 4860 MA WP PDS 5018 DCC | WP PDS 5018 MCC
14187A01 14187A02 12187A01 12187A02
Compression adjuster | 20 22 Compression adjuster | 15 LS (low speed) |15
Rebound adjuster |20 21 1,5 HS (high speed)|-
Spring 4,2 N/mm 3,8 N/mm Rebound adjuster |22 22
Spring preload 5 mm 5 mm Spring 72 N/mm linear 72 N/mm linear
Air chamber length | 100 mm 110 mm Spring preload 7 mm 7 mm
Fork oil SAE 5 SAE S




Art.-Nr. 3.206.050-E

Repair manual KTM 125/ 144 /200

10-29

TIGHTENING TORQUES — CHASSIS

Collar screw, front wheel spindle M24x1,5 40 Nm
Brake caliper, front M8 Loctite 243 + 25 Nm
Brake disks M6 Loctite 243 + 10 Nm
Clamping screws, upper fork bridge (EXC) | M8 20 Nm
Clamping screws, lower fork bridge (EXC) | M8 15 Nm
Clamping screws, upper fork bridge (SX) | M8 15 Nm
Clamping screws, lower fork bridge (SX) M8 10 Nm
Clamping screws, fork stubs M8 10 Nm
Collar nut, rear wheel spindle M20x1,5 80 Nm
Hexagon nut, swing arm bolt M16x1,5 100 Nm
Hexagon collar screw, handlebar clamp M8 Loctite 243 + 20 Nm
Allan head screw, handlebar support M10 Loctite 243 + 40 Nm
Shock absorber, top M12 80 Nm
Shock absorber, bottom M12 80 Nm
Sprocket screws M8 Loctite 243 + 35 Nm
Ball joint for push rod M6 Loctite 243 + 10 Nm
Engine mounting bolt M10 60 Nm
Engine brace M8 33 Nm
Screw adjusting ring spring preload shock abs. | M6 8 Nm
Spoke nipple M4,5/ M5 5 Nm
Other screws on chassis M6 10 Nm
M8 25 Nm
M10 45 Nm
Other collar nuts on chassis M6 15 Nm
M8 30 Nm
M10 50 Nm




10-30

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS - ENGINE 125 SX / SXS / EXC / EXC SIX DAYS 2006

ENGINE 125 SX/ SXS ‘ 125 EXC / EXC SIX DAYS

Design Liquid-cooled, single-cylinder, two-stroke engine with intake and exhaust control
Piston displacement 124.8 ccm 124.8 ccm

Bore / stroke 54 /54,5 mm 54 /54,5 mm

Fuel

SX - unleaded fuel with at least RON 95 (USA = Pre

mium PON 91), mixed with high grade two stroke oil

SXS - unleaded fuel with at least RON 98 (USA = Premium PON 94), mixed with high grade two stroke oil

Qil / gasoline ratio

1:40-1:60 (SXS - 1:40) when using high grade, two- stroke oil (Motorex Cross Power 2T)
When in doubt, please contact your importer

Crankshaft bearing

1 deep-groove ball bearing / 1 cylinder roller bearing

Connecting rod bearing

needle bearing

needle bearing

Piston pin bearing

needle bearing

needle bearing

Piston cast piston cast piston
Piston ring one plain compression ring two plain compression rings
Dimension “X* (e edee piton 10,0 mm 0,0 mm
Ignition timing 1,4 mm (16,5°) BTDC 1,4 mm (16,5°) vor BTDC
Spark plug SX - NGK BR9 EVX NGK BR9 EVX
SXS - NGK R6385-105P oder NGK R7376-10
Electrode gap 0,60 mm 0,60 mm
Dimension “Z* (height of the control flap) 43,5 mm 43’5 mm

Primary drive

straight cut spur gears, primary ratio 23 : 73

Clutch

multiple disc clutch in oil bath, hydraulically operated (Motorex Kupplungs-Fluid 75)

Transmission

6 speed, claw actuated

6 speed, claw actuated

Gear ratio
1st gear
2nd gear
3rd gear
4th gear
bth gear
6th gear

“2S815*

“3817H"
“4S20H"
“5819H"
“6S22H"

13:
15:
17
20:
19:
22 :

32 “1S32*
30 “2S30*
28 “3528H"
28 “4828"
23 “5523H"
24 “6S24H"

12: 33 “1G33“
“2815% 15:31 “2G31“
“3S17H" 17 : 28 “3S28H"
“4S19H“ 19: 26 “4S26“
“5821% 21 :25 “5S25"
“6G20" 20:20 “6G20"

Gear lubrication

0,7 Liter Motorex Top Speed 4T 15W50

0,7 Liter Motorex Top Speed 4T 15W50

Available chain sprockets

13t/ 14t for chain 5/8 x 1/4

13t/ 14t for chain 5/8 x 1/4

Coolant

1.2 litres, 40% anti freeze, 60% distilled water, at least -25 °C

Ignition system
Generator output

KOKUSAN 2K-1
no generator

KOKUSAN 2K-3
12v/110W

Carburetor

flat-slide carburetor, carburetor setting see table

flat-slide carburetor, carburetor setting see table

Air-filter

wet foam type air filter insert

wet foam type air filter insert




Art.-Nr. 3.206.050-E

Repair manual KTM 125/ 144 /200

10-31

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS - ENGINE 200 EXC / XC-W / XC 2006

ENGINE 200 EXC | 200 XC-W | 200 XC

Design Liquid-cooled, single-cylinder, two-stroke engine with intake and exhaust control
Piston displacement 193 ccm 193 ccm 193 ccm

Bore / stroke 64 /60 mm 64 /60 mm 64 / 60 mm

Fuel

unleaded fuel with at least RON 95 (USA = Premium RON 91), mixed with high grade two stroke oil

Oil / gasoline ratio

1:40-1:60 when using high grade, two- stroke oil (Motorex Cross Power 2T).
When in doubt, please contact your importer

Crankshaft bearing

1 deep-groove ball bearing / 1 cylinder roller bearing

Connecting rod bearing

needle bearing

needle bearing

needle bearing

Piston pin bearing

needle bearing

needle bearing

needle bearing

Piston

cast piston

cast piston

cast piston

Piston ring

two plain compression rings

two plain compression rings

two plain compression rings

(upper edge piston-

DimenSion “X“ upper edge cylinder)

0,0 mm

0,0 mm

0,0 mm

Ignition timing

1,6 mm (17°) BTDC

1,6 mm (17°) BTDC

1,6 mm (17°) BTDC

Spark plug NGK BR 8 EG NGK BR 8 EG NGK BR 8 EG
Electrode gap 0,60 mm 0,60 mm 0,60 mm
Dimension “Z“ (height of the control flap) | 47 mm 47 mm 47 mm

Primary drive

straight cut spur gears, primary ratio 23 : 73

Clutch

multiple disc clutch in oil

bath, hydraulically operated (Motorex Kupplungs-Fluid 75)

Transmission

6 speed, claw actuated

6 speed, claw actuated

6 speed, claw actuated

Gear ratio
1st gear
2nd gear
3rd gear
4th gear
bth gear
6th gear

12:
15:
17 :
19:
17
22

33 “1G33“
31 “2G31“
28 “3528H"
26 “4S526“
19 “6G19H"
20 “6E20H"

“2815“

“3S17H*
“4S19H“
“5G17H"
“6G22H"

12:
15:
17 :
19:
17
22

33 “1G33“
31 “2G31“
28 “3828H"
26 “4S526“
19 “5G19H"
20 “6E20H"

“2815“

“3S17H*
“4S19H"
“5G17H"
“6G22H"

13:32 *1S832*
“2815“ 15:30 “2S30“
“3S17H* 17 : 28 “3S28H"
“4S19H“ 19: 26 “4S826"
“6821“ 21 :25 “5S25“
“6S22¢ 22 :23 “6S23“

Gear lubrication

0,7 Liter Motorex Top Speed 4T 15W50

Available chain sprockets

13t/ 14t for chain 5/8 x 1/4

Coolant

1.2 litres, 40% anti freeze, 60% distilled water, at least -25 °C

Ignition system
Generator output

KOKUSAN 2K-3
12v/ 110 W

KOKUSAN 2K-2
12V /40 W

KOKUSAN 2K-2
12V /40 W

Carburetor

flat-slide carburetor, carburetor setting see table

Air-filter

wet foam type air filter insert




10-32

TIGHTENING TORQUES - ENGINE

Flange bolts - cylinder-head M7 18 Nm
Nuts-cylinder base M8 30 Nm
Flywheel collar nut M12x1 60 Nm
Nut for primary sprocket (LH thread) M16x1.5 130 Nm
Nut for inner clutch hub M18x1.5 130 Nm
Collar screw for clutch spring M6 10 Nm
Oil drain plug M12x1.5 20 Nm
Oil drain plug M10x1 15 Nm
Drain plug for water pump cover M10x1 15 Nm
Collar screw for water pump cover M6 Loctite 243 + 10 Nm
Water pump wheel M5 Loctite 243 + 6 Nm
Crankcase and clutch cover bolts M6 10 Nm
Collar screws for ignition cover M5 6 Nm
Collar screws for exhaust flange M5 6 Nm
Spark plug M14x1.25 25 Nm
Collar screws for ignition system M5 6 Nm
Collar screw for kickstarter lever M8 Loctite 243 + 25 Nm
Other screws M 6 10 Nm
M8 25 Nm
M 10 45 Nm
BASIC CARBURETOR SETTING
125 SX 125 EXC EU 4,2 KW | 125 EXC SIX DAYS | 200 XC 200 EXC AUS 7 KW
125 SXS 200 XC-w 200 EXC EU 7 KW
Carburetor Keihin PWK 39 Keihin PWK 36S AG| Keihin PWK 36S AG| Keihin PWK 38 AG | Keihin PWK 38 AG
Carburetor setting mark | 98SA1 8KTPC FK0OO70 FJO040 8KTUC
Main jet 188 (185/190) 145 (168/170/172)| 170 (168/172) 172 (170/175) 180 (170/172/175)
Idling jet 45 (48) 35 (45/48) 45 45 35 (45)
Starting jet 85 85 85 85 85
Jet needle R1469D (R1468D) |R1472N (NOZE/NOZF)| NOZE (NOZF) NOZE (NOZF) R1475J (NOZE/NOZF)
Needle position from top| I v v Il [l
Throttle valve 5.5 7 7 6.5 6.5
Air adjustment screw open| 1,5 1,5 1,5 1,5
Performance restrictor| — - - - slide stop 36
TOLERANCES AND FITTING CLEARANCES
Piston fitting clearance 125 =0.06 mm 200 = 0.055 mm

Piston ring end cap

max. 0.40 mm

Connecting rod bearing - radial clearance

0.025-0.035 mm

Piston pin — radial clearance

0.030 mm

Transmission shafts end float

0.2-0.4 mm

Clutch springs - length

new = 40 mm, minimum length =39 mm

Clutch discs

min. 2.9 mm (new 3.0 mm)

Crank stud - run out 0.02 mm
Crankshaft webs outer dimension 55 mm

GASKET THICKNESSES

Crankcase 0.5 mm

Clutch cover 0.5 mm

Clutch driving cylinder 0.3/0.5/0.75 mm
Cylinder bottom gasket as required

Available bottom gasket

0.07/0.15/0.20/0.25/0.40/0.50/0.75 mm




Art.-Nr. 3.206.050-E

Repair manual KTM 125/ 144 /200

10-33

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS - CHASSIS 125 SX/ SXS / EXC / EXC SIX DAYS 2006

CHASSIS 125 SX / SXS 125 EXC / EXC SIX DAYS
Frame Central chrome-moly-steel frame
Fork WP — Up Side Down 4860

Fork offset (caster)

SX - adjustable 18mm/20mm
SXS - adjustable 17.5mm/20.5mm

EXC - 20mm

EXC SIX DAYS - adjustable 18mm/20mm

Wheel travel front/rear

300/335 mm

Rear suspension

WP PDS 5018 (Progressive Damping System) shock absorber, aluminium swingarm

Front brake

Disc brake with perforated brake disc @ 260 mm, brake caliper floated

Rear brake Disc brake with perforated brake disc @ 220 mm, brake caliper floated
Brake discs Wear limit 2.50 mm front / 3.50 mm rear

Front tires 80/100-21" Bridgestone M59 90/90-21" Pirelli MT 83

Air pressure offroad 1,0 bar 1,0 bar

Air pressure road driver only |- 1,5 bar

Rear tires 100/90-19“ Bridgestone M70 120/90-18* Pirelli MT 83

Air pressure offroad 1,0 bar 1,0 bar

Air pressure road driver only |- 2,0 bar

Fuel tank capacity

SX - approx. 7.5 liters / SXS - approx. 8.5 liters

approx. 8.5 liters

Final drive ratio 13:50t EXC - 14:42 t (13:50 t) / EXC SIXS DAYS - 13:50 t
Chain 5/8x 1/4"
Available final sprockets 38t, 40t, 421, 45t, 48t, 49¢t, 50t, 51t, 52t
Bulbs
headlight - 12V 35/35W (base Ba20d)
parking light - 12V 5W (base W2.1x9.5d)
brake/rear light - 12V 21/5W (base BaY15d)
flasher light - 12V 10W (base Balbs)
instrument light - 12V 1.2W (base W2.1x4.6d)
Steering head angle 63°
Wheel base 1471 + 10 mm
Seat height (unloaded) 925 mm
Ground clearance (unloaded) 390 mm
Weight (without fuel) 92,4 kg 98,6 kg
STANDARD ADJUSTMENT - FORK
125 SX 125 SXS 125 EXC 125 EXC SIX DAYS
WP 4860 MXMA PA WP 4860 MXMA PA CC | WP 4860 MXMA WP 4860 MXMA PA
14.18.7B.01 14.18.7B.14 14.18.7B.02 14.18.7B.27
Compression adjuster 18 22 20 20
Rebound adjuster 20 24 21 20
Spring 4.2 N/mm 4.2 N/mm 3.8 N/mm 4.0 N/mm
Spring preload 5 mm 5 mm 5 mm 3 mm
Air chamber length 100 mm - 110 mm 110 mm
Fork oil SAE 5 SAE 5 SAE 5 SAE 5
STANDARD ADJUSTMENT — SHOCK ABSORBER
125 SX 125 SXS 125 EXC 125 EXC SIX DAYS
WP 5018 PDS DCC WP 5018 PDS II DCC | WP 5018 PDS MCC WP 5018 PDS DCC
12.18.7B.01 12.18.7B.10 12.18.7B.02 12.18.7B.24
Compression adjuster 15 LS (low speed) 12 LS (low speed) 15 15 LS (low speed)
2.5 HS (high speed) 2 HS (high speed) - 1.5 HS (high speed)
Rebound adjuster 22 25 22 22
Spring 72 N/mm linear 80/250 72 N/mm linear 72 N/mm linear
Spring preload 5 mm 5 mm 4 mm 5 mm




10-34

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS - CHASSIS 200 EXC / XC-W / XC 2006

CHASSIS 200 EXC | 200 XC-W | 200 XC
Frame Central chrome-moly-steel frame
Fork WP — Up Side Down 48 MA WP — Up Side Down 48 MA-PA

Fork offset (caster)

20mm

adjustable 18mm/20mm

Wheel travel front/rear

300/335 mm

Rear suspension

WP PDS 5018 (Progressive Damping System) shock absorber, aluminium swingarm

Front brake

Disc brake with perforated brake disc @ 260 mm, brake caliper floated

Rear brake Disc brake with perforated brake disc @ 220 mm, brake caliper floated

Brake discs Wear limit 2.50 mm front / 3.50 mm rear

Front tires 90/90-21" Pirelli MT 83 80/100-21" Bridgestone M59 | 80/100-21" Bridgestone M59
Air pressure offroad 1,0 bar 1,0 bar 1,0 bar

Air pressure road driver only 1,5 bar 1,5 bar -

Rear tires 120/90-18" Pirelli MT 83 100/100-18“ Bridgestone M402| 100/100-18" Bridgestone M402
Air pressure offroad 1,0 bar 1,0 bar 1,0 bar

Air pressure road driver only 2,0 bar 2,0 bar -

Fuel tank capacity approx. 8.5 liters or 10 liters approx. 11 liters

Final drive ratio 14:42 1 (14:48 1) 14:48 t 13:50 t

Chain

5/8x1/4"

Available final sprockets

38t,

40t, 42t, 45t, 48t, 49t, 50t, 51t, 52t

Bulbs
headlight
parking light
brake/rear light
flasher light
instrument light

12V 35/35W (base Ba20d)
12V 5W (base W2.1x9.5d)
12V 21/5W (base BaY15d)
12V 10W (base Balbs)

12V 1.2W (base W2.1x4.6d)

area code ZA only

12V 35/35W (base Ba20d)
12V 5W (base W2.1x9.5d)
12V 21/5W (base BaY15d)

12V 1.2W (base W2.1x4.6d)

Steering head angle 63°
Wheel base 1471 + 10 mm
Seat height (unloaded) 925 mm
Ground clearance (unloaded) 390 mm
Weight (without fuel) 99,8 kg 97,4 kg 96 kg
STANDARD ADJUSTMENT - FORK
200 EXC /200 XC-W | 200 XC
WP 4860 MXMA WP 4860 MXMA PA
14.18.7B.02 14.18.7B.27
Compression adjuster | 20 20
Rebound adjuster |21 20
Spring 3,8 N/mm 4,0 N/mm
Spring preload 5 mm 3 mm
Air chamber length | 110 mm 110 mm
Fork oil SAE S SAE 5
STANDARD ADJUSTMENT — SHOCK ABSORBER
200 EXC /200 XC-W | 200 XC
WP 5018 PDS MCC | WP 5018 PDS DCC
12.18.7B.02 12.18.7B.24
Compression adjuster | 15 15 LS (low speed)
- 1,5 HS (high speed)
Rebound adjuster |22 22
Spring 72 N/mm linear 72 N/mm linear
Spring preload 4 mm 5 mm




Art.-Nr. 3.206.050-E

Repair manual KTM 125/ 144 /200

10-35

TIGHTENING TORQUES — CHASSIS

Collar screw, front wheel spindle M24x1.5 40 Nm
Brake caliper, front M8 Loctite 243 + 25 Nm
Brake disks screws M6 14 Nm
Clamping screws, upper fork bridge (EXC / XC-W) M8 20 Nm
Clamping screws, lower fork bridge (EXC / XC-W) M8 15 Nm
Clamping screws, upper fork bridge (SX / XC / EXC SIX DAYS) | M8 17 Nm
Clamping screws, lower fork bridge (SX/ XC / EXC SIX DAYS) | M8 12 Nm
Steering head screw, top M20x1.5 10 Nm
Steering head screw, bottom M20x1.5 60 Nm (Alltight-lock)
Clamping screws, fork stubs M8 15 Nm
Collar nut, rear wheel spindle M20x1.5 80 Nm
Hexagon nut, swing arm bolt M16x1.5 100 Nm
Hexagon collar screw, handlebar clamp M8 20 Nm
Allan head screw, handlebar support M10 Loctite 243 + 40 Nm
Shock absorber, top M12 70 Nm (Alltight-lock)
Shock absorber, bottom M12 70 Nm (Alltight-lock)
Sprocket screws M8 35 Nm (to nut)
Ball joint for push rod M6 10 Nm
Engine mounting bolt M10 60 Nm
Engine brace M8 33 Nm
Screw adjusting ring spring preload shock abs. M6 8 Nm
Rim lock M8 10 Nm
Spoke nipple M4.5/ M5 4.5-6 Nm
Collar nut to fasten seat M12x1 20 Nm
Screw for engine sprocket M10 Loctite 242 + 60 Nm
SLS valve M16x1.5 15 Nm
Other screws on chassis M6 10 Nm
M8 25 Nm
M10 45 Nm
Other collar nuts on chassis M6 15 Nm
M8 30 Nm
M10 50 Nm




10-36

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS - ENGINE 125 SX/SXS/EXC/EXC SIX DAYS/144 SX 2007

ENGINE 125 SX/SXS ‘ 144 SX ‘ 125 EXC / EXC SIX DAYS

Design Liquid-cooled, single-cylinder, two-stroke engine with intake and exhaust control

Piston displacement 124.8 cm® 143.6 cm® 124.8 cm®

Bore / stroke 54 / 54.5 mm 56 /58.4 mm 54 / 54.5 mm

Fuel unleaded fuel with at least RON 95 (USA = Premium PON 91), mixed with high grade two stroke oil
Qil / gasoline ratio 1:40 1:60

when using high grade, two- stroke oil (Motorex Cross Power 2T)

Crankshaft bearing

1 deep-groove ball bearing / 1 cylinder roller bearing

Connecting rod bearing

needle bearing

Piston pin bearing

needle bearing

Piston cast piston

Piston ring two plain compression rings

Dimension ,X* g eage oimaen | 0.0 mm

Ignition timing 1.4 mm (16.5°) BTDC

Spark plug NGK BR9 EVX NGK BR9 ECMVX NGK BR9 EVX
Electrode gap 0.60 mm 0.70 - 0.80 mm 0.60 mm

Dimension ”Z“ (height of the control flap)

43.5 mm 43.1 mm 43.5 mm

Primary drive

straight cut spur gears 23 : 73

Available chain sprockets

13t /14t / 15t for chain 5/8 x 1/4"

Clutch

multiple disc clutch in oil bath, hydraulically operated

(Motorex hydraulic fluid 75)

Transmission

6 speed, claw actuated

Gear ratio
1st gear
2nd gear
3rd gear
4th gear
bth gear
6th gear

13:32,1S832" 12:33,1G33
,2515* 15:30,2S30" »2815 15:31 ,2G31“
»3S17H" 17 :28 ,3528H" »3S17H" 17 .28 ,3S28H"
2AS20H" 20: 28,4528 »AS1I9H* 19: 26 ,4S526"
»,95S19H" 19:23 ,5S23“H ,5821% 21:25,5825"
,068522H" 22 :24 ,6S24“H ,6G20* 20:20,6G20"

Gear lubrication

0,7 liter Motorex Top Speed 4T 15W50

Available chain sprockets

13t/ 14t/ 15t for chain 5/8 x 1/4"

Coolant

1.2 litres, 50% anti freeze, 50% distilled water, at least -25 °C (-13 °F)

Ignition system

KOKUSAN 2K-1 KOKUSAN 2K-3

Carburetor

flat-slide carburetor, carburetor setting see table

Air-filter

wet foam type air filter insert




Art.-Nr. 3.206.050-E

Repair manual KTM 125/ 144 /200

10-37

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS - ENGINE 200 EXC / XC-W / XC 2007

ENGINE

200 EXC 200 XC-W | 200 XC

Design

Liquid-cooled, single-cylinder, two-stroke engine with intake and exhaust control

Piston displacement

193 ccm

Bore / stroke

64 /60 mm |

Fuel

unleaded fuel with at least RON 95 (USA = Premium RON 91), mixed with high grade two stroke oil

Qil / gasoline ratio

1:60 when using high grade, two- stroke oil (Motorex Cross Power 2T).

Crankshaft bearing

1 deep-groove ball bearing / 1 cylinder roller bearing

Connecting rod bearing

needle bearing

Piston pin bearing

needle bearing

Piston cast piston

Piston ring two plain compression rings
Dimension ,X* Wz psior 10,0 mm

Ignition timing 1.6 mm (17°) BTDC

Spark plug NGK BR 8 EG

Electrode gap 0,60 mm

Dimension ,,Z* Gogh ot e 47 mm

Primary drive

straight cut spur gears, primary ratio 23:73

Clutch

multiple disc clutch in oil bath, hydraulically operated (Motorex hydraulic fluid 75)

Transmission

6 speed, claw actuated

Gear ratio
1st gear
2nd gear
3rd gear
4th gear
bth gear
6th gear

13:33,1G33 13:32,1S832*
.2S15 15:31 ,2G31* .2515 15:30 ,2S830“
»3S17H" 17 : 28 ,,3S28H" »3S17H" 17 : 28 ,3S28H"
»4S19H" 19: 26 ,4S26“ »4S19H" 19: 26 ,4S26H"

»5G17H* 17 :19 ,5GI19H"
,6G22H" 22 : 20 ,,6E20H"

.5821% 21 .25 ,5825"
.6G22% 22 .23 ,6823"

Gear lubrication

0,7 liter Motorex Top Speed 4T 15W50

Available chain sprockets

13t/ 14t/ 15t for chain 5/8 x 1/4"

Coolant

1.2 litres, 50% anti freeze, 50% distilled water, at least -25 °C (-13 °F)

Ignition system
Generator output

KOKUSAN 2K-3 KOKUSAN 2K-2
12v/110W 12v/40 W

Carburetor

flat-slide carburetor, carburetor setting see table

Air-filter

wet foam type air filter insert




10-38

TIGHTENING TORQUES - ENGINE

Flange bolts - cylinder-head M7 18 Nm
Nuts-cylinder base M8 35 Nm
Flywheel collar nut M12x1 60 Nm
Nut for primary sprocket (LH thread) M16x1.5 Loctite 243 + 130 Nm
Nut for inner clutch hub M18x1.5 130 Nm
Collar screw for clutch spring M6 10 Nm
Oil drain plug M12x1.5 20 Nm
Oil drain plug M10x1 15 Nm
Drain plug for water pump cover M10x1 15 Nm
Collar screw for water pump cover M6 Loctite 243 + 10 Nm
Water pump wheel M5 Loctite 243 + 6 Nm
Crankcase and clutch cover bolts M6 10 Nm
Collar screws for ignition cover M5 5 Nm
Collar screws for exhaust flange M5 6 Nm
Spark plug M14x1.25 25 Nm
Collar screws for ignition system M5 6 Nm
Collar screw for kickstarter lever M8 Loctite 243 + 25 Nm
Other screws M 6 10 Nm
M 8 25 Nm
M 10 45 Nm
BASIC CARBURETOR SETTING
125 SX 144 SX 125 EXC EU 125 EXC 200 XC 200 EXC AUS 7 KW
125 SXS 4,2 KW SIX DAYS 200 XC-W 200 EXC EU 7 KW
Carburetor: Keihin PWK 39 PWK 39 PWK 36S AG PWK 36S AG PWK 36S AG PWK 36S AG
Carburetor setting mark | 98SA1 TBC 8KTPC FKOO70 FKO130 8KTUD
Main jet 188 (185/190) | 202 (200/205) | 145 (168/170/172)] 170 (168/172) | 162 (160/165) | 162 (160/165)
Idling jet 45 (48) 45 (48) 35 (45/48) 45 42 35 (42)
Starting jet 85 85 85 85 85 85
Jet needle R1469D N3CG R1472N NOZE (NOZF) |NOZF (NOZG) |[R1475J
(R1468D) (N3CH,N3CF) | (NOZE/NOZF) (NOZG/NOZF)
Needle position from top| Il "l v v v I
Throttle valve 5.5 5.5 7 7 7 7
Air adjustment srew open| 1.5 1.5 1.5 1 1
Performance restrictor|— - - - - slide stop 38

TOLERANCES AND FITTING CLEARANCES

Piston fitting clearance

125/144 = 0.06 mm

200 = 0.055 mm

Piston ring end cap

max. 0.40 mm

Connecting rod bearing

- radial clearance

0.025-0.035 mm

Piston pin — radial clearance

0.030 mm

Transmission shafts end float

0.2-0.4 mm

Clutch springs - length

new = 40 mm, minimum length =39 mm

Clutch discs

min. 2.9 mm (new 3.0 mm)

Crank stud - run out 0.02 mm
Crankshaft webs outer dimension 55 mm

GASKET THICKNESSES

Crankcase 0.5 mm

Clutch cover 0.5 mm

Clutch driving cylinder 0.3/0.5/0.75 mm
Cylinder bottom gasket as required

Available bottom gasket

0.20/0.25/0.40/0.50/0.75 mm




Art.-Nr. 3.206.050-E

Repair manual KTM 125/ 144 /200

10-39

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS - CHASSIS 125 SX/SXS/EXC/EXC SIX DAYS/144 SX 2007

CHASSIS 125 SX/SXS, 144 SX 125 EXC / EXC SIX DAYS
Frame Central chrome-moly-steel frame
Fork WP — Up Side Down 4860

Fork offset (caster)

SX - adjustable 18mm/20mm
SXS - adjustable 17.5mm/20.5mm

EXC - 20mm
EXC SIX DAYS - adjustable 18mm/20mm

Wheel travel front/rear

300/335 mm

Rear suspension

WP PDS 5018 (Progressive Damping System) shock absorber, aluminium swingarm

Front brake

Disc brake with perforated brake disc @ 260 mm, brake caliper floated

Rear brake Disc brake with perforated brake disc @ 220 mm, brake caliper floated
Brake discs Wear limit 2.50 mm front / 3.50 mm rear (SXS 3.80 mm)

Front tires 80/100-21* Bridgestone M59 90/90-21* Pirelli MT 83

Air pressure offroad 1,0 bar 1,0 bar

Air pressure road driver only |- 1,5 bar

Rear tires 100/90-19“ Bridgestone M70 120/90-18" Pirelli MT 83

Air pressure offroad 1,0 bar 1,0 bar

Air pressure road driver only |- 2,0 bar

Fuel tank capacity

approx. 7.5 liters

approx. 8.5 liters

Final drive ratio 13:50t EXC - 14:42 t (13:50 t)/EXC SIXS DAYS - 13:50 t
Chain 5/8 x 1/4"
Available final sprockets 38t, 40t, 42t, 45t, 48t, 49t, 50t, 51t, 52t
Bulbs
headlight - 12V 35/35W (base Ba20d)
parking light - 12V 5W (base W2.1x9.5d)
brake/rear light - 12V 21/5W (base BaY15d)
flasher light - 12V 10W (base Balbs)
instrument light - 12V 1.2W (base W2.1x4.6d)
Steering head angle 63°
Wheel base 1471 + 10 mm
Seat height (unloaded) 925 mm
Ground clearance (unloaded) 390 mm
Weight (without fuel) 89,5 kg 98,6 kg
STANDARD ADJUSTMENT — FORK
125/144 SX 125 SXS 125 EXC 125 EXC SIX DAYS
WP 4860 MXMA CC WP 4860 MXMA CC WP 4860 MXMA WP 4860 MXMA PA
14.18.7C.01 14.18.7C.14 14.18.7C.02 14.18.7C.27
Compression adjuster 18 15 20 18
Rebound adjuster 20 22 20 20
Spring 4.2 N/mm 4.2 N/mm 4.0 N/mm 4.2 N/mm
Fork oil SAE 5 SAE 5 SAE 5 SAE 5
STANDARD ADJUSTMENT — SHOCK ABSORBER
125/144 SX 125 SXS 125 EXC 125 EXC SIX DAYS
WP 5018 PDS DCC WP 5018 PDS DCC WP 5018 PDS MCC WP 5018 PDS DCC
12.18.7C.01 12.18.7C.10 12.18.7C.02 12.18.7B.24
Compression adjuster 15 LS (low speed) 10 LS (low speed) 17 15 LS (low speed)
1 HS (high speed) 20 HS (high speed) 1.25 HS (high speed)
Rebound adjuster 25 20 26 24
Spring 60/250 63/250 72/250 72/250
Spring preload 5 mm 4 mm 4 mm 5 mm




10-40

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS - CHASSIS 200 EXC / XC-W / XC 2007

CHASSIS 200 EXC | 200 XC-W | 200 XC
Frame Central chrome-moly-steel frame
Fork WP — Up Side Down 4860

Fork offset (caster) 20mm ‘ adjustable 18mm/20mm

300/335 mm
WP PDS 5018 (Progressive Damping System) shock absorber, aluminium swingarm

Wheel travel front/rear

Rear suspension

Front brake Disc brake with perforated brake disc @ 260 mm, brake caliper floated

Rear brake Disc brake with perforated brake disc @ 220 mm, brake caliper floated
Brake discs Wear limit 2.50 mm front / 3.50 mm rear

Front tires 90/90-21* Pirelli MT 83 80/100-21* Bridgestone M59

Air pressure offroad 1,0 bar 1,0 bar

Air pressure road driver only 1,5 bar 1,5 bar ‘

Rear tires 120/90-18" Pirelli MT 83 100/100-18“ Bridgestone M402

Air pressure offroad 1,0 bar 1,0 bar

Air pressure road driver only 2,0 bar 2,0 bar ‘

Fuel tank capacity approx. 8.5 liters or 10 liters approx. 11 liters

Final drive ratio 14:42 1 (14:48 1) 14:48 t

Chain

5/8x 1/4"

Available final sprockets

38t,

40t, 42t, 45t, 48t, 49t, 50t, 51t, 52t

Bulbs
headlight
parking light
brake/rear light

12V 35/35W (base Ba20d)
12V 5W (base W2.1x9.5d)
12V 21/5W (base BaY15d)

area code ZA only

12V 35/35W (base Ba20d)
12V 5W (base W2.1x9.5d)
12V 21/5W (base BaY15d)

flasher light 12V 10W (base Balbs) - -
instrument light 12V 1.2W (base W2.1x4.6d) |12V 1.2W (base W2.1x4.6d) |-
Steering head angle 63°
Wheel base 1471 + 10 mm
Seat height (unloaded) 925 mm
Ground clearance (unloaded) 390 mm
Weight (without fuel) 99,8 kg 98 kg 97,2 kg
STANDARD ADJUSTMENT - FORK
200 EXC /200 XC-W 200 XC
WP 4860 MXMA WP 4860 MXMA PA
14.18.7C.02 14.18.7C.27
Compression adjuster 20 18
Rebound adjuster 20 20
Spring 4,0 N/mm 4,2 N/mm
Air chamber length 110 mm 110 mm
Fork oil SAE 5 SAE 5
STANDARD ADJUSTMENT — SHOCK ABSORBER
200 EXC /200 XC-W 200 XC
WP 5018 PDS MCC WP 5018 PDS DCC
12.18.7C.02 12.18.7C.27
Compression adjuster 17 15 LS (low speed)
- 1,25 HS (high speed)
Rebound adjuster 22 24
Spring 72/250 72/250
Spring preload 4 mm 5 mm




10-41

TIGHTENING TORQUES — CHASSIS

Art.-Nr. 3.206.050-E

Collar screw, front wheel spindle M24x1,5 40 Nm
Brake caliper, front M8 Loctite 243 + 25 Nm
Brake disks M6 14 Nm
Screw steering head M20x1,5 10 Nm
Lower Screw steering head M20x1,5 Loctite 243 + 60 Nm
Clamping screws, upper fork bridge (EXC / XC-W) M8 17 Nm
Clamping screws, lower fork bridge (EXC / XC-W) M8 12 Nm
Clamping screws, upper steering stem M8 Loctite 243 + 17 Nm
Clamping screws, upper fork bridge (SX / XC / EXC Six Days) M8 20 Nm
Clamping screws, lower fork bridge (SX / XC / EXC Six Days) M8 15 Nm
Clamping screws, fork stubs M8 15 Nm
Collar nut, rear wheel spindle M20x1,5 80 Nm
Hexagon nut, swing arm bolt M16x1,5 100 Nm
Hexagon collar screw, handlebar clamp M8 20 Nm
Allan head screw, handlebar support M10 Loctite 243 + 40 Nm
Shock absorber, top M12 Loctite 243 + 70 Nm
Shock absorber, bottom M12 Loctite 243 + 70 Nm
Sprocket screws M8 Loctite 243 + 35 Nm
Ball joint for push rod M6 10 Nm
Engine mounting bolt M10 60 Nm
Engine brace M8 33 Nm
Screw adjusting ring spring preload shock abs. M6 8 Nm
Spoke nipple M4,5/ M5 5 Nm
Other screws on chassis M6 10 Nm
M8 25 Nm
M10 45 Nm
Other collar nuts on chassis M6 15 Nm
M8 30 Nm
M10 50 Nm

Repair manual KTM 125/ 144 /200




10-42

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS - ENGINE 125 SX/EXC/EXC SIX DAYS/144 SX 2008

ENGINE 125 SX ‘ 144 SX ‘ 125 EXC / EXC SIX DAYS
Design Liquid-cooled, single-cylinder, two-stroke engine with intake and exhaust control
Piston displacement 124.8 cm® 143.6 cm® 124.8 cm®

Bore / stroke 54 / 54.5 mm 56 /58.4 mm 54 / 54.5 mm

Fuel

unleaded fuel with at least RON 95 (USA = Premium PON 91), mixed with high grade two stroke oil

Qil / gasoline ratio

1:40 1:60

when using high grade, two- stroke oil (Motorex Cross Power 2T)

Crankshaft bearing

1 deep-groove ball bearing / 1 cylinder roller bearing

Connecting rod bearing

needle bearing

Piston pin bearing

needle bearing

Piston cast piston
Piston ring two compression rings
Dimension X"  Lbeeredee pieter ) 0.0 mm

upper edge cylinder)

Ignition timing

1.4 mm (16.5°) BTDC

Spark plug NGK BR9 ECMVX
Electrode gap 0.60 mm
Dimension ,,Z" eignt of the control flap) | 43.5 mm 43.1 mm 43.5 mm
Primary drive straight cut spur gears 23 : 73
Clutch multiple disc clutch in oil bath, hydraulically operated

(Motorex hydraulic fluid 75)
Transmission 6 speed, claw actuated
Gear ratio
1st gear 13:32,1S32" 12:33 ,1G33"
2nd gear ,2515% 15:30,2S30" »2515* 15:31 ,2G31“
3rd gear 23S17H" 17 :28,3S28H" »3S17H" 17 : 28 ,3S28H"
4th gear ,4S20H" 20 :28,4S28" LAS19H" 19: 26 ,4S26"
5th gear »DS19H" 19:23 ,5S23“H ,bS21*  21:25 ,5S525"
6th gear ,6S22H" 22 :24 ,6S24"H »,6G20“ 20:20 ,6G20“

Gear lubrication

0,7 liter Motorex Top Speed 4T 15W50

Available chain sprockets

13t / 14t for chain 5/8 x 1/4"

Coolant

1.2 litres, 50% anti freeze, 50% distilled water, at least -25 °C (-13 °F)

Ignition system

KOKUSAN 2K-1 KOKUSAN 2K-3

Carburetor

flat-slide carburetor, carburetor setting see table

Air-filter

wet foam type air filter insert




Art.-Nr. 3.206.050-E

Repair manual KTM 125/ 144 /200

10-43

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS - ENGINE 200 EXC / XC-W / XC 2008

ENGINE

200 EXC 200 XC-W | 200 XC

Design

Liquid-cooled, single-cylinder, two-stroke engine with intake and exhaust control

Piston displacement

193 ccm

Bore / stroke

64 /60 mm |

Fuel

unleaded fuel with at least RON 95 (USA = Premium RON 91), mixed with high grade two stroke oil

Qil / gasoline ratio

1:60 when using high grade, two- stroke oil (Motorex Cross Power 2T).

Crankshaft bearing

1 deep-groove ball bearing / 1 cylinder roller bearing

Connecting rod bearing

needle bearing

Piston pin bearing

needle bearing

control flap)

Piston cast piston

Piston ring two compression rings
Dimension , X Leeereseepon 10,0 mm

Ignition timing 1.6 mm (17°) BTDC
Spark plug NGK BR 8 EG
Electrode gap 0,60 mm

Dimension ,Z*  Gegntotte | 48 mm

Primary drive

straight cut spur gears, primary ratio 23:73

Clutch

multiple disc clutch in oil bath, hydraulically operated (Motorex hydraulic fluid 75)

Transmission

6 speed, claw actuated

Gear ratio
1st gear
2nd gear
3rd gear
4th gear
bth gear
6th gear

13:33,1G33 13:32,1S832*
.2S15 15:31 ,2G31* .2515 15:30 ,2S830“
»3S17H" 17 : 28 ,,3S28H" »3S17H" 17 : 28 ,3S28H"
»4S19H" 19: 26 ,4S26“ »4S19H" 19: 26 ,4S26H"
»5G17H* 17 :19 ,5GI19H" .5821% 21 .25 ,5825"
,6G22H" 22 : 20 ,,6E20H" .6G22% 22 .23 ,6823"

Gear lubrication

0,7 liter Motorex Top Speed 4T 15W50

Available chain sprockets

13t / 14t for chain 5/8 x 1/4"

Coolant

1.2 litres, 50% anti freeze, 50% distilled water, at least -25 °C (-13 °F)

Ignition system
Generator output

KOKUSAN 2K-3
12v/110W

Carburetor

flat-slide carburetor, carburetor setting see table

Air-filter

wet foam type air filter insert




10-44

TIGHTENING TORQUES - ENGINE

Flange bolts - cylinder-head M7 18 Nm
Nuts-cylinder base M8 30 Nm
Flywheel collar nut M12x1 60 Nm
Nut for primary sprocket M16x1,5 links Loctite 243 + 130 Nm
Nut for inner clutch hub M18x1,5 Loctite 243 + 130 Nm
Collar screws fir clutch springs M6 10 Nm
Collar screw for clutch slave cylinder M6 Loctite 243 + 10 Nm
Special screw for locating drum shifting M8 Loctite 243 + 25 Nm
Oil drain plug M12x1,5 20 Nm
Oil drain plug clutch cover M10x1 15 Nm
Drain plug for water pump cover M10x1 15 Nm
Collar screw for water pump cover M6 Loctite 243 + 10 Nm
Water pump wheel M5 Loctite 243 + 6 Nm
Crankcase and clutch cover bolts M6 10 Nm
Collar screws for ignition cover M5 5 Nm
Collar screws for exhaust flange M5 6 Nm
Spark plug M14x1,25 25 Nm
Collar screws for ignition system M5 Loctite 243 + 6 Nm
Collar screw for kickstarter lever M8 Loctite 243 + 25 Nm
Collar screw fir shifting lever M6 (10.9) Loctite 243 + 14 Nm
Other screws M5 6 Nm
M 6 10 Nm
M 8 25 Nm
M 10 45 Nm
BASIC CARBURETOR SETTING
125 SX 144 SX 125 EXC EU 125 EXC
4.4 KW SIX DAYS
Carburetor: Keihin PWK 39 PWK 39 PWK 36S AG PWK 36S AG
Carburetor setting mark 98SA0/1 FJO11 FKOO19 FK0O070
Main jet 188 (185/190) 202 (200/205) 140 (168/170/172) 170 (168/172)
Idling jet 45 (48) 45 (48) 38x38 (45/48) 45
Starting jet 85 85 50 (85) 85
Jet needle R1469D R1471H N84l NOZE (NOZF)
(R14DD) (R1470H, R1472H) | (NOZE/NOZF)
Needle position from top I [l vV (IV) I\
Throttle valve 5.5 5.5 7 7
Air adjustment srew open 1.5 1.5 2.5 (1)
Performance restrictor - - - -
BASIC CARBURETOR SETTING
200 XC USA 200 EXC EU 6 KW 200 EXC AUS
200 XC-W USA
200 EXC YA
Carburetor: Keihin PWK 36S AG PWK 36S AG PWK 36S AG
Carburetor setting mark FK0020 FK0O021 FKO120
Main jet 162 (160/165) 100 (160/162/165) 162 (160/165)
Idling jet 42 35x35 (42) 35 (42)
Starting jet 85 50 (80) 85
Jet needle NOZH (NOZG) N841 R1475J) (NOZG/NOZF)
Needle position from top v v "
Throttle valve 7 7 7
Air adjustment srew open 1.5 (1) 1
Performance restrictor - slide stop 36 slide stop 38




Art.-Nr. 3.206.050-E

Repair manual KTM 125/ 144 /200

10-45

TOLERANCES AND FITTING CLEARANCES

Piston fitting clearance

125/144 = 0.06 mm 200 = 0.055 mm

Piston ring end cap

max. 0.40 mm

Connecting rod bearing - radial clearance

0.025-0.035 mm

Piston pin — radial clearance

0.030 mm

Transmission shafts end float

0.2-0.4 mm

Clutch springs - length

new = 40 mm, minimum length = 39 mm

Clutch discs

min. 2.9 mm (new 3.0 mm)

Crank stud - run out 0.02 mm
Crankshaft webs outer dimension 55 mm

GASKET THICKNESSES

Crankcase 0.5 mm

Clutch cover 0.5 mm

Clutch driving cylinder 0.3/0.5/0.75 mm
Cylinder bottom gasket as required

Available bottom gasket

0.20/0.25/0.40/0.50/0.75 mm




10-46

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS - CHASSIS 125 SX/ 144 SX 2008

CHASSIS 125 SX ‘ 144 SX
Frame Central chrome-moly-steel frame
Fork WP — Up Side Down 4860 MXMA CC (Multi Adjuster Closed Cartridge)

Wheel travel front/rear

300/335 mm

Rear suspension

WP PDS 5018 DCC (Progressive Damping System)

Front brake

Disc brake with carbon-steel brake disc @ 260 mm, brake caliper floated

Rear brake Disc brake with carbon-steel brake disc @ 220 mm, brake caliper floated
Brake discs Wear limit 2.50 mm front / 3.50 mm rear
Front tires Bridgestone M59 80/100-21" ‘ Bridgestone M59 80/100-21"

Air pressure offroad

1,0 bar (14 psi)

Rear tires

Bridgestone M70 100/90-19" ‘ Bridgestone M70 100/90-19"

Air pressure offroad

1,0 bar (14 psi)

Fuel tank capacity

7.5 liters (1.98 USgal)

Final drive ratio 13:50 t ‘ 14:50 t
Available final sprockets 38t, 40t, 42t, 45t, 48t, 49t, 50t, 51t, 52t
Chain 5/8 x 1/4"
Steering head angle 63° 63°
Wheel base 1471 + 10 mm 1471 + 10 mm
Seat height, unloaded 925 mm
Ground clearance, unloaded 390 mm 390 mm
Weight (without fuel) 90.8 kg 90.8 kg
STANDARD ADJUSTMENT - FORK

125/144 SX

WP 4860 MXMA CC

14.18.7D.01
Compression adjuster 14 clicks
Rebound adjuster 21 clicks
Spring 432.485.00.042W
Fork oil SAE 5

STANDARD ADJUSTMENT — SHOCK ABSORBER
125/144 SX
WP 5018 PDS DCC
12.18.7D.01
Compression adjuster
Low speed 14 clicks
High speed 1 turn
Rebound adjuster 23 clicks
Spring 60-250
Spring preload 5 mm




Art.-Nr. 3.206.050-E

Repair manual KTM 125/ 144 /200

10-47

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS - CHASSIS 125/200 XC/XC-W/EXC/EXC SIX DAYS 2008

125/200 XC-W/EXC/EXC Six Days
200 XC

CHASSIS 125/200 XC/XC-W/EXC/EXC SIX DAYS
Frame Central chrome-moly-steel frame
Fork

WP Suspension — 4860 MXMA PA (Open Cartridge)
WP Suspension — 4860 MXMA CC (Closed Cartridge)

Wheel travel front/rear

300/335 mm

Rear suspension

WP Suspension — 5018 PDS DCC

Front brake

Disc brake with wave carbon-steel brake disc @ 260 mm (10.2 in), brake caliper floated

Rear brake

Disc brake with wave carbon-steel brake disc @ 220 mm (8.7 in), brake caliper floated

Brake discs

Wear limit 2.50 mm front / 3.50 mm rear

Front tires *
125/200 EXC/EXC Six Days
200 XC/XC-W

90/90-21 54M Metzeler MCE 6 Days Extreme
80/100-21 51M Bridgestone M59

Air pressure offroad
Air pressure road driver only

1,0 bar (14 psi)
1,5 bar (21 psi)

Rear tires *
125/200 EXC/EXC Six Days
200 XC/XC-W

120/90-18 66M  Metzeler MCE 6 Days Extreme
100/100-18 59M Bridgestone M402

Air pressure offroad
Air pressure road driver only

1,0 bar (14 psi)
2,0 bar (28 psi)

Fuel tank capacity
125 EXC/EXC Six Days, 200 EXC EU
200 XC/XC-W/EXC AUS

9,5 liters (2,5 US gallons), 2 liters (0,52 US gallone) reserve
11 liters (2,9 US gallons) 2 liters (0,52 US gallone) reserve

Final drive ratio

125 EXC EU 14:42

125 EXC Six Days 13:50

200 XC/XC-W 1448

200 EXC 14:42

Chain 5/8 x 1/4 "

Available final sprockets 38t, 40t, 42t, 45t, 48t, 49t, 50t, 51t, 52t

Bulbs headlight 12V 35/35W Bilux (base Ba20d)
parking light 12V 5W (base W2, 1x9,5d)
brake-rear light LED
flasher light 12V 10W (base Balbs)

Steering head angle 63°

Wheel base 1471 + 10 mm (57.9 in £ 0.4 in)

Seat height, unloaded 925 mm

Ground clearance, unloaded 390 mm

Weight (without fuel)

125/200 EXC/EXC Six Days 97 kg

200 XC 94,4 kg

200 XC-W 94,8 kg

* further tire releases are available on the Internet at www.ktm.com




10-48

STANDARD ADJUSTMENT — FORK

125/200 XC-W/EXC 125 EXC Six Days 200 XC
WP 4860 MXMA PA WP 4860 MXMA PA WP 4860 MXMA CC
14187D02 14187D33 14187D27
Compression adjuster 22 clicks 20 clicks 20 clicks
Rebound adjuster 22 clicks 22 clicks 21 clicks

Spring

432.505.00.040W

432.505.00.042W

432.455.00.042W

Preload Adjuster

2 turns

2 turns

Air chamber length

110 mm (4,3 in)

110 mm (4,3 in)

Fork oil SAE 5 SAE 5 SAE S
STANDARD ADJUSTMENT - SHOCK ABSORBER
125/200 XC-W/EXC 125 EXC Six Days 200 XC
WP 5018 PDS DCC WP 5018 PDS DCC WP 5018 PDS DCC
12187D02 12187D33 12187D27
Compression adjuster Low Speed | 15 clicks 13 clicks 15 clicks
Compression adjuster High Speed | 1,5 turns 1,75 turns 1 turn
Rebound adjuster 24 clicks 24 clicks 23 clicks
Spring 66-250 66-250 63-250
Spring preload 7 mm (0,27 in) 7 mm (0,27 in) 5 mm (0,2 in)
Static sag 35 mm =2 mm 35 mm +2 mm 33 mm +2 mm
Riding sag 105 mm £ 5 mm 105 mm =5 mm 112 mm =5 mm

TIGHTENING TORQUES — CHASSIS

Collar screw, front wheel spindle M24x1,5 40 Nm
Brake caliper, front M8 (10.9) Loctite 243 + 25 Nm
Brake disks M6 (10.9) 14 Nm
Screw steering head M20x1,5 10 Nm
Lower Screw steering head M20x1,5 Loctite 243 + 60 Nm
Clamping screws, upper fork bridge (machined fork bridge) M8 (10.9) 17 Nm
Clamping screws, lower fork bridge (machined fork bridge) M8 (10.9) 12 Nm
Clamping screws, upper steering stem M8 (10.9) Loctite 243 + 17 Nm
Clamping screws, upper fork bridge (forged fork bridge) M8 (10.9) 20 Nm
Clamping screws, lower fork bridge (forged fork bridge) M8 (10.9) 15 Nm
Clamping screws, fork stubs M8 (10.9) 15 Nm
Collar nut, rear wheel spindle M20x1,5 80 Nm
Hexagon nut, swing arm bolt M16x1,5 100 Nm
Hexagon collar screw, handlebar clamp M8 (10.9) 20 Nm
Allan head screw, handlebar support M10 (10.9) Loctite 243 + 40 Nm
Shock absorber, top M12 (10.9) Loctite 243 + 80 Nm
Shock absorber, bottom M12 (10.9) Loctite 243 + 80 Nm
Flat-head screws for subframe M8 (10.9) Loctite 243 + 35 Nm
Collared nuts for rear sprocket screws M8 (10.9) Loctite 243 + 35 Nm
Flat-head screw for side stand M8 (10.9) Loctite 243 + 40 Nm
Ball joint for push rod M6 (10.9) 10 Nm
Engine mounting bolt M10 (10.9) 60 Nm
Engine brace M8 (10.9) 33 Nm
Screw adjusting ring spring preload shock absorber M6 8 Nm
Spoke nipple M4,5 / M5 5 Nm
Other screws on chassis M6 10 Nm

M8 25 Nm

M10 45 Nm
Other collar nuts on chassis M6 15 Nm

M8 30 Nm

M10 50 Nm




Repair manual KTM 125/ 144 /200

Art.-Nr. 3.206.050-E

arsorerorserve KTM 125 SX/ MXC / EXC USA '99

KEIHIN PWK 39

MEERESHOHE TEMPERATUR -20°C bis -7°C -6°C bis 5°C 6°C bis 15°C 16°C bis 24°C 25°C bis 38°C 37°C bis 49°C
ALTIDUDE _ -2°F to 20°F 19°F to 41°F 42°F to 60°F 671°F to 78°F 79°F to 98°F 99°F to 120°F
3000 m LSCHR AS 11/2 13/4 2 21/4 21/2 23/4
70000 ft LD 1 48 45 42 40 38 38
NADEL NEEDLE NOZH NOZH NOZH NOZI NOZI NOZI
2301 m POS POS 3 3 5 ) 1 ]
7501 ft HD MJ 175 172 170 168 165 165
2300 m LSCHR AS 11/4 11/2 13/4 2 21/4 21/2
7500 ft LD 1 50 48 45 42 40 38
NADEL NEEDLE NOZG NOZH NOZH NOZI NOZI NOZI
1501 m POS POS 4 3 3 2 1 1
5001 ft HD MJ 178 175 172 170 168 165
1500 m LSCHR AS 1 11/4 11/2 13/4 2 21/4
5000 ft LD 1 52 50 48 45 42 40
f NADEL NEEDLE NOZG NOZG NOZH NOZH NOZH NOZI
751 m POS POS 4 4 3 3 2 1
2507 ft HD MJ 180 178 175 172 170 168
750 m LSCHR AS 3/4 1 11/4 11/2 13/4 2
2500 ft LD 1 55 52 50 48 45 42
f NADEL NEEDLE NOZG NOZG NOZH NOZH NOZI NOZI
301 m POS POS 4 4 3 3 3 2
1007 ft HD MJ 182 180 178 175 172 170
300 m LSCHR AS 1/2 3/4 1 11/4 11/2 13/4
1000 ft LD 1 55 52 50 50 48 45
f NADEL NEEDLE NOZF NOZG NOZG NOZH NOZH NOZI
Meeresniveau POS POS 5 4 4 3 3 2
Sea level HD MJ 185 182 180 178 175 172
LSCHR = Luftregulierschraube offen T AS = Air screw open from fully-seated NICHT FUR STRASSENBETRIEB
LD = Leerlaufdise 3¢ —2 I/ = Idling jet Kraftstoff: Super bleifrei (125:ROZ 98/200:R0Z95)
POS = Clip Position von oben = 4 POS = Clip position from top NOT FOR HIGHWAY USE
HD = Hauptduse > 1 MJ = Main jet Fuel: Super unleaded (125:ROZ 98/200:R0Z95)

6t-01



VERGASERREGULIERUNG
CARBURETOR SETTING

KTM 125 SX/ EXC EUROPA '99 KEIHIN PWK 39

MEERESHOHE TEMPERATUR -20°C bis -7°C -6°C bis 5°C 6°C bis 15°C 16°C bis 24°C 25°C bis 38°C 37°C bis 49°C
ALTIDUDE - -2°F to 20°F 19°F to 41°F 42°F to 60°F 61°F to 78°F 79°F to 98°F 99°F to 120°F
3000 m LSCHR AS 11/2 13/4 13/4 2 2 21/4
70000 ft LD 1 48 48 45 45 45 45
NADEL NEEDLE NOZG NOZH NOZH NOZH NOZH NOZH
2301 m POS POS 3 3 2 2 2 2
7501 ft HD MJ 190 188 185 180 180 180
2300 m LSCHR AS 11/2 11/2 13/4 2 2 2
7500 ft LD 1 48 48 45 45 45 45
NADEL NEEDLE NOZF NOZG NOZH NOZH NOZH NOZH
1501 m POS POS 3 3 2 2 2 2
5007 ft HD MJ 190 190 185 182 182 180
1500 m LSCHR AS 11/4 11/2 13/4 13/4 13/4 2
5000 ft LD 1 50 48 48 45 45 45
f NADEL NEEDLE NOZF NOZF NOZH NOZH NOZH NOZH
751 m POS POS 4 3 3 2 2 2
2507 ft HD MJ 192 190 188 185 185 182
750 m LSCHR AS 1 11/4 13/4 13/4 13/4 13/4
2500 ft LD ] 50 50 48 48 48 45
f NADEL NEEDLE NOZF NOZF NOZG NOZG NOZH NOZH
301 m POS POS 4 4 3 3 3 2
1007 ft HD MJ 195 192 190 190 188 185
300 m LSCHR AS 3/4 1 11/2 11/2 11/2 13/4
1000 ft LD 1 50 50 48 48 48 48
f NADEL NEEDLE NOZD NOZD NOZF NOZF NOZG NOZH
Meeresniveau POS POS 4 4 3 3 3 2
Sea level HD MJ 200 198 190 190 190 188
LSCHR = Luftregulierschraube offen 1 AS = Air screw open from fully-seated NICHT FUR STRASSENBETRIEB
LD = Leerlaufdise 3« —2 ) = Idling jet Kraftstoff: Euro-Super bleifrei ROZ 98
POS = Clip Position von oben =4 POS = Clip position from top NOT FOR HIGHWAY USE
HD = Hauptduse > MJ = Main jet Fuel: Euro-Super unleaded ROZ 98

0S-01



Repair manual KTM 125/ 200 Art.-Nr. 3.206.050-E

Gwsurerorserne. KTM 200 MXC / EXC EUR. USA 99 KEIHIN PWK 39

MEERESHOHE TEMPERATUR -20°C bis -7°C -6°C bis 5°C 6°C bis 15°C 16°C bis 24°C 25°C bis 38°C 37°C bis 49°C
ALTIDUDE - -2°F to 20°F 19°F to 41°F 42°F to 60°F 61°F to 78°F 79°F to 98°F 99°F to 120°F
3000 m LSCHR AS 13/4 13/4 13/4 2 2 13/4
70000 ft LD 1 45 45 42 42 42 40
NADEL NEEDLE NOZH NOZH NOZI NOZI NOZI NOZI
2301 m POS POS 2 2 2 1 1 1
7501 ft HD MJ 180 178 175 172 170 170
2300 m LSCHR AS 11/4 13/4 13/4 13/4 2 2
7500 ft LD 1 45 45 45 42 42 42
f NADEL NEEDLE NOZG NOZH NOZH NOZI NOZI NOZI
1501 m POS POS 3 2 2 2 1 1
50017 ft HD MJ 182 180 178 175 172 170
1500 m LSCHR AS 11/2 11/4 11/2 13/4 13/4 2
5000 ft LD ] 48 45 45 45 42 42
f NADEL NEEDLE NOZG NOZG NOZH NOZH NOZI NOZI
751 m POS POS 3 3 2 2 2 1
2501 ft HD MJ 182 182 180 178 175 172
750 m LSCHR AS 11/4 1 11/4 11/2 13/4 13/4
2500 ft LD ] 48 48 45 45 45 42
f NADEL NEEDLE NOZG NOZG NOZG NOZH NOZH NOZI
301 m POS POS 4 3 3 2 2 2
1001 ft HD MJ 185 182 182 180 178 175
300 m LSCHR AS 1 11/4 11/2 11/4 11/2 13/4
7000 ft LD 0] 48 48 48 45 45 45
NADEL NEEDLE NOZF NOZG NOZG NOZG NOZH NOZH
Meeresniveau POS POS 4 4 3 3 2 5
Sea level HD MJ 188 185 182 182 180 178
LSCHR = Luftregulierschraube offen 1 AS = Air screw open from fully-seated NICHT FUR STRASSENBETRIEB
LD = Leerlaufdlse 3¢ —2. IJ = Idling jet Kraftstoff: Super bleifrei (125:ROZ 98/200:ROZ95)
POS = Clip Position von oben = 4. POS = Clip position from top NOT FOR HIGHWAY USE
HD = Hauptdise > 1 MJ = Main jet Fuel: Super unleaded (125:ROZ 98/200:R0Z95)

16-01



Crmserorsmme KTM 125 SX EUROPA / USA 2000  KEIHIN PWK 39
CARBURETOR SETTING
MEERESHOHE TEMPERATUR -20°C bis -7°C -6°C bis 5°C 6°C bis 15°C 16°C bis 24°C 25°C bis 38°C 37°C bis 49°C
ALTIDUDE _ -2°F to 20°F 19°F to 41°F 42°F to 60°F 671°F to 78°F 79°F to 98°F 99°F to 120°F
3000 m LSCHR AS 11/2 13/4 2 21/4 21/2 23/4
70000 ft LD 1 45 42 40 38 38 38
NADEL NEEDLE R1468D R1469D R1469D R1469D R1469D R1469D
2301 m POS POS 2 3 ) 3 y 1
7501 ft HD MJ 185 182 180 178 175 175
2300 m LSCHR AS 11/4 11/2 13/4 2 21/4 21/2
7500 ft LD 1 48 45 42 40 38 38
f NADEL NEEDLE R1468D R1468D R1469D R1469D R1469D R1469D
1501 m POS POS 3 2 3 2 2 1
5001 ft HD MJ 188 185 182 180 178 175
1500 m LSCHR AS 1 11/4 11/2 13/4 2 21/4
5000 ft LD 1 50 48 45 42 40 38
f NADEL NEEDLE R1467D R1468D R1468D R1469D R1469D R1469D
751 m POS POS 3 3 2 3 2 2
2507 ft HD MJ 190 188 185 182 180 178
750 m LSCHR AS 3/4 1 11/4 11/2 13/4 2
2500 ft LD 1 52 50 48 45 42 40
f NADEL NEEDLE R1467D R1467D R1468D R1468D R1469D R1469D
301 m POS POS 4 3 3 2 3 2
1007 ft HD MJ 192 190 188 185 182 180
300 m LSCHR AS 1/2 3/4 1 11/4 11/2 13/4
7000 ft LD 1 55 52 50 48 45 42
NADEL NEEDLE R1467D R1467D R1467D R1468D R1468D R1469D
Meeresniveau POS POS 5 4 3 3 2 3
Sea level HD MJ 195 192 190 188 185 182
LSCHR = Luftregulierschraube offen T 5 AS = Air screw open from fully-seated NICHT FUR STRASSENBETRIEB
LD = Leerlaufdise = 1] = Idling jet Kraftstoff: Euro-Super bleifrei ROZ 95
POS = Clip Position von oben 5— 4 POS = Clip position from top NOT FOR HIGHWAY USE
HD = Hauptduse ol MJ = Main jet Fuel: Euro-Super unleaded ROZ 95

¢G-01



Repair manual KTM 125/ 200

Art.-Nr. 3.206.050-E

caraureronserne KTM 125 MXC/EXC EUR/USA 2000 KEIHIN PWK 38 AG
CARBURETOR SETTING
MEERESHOHE TEMPERATUR -20°C bis -7°C -6°C bis 5°C 6°C bis 15°C 16°C bis 24°C 25°C bis 38°C 37°C bis 49°C
ALTIDUDE _ -2°F to 20°F 19°F to 471°F 42°F to 60°F 671°F to 78°F 79°F to 98°F 99°F to 120°F
3000 m LSCHR AS 11/2 13/4 2 21/4 21/2 23/4
70000 ft LD 1 48 45 42 40 38 38
NADEL NEEDLE NOZH NOZH NOZH NOZI NOZI NOZI
2301 m POS POS 3 3 2 1 1 ]
7501 ft HD MJ 175 172 170 168 165 165
2300 m LSCHR AS 11/4 11/2 13/4 2 21/4 21/2
7500 ft LD 1 50 48 45 42 40 38
f NADEL NEEDLE NOZG NOZH NOZH NOZI NOZI NOZI
1501 m POS POS 4 3 3 2 1 1
5001 ft HD MJ 178 175 172 170 168 165
1500 m LSCHR AS 1 11/4 11/2 13/4 2 21/4
5000 ft LD 1 52 50 48 45 42 40
f NADEL NEEDLE NOZG NOZG NOZH NOZH NOZH NOZI
751 m POS POS 4 4 3 3 2 1
2507 ft HD MJ 180 178 175 172 170 168
750 m LSCHR AS 3/4 1 11/4 11/2 13/4 2
2500 ft LD 1 55 52 50 48 45 42
f NADEL NEEDLE NOZG NOZG NOZH NOZH NOZI NOZI
301 m POS POS 4 4 3 3 3 2
1007 ft HD MJ 182 180 178 175 172 170
300 m LSCHR AS 1/2 3/4 1 11/4 11/2 13/4
7000 ft LD 1 55 52 50 50 48 45
NADEL NEEDLE NOZF NOZG NOZG NOZH NOZH NOZI
Meeresniveau POS POS 5 4 4 3 3 2
Sea level HD MJ 185 182 180 178 175 172
LSCHR = Luftregulierschraube offen 1 ) AS = Air screw open from fully-seated NICHT FUR STRASSENBETRIEB
LD = Leerlaufdiise = 1] = Idling jet Kraftstoff: Euro-Super bleifrei ROZ 95
POS = Clip Position von oben 5— 4 POS = Clip position from top NOT FOR HIGHWAY USE
HD = Hauptdise Tl MJ = Main jet Fuel: Euro-Super unleaded ROZ 95

€6-01



awsurerorseve KT 200 MXC/EXC EUR/USA 2000 KEIHIN PWK 38 AG

MEERESHOHE TEMPERATUR -20°C bis -7°C -6°C bis 5°C 6°C bis 15°C 16°C bis 24°C 25°C bis 38°C 37°C bis 49°C
ALTIDUDE - -2°F to 20°F 19°F to 41°F 42°F to 60°F 61°F to 78°F 79°F to 98°F 99°F to 120°F
3000 m LSCHR AS 13/4 13/4 13/4 2 2 13/4
70000 ft LD 1 45 45 42 42 42 40
NADEL NEEDLE NOZH NOZH NOZI NOZI NOZI NOZI
2301 m POS POS 2 2 2 1 1 1
7501 ft HD MJ 180 178 175 172 170 170
2300 m LSCHR AS 11/4 13/4 13/4 13/4 2 2
7500 ft LD 1 45 45 45 42 42 42
NADEL NEEDLE NOZG NOZH NOZH NOZI NOZI NOZI
1501 m POS POS 3 2 2 2 1 1
5001 ft HD MJ 182 180 178 175 172 170
1500 m LSCHR AS 11/2 11/4 11/2 13/4 13/4 2
5000 ft LD 1 48 45 45 45 42 42
f NADEL NEEDLE NOZG NOZG NOZH NOZH NOZI NOZI
751 m POS POS 3 3 2 2 2 1
2501 ft HD MJ 182 182 180 178 175 172
750 m LSCHR AS 11/4 1 11/4 11/2 13/4 13/4
2500 ft LD 1 48 48 45 45 45 42
f NADEL NEEDLE NOZG NOZG NOZG NOZH NOZH NOZI
301 m POS POS 4 3 3 2 2 2
1007 ft HD MJ 185 182 182 180 178 175
300 m LSCHR AS 1 11/4 11/2 11/4 11/2 13/4
7000 ft LD 1 48 48 48 45 45 45
f NADEL NEEDLE NOZF NOZG NOZG NOZG NOZH NOZH
Meeresniveau POS POS 4 4 3 3 9 5
Sea level HD MJ 188 185 182 182 180 178

LSCHR = Luftregulierschraube offen T 5 AS Air screw open from fully-seated NICHT FUR STRASSENBETRIEB

LD = Leerlaufdise 3¢ ' I/ = Idling jet Kraftstoff: Euro-Super bleifrei ROZ 95
POS = Clip Position von oben 5 4. POS = Clip position from top NOT FOR HIGHWAY USE
HD = Hauptdise S MJ = Main jet Fuel: Euro-Super unleaded ROZ 95

¥G-01




Repair manual KTM 125/ 200

Art.-Nr. 3.206.050-E

VERGASERREGULIERUNG
CARBURETOR SETTING

KTM 125 SX EUROPA / USA

2001

KEIHIN PWK 39

MEERESHOHE TEMPERATUR -20°C bis -7°C -6°C bis 5°C 6°C bis 15°C 16°C bis 24°C 25°C bis 38°C 37°C bis 49°C
ALTIDUDE - -2°F to 20°F 19°F to 41°F 42°F to 60°F 671°F to 78°F 79°F to 98°F 99°F to 120°F
3000 m LSCHR AS 11/2 13/4 2 21/4 21/2 23/4
70000 ft LD 1 45 42 40 38 38 38
NADEL NEEDLE R1468D R1469D R1469D R1470D R1470D R1470D
2301 m POS POS 2 3 2 2 1 1
7501 ft HD MJ 185 182 180 178 175 172
2300 m LSCHR AS 11/4 11/2 13/4 2 21/4 21/2
7500 ft LD 1 48 45 42 40 38 38
1 NADEL NEEDLE R1468D R1468D R1469D R1469D R1469D R1470D
1501 m POS POS 3 2 3 2 2 1
5001 ft HD MJ 188 185 182 180 178 175
1500 m LSCHR AS 1 11/4 11/2 13/4 2 21/4
5000 ft LD 1 50 48 45 42 40 38
f NADEL NEEDLE R1467D R1468D R1468D R1469D R1469D R1469D
751 m POS POS 3 3 2 2 2 2
2501 ft HD MJ 190 188 185 182 180 178
750 m LSCHR AS 3/4 1 11/4 11/2 13/4 2
2500 ft LD 1 52 50 48 45 42 40
1 NADEL NEEDLE R1467D R1467D R1468D R1468D R1469D R1469D
301 m POS POS 4 3 3 3 2 2
1001 ft HD MJ 192 190 188 185 182 180
300 m LSCHR AS 1/2 3/4 1 11/4 11/2 13/4
1000 ft LD 1 55 52 50 48 45 42
1 NADEL NEEDLE R1467D R1467D R1468D R1468D R1468D R1470D
Meeresniveau POS POS 5 4 3 3 2 2
Sea level HD MJ 195 192 190 188 185 182
LSCHR = Luftregulierschraube offen AS = Air screw open from fully-seated NICHT FUR STRASSENBETRIEB
LD = Leerlaufdiise T— 5 I = Idling jet Kraftstoff: Euro-Super bleifrei ROZ 95
POS = Clip Position von oben 3—= POS = Clip position from top NOT FOR HIGHWAY USE
HD = Hauptdise 5 4 MJ = Main jet Fuel: Euro-Super unleaded ROZ 95
Schieber = 5,5 ) ‘ Slide = 5,5

GG-01



VERGASERREGULIERUNG
CARBURETOR SETTING

KTM 125 MXC/EXC EUR/USA

2001 KEIHIN PWK 38 AG

MEERESHOHE TEMPERATUR -20°C bis -7°C -6°C bis 5°C 6°C bis 15°C 16°C bis 24°C 25°C bis 38°C 37°C bis 49°C
ALTIDUDE _ -2°F to 20°F 19°F to 41°F 42°F to 60°F 671°F to 78°F 79°F to 98°F 99°F to 120°F
3000 m LSCHR AS 11/2 13/4 2 21/4 21/2 23/4
70000 ft LD 1 48 45 42 40 38 38
NADEL NEEDLE NOZH NOZH NOZH NOZI NOZI NOZI
2301 m POS POS 3 3 2 1 1 1
7501 ft HD MJ 175 172 170 168 165 165
2300 m LSCHR AS 11/4 11/2 13/4 2 21/4 21/2
7500 ft LD 1 50 48 45 42 40 38
NADEL NEEDLE NOZG NOZH NOZH NOZI NOZI NOZI
1501 m POS POS 4 3 3 2 1 1
5007 ft HD MJ 178 175 172 170 168 165
1500 m LSCHR AS 1 11/4 11/2 13/4 2 21/4
5000 ft LD ] 52 50 48 45 42 40
1 NADEL NEEDLE NOZG NOZG NOZH NOZH NOZH NOZI
751 m POS POS 4 4 3 2 2 1
2507 ft HD MJ 180 178 175 172 170 168
750 m LSCHR AS 3/4 1 11/4 11/2 13/4 2
2500 ft LD 1 55 52 50 48 45 42
1 NADEL NEEDLE NOZG NOZG NOZH NOZH NOZI NOZI
301 m POS POS 4 4 3 3 2 2
1007 ft HD MJ 182 180 178 175 172 170
300 m LSCHR AS 1/2 3/4 1 11/4 11/2 13/4
1000 ft LD 0] 55 52 50 50 48 45
1 NADEL NEEDLE NOZF NOZG NOZG NOZH NOZH NOZI
Meeresniveau POS POS 5 4 4 3 3 2
Sea level HD MJ 185 182 180 178 175 172
LSCHR = Luftregulierschraube offen AS = Air screw open from fully-seated .o
LD = Leerlaufdiise = o U = ldingjet g ’ NICHT FUR STRASSENBETRIEB
POS = Clip Position von oben 3— POS = Clip position from top Kraftstoff: Euro-Super bleifrei ROZ 95
HD = Hauptdiise 5— 4 MJ = Main jet NOT FOR HIGHWAY USE
Schieber = 6,5 B Slide = 6,5 Fuel: Euro-Super unleaded ROZ 95

9G6-01



Repair manual KTM 125/ 200

Art.-Nr. 3.206.050-E

crsureror serinve. KT 200 MXC/EXC EUR/USA 2001 KEIHIN PWK 38 AG
CARBURETOR SETTING
MEERESHOHE TEMPERATUR -20°C bis -7°C -6°C bis 5°C 6°C bis 15°C 16°C bis 24°C 25°C bis 38°C 37°C bis 49°C
ALTIDUDE _ -2°F to 20°F 19°F to 41°F 42°F to 60°F 61°F to 78°F 79°F to 98°F 99°F to 120°F
3000 m LSCHR AS 13/4 13/4 13/4 2 2 13/4
70000 ft LD 1 45 45 42 42 42 40
NADEL NEEDLE NOZH NOZH NOZI NOZI NOZI NOZI
2301 m POS POS 2 2 2 1 1 1
7501 ft HD MJ 180 178 175 172 170 170
2300 m LSCHR AS 11/4 13/4 13/4 13/4 2 2
7500 ft LD 1 45 45 45 42 42 42
f NADEL NEEDLE NOZG NOZH NOZH NOZI NOZI NOZI
1501 m POS POS 3 2 2 2 1 1
5001 ft HD MJ 182 180 178 175 172 170
1500 m LSCHR AS 11/2 11/4 11/2 13/4 13/4 2
5000 ft LD ] 48 45 45 45 42 42
f NADEL NEEDLE NOZG NOZG NOZH NOZH NOZI NOZI
751 m POS POS 3 3 2 2 2 1
2507 ft HD MJ 182 182 180 178 175 172
750 m LSCHR AS 11/4 1 11/4 11/2 13/4 13/4
2500 ft LD 1 48 48 45 45 45 42
f NADEL NEEDLE NOZF NOZF NOZG NOZG NOZH NOZI
301 m POS POS 4 4 3 3 2 2
10017 ft HD MJ 185 182 182 180 178 175
300 m LSCHR AS 1 11/4 11/2 11/4 11/2 13/4
1000 ft LD 1 48 48 48 45 45 45
NADEL NEEDLE NOZF NOZF NOZG NOZG NOZH NOZH
Meeresniveau POS POS 5 4 3 3 2 2
Sea level HD MJ 188 185 182 182 180 178
LSCHR = Luftregulierschraube offen ’ AS = Air screw open from fully-seated NICHT FUR STRASSENBETRIEB
LD = Leerlaufdiise = 1) = Idling jet Kraftstoff: Euro-Super bleifrei ROZ 95
POS = Clip Position von oben 3— L POS = Clip position from top NOT FOR HIGHWAY USE
HD = Hauptduse 5 4 MJ = Main jet Fuel: Euro-Super unleaded ROZ 95
Schieber= 6,5 ' Slide = 6,5

LS-0l



Gaee KTM 125 SX EUROPA / USA 2002  KEIHIN PWK 39
CARBURETOR SETTING
MEERESHOHE TEMPERATUR -20°C bis -7°C -6°C bis 5°C 6°C bis 15°C 16°C bis 24°C 25°C bis 38°C 37°C bis 49°C
ALTIDUDE _ -2°F to 20°F 19°F to 41°F 42°F to 60°F 671°F to 78°F 79°F to 98°F 99°F to 120°F
3000 m LSCHR AS 11/2 13/4 2 21/4 21/2 23/4
70000 ft LD 1 45 42 40 38 38 38
NADEL NEEDLE R1469D R1470D R1470D R1470D R1471D R1471D
2301 m POS POS 3 3 2 2 1 1
7501 ft HD MJ 185 182 180 178 175 172
2300 m LSCHR AS 11/4 1172 13/4 2 21/4 21/2
7500 ft LD ] 48 45 42 40 38 38
NADEL NEEDLE R1469D R1469D R1470D R1470D R1470D R1471D
1501 m POS POS 3 3 3 2 2 1
5007 ft HD MJ 188 185 182 180 178 175
1500 m LSCHR AS 1 11/4 1172 13/4 2 21/4
5000 ft LD 1 50 48 45 42 40 38
f NADEL NEEDLE R1468D R1469D R1469D R1470D R1470D R1470D
751 m POS POS 3 3 2 2 2 2
2507 f# HD MJ 190 188 185 182 180 178
750 m LSCHR AS 3/4 1 11/4 11/2 13/4 2
2500 ft LD 1 52 50 48 45 42 40
1 NADEL NEEDLE R1468D R1468D R1469D R1469D R1470D R1470D
301 m POS POS 4 3 3 3 2 2
10017 ft HD MJ 192 190 188 185 182 180
300 m LSCHR AS 172 3/4 1 11/4 11/2 13/4
7000 ft LD 1 55 52 50 48 45 42
1 NADEL NEEDLE R1468D R1468D R1469D R1469D R1469D R1470D
Meeresniveau POS POS 5 4 3 3 2 2
Sea level HD MJ 195 192 190 188 185 182
LSCHR = Luftregulierschraube offen AS = Airscrew open from fully-seated NICHT FUR STRASSENBETRIEB
LD = Leerlaufdise T— 5 M= lIdling jet Kraftstoff: Euro-Super bleifrei ROZ 95
POS = Clip Position von oben 3= POS = Clip position from top NOT FOR HIGHWAY USE
HD = Hauptduse = 4 MJ = Main jet Fuel- Euro-S leaded ROZ 95
Schieber = 5,5 571 Slide = 5,5 uel: Luro-super unieade

Zerstiuber= 6 mm

Atomizer = 6 mm

8G-01



Repair manual KTM 125/ 200

Art.-Nr. 3.206.050-E

earauneonseve. KTM 125 EXC EUR 2002 KEIHIN PWK 38 AG
CARBURETOR SETTING
MEERESHOHE TEMPERATUR -20°C bis -7°C -6°C bis 5°C 6°C bis 15°C 16°C bis 24°C 25°C bis 38°C 37°C bis 49°C
ALTIDUDE - -2°F to 20°F 19°F to 41°F 42°F to 60°F 61°F to 78°F 79°F to 98°F 99°F to 120°F
3000 m LSCHR AS 11/2 13/4 2 21/4 21/2 23/4
10000 ft LD 1) 45 42 40 38 35 32
NADEL NEEDLE NOZG NOZG NOZG NOZH NOZH NOZI
2301 m POS POS 3 3 2 1 1 1
7501 ft HD MJ 180 178 175 172 170 168
2300 m LSCHR AS 11/4 11/2 13/4 2 21/4 21/2
7500 ft LD M 48 45 42 40 38 35
NADEL NEEDLE NOZF NOZG NOZG NOZH NOZH NOZH
1501 m POS POS 4 3 3 2 1 1
5001 ft HD MJ 182 180 178 175 172 170
1500 m LSCHR AS 1 11/4 11/2 13/4 2 21/4
5000 ft LD 1y 50 48 45 42 40 38
f NADEL NEEDLE NOZF NOZF NOZG NOZG NOZG NOZH
751 m POS POS 4 4 3 2 2 1
2501 ft HD MJ 185 182 180 178 175 172
750 m LSCHR AS 3/4 1 11/4 11/2 13/4 2
2500 ft LD 1y 52 50 48 45 42 40
f NADEL NEEDLE NOZF NOZF NOZG NOZG NOZG NOZH
301 m POS POS 4 4 3 3 2 2
1007 ft HD MJ 188 185 182 180 178 175
300 m LSCHR AS 172 3/4 1 11/4 11/2 13/4
7000 ft LD I 55 52 50 48 45 42
f NADEL NEEDLE NOZE NOZF NOZF NOZG NOZG NOZH
Meeresniveau POS POS 5 4 4 3 3 2
Sea level HD MJ 190 188 185 182 180 178
LSCHR = Luftregulierschraube offen 1 5 AS = Airscrew open from fully-seated NICHT FUR STRASSENBETRIEB
LD = Leerlaufduse = I} = Idling jet Kraftstoff: Euro-Super bleifrei ROZ 95
POS = Clip Position von oben a4 POS = Clip position from top NOT FOR HIGHWAY USE
HD = Hauptdiise 5. ‘ MJ = Main jet i
Schieber = 6.5 ! Slide = 65 Fuel: Euro-Super unleaded ROZ 95

Zerstiuber= 5 mm

Atomizer= 5 mm

6G-01



carsorerorsemne. KT 200 MXC/EXC EUR/USA 2002 KEIHIN PWK 38 AG
CARBURETOR SETTING
MEERESHOHE TEMPERATUR -20°C bis -7°C -6°C bis 5°C 6°C bis 15°C 16°C bis 24°C 25°C bis 38°C 37°C bis 49°C
ALTIDUDE _ -2°F to 20°F 19°F to 41°F 42°F to 60°F 61°F to 78°F 79°F to 98°F 99°F to 120°F
3000 m LSCHR AS 13/4 13/4 13/4 2 2 13/4
10000 ft LD 1y 45 45 42 42 42 40
NADEL NEEDLE NOZF NOZG NOZH NOZH NOZI NOZI
2301 m POS POS 2 2 2 1 1 1
7501 ft HD MJ 178 175 172 170 168 165
2300 m LSCHR AS 11/4 13/4 13/4 13/4 2 2
7500 ft LD I 45 45 45 42 42 42
f NADEL NEEDLE NOZF NOZF NOZG NOZH NOZH NOZI
1501 m POS POS 3 2 2 2 1 1
5001 ft HD MJ 180 178 175 172 170 168
1500 m LSCHR AS 1172 11/4 11/2 13/4 13/4 2
5000 ft LD 1 48 45 45 45 42 42
f NADEL NEEDLE NOZE NOZF NOZF NOZG NOZH NOZH
751 m POS POS 3 3 2 2 2 1
2501 ft HD MJ 182 180 178 175 172 170
750 m LSCHR AS 11/4 1 11/4 11/2 13/4 13/4
2500 ft LD 1 48 48 45 45 45 42
f NADEL NEEDLE NOZD NOZE NOZF NOZF NOZG NOZH
301 m POS POS 4 4 3 3 2 2
1001 ft HD MJ 185 182 180 178 175 172
300 m LSCHR AS 1 11/4 11/2 11/4 1172 13/4
7000 ft LD Iy 50 48 48 45 45 45
f NADEL NEEDLE NOZD NOZD NOZE NOZF NOZF NOZG
Meeresniveau POS POS 5 4 3 3 2 2
Sea level HD MJ 188 185 182 180 178 175
LSCHR = Luftregulierschraube offen AS = Airscrew open from fully-seated NICHT FUR STRASSENBETRIEB
LD = Leerlaufdise T— 5 W = ldlingjet Kraftstoff: Euro-Super bleifrei ROZ 95
POS = Clip Position von oben 3= POS = Clip position from top NOT FOR HIGHWAY USE
HD = Hauptdise —4. MJ = Main jet
Schieber = 6,5 51 Slide = 65 Fuel: Euro-Super unleaded ROZ 95

Zerstiuber= 5 mm

Atomizer=5 mm

09-01



Repair manual KTM 125/ 200

Art.-Nr. 3.206.050-E

Craonsime KTM 125 SX EUROPA / USA 2003 KEIHIN PWK 39
CARBURETOR SETTING
MEERESHOHE TEMPERATUR -20°C bis -7°C -6°C bis 5°C 6°C bis 15°C 16°C bis 24°C 25°C bis 38°C 37°C bis 49°C
ALTIDUDE _ -2°F to 20°F 19°F to 41°F 42°F to 60°F 61°F to 78°F 79°F to 98°F 99°F to 120°F
3000 m LSCHR AS 11/2 13/4 2 21/4 21/2 23/4
70000 ft LD 1 45 42 40 38 38 38
NADEL NEEDLE R1469D R1470D R1470D R1470D R1471D R1471D
2301 m POS POS 2 3 2 2 1 1
7501 ft HD MJ 185 182 180 178 175 172
2300 m LSCHR AS 11/4 11/2 13/4 2 21/4 21/2
7500 ft LD 1 48 45 42 40 38 38
f NADEL NEEDLE R1469D R1469D R1470D R1470D R1470D R1471D
1501 m POS POS 3 2 3 2 2 1
5007 ft HD MJ 188 185 182 180 178 175
1500 m LSCHR AS 1 11/4 11/2 13/4 2 21/4
5000 ft LD 1 50 48 45 42 40 38
f NADEL NEEDLE R1468D R1469D R1469D R1470D R1470D R1470D
751 m POS POS 3 3 2 2 2 2
2507 ft HD MJ 190 188 185 182 180 178
750 m LSCHR AS 3/4 1 11/4 11/2 13/4 2
2500 ft LD 1 52 50 48 45 42 40
f NADEL NEEDLE R1468D R1468D R1469D R1469D R1470D R1470D
301 m POS POS 4 3 3 3 2 2
1007 ft HD MJ 192 190 188 185 182 180
300 m LSCHR AS 1/2 3/4 1 11/4 11/2 13/4
7000 ft LD 1 55 52 50 48 45 42
NADEL NEEDLE R1468D R1468D R1469D R1469D R141469D R1470D
Meeresniveau | POS POS 5 4 3 3 2 2
Sea level HD MJ 195 192 190 188 185 182
LSCHR = Luftregulierschraube offen 1 AS = Air screw open from fully-seated NICHT FUR STRASSENBETRIEB
LD = Leerlaufduse —= o MU = ldingjet Kraftstoff: Euro-Super bleifrei ROZ 95
POS = Clip Position von oben 3— . POS = C/’P_ p?SIthf‘I from top NOT FOR HIGHWAY USE
HD = Hauptdise g 4 MW = Mainjet Fuel: Euro-S leaded ROZ 9
Schieber=55 . Slide = 5,5 uel: Euro-Super unleade 5

Zerstiuber= 6 mm

Atomizer = 6 mm

19-01



carsureror serrme KT 125 EXC EUR 2003 KEIHIN PWK 38 AG
CARBURETOR SETTING
MEERESHOHE TEMPERATUR -20°C bis -7°C -6°C bis 5°C 6°C bis 15°C 16°C bis 24°C 25°C bis 38°C 37°C bis 49°C
ALTIDUDE _ -2°F to 20°F 19°F to 41°F 42°F to 60°F 671°F to 78°F 79°F to 98°F 99°F to 120°F
3000 m LSCHR AS 11/2 13/4 2 21/4 21/2 23/4
10000 ft LD 1y 45 42 40 38 35 32
NADEL NEEDLE NOZE NOZE NOZE NOZF NOZF NOZG
2301 m POS POS 3 3 2 1 1 1
7501 ft HD MJ 180 178 175 172 170 168
2300 m LSCHR AS 11/4 11/2 13/4 2 21/4 21/2
7500 ft LD 1y 48 45 42 40 38 35
f NADEL NEEDLE NOZD NOZE NOZE NOZF NOZF NOZF
1501 m POS POS 4 3 3 2 1 1
5001 ft HD MJ 182 180 178 175 172 170
1500 m LSCHR AS 1 11/4 11/2 13/4 2 21/4
5000 ft LD I 50 48 45 42 40 38
f NADEL NEEDLE NOZD NOZD NOZE NOZE NOZE NOZF
751 m POS POS 4 4 3 2 2 1
2501 ft HD MJ 185 182 180 178 175 172
750 m LSCHR AS 3/4 1 11/4 11/2 13/4 2
2500 ft LD m 52 50 48 45 42 40
f NADEL NEEDLE NOZD NOZD NOZE NOZE NOZE NOZF
301 m POS POS 4 4 3 3 2 2
1007 ft HD MJ 188 185 182 180 178 175
300 m LSCHR AS 1/2 3/4 1 11/4 11/2 13/4
7000 ft LD IJ 55 52 50 48 45 42
NADEL NEEDLE NOZC NOZD NOZD NOZE NOZE NOZF
Meeresniveau POS POS 5 4 4 3 3 2
Sea level HD MJ 190 188 185 182 180 178
LSCHR = Luftregulierschraube offen T— . 5 AS = Air screw open from fully-seated NICHT FUR STRASSENBETRIEB
LD = Leerlaufdise 3 1) = Idling jet Kraftstoff: Euro-Super bleifrei ROZ 95
POS = Clip Position von oben = POS = Clip position from top NOT FOR HIGHWAY USE
HD = Hauptdise 5. | MJ = Main jet
Schieber=65 Slide = 6,5 Fuel: Euro-Super unleaded ROZ 95

Zerstiuber= 5 mm

Atomizer= 5 mm

¢9-01



Repair manual KTM 125/ 200

Art.-Nr. 3.206.050-E

carmuneronserve KT 200 SX EUROPA / USA 2003 KEIHIN PWK 39 AG
CARBURETOR SETTING
MEERESHOHE TEMPERATUR -20°C bis -7°C -6°C bis 5°C 6°C bis 15°C 16°C bis 24°C 25°C bis 38°C 37°C bis 49°C
ALTIDUDE _ -2°F to 20°F 19°F to 41°F 42°F to 60°F 61°F to 78°F 79°F to 98°F 99°F to 120°F
3000 m LSCHR AS 11/2 13/4 2 21/4 21/2 23/4
70000 ft LD 1 48 45 42 40 40 38
NADEL NEEDLE R1468G R1469G R1469G R1469G R1470G R1470G
2301 m POS POS 2 3 2 2 1 1
7501 ft HD MJ 190 188 185 182 180 178
2300 m LSCHR AS 11/4 11/2 13/4 2 21/4 21/2
7500 ft LD 1 50 48 45 42 40 38
NADEL NEEDLE R1468G R1468G R1469G R1469G R1469G R1470G
1501 m POS POS 3 2 3 2 2 1
5007 ft HD MJ 192 190 188 185 182 180
1500 m LSCHR AS 1 11/4 11/2 13/4 2 21/4
5000 ft LD 1 52 50 48 45 42 4
f NADEL NEEDLE R1467G R1468G R1468G R1469G R1469G 1469G
751 m POS POS 3 3 2 2 2 2
25017 ft HD MJ 195 192 190 188 185 182
750 m LSCHR AS 3/4 1 11/4 11/2 13/4 2
2500 ft LD 1 55 52 50 48 45 42
NADEL NEEDLE R1467G R1467G R1468G R1468G R1469G R1469G
301 m POS POS 4 3 3 3 2 2
1001 ft HD MJ 198 195 192 190 188 185
300 m LSCHR AS 1/2 3/4 1 11/4 11/2 13/4
7000 ft LD 1 58 55 52 50 48 45
f NADEL NEEDLE R1466G R1467G R1468G R1468G R1468G R1469G
Meeresniveau POS POS 5 4 3 3 2 2
Sea level HD MJ 200 198 195 192 190 188
LSCHR = Luftregulierschraube offen 1 AS = Airscrew open from fully-seated
. - . . .
LD = Leerlaufdse =2 M= dingjet NICHT FUR STRASSENBETRIEB
E'ODS _ ﬁgﬂg&sﬂgn von oben 5'/ 4 /F\)ﬁs B /(\:/Enp /.C;St't'on from top Kraftstoff: Euro-Super bleifrei ROZ 95
_ _ | -
Schicber= 5.5 | Slide = 5,5 NOT FOR HIGHWAY USE

Zerstiuber= 6 mm

Atomizer= 6 mm

Fuel: Euro-Super unleaded ROZ 95

€9-01



carsureror serrme KT 200 MXC/EXC EUR/USA 2003 KEIHIN PWK 38 AG
CARBURETOR SETTING
MEERESHOHE TEMPERATUR -20°C bis -7°C -6°C bis 5°C 6°C bis 15°C 16°C bis 24°C 25°C bis 38°C 37°C bis 49°C
ALTIDUDE - -2°F to 20°F 19°F to 41°F 42°F to 60°F 61°F to 78°F 79°F to 98°F 99°F to 120°F
3000 m LSCHR AS 13/4 13/4 13/4 2 2 13/4
70000 ft LD 1) 45 45 42 42 42 40
NADEL NEEDLE NOZE NOZF NOZG NOZG NOZH NOZH
2301 m POS POS 2 2 2 1 1 1
7501 ft HD MJ 178 175 172 170 168 165
2300 m LSCHR AS 11/4 13/4 13/4 13/4 2 2
7500 ft LD I 45 45 45 42 42 42
f NADEL NEEDLE NOZE NOZE NOZF NOZG NOZG NOZH
1501 m POS POS 3 2 2 2 1 1
5007 ft HD MJ 180 178 175 172 170 168
1500 m LSCHR AS 11/2 11/4 11/2 13/4 13/4 2
5000 ft LD I 48 45 45 45 42 42
f NADEL NEEDLE NOZD NOZE NOZE NOZF NOZG NOZG
751 m POS POS 3 3 2 2 2 1
2501 ft HD MJ 182 180 178 175 172 170
750 m LSCHR AS 11/4 1 11/4 11/2 13/4 13/4
2500 ft LD I 48 48 45 45 45 42
f NADEL NEEDLE NOZD NOZD NOZE NOZE NOZF NOZG
301 m POS POS 4 4 3 3 2 2
10017 ft HD MJ 185 182 180 178 175 172
300 m LSCHR AS 1 11/4 11/2 11/4 11/2 13/4
7000 ft LD I 50 48 48 45 45 45
NADEL NEEDLE NOZC NOZD NOZD NOZE NOZE NOZG
Meeresniveau POS POS 5 4 3 3 2 2
Sea level HD MJ 188 185 182 180 178 175
LSCHR = Luftregulierschraube offen / AS = Air screw open from fully-seated NICHT FUR STRASSENBETRIEB
LD = Leerlaufdise —= o M = ldlingjet Kraftstoff: Euro-Super bleifrei ROZ 95
POS = Cllp Position von oben 37 POS = C/IP PQSIthﬂ from tOP NOT FOR HIGHWAY USE
HD = Hauptdise =4 MJ = Main jet
Schieber=6.5 5. ‘ Slide = 6,5 Fuel: Euro-Super unleaded ROZ 95

Zerstiuber= 5 mm

Atomizer= 5 mm

¥9-01



Repair manual KTM 125/ 200

Art.-Nr. 3.206.050-E

CRMURETOR SEMTING. KTM 125 SX EUROPA / USA 2004 KEIHIN PWK 39
CARBURETOR SETTING
MEERESHOHE TEMPERATUR -20°C bis -7°C -6°C bis 5°C 6°C bis 15°C 16°C bis 24°C 25°C bis 38°C 37°C bis 49°C
ALTIDUDE - -2°F to 20°F 19°F to 41°F 42°F to 60°F 61°F to 78°F 79°F to 98°F 99°F to 120°F
3000 m LSCHR AS 11/2 13/4 2 21/4 21/2
70000 ft LD ] 45 42 40 38 38
NADEL NEEDLE R1469D R1470D R1470D R1470D R1471D
2301 m POS POS 2 3 2 2 1
7501 ft HD MJ 185 182 180 178 175
2300 m LSCHR AS 11/4 11/2 13/4 2 21/4 21/2
7500 ft LD ] 48 45 42 40 38 38
NADEL NEEDLE R1469D R1469D R1470D R1470D R1470D R1471D
1501 m POS POS 3 2 3 2 2 1
5001 ft HD MJ 188 185 182 180 178 175
1500 m LSCHR AS 1 11/4 11/2 13/4 2 21/4
5000 ft LD 1) 50 48 45 42 40 38
f NADEL NEEDLE R1468D R1469D R1469D R1470D R1470D R1470D
751 m POS POS 3 3 2 2 2 2
2507 ft HD MJ 190 188 185 182 180 178
750 m LSCHR AS 3/4 1 11/4 11/2 13/4 2
2500 ft LD ] 52 50 48 45 42 40
f NADEL NEEDLE R1468D R1468D R1469D R1469D R1470D R1470D
301 m POS POS 4 3 3 3 2 2
1007 ft HD MJ 192 190 188 185 182 180
300 m LSCHR AS 1/2 3/4 1 11/4 11/2 13/4
7000 ft LD 1 55 52 50 48 45 42
NADEL NEEDLE R1468D R1468D R1469D R1469D R141469D R1470D
Meeresniveau POS POS 5 4 3 3 2 2
Sea level HD MJ 195 192 190 188 185 182
LSCHR = Luftregulierschraube offen ] ﬁS = ﬁji/r_screv%/ open from fully-seated NICHT FUR STRASSENBETRIEB
LD = Leerlaufdise ~ = Idling jet . ) e
POS _ Clip Position von oben 5 2. poS = Clip position from top Kraftstoff: Euro-Super bleifrei ROZ 95
HD = Hauptd[jse : —4 /\/U = Main jet NOT FOR HIGHWAY USE
Schieber = 5,5 ll o Slide =55 Fuel: Euro-Super unleaded ROZ 95

Zerstiuber= 6 mm

Atomizer = 6 mm

G9-01



U TOR SETING KTM 125 EXC EUR 2004 KEIHIN PWK 38 AG
CARBURETOR SETTING
MEERESHOHE TEMPERATUR -20°C bis -7°C -6°C bis 5°C 6°C bis 15°C 16°C bis 24°C 25°C bis 38°C 37°C bis 49°C
ALTIDUDE _ -2°F to 20°F 19°F to 41°F 42°F to 60°F 61°F to 78°F 79°F to 98°F 99°F to 120°F
3000 m LSCHR AS 11/2 13/4 2 21/4 21/2
10000 ft LD 1) 45 42 40 38 35
NADEL NEEDLE NOZE NOZE NOZE NOZF NOZF
2301 m POS POS 3 3 2 1 1
7501 ft HD MJ 180 178 175 172 170
2300 m LSCHR AS 11/4 11/2 13/4 2 21/4 21/2
7500 ft LD m 48 45 42 40 38 35
NADEL NEEDLE NOZD NOZE NOZE NOZF NOZF NOZF
1501 m POS POS 4 3 3 2 1 1
5001 ft HD MJ 182 180 178 175 172 170
1500 m LSCHR AS 1 11/4 11/2 13/4 2 21/4
5000 ft LD I 50 48 45 42 40 38
f NADEL NEEDLE NOZD NOZD NOZE NOZE NOZE NOZF
751 m POS POS 4 4 3 2 2 1
2501 ft HD MJ 185 182 180 178 175 172
750 m LSCHR AS 3/4 1 11/4 11/2 13/4 2
2500 ft LD 1y 52 50 48 45 42 40
f NADEL NEEDLE NOZD NOZD NOZE NOZE NOZE NOZF
301 m POS POS 4 4 3 3 2 2
1007 ft HD MJ 188 185 182 180 178 175
300 m LSCHR AS 1/2 3/4 1 11/4 11/2 13/4
1000 ft LD 1) 55 52 50 48 45 42
NADEL NEEDLE NOZC NOZD NOZD NOZE NOZE NOZF
Meeresniveau POS POS 5 4 4 3 3 2
Sea level HD MJ 190 188 185 182 180 178
LSCHR = Luftregulierschraube offen T— 5 ﬁs = ﬁjilf,SC@Vg open from fully-seated NICHT FUR STRASSENBETRIEB
LD = Leerlaufdiise = = ng e . - ifrai
POS = Clip Position von oben 3. - POS = Clip position from top Kraftstoff: Euro-Super bleifrei ROZ 95
HD = Hauptdise 5 : MJ = Main jet NOT FOR HIGHWAY USE
Schieber = 6,5 " Slide = 6,5

Zerstauber=5 mm

Atomizer=5 mm

Fuel: Euro-Super unleaded ROZ 95

99-01



Repair manual KTM 125/ 200

Art.-Nr. 3.206.050-E

Crmorsme  KTM 200 SX EUROPA / USA 2004 KEIHIN PWK 39
CARBURETOR SETTING
MEERESHOHE TEMPERATUR -20°C bis -7°C -6°C bis 5°C 6°C bis 15°C 16°C bis 24°C 25°C bis 38°C 37°C bis 49°C
ALTIDUDE _ -2°F to 20°F 19°F to 41°F 42°F to 60°F 671°F to 78°F 79°F to 98°F 99°F to 120°F
3000 m LSCHR AS 11/2 13/4 2 21/4 21/2
70000 ft LD 1 48 45 42 40 40
NADEL NEEDLE R1468G R1469G R1469G R1469G R1470G
2301 m POS POS 2 3 2 2 1
7507 ft HD MJ 190 188 185 182 180
2300 m LSCHR AS 11/4 11/2 13/4 2 21/4 21/2
7500 ft LD 1 50 48 45 42 40 38
NADEL NEEDLE R1468G R1468G R1469G R1469G R1469G R1470G
1501 m POS POS 3 2 3 2 2 1
5001 ft HD MJ 192 190 188 185 182 180
1500 m LSCHR AS 1 11/4 11/2 13/4 2 21/4
5000 ft LD 1 52 50 48 45 42 4
f NADEL NEEDLE R1467G R1468G R1468G R1469G R1469G 1469G
751 m POS POS 3 3 2 2 2 2
2501 ft HD MJ 195 192 190 188 185 182
750 m LSCHR AS 3/4 1 11/4 11/2 13/4 2
2500 ft LD 1 55 52 50 48 45 42
f NADEL NEEDLE R1467G R1467G R1468G R1468G R1469G R1469G
301 m POS POS 4 3 3 3 2 2
1007 ft HD MJ 198 195 192 190 188 185
300 m LSCHR AS 1/2 3/4 1 11/4 11/2 13/4
1000 ft LD 1 58 55 52 50 48 45
f NADEL NEEDLE R1466G R1467G R1468G R1468G R1468G R1469G
Meeresniveau POS POS 5 4 3 3 2 2
Sea level HD MJ 200 198 195 192 190 188
LSCHR = Luftregulierschraube offen 1 AS = Air screw open from fully-seated
LD = Leerlaufdise 5 =2 U _=Idlingjet NICHT FUR STRASSENBETRIEB
POS = Clip Position von oben = POS = Clip position from top Kraftstoff: Euro-Super bleifrei ROZ 95
HD = Hauptduse 5 | MJ = Main jet NOT FOR HIGHWAY USE
Schieber= 5,5 \ Slide = 5,5

Zerstauber= 6 mm

Atomizer= 6 mm

Fuel: Euro-Super unleaded ROZ 95

L9-01



carmoreronserme. KT 200 EXC EUR/USA 2004 KEIHIN PWK 38 AG
CARBURETOR SETTING
MEERESHOHE TEMPERATUR -20°C bis -7°C -6°C bis 5°C 6°C bis 15°C 16°C bis 24°C 25°C bis 38°C 37°C bis 49°C
ALTIDUDE _ -2°F to 20°F 19°F to 41°F 42°F to 60°F 61°F to 78°F 79°F to 98°F 99°F to 120°F
3000 m LSCHR AS 13/4 13/4 13/4 2 2
70000 ft LD 1) 45 45 42 42 42
NADEL NEEDLE NOZE NOZF NOZG NOZG NOZH
2301 m POS POS 2 2 2 1 1
7501 ft HD MJ 178 175 172 170 168
2300 m LSCHR AS 11/4 13/4 13/4 13/4 2 2
7500 ft LD I 45 45 45 42 42 42
f NADEL NEEDLE NOZE NOZE NOZF NOZG NOZG NOZH
1501 m POS POS 3 2 2 2 1 1
5001 ft HD MJ 180 178 175 172 170 168
1500 m LSCHR AS 11/2 11/4 11/2 13/4 13/4 2
5000 ft LD I, 48 45 45 45 42 42
f NADEL NEEDLE NOZD NOZE NOZE NOZF NOZG NOZG
751 m POS POS 3 3 2 2 2 1
2501 ft HD MJ 182 180 178 175 172 170
750 m LSCHR AS 11/4 1 11/4 11/2 13/4 13/4
2500 ft LD I 48 48 45 45 45 42
f NADEL NEEDLE NOZD NOZD NOZE NOZE NOZF NOZG
301 m POS POS 4 4 3 3 2 2
7007 ft HD MJ 185 182 180 178 175 172
300 m LSCHR AS 1 11/4 11/2 11/4 11/2 13/4
7000 ft LD 1y 50 48 48 45 45 45
NADEL NEEDLE NOZC NOZD NOZD NOZE NOZE NOZG
Meeresniveau POS POS 5 4 3 3 2 2
Sea level HD MJ 188 185 182 180 178 175
LSCHR = Luftregulierschraube offen 1 ﬁs = ;Zilf_SC“?V%/ open from fully-seated NICHT FUR STRASSENBETRIEB
LD = Leerlaufdise N = ingje . - ifrai
POS = Clip Position von oben 3 —2 POS = Clip position from top Kraftstoff: Euro-Super bleifrei ROZ 95
HD. = Hauptduse T =y MJ = Main jet NOT FOR HIGHWAY USE
Schieber = 6,5 57 Slide = 6,5 Fuel: Euro-Super unleaded ROZ 95

Zerstiuber= 5 mm

Atomizer=5 mm

89-01



10-69

Art.-Nr. 3.206.050-E

Repair manual KTM 125/ 200

Kraftstoff: Super Bleifrei ROZ 95

VERGASERREGULIERUNG
CARBURETOR SETTING 125 SX 2005 m
KEIHIN PWK 39
MEERESHOHE | TEMPERATUR |- 20°C bis -7°C| - 6°C bis 5°C | 6°C bis 15°C | 16°C bis 24°C | 25°C bis 38°C | 37°C bis 49°C
ALTITUDE | TEMPERATURE
‘ —p | -2°F to 20°F | 19°F to 41°F | 42°F to 60°F | 61°F to 78°F | 79°F to 98°F | 99°F to 120°F
3000 m LSO ASO 1,5 1,75 2 2,25 2,5
looooft |Lp 1 45 42 40 38 38
f NADEL NEEDLE| R1469D R1470D R1470D R1470D R1471D
2301 m POS POS 2 3 2 2 1
7501 ft HD MJ 185 182 180 178 175
2300 m LSO ASO 1,25 1,5 1,75 2 2,25 2,5
7500ft  |ID 48 45 42 40 38 38
f NADEL NEEDLE| R1469D R1469D R1470D R1470D R1470D R1471D
1501 m POS POS 3 2 3 2 2 1
5001 ft HD  MJ 188 185 182 180 178 175
1500 m LSO ASO 1 1,25 1,5 1,75 2 2,25
5000ft LD W 50 48 45 42 40 38
f NADEL NEEDLE| R1468D R1469D R1469D R1470D R1470D R1470D
751 m POS POS 3 3 2 2 2 2
2501 ft HD  MJ 190 188 185 182 180 178
750 m LSO ASO 0,75 1 1,25 1,5 1,75 2
2500 ft Lb U 52 50 48 45 42 40
f NADEL NEEDLE| R1468D R1468D R1469D R1469D R1470D R1470D
301 m POS POS 4 3 3 2 2 2
1001 ft HD MJ 192 190 188 188 182 180
300 m LSO ASO 0,5 0,75 1 1,25 1,5 1,75
1000ft  |1p W 55 52 50 48 45 42
f NADEL NEEDLE| R1468D R1468D R1469D R1469D R1469D R1470D
Meeresniveau | POS ~ POS 5 4 3 3 2 2
Sealevel |HD  MJ 195 192 190 188 185 182
LSO = Luftregulierschraube offen 1—¢ ASO = Air screw open from fully-seated
LD = Leerlaufdise 3¢ —2 IJ = Idling jet
POS = Nadel Clip Position von oben — —4 I POS = Needle clip position from top
HD = Hauptdiise 5 MJ = Main jet
NICHT FUR STRASSENBETRIEB \ NOT FOR HIGHWAY USE

Fuel: unleaded fuel with at least RON 95

USA = Premium PON 91



10-70

VERGASERREGULIERUNG
CARBURETOR SETTING 125 EXC 2005 m
KEIHIN PWK 38 AG
MEERESHOHE | TEMPERATUR |- 20°C bis -7°C| - 6°C bis 5°C | 6°C bis 15°C | 16°C bis 24°C | 25°C bis 38°C | 37°C bis 49°C
ALTITUDE | TEMPERATURE
‘ —_— | -2°F to 20°F | 19°F to 41°F | 42°F to 60°F | 61°F to 78°F | 79°F to 98°F | 99°F to 120°F
3000 m LSO ASO 1,5 1,75 2 2,25 2,5
looooft |Lp 1 45 42 40 38 35
f NADEL NEEDLE NOZE NOZE NOZE NOZF NOZF
2301 m POS POS 4 4 3 2 2
7501 ft HD  MJ 180 178 175 172 170
2300 m LSO ASO 1,25 1,5 1,75 2 2,25 2,5
7500 ft LD I 48 45 42 40 38 35
f NADEL NEEDLE NOZD NOZE NOZE NOZF NOZF NOZF
1501 m POS POS 5 4 4 3 2 2
5001 ft HD MJ 182 180 178 175 172 170
1500 m LSO ASO 1 1,25 1,5 1,75 2 2,25
5000ft |LD W 50 48 45 42 40 38
f NADEL NEEDLE NOZD NOZD NOZE NOZE NOZE NOZF
751 m POS POS 5 5 4 3 3 2
2501 ft HD  MJ 185 182 180 178 175 172
750 m LSO ASO 0,75 1 1,25 1,5 1,75 2
2500 ft Lb U 52 50 48 45 42 40
f NADEL NEEDLE NOZD NOZD NOZE NOZE NOZE NOZF
301 m POS POS 5 5 4 4 3 3
1001 ft HD MJ 188 185 182 180 178 175
300 m LSO ASO 0,5 0,75 1 1,25 1,5 1,75
loooft  |tp W 55 52 50 48 45 42
f NADEL NEEDLE NOZC NOZD NOZD NOZE NOZE NOZF
Meeresniveau | POS  POS 5 5 5 4 4 3
Sealevel |HD MJ 190 188 185 182 180 178
LSO = Luftregulierschraube offen 1—¢ ASO = Air screw open from fully-seated
LD = Leerlaufdise 3¢ —2 IJ = Idling jet
POS = Nadel Clip Position von oben — —4 I POS = Needle clip position from top
HD = Hauptdise 5 MJ = Main jet
NICHT FUR STRASSENBETRIEB \ NOT FOR HIGHWAY USE

Kraftstoff: Super Bleifrei ROZ 95 \ | Fuel: unleaded fuel with at least RON 95
‘ USA = Premium PON 91

EXC models: The carburetor adjustments described above only apply to dethrottled motorcycles. Other measures will be required in addition to the
carburetor adjustment for full engine performance. Your KTM dealer will be pleased to assist you.

CHANGES TO YOUR MOTORCYCLE WILL CAUSE YOU TO LOSE YOUR ROAD APPROVAL. IT WILL BE ILLEGAL TO OPERATE THE MOTORCYCLE
ON PUBLIC ROADS! YOUR INSURANCE COVERAGE WILL ALSO BE CANCELLED!



Art.-Nr. 3.206.050-E

Repair manual KTM 125/ 144 /200

10-71

VERGASERREGULIERUNG
CARBURETOR SETTING 200 EXC 2005 m
KEIHIN PWK 38 AG
MEERESHOHE | TEMPERATUR |- 20°C bis -7°C| - 6°C bis 5°C | 6°C bis 15°C | 16°C bis 24°C | 25°C bis 38°C | 37°C bis 49°C
ALTITUDE | TEMPERATURE
‘ —_— | -2°F to 20°F | 19°F to 41°F | 42°F to 60°F | 61°F to 78°F | 79°F to 98°F | 99°F to 120°F
3000 m LSO ASO 1,75 1,75 1,75 2 2
Ioo00ft |Lb W 45 45 42 42 42
f NADEL NEEDLE NOZE NOZF NOZG NOZG NOZH
2301 m POS POS 2 2 2 1 1
7501 ft HD MJ 178 175 172 170 168
2300 m LSO ASO 1,25 1,75 1,75 1,75 2 2
7500ft  |ID 45 45 45 42 42 42
f NADEL NEEDLE NOZE NOZE NOZF NOZG NOZG NOZH
1501 m POS POS 3 2 2 2 1 1
5001 ft HD  MJ 180 178 175 172 170 168
1500 m LSO ASO 1,5 1,25 1,5 1,75 1,75 2
5000ft LD W 48 45 45 45 42 42
f NADEL NEEDLE NOZD NOZE NOZE NOZF NOZG NOZG
751 m POS POS 3 3 2 2 2 1
2501 ft HD  MJ 182 180 178 175 172 170
750 m LSO ASO 1,25 1 1,25 1,5 1,75 1,75
2500 ft Lb U 48 48 45 45 45 42
f NADEL NEEDLE NOZD NOZD NOZE NOZE NOZF NOZG
301 m POS POS 4 4 3 3 2 2
1001 ft HD MJ 185 182 180 178 175 172
300 m LSO ASO 1 1,25 1,5 1,25 1,5 1,75
1000ft  |1p W 50 48 48 45 45 45
f NADEL NEEDLE NOZC NOZD NOZD NOZE NOZE NOZG
Meeresniveau |POS  POS 5 4 3 3 2 2
Sealevel |HD  MJ 188 185 182 180 178 175
LSO = Luftregulierschraube offen 1—¢ ASO = Air screw open from fully-seated
LD = Leerlaufdise 3¢ —2 IJ = Idling jet
POS = Nadel Clip Position von oben — —4 I POS = Needle clip position from top
HD = Hauptdiise 5 MJ = Main jet
NICHT FUR STRASSENBETRIEB \ NOT FOR HIGHWAY USE

Kraftstoff: Super Bleifrei ROZ 95 \ | Fuel: unleaded fuel with at least RON 95
‘ USA = Premium PON 91

EXC models: The carburetor adjustments described above only apply to dethrottled motorcycles. Other measures will be required in addition to the
carburetor adjustment for full engine performance. Your KTM dealer will be pleased to assist you.

CHANGES TO YOUR MOTORCYCLE WILL CAUSE YOU TO LOSE YOUR ROAD APPROVAL. IT WILL BE ILLEGAL TO OPERATE THE MOTORCYCLE
ON PUBLIC ROADS! YOUR INSURANCE COVERAGE WILL ALSO BE CANCELLED!



10-72

VERGASERREGULIERUNG
CARBURETOR SETTING 125 EXC / EXC SIX DAYS 2006 Kina
KEIHIN PWK 36S AG
MEERESHOHE | TEMPERATUR |- 20°C bis -7°C| - 6°C bis 5°C | 6°C bis 15°C | 16°C bis 24°C | 25°C bis 36°C | 37°C bis 49°C
ALTITUDE TEMPERATURE
‘ —_— | -2°F to 20°F | 19°F to 41°F | 42°F to 60°F | 61°F to 78°F | 79°F to 98°F | 99°F to 120°F
3000 m LSO ASO 1 1,5 1,5 2 2
l1oo00ft LD 1 45 45 42 40 38
f NADEL NEEDLE NOZE NOZE NOZF NOZF NOZG
2301 m POS POS 4 3 3 2 2
7501 ft HD MJ 170 168 165 162 170
2300 m LSO ASO 1 1 1,5 1,5 2 2
7500 ft b U 48 45 45 42 40 38
f NADEL NEEDLE NOZE NOZE NOZE NOZF NOZF NOZG
1501 m POS POS 4 4 3 3 2 2
5001 ft HD MJ 170 170 168 165 162 160
1500 m LSO ASO 0,75 1 1 1,5 1,5 2
5000 ft LD U 48 48 45 45 42 40
f NADEL NEEDLE NOZD NOZE NOZE NOZE NOZF NOZF
751 m POS POS 4 4 4 3 3 2
2501 ft HD  MJ 172 170 170 168 165 162
750 m LSO ASO 0,75 0,75 1 1 1,5 1,5
2500ft | I 50 48 48 45 45 42
f NADEL NEEDLE NOZD NOZD NOZE NOZE NOZE NOZF
301 m POS POS 5 4 4 4 3 3
1001 ft HD MJ 175 172 170 170 168 165
300 m LSO ASO 0,75 0,75 0,75 1 1 1,5
l1o00ft |Ip 1 52 50 48 48 45 45
f NADEL NEEDLE NOZC NOZD NOZD NOZE NOZE NOZE
Meeresniveau | POS  POS 5 5 4 4 4 3
Sea level |HD  MJ 178 175 172 170 170 168
LSO = Luftregulierschraube offen 1—¢ ASO = Air screw open from fully-seated
LD = Leerlaufdise 3 —2 IJ = Idling jet
POS = Nadel Clip Position von oben — —4 POS = Needle clip position from top
HD = Hauptdise 5 MJ = Main jet
NICHT FUR STRASSENBETRIEB \ | NOT FOR HIGHWAY USE

Kraftstoff: Super Bleifrei ROZ 95

Fuel: unleaded fuel with at least RON 95
USA = Premium PON 91

EXC models: The carburetor adjustments described above only apply to dethrottled motorcycles. Other measures will be required in addition to the
carburetor adjustment for full engine performance. Your KTM dealer will be pleased to assist you.
CHANGES TO YOUR MOTORCYCLE WILL CAUSE YOU TO LOSE YOUR ROAD APPROVAL. IT WILL BE ILLEGAL TO OPERATE THE MOTORCYCLE
ON PUBLIC ROADS! YOUR INSURANCE COVERAGE WILL ALSO BE CANCELLED!




Art.-Nr. 3.206.050-E

Repair manual KTM 125/ 144 /200

10-73

VERGASERREGULIERUNG
CARBURETOR SETTNG 125 SX/SXS 2006 Kim
KEIHIN PWK 39
MEERESHOHE | TEMPERATUR |- 20°C bis -7°C| - 6°C bis 5°C | 6°C bis 15°C | 16°C bis 24°C | 25°C bis 38°C | 37°C bis 49°C
ALTITUDE | TEMPERATURE
‘ —p | -2°F to 20°F | 19°F to 41°F | 42°F to 60°F | 61°F to 78°F | 79°F to 98°F | 99°F to 120°F
3000 m LSO ASO 1,5 1,75 2 2,25 2,5
looooft |Lp 1 45 42 40 38 38
f NADEL NEEDLE| R1469D R1470D R1470D R1470D R1471D
2301 m POS POS 2 3 2 2 1
7501 ft HD MJ 185 182 180 178 175
2300 m LSO ASO 1,25 1,5 1,75 2 2,25 2,5
7500ft  |ID 48 45 42 40 38 38
f NADEL NEEDLE| R1469D R1469D R1470D R1470D R1470D R1471D
1501 m POS POS 3 2 3 2 2 1
5001 ft HD  MJ 188 185 182 180 178 175
1500 m LSO ASO 1 1,25 1,5 1,75 2 2,25
5000ft LD W 50 48 45 42 40 38
f NADEL NEEDLE| R1468D R1469D R1469D R1470D R1470D R1470D
751 m POS POS 3 3 2 2 2 2
2501 ft HD  MJ 190 188 185 182 180 178
750 m LSO ASO 0,75 1 1,25 1,5 1,75 2
2500 ft Lb U 52 50 48 45 42 40
f NADEL NEEDLE| R1468D R1468D R1469D R1469D R1470D R1470D
301 m POS POS 4 3 3 2 2 2
1001 ft HD MJ 192 190 188 188 182 180
300 m LSO ASO 0,5 0,75 1 1,25 1,5 1,75
1000ft  |1p W 55 52 50 48 45 42
f NADEL NEEDLE| R1468D R1468D R1469D R1469D R1469D R1470D
Meeresniveau | POS ~ POS 5 4 3 3 2 2
Sealevel |HD  MJ 195 192 190 188 185 182
LSO = Luftregulierschraube offen 1—¢ ASO = Air screw open from fully-seated
LD = Leerlaufdise 3¢ —2 IJ = Idling jet
POS = Nadel Clip Position von oben — —4 I POS = Needle clip position from top
HD = Hauptdiise 5 MJ = Main jet
NICHT FUR STRASSENBETRIEB \ NOT FOR HIGHWAY USE

Kraftstoff: Super Bleifrei ROZ 95/98 \ | Fuel: unleaded fuel with at least RON 95/98
‘ USA = Premium PON 91/94



10-74

VERGASERREGULIERUNG
CARBURETOR SETTING 200 EXC / XC-W / XC 2006 Kina
KEIHIN PWK 38 AG
MEERESHOHE | TEMPERATUR |- 20°C bis -7°C| - 6°C bis 5°C | 6°C bis 15°C | 16°C bis 24°C | 25°C bis 36°C | 37°C bis 49°C
ALTITUDE TEMPERATURE
‘ —_— | -2°F to 20°F | 19°F to 41°F | 42°F to 60°F | 61°F to 78°F | 79°F to 98°F | 99°F to 120°F
3000 m LSO ASO 1,5 1,5 1,5 2 2
10000ft LD W 45 42 42 40 40
f NADEL NEEDLE NOZE NOZF NOZG NOZG NOZH
2301 m POS POS 3 2 2 1 1
7501 ft HD MJ 172 170 168 165 162
2300 m LSO ASO 1,5 1,5 1,5 1,5 2 2
7500 ft LD I 45 45 42 42 40 40
f NADEL NEEDLE NOZE NOZE NOZF NOZG NOZG NOZH
1501 m POS POS 3 3 2 2 1 1
5001 ft HD MJ 175 172 170 168 165 162
1500 m LSO ASO 1,5 1,5 1,5 1,5 1,5 2
5000 ft LD U 48 45 45 42 42 40
f NADEL NEEDLE NOZE NOZE NOZE NOZF NOZG NOZG
751 m POS POS 4 3 3 2 2 1
2501 ft HD  MJ 178 175 172 170 168 165
750 m LSO ASO 1 1,5 1,5 1,5 1,5 1,5
2500ft | I 48 48 45 45 42 42
f NADEL NEEDLE NOZD NOZE NOZE NOZE NOZF NOZG
301 m POS POS 4 4 3 3 2 2
1001 ft HD MJ 180 178 175 172 170 168
300 m LSO ASO 1 1 1,5 1,5 1,5 1,5
1000 ft Lb U 50 48 48 45 45 42
f NADEL NEEDLE NOZD NOZD NOZE NOZE NOZE NOZF
Meeresniveau | POS  POS 5 4 4 3 3 2
Sea level |HD  MJ 182 180 178 175 172 170
LSO = Luftregulierschraube offen 1—¢ ASO = Air screw open from fully-seated
LD = Leerlaufdise 3 —2 IJ = Idling jet
POS = Nadel Clip Position von oben — —4 POS = Needle clip position from top
HD = Hauptdise 5 MJ = Main jet
NICHT FUR STRASSENBETRIEB \ NOT FOR HIGHWAY USE

Kraftstoff: Super Bleifrei ROZ 95 \ | Fuel: unleaded fuel with at least RON 95
‘ USA = Premium PON 91

EXC models: The carburetor adjustments described above only apply to dethrottled motorcycles. Other measures will be required in addition to the
carburetor adjustment for full engine performance. Your KTM dealer will be pleased to assist you.

CHANGES TO YOUR MOTORCYCLE WILL CAUSE YOU TO LOSE YOUR ROAD APPROVAL. IT WILL BE ILLEGAL TO OPERATE THE MOTORCYCLE
ON PUBLIC ROADS! YOUR INSURANCE COVERAGE WILL ALSO BE CANCELLED!



Art.-Nr. 3.206.050-E

Repair manual KTM 125/ 144 /200

10-75

VERGASERREGULIERUNG
CARBURETOR SETTNG 125 SX/SXS 2007 Kim
KEIHIN PWK 39
MEERESHOHE | TEMPERATUR |- 20°C bis -7°C| - 6°C bis 5°C | 6°C bis 15°C | 16°C bis 24°C | 25°C bis 36°C | 37°C bis 49°C
ALTITUDE | TEMPERATURE
‘ —p | -2°F to 20°F | 19°F to 41°F | 42°F to 60°F | 61°F to 78°F | 79°F to 98°F | 99°F to 120°F
3000 m LSO ASO 1,5 1,75 2 2,25 2,5
looooft |Lp 1 45 45 42 40 38
f NADEL NEEDLE| R1469D R1470D R1470D R1470D R1471D
2301 m POS POS 2 2 2 2 1
7501 ft HD MJ 188 185 182 180 178
2300 m LSO ASO 1,5 1,5 1,75 2 2,25 2,5
7500ft  |ID 48 45 45 42 40 38
f NADEL NEEDLE| R1469D R1469D R1470D R1470D R1470D R1471D
1501 m POS POS 2 2 2 2 2 1
5001 ft HD  MJ 190 188 185 182 180 178
1500 m LSO ASO 1 1,5 1,5 1,75 2 2,25
5000ft LD W 48 48 45 45 42 40
f NADEL NEEDLE| R1468D R1469D R1469D R1470D R1470D R1470D
751 m POS POS 3 2 2 2 2 2
2501 ft HD  MJ 192 190 188 185 182 180
750 m LSO ASO 1 1 1,5 1,5 1,75 2
2500ft |\Lb W 50 48 48 45 45 42
f NADEL NEEDLE| R1468D R1468D R1469D R1469D R1470D R1470D
301 m POS POS 3 3 2 2 2 2
1001 ft HD MJ 195 192 190 188 185 182
300 m LSO ASO 0,75 1 1 1,5 1,5 1,75
1000ft  |1p W 52 50 48 48 45 45
f NADEL NEEDLE| R1468D R1468D R1468D R1469D R1469D R1470D
Meeresniveau | POS ~ POS 4 3 3 2 2 2
Sealevel |HD  MJ 198 195 192 190 188 185
LSO = Luftregulierschraube offen 1—¢ ASO = Air screw open from fully-seated
LD = Leerlaufdise 3¢ —2 IJ = Idling jet
POS = Nadel Clip Position von oben — —4 I POS = Needle clip position from top
HD = Hauptdiise 5 MJ = Main jet
NICHT FUR STRASSENBETRIEB | NOT FOR HIGHWAY USE

Kraftstoff: Super Bleifrei ROZ 95/98

Fuel: unleaded fuel with at least RON 95/98
USA = Premium PON 91/94



10-76

VERGASERREGULIERUNG
CARBURETOR SETTING 125 EXC SIX DAYS / EXC 2007 Kina
KEIHIN PWK 36S AG
MEERESHOHE | TEMPERATUR |- 20°C bis -7°C| - 6°C bis 5°C | 6°C bis 15°C | 16°C bis 24°C | 25°C bis 36°C | 37°C bis 49°C
ALTITUDE TEMPERATURE
‘ —p | -2°F to 20°F | 19°F to 41°F | 42°F to 60°F | 61°F to 78°F | 79°F to 98°F | 99°F to 120°F
3000 m LSO ASO 1 1,5 1,5 2 2
Io000ft |Lb W 45 45 42 40 38
f NADEL NEEDLE NOZE NOZE NOZF NOZF NOZG
2301 m POS POS 4 3 3 2 2
7501 ft HD MJ 170 168 165 162 160
2300 m LSO ASO 1 1 1,5 1,5 2 2
7500 ft b U 48 45 45 42 40 38
f NADEL NEEDLE NOZE NOZE NOZE NOZF NOZF NOZG
1501 m POS POS 4 4 3 3 2 2
5001 ft HD MJ 170 170 168 165 162 160
1500 m LSO ASO 0,75 1 1 1,5 1,5 2
5000 ft LD U 48 48 45 45 42 40
f NADEL NEEDLE NOZD NOZE NOZE NOZE NOZF NOZF
751 m POS POS 4 4 4 3 3 2
2501 ft HD  MJ 172 170 170 168 165 162
750 m LSO ASO 0,75 0,75 1 1 1,5 1,5
2500ft |Lp I 50 48 48 45 45 42
NADEL NEEDLE NOZD NOZD NOZE NOZE NOZE NOZF
301 m POS POS 5 4 4 4 3 3
1001 ft HD MJ 175 172 170 170 168 165
300 m LSO ASO 0,75 0,75 0,75 1 1 1,5
l1o00ft |Ip 1 52 50 48 48 45 45
f NADEL NEEDLE NOZC NOZD NOZD NOZE NOZE NOZE
Meeresniveau | POS  POS 5 5 4 4 4 3
Sea level |HD  MJ 178 175 172 170 170 168
LSO = Luftregulierschraube offen 1—¢ ASO = Air screw open from fully-seated
LD = Leerlaufdise 3 —2 IJ = Idling jet
POS = Nadel Clip Position von oben — —4 POS = Needle clip position from top
HD = Hauptdise 5 MJ = Main jet
NICHT FUR STRASSENBETRIEB \ | NOT FOR HIGHWAY USE

Kraftstoff: Super Bleifrei ROZ 95

Fuel: unleaded fuel with at least RON 95
USA = Premium PON 91

EXC models: The carburetor adjustments described above only apply to dethrottled motorcycles. Other measures will be required in addition to the
carburetor adjustment for full engine performance. Your KTM dealer will be pleased to assist you.
CHANGES TO YOUR MOTORCYCLE WILL CAUSE YOU TO LOSE YOUR ROAD APPROVAL. IT WILL BE ILLEGAL TO OPERATE THE MOTORCYCLE
ON PUBLIC ROADS! YOUR INSURANCE COVERAGE WILL ALSO BE CANCELLED!




10-77

Art.-Nr. 3.206.050-E

Repair manual KTM 125/ 144 /200

Kraftstoff: Super Bleifrei ROZ 95

VERGASERREGULIERUNG
CARBURETOR SETTING 144 SX 2007 m
KEIHIN PWK 39
MEERESHOHE | TEMPERATUR |- 20°C bis -7°C| - 6°C bis 5°C | 6°C bis 15°C | 16°C bis 24°C | 25°C bis 36°C | 37°C bis 49°C
ALTITUDE TEMPERATURE
‘ — | -2°F to 20°F | 19°F to 41°F | 42°F to 60°F | 61°F to 78°F | 79°F to 98°F | 99°F to 120°F
3000 m LSO ASO 1,5 2 2 2,5 2,5
looooft b 45 45 42 42 40
f NADEL NEEDLE N3CG N3CG N3CG N3CH N3CH
2301 m POS POS 3 3 2 2 1
7501 ft HD mJ 202 202 200 198 195
2300 m LSO ASO 1 1,5 2 2 2,5 2,5
7500ft |LD U 45 45 45 42 42 40
f NADEL NEEDLE N3CF N3CG N3CG N3CG N3CH N3CH
1501 m POS POS 4 3 3 2 2 1
5001 ft HD mJ 205 202 202 200 198 195
1500 m LSO ASO 1 1 1,5 2 2 2,5
5000ft |\LD W 48 45 45 45 42 42
f NADEL NEEDLE N3CF N3CF N3CG N3CG N3CG N3CH
751 m POS POS 4 4 3 3 2 2
2501 ft HD mJ 208 205 202 202 200 198
750 m LSO ASO 1 1 1 1,5 2 2
2500ft  |Ip 1 48 48 45 45 45 42
f NADEL NEEDLE N3CE N3CF N3CF N3CG N3CG N3CG
301 m POS POS 4 4 4 3 3 2
1001 ft HD mJ 212 208 205 202 202 200
300 m LSO ASO 1 1 1 1 1,5 2
l1o00ft |p W 50 48 48 45 45 45
f NADEL NEEDLE N3CE N3CE N3CF N3CF N3CG N3CG
Meeresniveau | POS  POS 5 4 4 4 3 3
Sea level HD mJ 215 212 208 205 202 202
LSO = Luftregulierschraube offen 1—¢ ASO = Air screw open from fully-seated
LD = Leerlaufdise 3¢ —2 IJ = Idling jet
POS = Nadel Clip Position von oben — —4 I POS = Needle clip position from top
HD = Hauptdiise 5 MJ = Main jet
NICHT FUR STRASSENBETRIEB | NOT FOR HIGHWAY USE

Fuel: unleaded fuel with at least RON 95

USA = Premium PON 91



10-78

VERGASERREGULIERUNG
CARBURETOR SETTING 200 EXC / XC-W / XC 2007 Kisa
KEIHIN PWK 36S AG
MEERESHOHE | TEMPERATUR |- 20°C bis -7°C| - 6°C bis 5°C | 6°C bis 15°C | 16°C bis 24°C | 25°C bis 36°C | 37°C bis 49°C
ALTITUDE | TEMPERATURE
‘ —p | -2°F to 20°F | 19°F to 41°F | 42°F to 60°F | 61°F to 78°F | 79°F to 98°F | 99°F to 120°F
3000 m LSO ASO 1 1 1,5 1,5 2
loo00ft LD 1 42 42 42 40 40
f NADEL NEEDLE NOZF NOZG NOZH NOZH NOZI
2301 m POS POS 4 3 3 2 2
7501 ft  |HD  MJ 162 160 158 155 152
2300 m LSO ASO 1 1 1 1,5 1,5 2
7500 ft LD I 45 42 42 42 40 40
f NADEL NEEDLE NOZF NOZF NOZG NOZH NOZH NOZI
1501 m POS POS 4 4 3 3 2 2
5001 ft |HD MJ 162 162 160 158 155 152
1500 m LSO ASO 1 1 1 1 1,5 1,5
5000ft |LD W 48 45 42 42 42 40
NADEL NEEDLE NOZF NOZF NOZF NOZG NOZH NOZH
751 m POS POS 4 4 4 3 3 2
2501ft |HD MJ 165 162 162 160 158 155
750 m LSO ASO 1 1 1 1 1 1,5
2500ft |Lp I 48 48 45 42 42 42
NADEL NEEDLE NOZE NOZF NOZF NOZF NOZG NOZH
301 m POS POS 4 4 4 4 3 3
1001 ft |HD MJ 168 165 162 162 160 158
300 m LSO ASO 0,75 1 1 1 1 1
1000ft |Lbp W 50 48 48 45 42 42
f NADEL NEEDLE NOZE NOZE NOZF NOZF NOZF NOZG
Meeresniveau |POS  POS 5 4 4 4 4 3
Sealevel |HD MJ 170 168 165 162 162 160
LSO = Luftregulierschraube offen 1—¢ ASO = Air screw open from fully-seated
LD = Leerlaufdise 3 —2 IJ = Idling jet
POS = Nadel Clip Position von oben — —4 POS = Needle clip position from top
HD = Hauptdise 5 MJ = Main jet
NICHT FUR STRASSENBETRIEB \ NOT FOR HIGHWAY USE

Kraftstoff: Super Bleifrei ROZ 95 \ | Fuel: unleaded fuel with at least RON 95
‘ USA = Premium PON 91

EXC models: The carburetor adjustments described above only apply to dethrottled motorcycles. Other measures will be required in addition to the
carburetor adjustment for full engine performance. Your KTM dealer will be pleased to assist you.

CHANGES TO YOUR MOTORCYCLE WILL CAUSE YOU TO LOSE YOUR ROAD APPROVAL. IT WILL BE ILLEGAL TO OPERATE THE MOTORCYCLE
ON PUBLIC ROADS! YOUR INSURANCE COVERAGE WILL ALSO BE CANCELLED!



10-79

Art.-Nr. 3.206.050-E

Repair manual KTM 125/ 144 /200

Kraftstoff: Super Bleifrei ROZ 95

VERGASERREGULIERUNG
CARBURETOR SETTING 125 SX 2008 m
KEIHIN PWK 39
MEERESHOHE | TEMPERATUR |- 20°C bis -7°C| - 6°C bis 5°C | 6°C bis 15°C | 16°C bis 24°C | 25°C bis 36°C | 37°C bis 49°C
ALTITUDE | TEMPERATURE
‘ —p | -2°F to 20°F | 19°F to 41°F | 42°F to 60°F | 61°F to 78°F | 79°F to 98°F | 99°F to 120°F
3000 m LSO ASO 1,5 1,75 2 2,25 2,5
looooft |Lp 1 45 45 42 40 38
f NADEL NEEDLE| R1469D R1470D R1470D R1470D R1471D
2301 m POS POS 2 2 2 2 1
7501 ft HD MJ 188 185 182 180 178
2300 m LSO ASO 1,5 1,5 1,75 2 2,25 2,5
7500ft  |ID 48 45 45 42 40 38
f NADEL NEEDLE| R1469D R1469D R1470D R1470D R1470D R1471D
1501 m POS POS 2 2 2 2 2 1
5001 ft HD  MJ 190 188 185 182 180 178
1500 m LSO ASO 1 1,5 1,5 1,75 2 2,25
5000ft LD W 48 48 45 45 42 40
f NADEL NEEDLE| R1468D R1469D R1469D R1470D R1470D R1470D
751 m POS POS 3 2 2 2 2 2
2501 ft HD  MJ 192 190 188 185 182 180
750 m LSO ASO 1 1 1,5 1,5 1,75 2
2500ft |\Lb W 50 48 48 45 45 42
f NADEL NEEDLE| R1468D R1468D R1469D R1469D R1470D R1470D
301 m POS POS 3 3 2 2 2 2
1001 ft HD MJ 195 192 190 188 185 182
300 m LSO ASO 0,75 1 1 1,5 1,5 1,75
1000ft  |1p W 52 50 48 48 45 45
f NADEL NEEDLE| R1468D R1468D R1468D R1469D R1469D R1470D
Meeresniveau | POS ~ POS 4 3 3 2 2 2
Sealevel |HD  MJ 198 195 192 190 188 185
LSO = Luftregulierschraube offen 1—¢ ASO = Air screw open from fully-seated
LD = Leerlaufdise 3¢ —2 IJ = Idling jet
POS = Nadel Clip Position von oben — —4 I POS = Needle clip position from top
HD = Hauptdiise 5 MJ = Main jet
NICHT FUR STRASSENBETRIEB \ NOT FOR HIGHWAY USE

Fuel: unleaded fuel with at least RON 95

USA = Premium PON 91



10-80

VERGASERREGULIERUNG
CARBURETOR SETTING 125 EXC/EXC SIX DAYS 2008 K
KEIHIN PWK 36S AG
MEERESHOHE | TEMPERATUR |- 20°C bis -7°C| - 6°C bis 5°C | 6°C bis 15°C | 16°C bis 24°C | 25°C bis 36°C | 37°C bis 49°C
ALTITUDE | TEMPERATURE
‘ —p | -2°F t0 20°F | 19°F to 41°F | 42°F to 60°F | 61°F to 78°F | 79°F to 98°F | 99°F to 120°F
3000 m LSO ASO 1 1,5 1,5 2 2
looooft |Lp 1 45 45 42 40 38
f NADEL NEEDLE NOZE NOZE NOZF NOZF NOZG
2301 m POS POS 4 3 3 2 2
7501 ft HD  MJ 170 168 165 162 160
2300 m LSO ASO 1 1 1,5 1,5 2 2
7500 ft LD I 48 45 45 42 40 38
f NADEL NEEDLE NOZE NOZE NOZE NOZF NOZF NOZG
1501 m POS POS 4 4 3 3 2 2
5001 ft HD MJ 170 170 168 165 162 160
1500 m LSO ASO 0,75 1 1 1,5 1,5 2
5000ft |LD W 48 48 45 45 42 40
f NADEL NEEDLE NOZD NOZE NOZE NOZE NOZF NOZF
751 m POS POS 4 4 4 3 3 2
2501 ft HD  MJ 172 170 170 168 165 162
750 m LSO ASO 0,75 0,75 1 1 1,5 1,5
2500ft |\Lb W 50 48 48 45 45 42
NADEL NEEDLE NOZD NOZD NOZE NOZE NOZE NOZF
301 m POS POS 5 4 4 4 3 3
1001 ft HD MJ 175 172 170 170 168 165
300 m LSO ASO 0,75 0,75 0,75 1 1 1,5
1000ft |Lb W 52 50 48 48 45 45
f NADEL NEEDLE NOZC NOZD NOZD NOZE NOZE NOZE
Meeresniveau | POS ~ POS 5 5 4 4 4 3
Sealevel |HD MJ 178 175 172 170 170 168
LSO = Luftregulierschraube offen 1—¢ ASO = Air screw open from fully-seated
LD = Leerlaufdise 3t —2 IJ = Idling jet
POS = Nadel Clip Position von oben — —4 I POS = Needle clip position from top
HD = Hauptdise S MJ = Main jet
|

NICHT FUR STRASSENBETRIEB \ ‘ NOT FOR HIGHWAY USE
Kraftstoff: Super Bleifrei ROZ 95 \ Fuel: unleaded fuel with at least RON 95
USA = Premium PON 91

EXC models: The carburetor adjustments described above only apply to dethrottled motorcycles. Other measures will be required in addition to the
carburetor adjustment for full engine performance. Your KTM dealer will be pleased to assist you.

CHANGES TO YOUR MOTORCYCLE WILL CAUSE YOU TO LOSE YOUR ROAD APPROVAL. IT WILL BE ILLEGAL TO OPERATE THE MOTORCYCLE
ON PUBLIC ROADS! YOUR INSURANCE COVERAGE WILL ALSO BE CANCELLED!



10-81

Art.-Nr. 3.206.050-E

Repair manual KTM 125/ 144 /200

Kraftstoff: Super Bleifrei ROZ 95

VERGASERREGULIERUNG
CARBURETOR SETTING 144 SX 2008 m
KEIHIN PWK 39
MEERESHOHE | TEMPERATUR |- 20°C bis -7°C| - 6°C bis 5°C | 6°C bis 15°C | 16°C bis 24°C | 25°C bis 36°C | 37°C bis 49°C
ALTITUDE TEMPERATURE
‘ — | -2°F to 20°F | 19°F to 41°F | 42°F to 60°F | 61°F to 78°F | 79°F to 98°F | 99°F to 120°F
3000 m LSO ASO 1,5 2 2 2,5 2,5
looooft b 45 45 42 42 40
f NADEL NEEDLE R1471H R1471H R1471H R1472H R1472H
2301 m POS POS 3 3 2 2 1
7501 ft HD mJ 202 202 200 198 195
2300 m LSO ASO 1 1,5 2 2 2,5 2,5
7500ft |LD U 45 45 45 42 42 40
f NADEL NEEDLE R1470H R1471H R1471H R1471H R1472H R1472H
1501 m POS POS 4 3 3 2 2 1
5001 ft HD mJ 205 202 202 200 198 195
1500 m LSO ASO 1 1 1,5 2 2 2,5
5000ft |\LD W 48 45 45 45 42 42
f NADEL NEEDLE R1470H R1470H R1471H R1471H R1471H R1472H
751 m POS POS 4 4 3 3 2 2
2501 ft HD mJ 208 205 202 202 200 198
750 m LSO ASO 1 1 1 1,5 2 2
2500ft  |Ip 1 48 48 45 45 45 42
f NADEL NEEDLE R1469H R1470H R1470H R1471H R1471H R1471H
301 m POS POS 4 4 4 3 3 2
1001 ft HD mJ 212 208 205 202 202 200
300 m LSO ASO 1 1 1 1 1,5 2
l1o00ft |p W 50 48 48 45 45 45
f NADEL NEEDLE R1468H R1469H R1470H R1470H R1471H R1471H
Meeresniveau | POS  POS 5 4 4 4 3 3
Sea level HD mJ 215 212 208 205 202 202
LSO = Luftregulierschraube offen 1—¢ ASO = Air screw open from fully-seated
LD = Leerlaufdise 3¢ —2 IJ = Idling jet
POS = Nadel Clip Position von oben — —4 I POS = Needle clip position from top
HD = Hauptdiise 5 MJ = Main jet
NICHT FUR STRASSENBETRIEB | NOT FOR HIGHWAY USE

Fuel: unleaded fuel with at least RON 95

USA = Premium PON 91




10-82

VERGASERREGULIERUNG
CARBURETOR SETTING 200 XC/XC-W/EXC 2008 Kim
KEIHIN PWK 36S AG
MEERESHOHE | TEMPERATUR |- 20°C bis -7°C| - 6°C bis 5°C | 6°C bis 15°C | 16°C bis 24°C | 25°C bis 36°C | 37°C bis 49°C
ALTITUDE | TEMPERATURE
‘ —p | -2°F to 20°F | 19°F to 41°F | 42°F to 60°F | 61°F to 78°F | 79°F to 98°F | 99°F to 120°F
3000 m LSO ASO 1 1 1,5 1,5 2
loo00ft LD 1 42 42 42 40 40
f NADEL NEEDLE NOZH NOZH NOZI NOZI NOZJ
2301 m POS POS 4 3 3 2 2
7501 ft HD  MJ 162 160 158 155 152
2300 m LSO ASO 1 1 1 1,5 1,5 2
7500ft LD 1 45 42 42 42 40 40
f NADEL NEEDLE NOZH NOZH NOZH NOZI NOZI NOZJ
1501 m POS POS 4 4 3 3 2 2
5001 ft HD  MJ 162 162 160 158 155 152
1500 m LSO ASO 1 1 1 1 1,5 1,5
5000ft LD 1 45 45 42 42 42 40
NADEL NEEDLE NOZG NOZH NOZH NOZH NOZI NOZI
751 m POS POS 4 4 4 3 3 2
2501 ft HD  MJ 165 162 162 160 158 155
750 m LSO ASO 1 1 1 1 1 1,5
2500ft |Lp I 48 45 45 42 42 42
NADEL NEEDLE NOZG NOZG NOZH NOZH NOZH NOZI
301 m POS POS 4 4 4 4 3 3
1001 ft HD  MJ 168 165 162 162 160 158
300 m LSO ASO 0,75 1 1 1 1 1
l1o00ft |Ip 1 50 48 48 45 42 42
f NADEL NEEDLE NOZF NOZG NOZG NOZH NOZH NOZH
Meeresniveau | POS  POS 5 4 4 4 4 3
Sealevel |HD MJ 170 168 165 162 162 160

LSO = Luftregulierschraube offen ASO = Air screw open from fully-seated

1_

LD = Leerlaufdise 3 —2 IJ = Idling jet

POS = Nadel Clip Position von oben — —4 POS = Needle clip position from top
HD = Hauptdise 5 MJ = Main jet

NICHT FUR STRASSENBETRIEB \ NOT FOR HIGHWAY USE

Kraftstoff: Super Bleifrei ROZ 95 \ | Fuel: unleaded fuel with at least RON 95
‘ USA = Premium PON 91

EXC models: The carburetor adjustments described above only apply to dethrottled motorcycles. Other measures will be required in addition to the
carburetor adjustment for full engine performance. Your KTM dealer will be pleased to assist you.

CHANGES TO YOUR MOTORCYCLE WILL CAUSE YOU TO LOSE YOUR ROAD APPROVAL. IT WILL BE ILLEGAL TO OPERATE THE MOTORCYCLE
ON PUBLIC ROADS! YOUR INSURANCE COVERAGE WILL ALSO BE CANCELLED!



PERIODIC MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE 11

INDEX
UP TO 2000
1257200 . . oo e e e e e e e 11-2
MODEL 2001/2002
1257200 SX, MXC, EXC - -« v e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e 11-3
MODEL 2000/2001
125 EXE / SUPERMOTO . -+« « e e e e e e et e e e e e e e el 11-5
MODEL 2003
1257200 . . oo e e e e e e e 11-7
E MODEL 2004
f 1257200 . . oo e e e e e e e 11-9
g
MODEL 2005
1257200 . - oo e e e e e e 11-11
MODEL 2006
1257200 . - oo e e e e e e 11-14
MODEL 2007
EXC /EXC SIXDAYS /XC/XCW v vvee e e e e e e e e 11-16
2 D A 11-18
5 MODEL 2008
: 125 EXC/EXC SIX DAYS, 200 XC/XC-W/EXC « « -« v v e e e e e eeeennns 11-20
5 125144 SX - . oo e e e e e e e e 11-22







Art.-Nr. 3.206.050-E

Repair manual KTM 125/ 144 /200

PERIOL B R Al ANL A A J

125-200 6.98

SPORTMOTORCYCLES

AT A REGULAR COMPETITION USE OF THE BIKE, THE 4000 KM (2500
MILES) SERVICE IS TO BE DONE AFTER EVERY RACE

KTM
rider

o
@
=
©
o

after washing

1st service after 1000 km
(600 miles) or 10 hours

after 2000 km

(1250 miles) or 20 hours

(2500 miles) or once a year

after 4000 km

at least

once a year

Check transmission oil level

® |before each start

Change transmission oil

Check spark plug and electrode gap

Change spark plug

Functional testing of the exhaust control system

Check intake manifold for leaks and cracks

Drain and clean carburetor float chamber

Adjust idling

Check breather hoses of engine case and gas tank for correct position without buckles

Clean and check airfilter element, box and carburetor connection boot

Check chain, sprockets, guides and chain wear

Clean and lubricate chain

Check chain tension

Check coolant level

Check quality of antifreeze

Check cooling system for leaks - visual inspection

Check exhaust system for cracks and leaks

Replace glass fiber yarn of silencer

Check of the exhaust suspension system

Check brake fluid level front and rear

Change brake fluid

Check thickness of disc brake pads

Check brake discs

Inspect condition and installation of front and rear brake hoses

Check free travel and free movability of hand brake lever and foot brake lever

Check the oil level in the master cylinder of the hydraulic clutch

Change the oil of the hydraulic clutch

Check telescopic fork action

Check telescopic fork for leaks

Push up the protective bellows and remove the dirt; the drain holes must be free of obstructions (Marzocchi fork)

Clean the dust scrabbers of the telescopic force (WP Extreme fork)

Undo the bleeder screws at the fork legs

Change oil of telescopic fork

Service telescopic fork completely

Check steering head bearing free play

Clean and regrease steering head bearing

Check setting and damping of shock absorber

Service shock absorber completely

Grease swingarm needle bearings (don't grease the pivot bearing for the shock absorber)

Check for even spoke tension and rim alignment

Check wheel bearings

Check tires for cuts and air pressure

Check cables for damage and free movement

Adjust and oil control cables

Check electrical system

Check battery holder and connections (CH, Singapore)

Check adjustment of headlight

Apply contact spray to light switches, flasher switches and ignition lock

Check all bolts, nuts, bolts and clamps for proper tightness

Clean and lubricate control lever pivot points




11-3

PERIODIC MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE 2001/02

SPORTMOTORCYCLES

125/200 SX/MXC/EXC

1. service after after after
A washed motorcycle can be checked more quickly which saves money! 10 Z(rjurs 20 Zc:urs 4000 kc')'fmeter
1000 kilometer | 2000 kilometer | once a year
., | Check gear box oil level )
Z | Change gear box oil ° °
% Check spark plugs, adjust distance between electrodes [ [
* [Renew spark plugs [ ]
§ Check the carburettor connection boot for cracks and leaks (]
§ Check idle speed setting [ ] [ ]
S | Check that vent hoses are not damaged or bent [ ] (]
Check cooling system for leaks, check quantity of anti freeze [ (]
" Check exhaust system for leaks and fitment ®
'o_c Check cables for damage, smooth operation, bends; adjust and lubricate ([ ] [ ]
| Check oil level of the clutch master cylinder [ ) [ ®
Z [ Clean air filter and filter box (]
g Check electric wires for damage and bends (]
QO | Check headlamp setting [ ]
< Check function of electric systems (low-, high beam, brake light, indicator, o o
indicator lamps, speedometer illumination, horn, emergency OFF switch or button
A Check brake fluid level, lining thickness, brake lining o o
< | Check brake lines for damage and leaks [ (]
§ Check/adjust smooth operation and free travel of handbrake/foot brake lever ] [
“ [Check tightness of brake system bolts [ ) (]
Check shock absorber and fork for leaks and function J [
Clean dust bellows [ ]
é Bleed fork. legs | ®
< | Check swing arm bearings ([ ]
6 Check/adjust steering head bearings [ ] ([ ]
Check tightness of all chassis bolts (triple clamps, fork leg axle passage [ ] (]
axle nuts and bolts, swing arm bearings, shock absorber)
Check spoke tension and rim join ()
Y} | Check tyres and air pressure ([ ] [ ]
% Check chain, rear sprockets and chain guides for wear, fitment and tension J [
< | Lubricate chain J (]
Check clearance of wheel bearings [ (]

IMPORTANT RECOMMENDED MAINTENANCE WORK THAT CAN BE CARRIED OUT BY EXTRA ORDER

at least every 2 years
once ayear | or 20000 km
Check function of exhaust control [
Complete maintenance of shock absorber [ ]
Complete maintenance of fork ()
Clean and grease steering head bearings and gasket elements [
Clean and adjust carburetor )
Replace glass fibre yarn filling of the exhaust main silencer [
Treat electric contacts and switches with contact grease [
Change hydraulic clutch fluid [
Change brake fluid [

IF MOTORCYCLE IS USED FOR COMPETITION 4000KM SERVICE SHOULD BE CARRIED OUT AFTER EVERY RACE!
SERVICE INTERVALLS SHOULD NEVER BE EXCEED BY MORE THAN 5 HOURS OR 500 kmml!
MAINTENANCE WORK DONE BY KTM AUTHORISED WORKSHOPS IS NOT A SUBSTITUTE OF CARE AND CHECKS DONE BY THE RIDER!




11-4

IMPORTANT CHECKS AND MAINTENANCE TO BE CARRIED OUT BY THE RIDER

Before each
start

After every
cleaning
For cross-
country use
Once a year

Check gear box oil level

Check brake fluid level

Check brake pads for wear

Check lights for function

Check horn for function

Lubricate and adjust cables and nipples o

Bleed fork legs regulary

Remove and clean dust bellows regulary

Clean and lubricate chain, check tension and adjust if necessary (]

Clean air filter and filter box

Check tires for pressure and wear

Check cooling liquid level

Check fuel lines for leaks

Empty and clean float chamber [

Check all control elements for smooth operation o

Check brake performance o ([

Treat blank metal parts (with the exception of brake and exhaust systems) o
with wax-based anti corrosion agent

Treat ignition and steering locks and light switches with contact spray [

Check tightness of bolts, nuts and hose clamps regular [

Art.-Nr. 3.206.050-E

Repair manual KTM 125/ 144 /200



11-5

PERIODIC MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE

SPORTMOTORCYCLES

A washed motorcycle can be checked more quickly which saves money!

1. Service after
1000 km

125 EXE

125 SUPERMOTO

2. Service after
4000 km

every
4000 km
or
once a year

Check oil level in oil tank and verify kink-less arrangement of bleeder hose

Change transmission oil

Check spark plug, set electrode gap, replace plug if necessary

CARBURATOR| ENGINE

Check carburetor connection boots for cracks and leaks

Check idle setting and emission values

Check bleeder hoses for damage and kink-free arrangement

ADD-ON-PARTS

Check cooling system for leaks, antifreeze protection

Check exhaust system for leaks and suspension

Check actuating cables for damage, smooth operation, and kink-less arrangement,
and adjust and lubricate

Check oil level in master cylinder of hydraulic clutch

Clean air filter and air filter box

Check cables for damage and kink-less arrangement

Check headlamp adjustment

Check electrical system for proper operation
(low/high beams, stop light, turn indicators, tell-tale lamps,
speedometer illumination, horn, battery holder, and connections)

BRAKES

Check brake fluid level, lining thickness, and brake discs

Check brake lines for damage and leaks

Check/adjust smooth operation, free travel of handbrake/footbrake levers

Check bolts of brake system for tight fit

CHASSIS

Check suspension strut and fork for leaks and proper function

Clean dust sleeves

Bleed fork legs

Check swinging-fork pivot

Check/adjust steering-head bearing

Check all chassis bolts for tight fit (fork plates, fork leg, axle nuts/bolts,
swinging-fork pivot, suspension strut)

WHEELS

Check spoke tension and rim join

Check tire condition and inflation pressure

Check chain, chain wheels, chain wheel guides for wear, tight fit, and tension

Lubricate chain

Check wheel bearings for play

IMPORTANT RECOMMENDED MAINTENANCE PROCEDURES TO BE PERFORMED BASED ON A SEPARATE SUPPLEMENTARY ORDER

at least every 2 year
once a year | or 20000 km
Verify proper function of exhaust control [ ]
Perform complete fork maintenance L
Perform complete suspension strut maintenance [
Clean and lubricate the steering-head bearing and sealing elements (]
Clean and adjust the carburetor (]
Replace the glass-fiber yarn packing of the main silencer ]
Treat the electrical contacts and switches with contact spray [
Replace the oil of the hydraulic clutch [
Replace the brake fluid [

SERVICE INTERVALLS SHOULD NEVER BE EXCEED BY MORE THAN 500 kKn!
MAINTENANCE WORK DONE BY KTM AUTHORISED WORKSHOPS IS NOT A SUBSTITUTE OF CARE AND CHECKS DONE BY THE RIDER!




-
1
o

IMPORTANT CHECKS AND MAINTENANCE TO BE CARRIED OUT BY THE RIDER

S > .8 g

St | 8§ | °%§ S

35| &8 | 88| &
Check oil level in oil tank and bleeder hose for its kink-less arrangement [
Check transmission oil level [
Check brake fluid level [ J
Check brake pads for wear [
Check lighting system for proper operation [
Check horn for proper operation [

Lubricate and adjust actuating cables and nipples ]

Bleed fork legs in regular intervals

Remove and clean dust sleeves in regular intervals

Clean and lubricate chain, check tension and readjust it if necessary [

Clean air filter and filter box

Check tire inflation pressure and wear

Check coolant level

Check fuel lines for leaks

Drain and clean float chamber o

Verify smooth operation of all controls [

Check brake performance [ J ®

Treat exposed metal components (except for brake and exhaust systems) with ]
wax-based anti-corrosion agents

Treat ignition/steering lock and light switch with contact spray ]

Check all bolts, nuts, and hose clamps for their tight fit in regular intervals

Art.-Nr. 3.206.050-E

Repair manual KTM 125/ 144 /200




11-7

PERIODIC MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE 2003 125/200 SX/MXC/EXC

1st service after after
after 10 hours 20 hours 4000 kilometer
or or or
1000 kilometers|2000 kilometers| once a year

SPORTMOTORCYCLES

A clean motorcycle can be checked more quickly which saves money!

Check gear box oil level Y

Change gear box oil (] [

Check spark plugs, adjust distance between electrodes (] [

ENGINE

Renew spark plugs

Check the carburetor connection boot for cracks and leaks

Check idle speed setting

CARBURETOR

Check that vent hoses are not damaged or bent

Check cooling system for leaks, check quantity of antifreeze

Check exhaust system for leaks and fitment

Check cables for damage, smooth operation, bends; adjust and lubricate o

Check oil level of the clutch master cylinder [ ] J

Clean air filter and filter box

Check electric wires for damage and bends

ADD-ON-PARTS

Check headlamp setting

Check function of electric systems (low beam, high beam, brake light, indicator,
indicator lamps, speedometer illumination, horn, emergency OFF switch or button

Check brake fluid level, lining thickness, brake lining

Check brake lines for damage and leaks

BRAKES

Check/adjust smooth operation and free travel of handbrake/foot brake lever

Check tightness of brake system bolts

Check shock absorber and fork for leaks and function

Clean dust bellows

Bleed fork legs

Check swing arm bearings

CHASSIS

Check/adjust steering head bearings

Check tightness of all chassis bolts (triple clamps, fork leg axle passage
axle nuts and bolts, swing arm bearings, shock absorber)

Check spoke tension and rim joint

Check tires and air pressure

Check chain, rear sprockets and chain guides for wear, fitment and tension

Lubricate chain

WHEELS

Check clearance of wheel bearings

IMPORTANT RECOMMENDED MAINTENANCE WORK THAT CAN BE CARRIED OUT BY EXTRA ORDER

at least every 2 years
once a year | or 20000 km
Check function of exhaust control L
Complete maintenance of shock absorber [ ]
Complete maintenance of fork [
Clean and grease steering head bearings and gasket elements [ ]
Clean and adjust carburetor [ J
Replace glass fibre- yarn filling of the exhaust main silencer [
Treat electric contacts and switches with contact grease [
Change hydraulic clutch fluid [ )
Change brake fluid [

IF MOTORCYCLE IS USED FOR COMPETITION 4000KM SERVICE SHOULD BE CARRIED OUT AFTER EVERY RACE!
SERVICE INTERVALS SHOULD NEVER BE EXCEEDED BY MORE THAN 5 HOURS OR 500 kmml!
MAINTENANCE WORK DONE BY KTM AUTHORISED WORKSHOPS IS NOT A SUBSTITUTE FOR CARE AND CHECKS DONE BY THE RIDER!




11-8

IMPORTANT CHECKS AND MAINTENANCE TO BE CARRIED OUT BY THE RIDER

S > . 2 g
S| g2 gz | <
St | 85| 95| 8
2% | TS5 | 28 O

Check gear box oil level ®

Check brake fluid level L

Check brake pads for wear {

Check lights for function L

Check horn for function L

Lubricate and adjust cables and nipples (]

Bleed fork legs regulary (]

Remove and clean dust bellows regularly [

Clean and lubricate chain, check tension and adjust if necessary (] (]

Clean air filter and filter box ®

Check tires for pressure and wear ]

Check cooling liquid level {

Check fuel lines for leaks L

Empty and clean float chamber (]

Check all control elements for smooth operation [ ]

Check brake performance [ (]

Treat blank metal parts (with the exception of brake and exhaust systems) [ ]

with wax-based anti corrosion agent

Treat ignition and steering locks and light switches with contact spray [

Check tightness of bolts, nuts and hose clamps regularly [ J

Art.-Nr. 3.206.050-E

Repair manual KTM 125/ 144 /200




11-9

Kim PERIODIC MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE 2004 125/200 SX/EXC
1st service after after
A clean motorcycle can be checked more quickly which saves money! after 1(3 hours | 20 g‘r’“rs 4000 k(i)l;)meter
1000 kilometers|2000 kilometers| once a year
. | Check gear box oil level (]
Z | Change gear box oil M )
g Check spark plugs, adjust distance between electrodes [ ] o
“ | Renew spark plugs [ ]
§ Check the carburetor connection boot for cracks and leaks o
% Check idle speed setting [ [ ]
S | Check that vent hoses are not damaged or bent o o
Check cooling system for leaks, check quantity of antifreeze [ [
- Check exhaust system for leaks and fitment [
'o_c Check cables for damage, smooth operation, bends; adjust and lubricate [ [ ]
| Check oil level of the clutch master cylinder [ (] [
Z | Clean air filter and filter box {
(D? Check electric wires for damage and bends [ ]
QA | Check headlamp setting [ ]
. Check function of electric systems (low beam, high beam, break light, indicator, o o
indicator lamps, speedometer illumination, horn, emergency OFF switch or button
| Check brake fluid level, lining thickness, brake lining L J
< | Check brake lines for damage and leaks [ ] o
§ Check/adjust smooth operation and free travel of handbrake/foot brake lever  J L
“ Check tightness of brake system bolts [ [
Check shock absorber and fork for leaks and function [ {
Clean dust bellows J
2 | Bleed fork legs °
& | Check swing arm bearings [ ]
6 Check/adjust steering head bearings [ [ ]
Check tightness of all chassis bolts (triple clamps, fork leg axle passage L J
axle nuts and bolts, swing arm bearings, shock absorber)
Check spoke tension and rim joint o
“1 | Check tires and air pressure [ ([ ]
u% Check chain, rear sprockets and chain guides for wear, fitment and tension o o
< | Lubricate chain L [ ]
Check clearance of wheel bearings [ ] [ ]

IMPORTANT RECOMMENDED MAINTENANCE WORK THAT CAN BE CARRIED OUT BY EXTRA ORDER

at least every 2 years
once a year | or 20000 km

Check function of exhaust control

{
Complete maintenance of shock absorber [ ]

Complete maintenance of fork ®

Clean and grease steering head bearings and gasket elements

Clean and adjust carburetor

Replace glass fibre- yarn filling of the exhaust main silencer

Treat electric contacts and switches with contact grease

Change hydraulic clutch fluid

Change break fluid

IF MOTORCYCLE IS USED FOR COMPETITION 4000KM SERVICE SHOULD BE CARRIED OUT AFTER EVERY RACE!
SERVICE INTERVALS SHOULD NEVER BE EXCEEDED BY MORE THAN 5 HOURS ©OR 500 kml!
MAINTENANCE WORK DONE BY KTM AUTHORISED WORKSHOPS IS NOT A SUBSTITUTE FOR CARE AND CHECKS DONE BY THE RIDER!




11-10

IMPORTANT CHECKS AND MAINTENANCE TO BE CARRIED OUT BY THE RIDER

Before each
start

After every
cleaning
For cross-
country use
Once a year

Check gear box oil level

Check brake fluid level

Check brake pads for wear

Check lights for function

Check horn for function

Lubricate and adjust cables and nipples [

Bleed fork legs regulary

Remove and clean dust bellows regularly

Clean and lubricate chain, check tension and adjust if necessary [

Clean air filter and filter box

Check tires for pressure and wear

Check cooling liquid level

Check fuel lines for leaks

Empty and clean float chamber [ ]

Check all control elements for smooth operation [

Check brake performance [ ] [

Treat blank metal parts (with the exception of brake and exhaust systems) [
with wax-based anti corrosion agent

Treat ignition and steering locks and light switches with contact spray o

Check tightness of bolts, nuts and hose clamps regularly [

Art.-Nr. 3.206.050-E

Repair manual KTM 125/ 144 /200




11-11

PERIODIC MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE 2005

A CLEAN MOTORCYCLE CAN BE CHECKED 125/200 SX/EXC | 15t service after 20 hours | after 40 hours or
. 250/300 SX/MXC/EXC after 10_ hours or or 2000 4000 kilometers
MORE QUICKLY WHICH SAVES MONEY! 1000 kilometers | kilometers or once a year

Check gear box oil level °

Change gear box oil ) °

Engine

Check spark plugs, adjust distance between electrodes ) o

Renew spark plugs

Check the carburetor connection boot for cracks and leaks

Check idle speed setting ®
Check that vent hoses are not damaged or bent

Carburetor

Check cooling system for leaks, check quantity of antifreeze ®

Check exhaust system for leaks and fitment

Check cables for damage, smooth operation, bends; [
adjust and lubricate

Check oil level of the clutch master cylinder ® o

Clean air filter and filter box

Add-on-parts

Check electric wires for damage and bends

Check headlamp setting

Check function of electric systems (low beam, high beam, break light, indicator, L]
indicator lamps, speedometer illumination, horn, emergency OFF switch or button

Check brake fluid level, lining thickness, brake lining

Check brake lines for damage and leaks

Brakes

Check/adjust smooth operation and free travel of handbrake/foot brake lever

Check tightness of brake system screws

Check shock absorber and fork for leaks and function

Clean dust bellows

Bleed fork legs

Check swing arm bearings

Chassis

Check/adjust steering head bearings )

Check tightness of all chassis screws (triple clamps, fork leg axle passage
axle nuts and screws, swing arm bearings, shock absorber)

Check spoke tension and rim joint

Check tires and air pressure

Check chain, rear sprockets and chain guides for wear, fitment and tension

Wheels

Lubricate chain

Check clearance of wheel bearings

IMPORTANT RECOMMENDED MAINTENANCE WORK THAT CAN BE CARRIED OUT BY EXTRA ORDER

at least every 2 years
once a year or 20000 km

Check function of exhaust control ®

Complete maintenance of shock absorber )

Complete maintenance of fork )

Clean and grease steering head bearings and gasket elements

Clean and adjust carburetor

Replace glass fibre- yarn filling of the exhaust main silencer

Treat electric contacts and switches with contact grease

Change hydraulic clutch fluid
Change break fluid

IF MOTORCYCLE IS USED FOR COMPETITION 4000KM SERVICE SHOULD BE CARRIED OUT AFTER EVERY RACE!
SERVICE INTERVALS SHOULD NEVER BE EXCEEDED BY MORE THAN 5 HOURS OR 500 KM!
MAINTENANCE WORK DONE BY KTM AUTHORISED WORKSHOPS IS NOT A SUBSTITUTE FOR CARE AND CHECKS DONE BY THE RIDER!



Art.-Nr. 3.206.050-E

Repair manual KTM 125/ 144 /200

11-12

IMPORTANT CHECKS AND MAINTENANCE TO BE CARRIED OUT BY THE RIDER

before after for cross |once
each every country |a
start cleaning | use year

Check gear box oil level )

Check brake fluid level L

Check brake pads for wear )

Check lights for function )

Check horn for function o

Lubricate and adjust cables and nipples o

Bleed fork legs regularly ®

Remove and clean dust bellows regularly ®

Clean and lubricate chain, check tension and adjust if necessary ° L]

Clean air filter and filter box ®

heck tires for pressure and wear )

Check cooling liquid level )

Check fuel lines for leaks )

Empty and clean float chamber )

Check all control elements for smooth operation (]

Check brake performance ) °

Treat blank metal parts (with the exception of brake and exhaust systems) L4

with wax-based anti corrosion agent

Treat ignition, steering lock and light switches with contact spray °

Check tightness of screws, nuts and hose clamps regularly L]

NOTE: IF THE INSPECTION ESTABLISHES THAT PERMISSIBLE TOLERANCES ARE EXCEEDED, THE RESPECTIVE COMPONENTS

MUST BE REPLACED.



11-13

RECOMMENDED INSPECTION OF THE 125/200 SX, MXC AND EXC ENGINE
USED FOR ENDURO COMPETITIONS BY THE KTM WORKSHOP
(ADDITIONAL ORDER FOR THE KTM WORKSHOP)

30 45 60 90 120 135

hours hours hours hours hours hours
Check the reed-type intake valve for wear [ ] [ ] [ ] L ] L
Check the clutch shoes for wear [ ] [ ] [ ] L o [
Check the length of the clutch springs ([ ] o ([ ] [ [ ] L
Check the cylinder and piston for wear o ([ ] ([ [ [ ] L
Check the exhaust control for proper functioning and smooth running o o (] [ ([ [
Check the eccentricity of the crankshaft journal (] o (] [ (] [
Check the radial clearance of the conrod bearings (] (] (]
Check the radial clearance of the piston pin main bearing [ [ [ ]
Check the crankshaft main bearing for wear ] (] ]
Replace the crankshaft bearings and conrod bearings (] [ [
Check the entire transmission including roller and bearings for wear ] [ [

RECOMMENDED INSPECTION OF THE 125/200 SX, MXC AND EXC ENGINE
USED FOR HOBBY- ENDURO BY THE KTM WORKSHOP
(ADDITIONAL ORDER FOR THE KTM WORKSHOP)
60 90 120 180 240 270

hours hours hours hours hours hours
Check the reed-type intake valve for wear [ ] [ ] [ ] L ([ ] L
Check the clutch shoes for wear (] (] (] [ o [
Check the length of the clutch springs o ([ o [ [ ] L
Check the cylinder and piston for wear o ([ (] [ [ ] L
Check the exhaust control for proper functioning and smooth running [ [ [ ] ] [ J
Check the eccentricity of the crankshaft journal (] o (] [ (] [
Check the radial clearance of the conrod bearings o (] (]
Check the radial clearance of the piston pin main bearing [ [ ] [ J
Check the crankshaft main bearing for wear ® (] ]
Replace the crankshaft bearings and conrod bearings (] [ [
Check the entire transmission including roller and bearings for wear (] [ [

NOTE: IF THE INSPECTION ESTABLISHES THAT PERMISSIBLE TOLERANCES ARE EXCEEDED, THE RESPECTIVE COMPONENTS MUST BE REPLACED.




Art.-Nr. 3.206.050-E

Repair manual KTM 125/ 144 /200

11-14

125 SX/SXS/EXC/EXC SIX DAYS

Kisn PERIODIC MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE 2006 e Exoo

S E |2
S | = = S |o
> g .g .g g
A CLEAN MOTORCYCLE CAN BE CHECKED MORE QUICKLY WHICH SAVES MONEY! % =2 | 2 ; _
5 |22 5| B (S8
£1%2 3| 2 |85
Check gear box oil level )
Change gear box oil ® ® ®
g Check spark plugs, adjust distance between electrodes o ®
Z | Renew spark plugs o o
Clean the spark-plug connector and check for a tight fit L4 ® ®
Check the screws on the kick starter and shift lever for a tight fit o ® ®
E Check the carburetor connection boot and intake flange for cracks or leaks o ® ®
Check idle speed setting [ [ ) )
% Check that vent hoses are not damaged or bent L4 L4 ® ®
Check cooling system for leaks, check quantity of antifreeze ® L L] L]
Check exhaust system for leaks and fitment o ® ®
Check cables for damage, smooth operation, bends;
E adjust and lubricate | ° °
n<,- Check the fluid level in the master cylinder of the hydraulic clutch L4 L4 ® L
E Clean air filter and filter box ® ® ® L L
2 | Check electric wires for damage and bends L ®
Check headlamp setting [ )
Check function of electric systems (low beam, high beam, break light, indicator, o o °
indicator lamps, speedometer illumination, horn, emergency OFF switch or button
Check brake fluid level, brake lining thickness and brake discs L L L]
é Check brake lines for damage and leaks L o L]
§ Check/adjust smooth operation and free travel of handbrake lever / foot brake pedal o o ®
Check the screws and guide bolts on the brake system for a tight fit L ® L]
Check shock absorber and fork for leaks and function L4 L4 ® ®
Clean dust bellows ® ® ®
g Bleed fork legs L ® ®
é’ Check swing arm bearings ° ]
© | Check/adjust steering head bearings ® o ®
Check tightness of all chassis screws (triple clamps, fork leg axle passage o o °
axle nuts and screws, swing arm bearings, shock absorber)
Check spoke tension and rim joint ® ® ® ®
&3 | Check tires and air pressure e o o o
E Check chain, rear sprockets and chain guides for wear, fitment and tension L L ® L]
= Lubricate chain, Clean and grease the adjusting screws on the chain tensioner L4 L4 ® ®
Check clearance of wheel bearings ® o ®

SERVICE INTERVALS SHOULD NEVER BE EXCEEDED BY MORE THAN 5 HOURS!
MAINTENANCE WORK DONE BY KTM AUTHORISED WORKSHOPS IS NOT A SUBSTITUTE FOR CARE AND CHECKS DONE BY THE RIDER!



11-15

4
s @
IMPORTANT RECOMMENDED MAINTENANCE WORK THAT CAN BE CARRIED OUT BY EXTRA ORDER & ¥ |8 %= :
TS TESE 28 §
2232|3285 3
Clean and adjust carburetor CH
Check the reed-type intake valve for wear C |CH|CH
Check the wear on the clutch disks and length of the clutch springs C [CH|CH
Check the cylinder and piston for wear C |[C/H|CH
Check function of exhaust control CH |CH | CH
Check piston pin bearing C |CH|CH
Replace the crankshaft main bearings C/H
Replace the conrod bearings C |CH
Check the entire transmission, the shift mechanism and bearings C |CH
Complete maintenance of fork C H | C/H
Complete maintenance of shock absorber C C/H
Clean and grease steering head bearings and gasket elements CH
Replace the sealing cup for the foot brake cylinder C [CH|CH
Replace glass fibre- yarn filling of the exhaust main silencer C |CH|CH
Treat electric contacts and switches with contact grease CH
Change break fluid C |[CH|CH/|CH
Change hydraulic clutch fluid C/H

C = FOR COMPETITIVE OFFROAD RACING (COMPETITION)
H = FOR OFFROAD HOBBY USE

IF THE INSPECTION ESTABLISHES THAT PERMISSIBLE TOLERANCES ARE EXCEEDED, THE RESPECTIVE COMPONENTS MUST BE REPLACED.

IMPORTANT CHECKS AND MAINTENANCE TO BE CARRIED OUT BY THE RIDER ® 23582 «
Sel55/58 3
2853|888 &

Check gear box oil level )

Check brake fluid level ®

Check brake pads for wear ®

Check lights for function )

Check horn for function L

Lubricate and adjust cables and nipples ®

Bleed fork legs regularly L

Remove and clean dust bellows regularly [

Clean and lubricate chain, check tension and adjust if necessary L] o

Clean air filter and filter box L ®

Check tires for pressure and wear °

Check cooling liquid level ®

Check fuel lines for leaks L

Empty and clean float chamber ® ®

Remove, clean and oil the throttle slide ®

Check all control elements for smooth operation ®

Check brake performance [ [

Treat blank metal parts (with the exception of brake and exhaust systems) °

with wax-based anti corrosion agent

Treat ignition, steering lock and light switches with contact spray L]

Check tightness of screws, nuts and hose clamps regularly ®




Art.-Nr. 3.206.050-E

Repair manual KTM 125/ 144 /200

11-16

Kise PERIODIC MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE 2007

125 EXC/EXC SIX DAYS, 200 XC/XC-W/EXC 2007 - g gl e,
A CLEAN MOTORCYCLE CAN BE CHECKED MORE QUICKLY WHICH SAVES MONEY g § E ‘; ; %’ =
3872 3 % %<

Check gear box oil level L]
Change gear box oil ) [ ) )

% Check spark plugs, adjust distance between electrodes L ®

Z | Renew spark plugs ° °
Clean the spark-plug connector and check for a tight fit ® L L
Check the screws on the kick starter and shift lever for a tight fit ® L] o

S | Check the carburetor connection boot and intake flange for cracks or leaks ® o o

% Check idle speed setting ° ° L °

% Check that vent hoses are not damaged or bent [ ® ® [
Check cooling system for leaks, check quantity of antifreeze ® ® o ®
Check exhaust system for leaks and fitment ® L] L

) Check cables for damage, smooth operation, bends; adjust and lubricate ® L L4

E Check the fluid level in the master cylinder of the hydraulic clutch ® ® L L4

cz" Clean air filter and filter box L] L] L] L L]

g' Check electric wires for damage and bends L] ®

< | Check headlamp setting ° o
Check function of electric systems (low beam, high beam, break light, indicator, [ ® ®
indicator lamps, speedometer illumination, horn, emergency OFF switch or button
Check brake fluid level, lining thickness, brake lining ® L] o

é Check brake lines for damage and leaks ® ® o

E Check/adjust the function, smooth operation and free travel of the hand/foot brake lever ® L] o
Check the screws and guide bolts on the brake system for a tight fit L] L] L
Check shock absorber and fork for leaks and function ® ® L o
Clean dust bellows L] L] L

g Bleed fork legs ® L] L

é’ Check swing arm bearings ® L4

© | Check/adjust steering head bearings L] L] L
Check tightness of all chassis screws (triple clamps, fork leg axle passage ® L] L
axle nuts and screws, swing arm bearings, shock absorber)
Check spoke tension and rim joint ° L] L] ®

&3 | Check tires and air pressure e o o o

E Check chain, rear sprockets and chain guides for wear, fitment and tension ® L L L

= Lubricate chain, Clean and grease the adjusting screws on the chain tensioner ® ® L] o
Check clearance of wheel bearings ° o o

The kilometer reading for inspection intervals should not exceed 5 hours.
Maintenance work performed by your authorized KTM workshop is not a substitute for care and maintenance by the driver!



11-17

125 EXC/EXC SIX DAYS, 200 XC/XC-W/EXC 2007 8 %
o o o | |8 =
IMPORTANT SERVICE WORK THAT MUST BE PERFORMED BY AN AUTHORIZED KTM WORKSHOP ‘;. ) ; ) ‘; » ‘; » § § ‘;.
UNDER A SEPARATE ORDER 28282828 =z2 3
Clean and adjust carburetor C/H | C/H
Replace the throttle slide, jet needle, float needle valve, needle nozzle C/H
Check the reed-type intake valve for wear C |[CH/ C |CH
Check the wear on the clutch disks and length of the clutch springs C |[CH/ C |CH
Check the cylinder and piston for wear C/H C/H
Check function of exhaust control C/H | CH C/H
Check piston pin bearing C [CH/ C |CH
Replace the crankshaft main bearings C/H
Replace the conrod bearings C C/H
Check the entire transmission, the shift mechanism and bearings C C/H
Complete maintenance of fork C c H | C/H
Complete maintenance of shock absorber C C/H
Clean and grease steering head bearings and gasket elements CH
Replace the sealing cup for the foot brake cylinder CH C/H
Replace the glass-fiber yarn filling in the silencer C/H C/H
Treat electric contacts and switches with contact grease C/H
Change break fluid C |[CH|  C |C/H|CH
Change the hydraulic clutch oil C/H
C = FOR COMPETITIVE OFFROAD RACING (COMPETITION)
H = FOR OFFROAD HOBBY USE
Note:If the inspection establishes that permissible tolerances are exceeded, the respective components must be replaced.
125 EXC/EXC SIX DAYS, 200 XC/XC-W/EXC 2007 s | . 8| 5
8 |gwg3 =
IMPORTANT CHECKS AND MAINTENANCE TO BE CARRIED OUT BY THE RIDER g - ; = E g §
E3|£5|88 5
Check gear box oil level )
Check brake fluid level ®
Check brake pads for wear L]
Check lights for function )
Check horn for function L
Lubricate and adjust cables and nipples L]
Bleed fork legs regulary ®
Remove and clean dust bellows regularly L4
Clean and lubricate chain, check tension and adjust if necessary L] o
Clean air filter and filter box L o
Check tires for pressure and wear )
Check cooling liquid level ®
Check fuel lines for leaks ®
Empty and clean float chamber L ®
Remove, clean and oil the throttle slide ®
Check all control elements for smooth operation L]
Check brake performance L L
Treat blank metal parts (with the exception of brake and exhaust systems) ®
with wax-based anti corrosion agent
Treat ignition and steering locks and light switches with contact spray L]
Check tightness of screws, nuts and hose clamps regularly ®




Art.-Nr. 3.206.050-E

Repair manual KTM 125/ 144 /200

11-18

Kise PERIODIC MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE 2007

125 SX/SXS, 144 SX 2007 |12 lglel.
A CLEAN MOTORCYCLE CAN BE CHECKED MORE QUICKLY WHICH SAVES MONEY g . § E ‘; ; g §
28%2 3|2 |5a

Check gear box oil level L]
Change gear box oil ) ) ° )

% Check spark plugs, adjust distance between electrodes L] L

Z | Renew spark plugs ° [ ]
Clean the spark-plug connector and check for a tight fit L] L] L
Check the screws on the kick starter and shift lever for a tight fit ® L L

§ Check the carburetor connection boot and intake flange for cracks or leaks ® L4 ®

% Check idle speed setting ) ) ° )

g Check that vent hoses are not damaged or bent [ ® ® ®
Check cooling system for leaks, check quantity of antifreeze ® ® o ®
Check exhaust system for leaks and fitment [ ® (]

%) Check cables for damage, smooth operation, bends; adjust and lubricate [ ® ®

E Check the fluid level in the master cylinder of the hydraulic clutch ® ® L L

g' Clean air filter and filter box ° [ [ ) [

g' Check electric wires for damage and bends ® o

= | Check headlamp setting ° [
Check function of electric systems (low beam, high beam, break light, indicator, [ ® ®
indicator lamps, speedometer illumination, horn, emergency OFF switch or button
Check brake fluid level, lining thickness, brake lining ® ® L

Q Check brake lines for damage and leaks ® L] L

E Check/adjust the function, smooth operation and free travel of the hand/foot brake lever ® ® o
Check the screws and guide bolts on the brake system for a tight fit ® L] L
Check shock absorber and fork for leaks and function ® L] L] L
Clean dust bellows L] L] o

g Bleed fork legs ) ) °

% Check swing arm bearings ® o

© | Check/adjust steering head bearings L] L] L
Check tightness of all chassis screws (triple clamps, fork leg axle passage ® ® L
axle nuts and screws, swing arm bearings, shock absorber)
Check spoke tension and rim joint ° ° ) o

@3 | Check tires and air pressure e o o o

E Check chain, rear sprockets and chain guides for wear, fitment and tension ® ® ® L]

= Lubricate chain, Clean and grease the adjusting screws on the chain tensioner ® L ® ®
Check clearance of wheel bearings [ ® ®

The kilometer reading for inspection intervals should not exceed 5 hours.
Maintenance work performed by your authorized KTM workshop is not a substitute for care and maintenance by the driver!



11-19

125 SX/SXS, 144 SX 2007

IMPORTANT SERVICE WORK THAT MUST BE PERFORMED BY AN AUTHORIZED KTM WORKSHOP
UNDER A SEPARATE ORDER

Every 20
hours

Every 40
hours

Every 60
hours

Every 80
hours

a year

Every 2 years

Clean and adjust carburetor

® At least once

Replace the throttle slide, jet needle, float needle valve, needle nozzle

Check the reed-type intake valve for wear

Check the wear on the clutch disks and length of the clutch springs

Check the cylinder and piston for wear

Check function of exhaust control

Check piston pin bearing

Replace the crankshaft main bearings

Replace the conrod bearings

Check the entire transmission, the shift mechanism and bearings

Complete maintenance of fork

Complete maintenance of shock absorber

Clean and grease steering head bearings and gasket elements

Replace the sealing cup for the foot brake cylinder

Replace the glass-fiber yarn filling in the silencer

Treat electric contacts and switches with contact grease

Change break fluid

Change the hydraulic clutch oil

Note:If the inspection establishes that permissible tolerances are exceeded, the respective components must be replaced.

125 SX/SXS, 144 SX 2007

IMPORTANT CHECKS AND MAINTENANCE TO BE CARRIED OUT BY THE RIDER

hefore each

start

after every
cleaning
for cross

country use

once a year

Check gear box oil level

Check brake fluid level

Check brake pads for wear

Check lights for function

Check horn for function

Lubricate and adjust cables and nipples

Bleed fork legs regulary

Remove and clean dust bellows regularly

Clean and lubricate chain, check tension and adjust if necessary

Clean air filter and filter box

Check tires for pressure and wear

Check cooling liquid level

Check fuel lines for leaks

Empty and clean float chamber

Remove, clean and oil the throttle slide

Check all control elements for smooth operation

Check brake performance

Treat blank metal parts (with the exception of brake and exhaust systems)
with wax-based anti corrosion agent

Treat ignition and steering locks and light switches with contact spray

Check tightness of screws, nuts and hose clamps regularly




Art.-Nr. 3.206.050-E

Repair manual KTM 125/ 144 /200

11-20

Kise PERIODIC MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE 2008

125 EXC/EXC SIX DAYS, 200 XC/XC-W/EXC 2008 - % 2l g,
A CLEAN MOTORCYCLE CAN BE CHECKED MORE QUICKLY WHICH SAVES MONEY g § E ‘; ; = =
HEERIRIED

Check gear box oil level o
Change gear box oil ® ® ® ®

% Check spark plugs, adjust distance between electrodes L L4

Z | Renew spark plugs ° °
Clean the spark-plug connector and check for a tight fit L] L L
Check the screws on the kick starter and shift lever for a tight fit ® o o

S | Check the carburetor connection boot and intake flange for cracks or leaks ® o o

% Check idle speed setting L] L] L °

E Check that vent hoses are not damaged or bent [ ® L] ®
Check cooling system for leaks, check quantity of antifreeze ® L L4 ®
Check exhaust system for leaks and fitment ® L o

) Check cables for damage, smooth operation, bends; adjust and lubricate ® ® ®

E Check the fluid level in the master cylinder of the hydraulic clutch ® L] o o

g' Clean air filter and filter box ® ® L4 L4 L

g' Check electric wires for damage and bends L] L

= Check headlamp setting L] L
Check function of electric systems (low beam, high beam, break light, indicator, [ ® ®
indicator lamps, speedometer illumination, horn, emergency OFF switch or button
Check brake fluid level, lining thickness, brake lining L] L] L

é Check brake lines for damage and leaks ® ® L4

E Check/adjust the function, smooth operation and free travel of the hand/foot brake lever ® L] o
Check the screws and guide bolts on the brake system for a tight fit L] L] L
Check shock absorber and fork for leaks and function ® ® L4 o
Clean dust bellows L] ® L

g Bleed fork legs [ ) )

ﬁ Check swing arm bearings ° °

© | Check/adjust steering head bearings L] L] L
Check tightness of all chassis screws (triple clamps, fork leg axle passage L] L] L
axle nuts and screws, swing arm bearings, shock absorber)
Check spoke tension and rim joint L] L] L L

&3 | Check tires and air pressure e o o o

E Check chain, rear sprockets and chain guides for wear, fitment and tension ® ® ® ®

= Lubricate chain, Clean and grease the adjusting screws on the chain tensioner ® ® ® o
Check clearance of wheel bearings L] L] o

The kilometer reading for inspection intervals should not exceed 5 hours.
Maintenance work performed by your authorized KTM workshop is not a substitute for care and maintenance by the driver!



11-21

125 EXC/EXC SIX DAYS, 200 XC/XC-W/EXC 2008 8 §
o o o | |8 =
IMPORTANT SERVICE WORK THAT MUST BE PERFORMED BY AN AUTHORIZED KTM WORKSHOP ‘;. ) ; ) ‘; » ‘; » § § ‘;.
UNDER A SEPARATE ORDER 28282828 =z2 3
Clean and adjust carburetor C/H | C/H
Replace the throttle slide, jet needle, float needle valve, needle nozzle C/H
Check the reed-type intake valve for wear C |[CH/ C |CH
Check the wear on the clutch disks and length of the clutch springs C |[CH/ C |CH
Check the cylinder and piston for wear C/H C/H
Check function of exhaust control C/H | CH C/H
Check piston pin bearing C [CH/ C |CH
Replace the crankshaft main bearings C/H
Replace the conrod bearings C C/H
Check the entire transmission, the shift mechanism and bearings C C/H
Complete maintenance of fork C c H | C/H
Complete maintenance of shock absorber C C/H
Clean and grease steering head bearings and gasket elements CH
Replace the sealing cup for the foot brake cylinder CH C/H
Replace the glass-fiber yarn filling in the silencer C/H C/H
Treat electric contacts and switches with contact grease C/H
Change break fluid C [CH|/ C |[C/H|CH
Change the hydraulic clutch oil C/H
C = FOR COMPETITIVE OFFROAD RACING (COMPETITION)
H = FOR OFFROAD HOBBY USE
Note:If the inspection establishes that permissible tolerances are exceeded, the respective components must be replaced.
125 EXC/EXC SIX DAYS, 200 XC/XC-W/EXC 2008 s | . 8| 5
8 |gwg3 =
IMPORTANT CHECKS AND MAINTENANCE TO BE CARRIED OUT BY THE RIDER g - ; = E g §
E3|£5|88 5
Check gear box oil level )
Check brake fluid level ®
Check brake pads for wear L]
Check lights for function )
Check horn for function L
Lubricate and adjust cables and nipples L]
Bleed fork legs regulary ®
Remove and clean dust bellows regularly L4
Clean and lubricate chain, check tension and adjust if necessary L] o
Clean air filter and filter box L o
Check tires for pressure and wear )
Check cooling liquid level ®
Check fuel lines for leaks ®
Empty and clean float chamber L ®
Remove, clean and oil the throttle slide ®
Check all control elements for smooth operation L]
Check brake performance L L
Treat blank metal parts (with the exception of brake and exhaust systems) ®
with wax-based anti corrosion agent
Treat ignition and steering locks and light switches with contact spray L]
Check tightness of screws, nuts and hose clamps regularly ®




Art.-Nr. 3.206.050-E

Repair manual KTM 125/ 144 /200

11-22

Kise PERIODIC MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE 2008

125/144 SX 2008 -2 lglgl,
8. 2|25
A CLEAN MOTORCYCLE CAN BE CHECKED MORE QUICKLY WHICH SAVES MONEY g . § E ‘; ; g §
2822 3| 5 |5a

Check gear box oil level °
Change gear box oil o L] L ®

% Check spark plugs, adjust distance between electrodes ® o

Z | Renew spark plugs ° °
Clean the spark-plug connector and check for a tight fit ® L o
Check the screws on the kick starter and shift lever for a tight fit ® ® o

§ Check the carburetor connection boot and intake flange for cracks or leaks ® o ®

% Check idle speed setting L] L] L L]

S | Check that vent hoses are not damaged or bent L] L] L L]
Check cooling system for leaks, check quantity of antifreeze [ ® ® ®
Check exhaust system for leaks and fitment L] L L

© Check cables for damage, smooth operation, bends; adjust and lubricate ® L L4

E Check the fluid level in the master cylinder of the hydraulic clutch L] L] L ®

g' Clean air filter and filter box ® ® L4 L4 ®

g' Check electric wires for damage and bends L4 L

< | Check headlamp setting ° L
Check function of electric systems (low beam, high beam, break light, indicator, ® ® ®
indicator lamps, speedometer illumination, horn, emergency OFF switch or button
Check brake fluid level, lining thickness, brake lining [ ® ®

E Check brake lines for damage and leaks ® ® o

% Check/adjust the function, smooth operation and free travel of the hand/foot brake lever ® ® o
Check the screws and guide bolts on the brake system for a tight fit ® L] o
Check shock absorber and fork for leaks and function ® L ® o
Clean dust bellows ) ° °

g Bleed fork legs L] L L

g Check swing arm bearings ° °

© | Check/adjust steering head bearings ® ® ®
Check tightness of all chassis screws (triple clamps, fork leg axle passage ® L] o
axle nuts and screws, swing arm bearings, shock absorber)
Check spoke tension and rim joint o L] L L

&3 | Check tires and air pressure e o o o

E Check chain, rear sprockets and chain guides for wear, fitment and tension ® ® ® ®

= Lubricate chain, Clean and grease the adjusting screws on the chain tensioner ® L] L ®
Check clearance of wheel bearings L] L] ®

The kilometer reading for inspection intervals should not exceed 5 hours.
Maintenance work performed by your authorized KTM workshop is not a substitute for care and maintenance by the driver!



11-23

125/144 SX 2008

IMPORTANT SERVICE WORK THAT MUST BE PERFORMED BY AN AUTHORIZED KTM WORKSHOP
UNDER A SEPARATE ORDER

Every 20
hours

Every 40
hours

Every 60
hours

Every 80
hours

a year

Every 2 years

Clean and adjust carburetor

® At least once

Replace the throttle slide, jet needle, float needle valve, needle nozzle

Check the reed-type intake valve for wear

Check the wear on the clutch disks and length of the clutch springs

Check the cylinder and piston for wear

Check function of exhaust control

Check piston pin bearing

Replace the crankshaft main bearings

Replace the conrod bearings

Check the entire transmission, the shift mechanism and bearings

Complete maintenance of fork

Complete maintenance of shock absorber

Clean and grease steering head bearings and gasket elements

Replace the sealing cup for the foot brake cylinder

Replace the glass-fiber yarn filling in the silencer

Treat electric contacts and switches with contact grease

Change break fluid

Change the hydraulic clutch oil

Note:If the inspection establishes that permissible tolerances are exceeded, the respective components must be replaced.

125/144 SX 2008

IMPORTANT CHECKS AND MAINTENANCE TO BE CARRIED OUT BY THE RIDER

before each

start

after every
cleaning
for cross

country use

once a year

Check gear box oil level

Check brake fluid level

Check brake pads for wear

Check lights for function

Check horn for function

Lubricate and adjust cables and nipples

Bleed fork legs regulary

Remove and clean dust bellows regularly

Clean and lubricate chain, check tension and adjust if necessary

Clean air filter and filter box

Check tires for pressure and wear

Check cooling liquid level

Check fuel lines for leaks

Empty and clean float chamber

Remove, clean and oil the throttle slide

Check all control elements for smooth operation

Check brake performance

Treat blank metal parts (with the exception of brake and exhaust systems)
with wax-based anti corrosion agent

Treat ignition and steering locks and light switches with contact spray

Check tightness of screws, nuts and hose clamps regularly




Art.-Nr. 3.206.050-E

Repair manual KTM 125/ 144 /200

12-1

WIRING DIAGRAMS

INDEX

MODEL 1999

125/200 EXC (EUROPE) .. ... .ottt iii i iii e nnennnnnnennnens 12-3
125/200 EGS (EUROPE) . .. ..ottt i it e it e e i n e nn e anennnens 12-4
125 EXC (USA) .ottt et e e et et a e a e aa s 12-6
200 EXC (USA) ittt it e e i e e s n e 12-7
MODEL 2000

125/200 EXC (USA) ..t ittt it e et e e na e nnn e nannnnens 12-8
125/200 EXC (EUROPE) . . . ..ottt i i i e et e e ia e nnnenanennnens 12-9
125 EXE, SUPERMOTO . ...ttt it a e nannnns 12-11
MODEL 2001

125/200 EXC (EUROPE) . . . ..ot v it e i e e i e i i a e i a e aannnes 12-13
125/200 EXC (USA) ..o i it ittt et a et a e ia e aa e aaes 12-15
125 EXE, SUPERMOTO ... ...ttt i it a e na e nnes 12-11
MODEL 2002

125/200 EXC (EUROPE) . . . ..ot i i e i e et a e i i a e ia e aannnes 12-13
125/200 EXC (USA) ..o ittt i e et e et i a e na e aa e 12-15
MODEL 2003

125/200 EXC (EUROPE/AUS) . .. .ottt it e et a e iaenannnnes 12-16
125/200 EXC (USA) ..o ittt i e et e et i a e na e aa e 12-18
MODEL 2004

125/200 EXC (EUROPE) . . . ..ot i i e i e et a e i i a e ia e aannnes 12-19
125/200 EXC (USA) ..o ittt i e et e et i a e na e aa e 12-20
125/200 SX ..o i i e et 12-21
CABLECOLOURS ... ... .ottt ittt ie e s a s aa e nanenanens 12-33







Art.-Nr. 3.206.050-E

Repair manual KTM 125/ 144 /200

12-2

WIRING DIAGRAMS

INDEX

MODEL 2005

125/200 EXC (EUROPE) . . . . . oo e e et aa e nas 12-22
125/200 EXC (USA) .. i ittt ittt i a e e s aan e nas 12-23
L5 T 12-24
CABLECOLOURS . ...... ittt ittt ina e e s naa e anas 12-33
MODEL 2006

125/200 EXC/EXC SIX DAYS ...ttt e e et an e nas 12-25
120 S XS i e e s 12-24
200 XC ...t e e e 12-24
200 XC-W .. et e 12-26
CABLECOLOURS . ...... ittt ittt ina e e s naa e anas 12-33
MODEL 2007

125/200 EXC/EXC SIX DAYS . ..ttt et et iaa e nas 12-27
120 S XS e e et s 12-28
144 SX oot et et e 12-28
200 XC ..ottt e e e e 12-28
200 XC-W .. e et 12-29
CABLECOLOURS . ...... ittt ittt a e e s aa e anas 12-33
MODEL 2008

125/144 SX . i e e e et 12-30
200 XC USA, 200XC-W USA/ZA . . ..o oot i et et e e aaa e enas 12-31
125/200 EXC/EXC SIXDAYSEU/AUS . . . ..o o e e e 12-32
CABLECOLOURS . ...... ittt ittt na e e s aa e anas 12-33







12-3

ooun|q
D}3]01A

oJbau

olou

DruoJou

apJan

5146

011 I JOWO

uoJJow

1nzo

1p2 popiun g|

uo1suay ap Jopoinbad /|
(6) @1di131nw Jo032auod g|
() @1d131nw Joydauod G|
(g) @1d131nw Jo3dauod |
(Z) @1d131nu Jojdauod ¢

Do cC wn >3

J6
ab
<9
19

y|8|E|[V]|Z]|S
© SNy INNONNZ
e 3dH
FUETRIVRCH]
L4 1PUalaay
o IHJII
Jg9 J Mm m|ab|1g| 6

(0196 A3 dAil) J3310Yas3Y217

zagbupJ}s| 3qoy

pupy}ssbunJapuy

JusBunuya 187

awoy ‘wnjoq

puoT

00S SLO |1 €0§ 8udJoa

J3WWNUBUDJ}S | 3qDY)

66, JX4 00< / &<l

118poy

JopoJauab 7| — BunBaiagyyojuoy
oilfng ||
op1pusdua ap ouigoq (|
S0J} ouady zni g i
uoxo]d g _M_ _l/ —-m-b %IMMl _m_
01810J0d 103}28U0D / )ab AHI’3|
SDJ} 0UBJy 3p S3IN] JJ3juUl g
18p 0UBJJ 8p 58IN] JUBIUI G
DpOUIQUOD 3AD]] §
04)3W0oD) zn|
spfJp] sadn] _ob:on.w mm > ab_s —
oupy | €N U:I )
NESN’OM / o
yos 1undg / w..m\ — B1]
ouoig m ooupig M ayiym m giam m m-s
13101A A 0311310IA A 38101A A 3381014 A
Jiou s oJau s 39019 S ziomyds s
abnoJ  J 05504 J pad 4 j04 4 M5 —|
abunuo 0 auolououo © abuouso o abBuouyo o m—10—
jJar 6 apJan b usaJb 6 una6 6 E
s1J6 JB 016146 46 fizub 46 noJb6 4B _m_ TVII|
aunol ab 011016 86 moq1af ab q1a6 ab
unJg Jq 8UoJJDW Jq umoJq Jq unbJg Jo
naig 1q n1g 19 aniq 19 noig 19 ab_s ———2a6-5
103 4313109 g| D1030385-10) 8l 1un-1aJ 8l 1184u13-103 8l J— J
Jnajoindad (| sua} 1p 1004 /| Ja3yiwi] a63joa (| J316ausbunuundg (| —b—m_b 10 =( Jq
(9) 31d131nw 308uuod g| [ 11od 9 O BJ0338ULOD G| |(g) Bn1d juod dijinu g| J8328}g 10d-g 9| ﬁllllllllllll m = m
(f) ®1d1}1nw 308uuod G| | 110d § D 8J0}}BUUOD G| [(4) Bn1d juod diyinu g| Jax281g 10d-y G| o—ab ab —G ab
(€) @1dI}1nu }28UU0d | | 110d ¢ D 840}}3BUUOD 4| [(g) BNId Juod dijnu 4| J4ax233g 10d-¢ y| 10 = 19
(2) 381d1y1nuw }d03uuod ¢| | 110d 2 D 8J0}}8uUuU0d ¢| [(Z) Bn1d juod diyinu g} Jax28yg 10d-2 ¢} b —C 6
JnayoJyauab 7| owouip 2| Jojpdsuab 7| Jojodauag 7|
ai1bnog || D18puUDD || 6n1d yunds || azJaxypunz || E
abounqo p auigoq Q| suaddn p puigog Q| 1102 woryiubr g ajndspunz g}
doys ap 3@ Jup N3y g | ousdy 1p ys0d (OUDY g 1yB11doys—Jnad g 1Y211gn1ysg-sualg g
uoxoiy g uosoD|d g uJoy g 8JJouyas g
un@3yoauuod a1a]jodod 4 03s0dwod 018710Jod 4 J4032auuod 181 1oJod J4BpUIQUBAB]10J0y [ Jw S €
J43p dojs ap 3o0juod g [ysod 3S3JJo 3ON| Ul g 4 yoyims 3ybi1doys g 1Yy yasjyolsusdg g
A0 dO3}S 8p }0DjUOD G [JUD 03}58JJ0 BON| Ul G J yorims ybiidoys g 0A  Yas3yoliswadg g
Opowwod § OpuUDWOD1}1NW ¢ | Yd}IMms 3DUIQUOD 0} J8}1Dyd51quoy wnz 4
8558} 1A dwod 4101238 ¢ 0J}8WODDY) 18P ZN] ¢ 34611 Jayawoyooy ¢ 6unjyonaiaqoyon| ¢
3}n0J nay uloway 2 ajun116ogap pIds 2 1043U02 woaq ybiy 2 311043u0%3yajuIay 2 & &
auaoyd | oJoy | 1ybiipoay | JajJamuiayag | E |_._ 7
Yd5150ZuUnd4 yosi1uai1oy| yos116u3 yosyna(
. I 66IX0252 000 9L0 |1 €0S uajuiy
R swwz | 090IN3

ENINICERY ( / 24

3-060°90C°€ “IN-MY

002/ v¥1 /G2l NLY |enuew Jleday




12-4

m Model | Kabelstrangnummer Land Datun, Name Kabelstrongbez
vorne 503 11 075 400 125/200 EGS '99
SER\/ICE 125/200 EGS '99 hinten 503 11 076 000 EUPODO 22 06 98 KE :10. 125-380 EGS '98
[]
| T |
L ,—l ¢
D V2 :
3
IB - 3 C
hg C oo Q Q IEl — 0n
e L S L
;3 E -lo -'5 T Y 7
hoy fog
] |
[
[
Ly T
v )
=3 .
-0-0) a
ge~b l—@
o
&?,:3
g >—g
- bl ))zbl g
Im ge ge
r —r
br )):br L Q‘UJ—C—\J Iﬁl
w w
5-ge —o)—s—ge—
#ﬂ
—bl-w
—5—w
KOKUSAN
- 2K 3
75 o—bl-w or
15 0)-J /
o) :r /
—s—ge \gﬁ ﬂu%gc \ G
_w_?)— ge—
—br—o
: e T S
Eain ;5 L4
S5t LeTy
z s s
bs LT | —l
| | E—
3
il EaL
P9
530
> n
3109 Q54
@ @
C S
< Blinkerstrang vo 503 11 080 100 <«
Blinkerstrang h1 503 11 081 000




12-5

Art.-Nr. 3.206.050-E

Repair manual KTM 125/ 144 /200

Deutsch Englisch [talienisch Franzosisch
1 Scheinwerfer 1 headlight 1 faro 1 phare
2 Standlicht 2 parking Llight 2 luce di posizione 2 feu de position
op 3 Blinker L1 3 turn indic left fr 3 lampegg ont sn 3 clignoteur av gauche
R 4 Blinker re vo 4 turn indic right fr 4 lampegg ant dx 4 clignoteur av droit
o 5 Tochobeleuchtung 5 speedometer light 5 luce di tochimetro 5 eclair comp vitesse
T 6 Fernlichtkontralle 6 high beam indicator | 6 spia abbaglionte 6 temoin feu route
50 7 Blinkerkontrolle T turn indicator 7 spia lompeggiator 7 temoin de clignoteur
) 8 4-pol Stecker 8 multip cont plug (4)| 8 connettore a 4 poli 8 connect multiple (4)
L 9 Ziundschlofy 9 ignition lock 9 accensione 9 contact d'al lum
10 zum Kombischalter 10 to combinat switch | 10 multicomando 10 commodo
D) 11 Bremslichtsch 11 stoplight switch f 11 1nt luce arresto ant| 11 contact de stop av
D) 12 Bremslichtsch hi 12 stoplight switch r 12 int luce arresto post 12 contact Harr de stop
QN 13 Horn 13 horn 13 clacson 13 klaxon
~~ | 14 Blinkgeber 14 turn indicator 14 trasmett di lompeg | 14 centrale clignot
L> |15 CDI-Einheit 15 CDI-unit 15 CDI-seatola 15 boitier COI
QN 16 Zindkerze 16 spark plug 16 candela 16 bougie
~ 17 Zundspule 17 1gnition corl 17 bobina d'accens 17 bobine d'allumage
18 Generator 18 generator 18 dinamo 18 generateur
> 19 Kondensator 19 caopocitor 19 condensatore 19 condensateur
— 20 Spannungsregler 20 voltage regulator 20 regol di tens 20 regulateur
- 21 Batterie 21 battery 1 2Anh 21 batteria 1 2An 21 batterie 1 2Ah
22 Stecksicherung 10A 22 fuse 10A 22 fusibile 10A 22 fusible 10A
23 6-pol Stecker 23 multip cont plug (9)]| 23 connettore a 9 poli1 |23 connect multiple (9)
24 Blinker L1 hi 24 blinker left rear 24 lampegg post sn 24 clign arr gauche
25 Blinker re hi 25 blinker right rear 25 lampegg post dx 25 clign arr droite
26 Brems—Schlufilicht 26 rear—stoplight 26 fanal post di freno | 26 feu arr et de stop
27 Blinkerschalter 27 blink switch 27 int lampeggiatori 27 contact d clignoteur
28 Parallelverbinder 28 parallel connector |28 parallelo composto |28 parallele connecteur
29 3-pol Stecker 29 multip cont plug (3)]| 29 connettore a 3 poli |29 connect multiple (9)
Deutsch | Englisch|Italienisch |Franzdsisch|Spanisch Spanisch
bl blau bl bl blu bl bleu bl azul 1 faro
o | e | e | o | D 0 e posicon
gr grau gr gr grlglo gr ;rls gr ar s 3 interm 1zgquierdo delantero
g grin 9 g verde g vert g verde 4 ntermitente derecho delanterq
o orange 0 o oarancione o orange 0 naranJa S luz tacometro
r rot r r rosso r rouge r roJjo 6 lampor‘o aviso luces lcnr“gus
s schwarz | s 5 nero s noir 5 negro 7 lompara aviso intermitentes
v violett | v v violetto v violet v violeta 8 conector multiple (4)
w werf w w bianco w blanc w blanco 9 |lave de contacto
10 interruptor combinado
Kontak tbelegung Bl inkerschal ter 11 interr luz de freno del
Zindschlof (Typ CEV 7-pol ) 12 interr luz de fren tros
s|o 13 claxon
2134 P 14 conjunto del intermintente
PARK P = - 15 unidad cdi
16 bujia
AUS o—t-o = | e 17 bobina de encendido
18 generador
EIN i T K _ 19 condensador
[ —y [ —=y ontok tbe legung
EIN Lichtschalter (Tup CEV 9610) 20 regulodor de tension

21 bateria 12V 1 2Ah

22 fusible principal 10A
g |bljge ?z r|br| |23 conector multiple (4)
24 intermitente 1zquierdo trasero
LICHT © 25 intermitente derecho trasero
Abblendl | @ ole 26 luz de freno trosero
27 interuptor clignoteur
Fernlicht ST 28 parallele connecteur
HUPE elo | |29 conector multiple (3)
ZUNDUNG AUS e e
S|12 (13|64




12-6

oduojg M E
0381014 A
oubau s
ofoJd J
ofupJou o
apJar B
s1J6 JB
011 1Jowo 86
uoJJou Jq e 8§ 0
1nzo 19 _m_ ,m_wl_vl_v NESMNON
(p) @1d131nu 308U03 2| (S _m_
sindui ap JopoJauab ||
1pa popiun g
(g) 81d131nw 128uU0d ¢
DJaspJ} 8p zZN| g on
ilfng ¢ l_\,
opipusoua ap ouigoq g
JopoJauab g _M_
uoisua) ap Jopoinbad J—O)J —
zn) p Jojdnausjul ¢ ab—orab 6 —0-6 —
vsow © Jojdnaiajul 2 A—5~+Q-J_5— E
oJny | M—d~OrM—J—
5—0-5_86—
yos 1undg &
0_|
PN
Jubig M oduoig m ayiym m gram m M
38101A A 0}33101A A 131014 A 33138]101A A I
Jiou s oJau s AI019 S zJomyds s =
abnod 4 05504 J pad J 04 J !
afubuo o 8UDIDUDJD O abubJyo 0 afubdo o
yJan B apJan B uaalub B unJ6 6 _M_
5146 Jb6 016146 46 fiaub Jb noJ6 Jb ._._u
aunol ab 011016 ab mo11af ab qi1ab ab
unuqg Jq auoJJow Jg umoJg Jq unoug Jq
naiq 19 nig 19 aniq 19 no1q 19
(y) ®1d131nw 328UU0d 7| | 110d § O 8J0}}8UUCD 7| [(4) Bn1d juoo diyinu 2| 4330835 10d-y 2| _D =
sindui p Jnajodauab || aJoyngiJisip || 1100 Jasind || Jagabsinduy ||
831un-103 ol D1030385-107 0 11un-1a3 ol 11ayui3-1al ol
(€) a1diy1nw 308uuod g 110d ¢ 0 3403}38uu0d g [(g) Bnid juod dijinu g 4832815 1od-g g
8Jalddn naj g 8Jo1Jad}sod ajoupy g 34611Jo8d g 342 11gn1yas g
aibnoq ¢ ©18puURd [ 6n1d yuods 4, azuaanpuny (,
afown11o p auigog g 5U3000 P BUIQog g 1100 Uoi}iubl g ajndspunz g
JnajoJausb g owoulp g Jojouauab g JojoJauag g mlnmvl_
Jnajoinbad suay 1p 10Bad J33 1wy aboyjon Jazuadbagsbunuundg
abouipioa p Jdajul ¢ 3In1 18P JJajUl ¢ yoyims jybi] ¢ J33104d53yo1 € £ nJu.
384JD P UOYNOQ 7 [03}1NDJ1D03J0D JU@jUl Z [UO}ING }INDUID_}J0Ys 2 Jaysoygniyaszany 2 A
aaoyd | oJoy | 1yb11poay | JajJamuiayag | oo o
£Um_mDNCDLH_ yosiual ._Ou“_ yos i @Cm £Um~3mﬁ_ &L
86, JX3 08e-SZI 'Y 000 9L0 || €05 uajuly
86. bSN ¥3 521 o4 ssn-exe o680 goMN 000 SLO 11 €05  Auor 66,86, JX3 08E/00E/0S5c/5<1 M_QM>W_M_@ s
zaqBuoJys| 3oy pun}ssBunuapuy JusBunuyaiaz awoN ‘wnyog pup] JawwnubuoJ}s|aqoy 11apoy




12-7

oouojg m
©03}a101A A E
oubau s
ofod J
ofupJou o
apuJar B
si1J6 JB
0111Jown ab
uodJow Jq
1nzo 1q ae§
1pa popiun ¢} _m_ YYY
(#) @1diy1nu 30auoo 2| o
s|ndw! ap JopoJaual ||
1P popiun Q|
(€) a1diy1nu 3dauod ¢
pJasbJ} ap zn g
oifng ¢ H,ILQl
op1puUddUB Bp DUIGOq g a6
JopouJsualb g rHI m—
uoisuay) ap Jopoinbad
zn| p Jojdnuuajul g
0SDW D Jojdnddajul 2
o4 | a6
m 86_5—
yos 1undg ENC m—
NBSNYO  m—cs
+o m—19—o
oupig M oJuoig m ajyiym m giam m m_s
13101A A 0333101A A 131014 A }133101A A
Jiou s oJau s o019 S zJiomyds s
abnod J 05504 J pad J 104 J
abubuo 0 auoiouodo 0 abundo o abubuo o BPINH
jJuan B apJan 6 uaaub 6 unJa6 6
5146 46 016146 U6 faub Jb noJ6 Jb6 ._._. e ——
aunol ab 011016 ab mo11afi ab q1ab ab
unug Jq auoJJow Jq umodq Jq unouq Jq
naiq 19 niq 19 aniq 19 noiq 19
103 “aryioq g ©1030as-10] €1 yun-1a3 €1 3184ui3-1ag el
() 81diy1nw 308Uuod 2| [ 110d | O @J03}}8UU0D 7| [(4) Bni1d juod diyinu 2| Jax033g  10d-y 7|
sindwi p JnayoJsuab || 8JoynqIaysip || 1100 JBs1nd || Jagabsinduy ||
ay1un-103 0l D1o3yas-1aJ 0l 11un-1aJ ol $184u13-103 0l
(g) 81d1}1nw 3d8uUU0d g 110d ¢ p @Jo3j3jauuod g [(g) Bn1d juod dijnuw g Jay28)g  1od-g g p—ab
aJsldJo nay g aJoluaysod ajouny g 3yB11J034 g IY211gn1yos g m
aibnoq ¢ ©18pund | 6n1d yuods 4 azuajpunz /(, ﬁm@
aboun) 1o, p auigoq g Su3000 P BUIQOg g 1100 uoljiubl g a1ndspuny g |m_a|mlnm*v|_
JnajoJauab g owouip g Jojpuauab g JojoJausg g
Jnajoinbad sudy Ip (obad p Jsjiwi] abojjoa y Jszuaubagsbunuundg ﬁ M.
afpJinioa p JJB)UI ¢ 3In1 p118p  JJajul ¢ yoyims yubiy ¢ J3)10yos3ya i ¢ A AL
}34JD P UD}INOG 2 [0} 1NDU41D03J0D JJB}UI 7 [UD}ING }INIJID_}JOYys 2 433503 {N1Ya52d4ny 2 a o
aJoyd | ouoy | jJybi1poay | JajJamuiayds | — ® 5
£Um_mDNCULH_ £Um_Cm_._OuH cum_._mcm cumujmﬁ_ E
86, JX3 08-Sl 'Y 000 9L0 Il €05 uBUIYy
86. 65N x3 002 oA gSnNe0e 18690 2 g0 000 SLO 1] €25 =uden mw mw @ mw Q X M_ D D N ENBNISEN s
2aqbupJ}s|agoy pupyssbunJapuy Jusbunuyoiaz awoy ‘wnyp( pup JawwnubupJ}s|agoy ! ! 113poy

3-060°90C°€ “IN-MY

00¢/¥¥1/GcT

INLY [enuew Jieday




12-8

odsuojq m
0jajoia A
oJbau s
ofod J
oluoJuou 0
apuan 6
si16 46
011 1uowa 36
uoJJow Jq oe 9 2
1nzo 1q m_ nwlmvlmv NYSNYOM
TTT
() @1d1}1nw 353u0d 7| € O _m_
s1ndwi ap JopoJauab ||
1p2 popiun | m_
() @1d131nw 123u0d @ |_||
043504} 8p zn| @ o=m
oifng ¢
opipuadua ap ouigog 9
JopoJauab g _M_
uo15u3) ap JopoinBaJ J—OF J —
zn) p Jojdnuuajul g ab—o-ab 6 ~o-6 — E_
osow 0 J0jdnUIAIUI 72 J-5-0-J_5—]
ou0} | Mm—J~Orm_ J—|
5—0-5-36—
yos 1uodg a
&
=
Juojg m oJuoiq m ajiym m u_ms m M
}3101A A 0}}3101A A 131014 A })3101A A 1
Jiou s oJau s $2019 S zaomyds s bl
abnou  J 05504  J pas J jou4  J !
abuoJo 0 8uU0I1JuUDJO O abuouo 0 abuouo o
yaaar B apuan 6 uaaub 6 unub 6 H
5146 J6 016146 J6 fiau6 46 noJ6 J6 ._._.
aunol a6 011016 ab mo11af ab g1ab ab
unuq Jq 3uoJJow Jg umouq Jq unoug Jq
naiq 1q nia i1q aniq 1q noiq 19
() 21d131nw }230u0d 2| | 1100 § © 340}33uU0d 7| [(4) Bn1d yuod dryinu 7| 433233}§  100-p 2| E —
sindui p Jnajouauab || 3401NQ1U)S1P || 1102 J3s|nd || J8gabsindu| ||
ayrun-[gJ ol 0]03035-1(0] 01 jrun-[gJ ol 1184ur3-[Q) Ol
(€) 31d1}1nuw }d53uu0d g 1100 ¢ © 3s0333uu0d g [(g) Bn1d Juod diyjnu g J8128}g 100-¢ g
8J31JJo Nay g 840143)50d 3jouDy g 1yb1)J05a g Y3 11gniyas g —p-ab
a16noq ¢ 013pu0d | 6n1d yuods azaaxypunz [ W m
abownjio p auigoq g 5U3200 P DUIQOQ g 1103 uo1)1ubr g 31ndspunz g m
JnajoJauab g owouip G Jojouauab g J0}0Jauag G m_ E] Am*vl_
JnajoinbaJ suay 1p |06aJ p J3)1wr] abojjon J3zuaubagsbunuuodg |
afosio|da | p Juajur ¢ 3dn] o113p JJajul ¢ yoyims Jybiy ¢ 43)10Y3syydi1 ¢ c m. N_
13440 P UOINOQ Z [0} 1NDJ1D0)J0I JJ3JUl 7 [UO}}ING 11NIJID-JJOYS 2 Ja)soygniysszany 7 A AL
aJoyd | 04Dy | Jyb11poay | JajJamuiaysg | m_ RARGhA
Y25 150ZuUDJ 4 yos1uai oy yas116u3 yasinag a1
86, X3 08E-SZI 'y 000 90 Il €0S uajury $370408010W180dS
86. HSN X3 §Z1 OA gsrE-! 66 90 2 E@D 000 SLO 11 €0S  3uJon DDDN uXm_ DDM\DW_N\DDN\W_N_ m_m:>mu_m_m E
2306uoJ)5] 3qoy puo} ssbunJapuy Jusbunuydiaz awoy ‘wnjog puo JBuwnubuo.Jys | 3qoy| 118payy




Art.-Nr. 3.206.050-E

Repair manual KTM 125/ 144 /200

12-9

SERVICE

SPORTMOTORCYCLES

Model |

125-380 EXC 2000

Kabelstrangnummer

vorne 503 11 075 600 Land
s 1508
Linker vorne Bl 1
o e vore 50311 880099 | Europa

Dotum, Nome

07 04 99 He:

59

x

(D]

T2

B

e

593 i o
Mg it J
BECDB
J
(3 -
o Vv
JR— ét I!i
9 )>— g
bl —bl
[:g ge — ge
r r—r
b —b
; = wr 0—Q [:]
5-ge —o)y— 5-ge ge~bl—Q
ge
7 — g — |0
—bl-w
—5-w
KOKUSAN
2 K3
5-w
o—bl-w
13 S —
- B — 6 [1g
e s
E
Lw )
[9° QE—(I
Lge-r
—br-j g-u— \J @
S ==
iy . 72
i Ty ZE
Q0 :D o
o I o1
I 1] [e)] [e)]
55 s
) | -
!
[
(9 5325
AL
530
z 0
3109 Q54
@ @
_'5 Blinkerstrong fur Hettbewerbseinsatz _'5

demontierbor (Stecker 29)




12-10

Deutsch Englisch I[talienisch Franzosisch
1 Scheinuwerfer 1 heodlight 1 faro 1 phare
2 Stondlicht 2 parking light 2 luce di posizione 2 feu de position
- 3 Blinker L1 vo 3 turn indic left fr 3 lompegg ont sn 3 clignoteur av gauche
O 4 Blinker re vo 4 turn indic right fr 4 lompegg ant dx 4 clignoteur av droit
gza 5 Tochobeleuchtung 5 speedometer light 5 luce di tachimetro 5 eclair comp vitesse
6 Fernlichtkontrolle 6 high beam indicator 6 spia abbagliante 6 temoin feu route
) 7 Blinkerkontrolle 7 turn indicator 7 spia laompeggiotor: 7 temoin de clignoteur
> 8 4-pol Stecker 8 multip cont plug (4)] 8 connettore a 4 poli 8 connect multiple (4)
L1
10 zum Kombischalter 10 to combinat switch | 10 multicomando 10 commodo
(- 11 Bremslichtsch vo 11 stoplight switch f 11 int luce arresto ant| 11 contact de stop av
o®) 12 Bremslichtsch hi 12 stoplight switch r 12 int luce arresto post 12 contact Haorr de stop
) 13 Horn 13 horn 13 clacson 13 klaxon
| 14 Blinkgeber 14 turn indicator 14 trasmett di lompeg | 14 centrale clignot
L 15 CDI-Einhert 15 CDI-unit 15 CDl-seatola 15 boitier COI
QN 16 Zundkerze 16 spark plug 16 candela 16 bougie
~ 17 Zindspule 17 1gnition coil 17 bobina d'accens 17 bobine d'allumoge
18 Generator 18 generator 18 dinamo 18 generateur
> 19 Kondensator 19 copacitor 19 condensatore 19 condensateur
;;E 20 Spannungsregler 20 voltage regulator 20 regol di tens 20 regulateur
22 Stecksicherung 10A 22 fuse 10A 22 fusibile 10A 22 fusible 10A
23 b-pol Stecker 23 multip cont plug (6)| 23 connettore a 6 poli |23 connect multiple (6)
24 Blinker L1 hi 24 blinker left reor 24 lompegg post sn 24 clign arr gauche
25 Blinker re hi 25 blinker right rear 25 lompegg post dx 25 clign arr droite
26 Brems—Schlufilicht 26 rear—stoplight 26 fanal post di freno | 26 feu arr et de stop
27 Blinkerschalter 27 blink switch 27 int lampeggiator: 27 contact d clignoteur
29 3-pol Stecker 29 multip cont plug (3)| 29 connettore a 3 polt |29 connect multiple (9)
Deutsch | Englisch |Italienisch |Franzisisch|Spanisch Spanisch
bl blau bl blue bl blu bl bleu bl ozul 1 faro
oo ool | oo vetiow | oo mrorie | oo seune oo mmoro1lo | | 2 tuz de posicion
gr grou gr sreg gr gr.g.o gr ;rls gr oris 3 interm 1zquierdo delantero
g grun g green g verde g vert g verde 4 intermitente derecho delanterqg
o orange o orange o arancione o orange o naranja S luz tacometro
r rot r red r rosso r rouge r rojo 6 lompara aviso luces largas
s schuwarz s black s nero S noir S negro 7 lompara aviso intermitentes
v violett | v violet v violetto v violet v violeta 8 conector multiple (4)
u werlf w white w branco w blanc w blanco
10 interruptor combinado
Blinkerschal ter 11 interr luz de freno del
12 interr luz de fren tras
s|ofv 13 claxon
14 conjunto del intermintente
o= 15 unljod cdi
< T 16 bugia
= | e 17 bobina de encendido
18 generador
Kontak tbe legung - ;g condensador
Lichtschalter (Typ CEV 9610) regulador de tension
22 fusible principal 10A
glblige|w ?z r|br 23 conector multiple (B)
24 intermitente 1zquierdo trasero
LICHT © 25 intermitente derecho trasero
Aoblendl | © oo 26 luz de freno trosero
27 interuptor clignoteur
Fernlicht oo
HUPE olo 29 conector multiple (3)
ZUNDUNG AUS © ©
S|2 |1 ]3]|6]4



Art.-Nr. 3.206.050-E

Repair manual KTM 125/ 144 /200

12-11

SERVICE

Modell: 125 EXE 2000/2001

Kabelstrangnummer:
vorne:512.11.075.000

Land: Datum, Name:

SPORTHOTORCYCLES 125 Super Moto 2000/2001 hinten:503.14.040.100 Europa 22.11.99 Hasl.
5 19 ] 13 5
: & s
mg M ERSE IR
v ‘{’E ] © —_— A wv
L4 el
Free B S A T o o
E g 8-S e 8 s
@ 08 =595 &
)
on
Vv
27 S %)7
Lo 0@
H ge-bl —d 14
23
—
J 1k .
(] —ge -bl —
10 88 7—# 11
br —br g-W—g—
W —
s-ge —o—s-ge
116
e-S
KOKUSAN
W 2K3
bl-w o
g
15 25— G 18
T s-ge w
(go—o 0)-ge
~—F—1 30
20
— ge-r
— W- g-w%I
O Q br ge-bl < \J 12
[ ge




KTM 125 EXE 2000/2001, 125 SUPERMOTO 2000/2001

Deutsch Englisch Italienisch Franzosisch
1 Scheinwerfer 1 headlight 1 faro 1 phare
2 Standlicht 2 parking light 2 luce di posizione 2 feu de position

3 Blinker li vo

4 Blinker re vo

5 Tachobeleuchtung

6 Fernlichtkontrolle

7 Blinkerkontrolle

8 4-pol.Stecker

9 Ziuindschloss

10 zum Kombischalter
11 Bremslichtsch. vo
12 Bremslichtsch. hi
13 Horn

14 Blinkgeber

15 CDI-Einheit

16 Zundkerze

17 Zundspule

18 Generator

19 Olkontrolleuchte
20 Spannungsregler
21 Batterie 3Ah

22 Stecksicherung 10A
23 6-pol.Stecker

24 Blinker li hi

25 Blinker re hi

26 Brems-Schlusslicht
27 Blinkerschalter

28 Olstandgeber

29 3-pol. Stecker

30 kontaktstift 3.Gang

3 turn indic.left fr.

4 turn indic.right fr.

5 speedometer light

6 high beam indicator
7 turn indicator

8 multip.cont.plug (4)
9 ignition lock

10 to combinat. switch
11 stoplight switch f.
12 stoplight switch r.
13 horn

14 turn indicator

15 CDl-unit

16 spark plug

17 ignition coil

18 generator

19 oil level tell tale

20 voltage regulator
21 battery 3Ah

22 fuse 10A

23 multip.cont.plug (6)
24 blinker left rear

25 blinker right rear
26 rear-stoplight

27 blink switch

28 oil level sensor

29 multip.cont.plug (3)
30 gear switch 3.gear

3 lampegg.ant.sn.

4 lampegg.ant.dx.

5 luce di tachimetro

6 spia abbagliante

7 spia lampeggiatori
8 connettore a 4 poli
9 accensione

10 multicomando

11 int.luce arresto ant
12 int.luce arresto post
13 clacson

14 trasmett. di lampeg.

15 CDlI-seatola

16 candela

17 bobina d'accens.
18 dinamo

19 contr.d.liv.d'olio
20 regol. di tens.

21 batteria 3Ah

22 fusibile 10A

23 connettore a 6 poli
24 lampegg.post.sn
25 lampegg.post.dx.
26 fanal.post.di freno
27 int. lampeggiatori
28 liv.d'olio transmet.
29 connettore a 3 poli
30 secondo marcia

3 clignoteur av gauche
4 clignoteur av.droit

5 eclair.comp.vitesse

6 temoin feu route

7 temoin de clignoteur
8 connect.multiple (4)
9 contact.d'allum.

10 commodo

11 contact de stop av.
12 contact Harr.de stop
13 klaxon

14 centrale clignot.

15 boitier CDI

16 bougie

17 bobine d'allumage
18 generateur

19 contr.de niv d huile
20 regulateur

21 batterie 3Ah

22 fusible 10A

23 connect.multiple (6)
24 clign.arr.gauche

25 clign.arr.droite

26 feu arr.et de stop
27 contact.d.clignoteur
28 niv.d'huile transmet
29 connect.multiple (3)
30 cont.d.boite d.vites

Deutsch | Englisch  |Italienisch Franzosisch | Spanisch Spanisch
bl blau bl blue bl blu bl bleu bl azul 1 faro
br braun br brown br marrone br brun br marron 2 luz de posicion
ge gelb ge yellow ge giallo ge jaune ge amarillo . . .
gr grau gr grey gr grigio gr gris gr gris Z !nterm_.tlzth%rdo dhelagtfl’ot
g grin g green g verde g vert g verde intermitente derecho delantero
o orange o orange o arancione o orange o naranja 5 luz tacome’Fro
r rot r red r rosso r rouge r rojo 6 lampara aviso luces largas
s schwarz s black s nero s noir s negro 7 lampara aviso intermitentes
v violett v violet v violetto v violet v violeta 8 conector multiple 4)
w weiss w white w bianco w blanc w blanco 9 |lave de contacto
10 interruptor combinado
Jindschloss Slinkerschalt 11 interr. luz de freno del.
ZADI (503.11.065.000) e 12 interr. luz. de fren tras.
- Terl o s|o|v 13 claxon
i w 14 conjunto del intermintente
gin (3 T o 15 unidad cdi
aus (| e | ° < — 16 bujia
= | oo 17 bobina de encendido
Kontaktbelegung - 18 generador _
Lichtschalter (Typ CEV 9610) 19 contr.del nivel del aceite
o 20 regulador de tension
g |bl |ge|w ol f br 21 bateria 12V 3Ah
g 22 fusible principal 10A
LICHT  © 23 conector multiple (6)
Abblendl. = | o 24 intermitente izquierdo trasero
— 25 intermitente derecho trasero
Fernlicht =& 26 luz de freno trasero
27 interuptor clignoteur
— oo
HUPE 28 sensor.del nivel del aceite
ZUNDUNG AUS X 29 conector multiple (3)
30 interruptor de cambio (3)
512 |1 6 | 4




Art.-Nr. 3.206.050-E

Repair manual KTM 125/ 144 /200

12-13

SERVICE

SPORTMOTORCYCLES

Model |

125-200 EXC 2001/2002

Kabe lstrangnummer

vorne 503 11 075 700
hinten 503 14 040 100
Blinkerstrang vorne 530 11 080 000
Blinkerstrang hinten 590 11 081 000

Land

Datum, Nome

EU

04 05 00 KE

Dateiname

EXC2001

! ¥
B@ g

l
@@

: i 55 ¢ .
2 s|s s 7
LN
01— b1 —
m sy
br >— br
w r—w
s-ge—o—5-ge
br —
geerr“{ ge-ro—( 14
4 g
@<—| g
I ge -
Iﬂ —bl-w g—w—(I —\J Iﬂl
ey =
i —5
— \gﬁ‘w KOKUSAN
—s—ge ;39 2 K3
1 (g
] ge—r
I w 0
o—0O 0
br g-w—(I
ge ge— ‘———————____J [:2
O E EijiE; 15 > un
oo if—«f—«f S
iiii IE 030 Ea 1; > Ea
[19
> n
31 54
@ @
C EIE C
T T




12-14
KTM 125-200 EXC 2001/2002
Deutsch Englisch [talienisch Fronzosisch
1 Scheinwerfer 1 headlight 1 faro | phare
2 Stondlicht 2 position Light 2 luce di posizione 2 feu de position
3 Blinker L1 vo 3 turn indic left fr 3 lampegg ant sn 3 clignoteur av gauche
4 Blinker re vo 4 turn indic right fr 4 lampegg ant dx 4 clignoteur av droit
5 Tachobeleuchtung 5 speedometer Light 5 luce di tachimetro 5 eclair comp vitesse
6 Fernlichtkontrolle 6 high beam 1ndicator 6 spia cbbagliante 6 temoin feu route
7 Blinkerkontrolle 7 turn indicator 7 spia lampeggiatori 7 temoin de clignoteur
8 2-pol Stecker 8 multip cont plug (2)| 8 connettore a 2 poli 8 connect multiple (2)
9 3-pol Stecker 9 multip cont plug (3)| 9 connettore a 3 poli 9 connect multiple (3)
10 zum Kombischalter 10 to combinat switch | 10 multicomando 10 commodo
11 Bremslichtsch vo 11 stoplight switch f 11 int luce arresto ant| 11 contact de stop av
12 Bremslichtsch hi 12 stoplight switch r |12 int luce arresto posfl 12 contact Harr de stop
13 Horn 13 horn 13 clacson 13 k laxon
14 Blinkgeber 14 turn Indicator 14 trosmett di lampeg | 14 centrale clignot
15 CDI 15 CDI 15 CDI 15 CDI
16 Zundkerze 16 spark plug 16 candela 16 bougie
17 Zundspule 17 1gnition corl 17 bobina d'accens 17 bobine d'allumage
18 Generator 18 generator 18 dinamo 18 generateur
19 Kondensator 19 copocitor 19 condensatore 19 condensateur
20 Sponnungsregler 20 voltage regulator 20 regol di tens 20 regulateur
21 Impulsgeber 21 pulser coil 21 trosmett d'impulsi 21 generateur d'impuls
22 Blinkerschalter 22 blink switch 22 1nt lampeggiator: 22 contact d clignateur
23 b-pol Stecker 23 multip cont plug (6)| 23 connettore a 6 poli |23 connect multiple (6)
24 Blinker L1 hi 24 blinker left rear 24 lampegg post sn 24 clign arr gauche
25 Blinker re hi 25 blinker right rear 25 lampegg post dx 25 clign arr droite
26 Brems—Schluflicht 26 rear—stoplight 26 fonal post di freno |26 feu arr et de stop
Deutsch | Englisch |Italienisch [Franzosisch|Spanisch Spanisch
bl blau bl blue bl blu bl bleu bl azul 1 faro
br braun br brown br marrone br brun br marron 2 luz de posicion
ge gelb ge uellow ge giallo ge Jaune ge amarillo 3 Interm 1zquierdo delantero
or grev ar arey or grigio grori® graris 4 intermitente derecho delantero
g grun g green g verde g vert g verde
o orange o orange o arancione o orange o naranja S luz tacometro
r rot r red r rosso r rouge r roJjo 6 lompara aviso luces largas
s schworz | s black S nero s noir S negro 7 lampara aviso intermitentes
v violett | v violet v violetto v violet v violeta 8 conector multiple (2)
w o owelf w white w bianco w blanc w blanco 9 conector multiple (3)
10 interruptor combinado
11 interr luz de freno del
12 interr luz de fren tras
13 cloxon
14 congunto del intermintente
15 CDI
Kontaktbelegung - 16 bujia
Lichtschalter (Typ CEV 9610) 17 bobina de encendido
18 generador
glbl|ge|uw ?E r | br 19 condensodor
5 20 regulador de tension
Lights © 21 generado de impulsos
_ 22 nteruptor clignoteur
L0 beanZ> | © T* 23 conectgr multlgle (6)
Hi beam > ere—r+e Blinkerschal ter 24 intermitente 1zquierdo trasero
25 intermitente derecho trasero
Horn P= °Te il 26 luz de freno trasero
Engine off f% = © o=
<a e
s|2]1]|3|s6]4 o




12-15

ooup|q
©03}3101A
oubau
ofod

ol un Jou
apJan
5146 Jb

011 !Jowo ab
uoJJOW Jg
1nzo 19

O 0 Cc unw > 3

(y) @1d131nu 308u0d
sindw! ap Jopouauab
1p2 popiun

m

m
10—0—Jq

e
NUSNYON

[
B

(g) @1di3inu 308u00 ¢
0JasDJ) 8p zn] g
oifng ¢
oplpusoua ap ouigog g
JopoJauab g
uoisua) ap Jopoinbad j A —OF J ——
znq p Jojdnadajur g ab—or8b 6 ~0-6— H_
psow 0 Joydnaiayur 2 J—5 Q-4 _5—
0Joy | M—d ~Orm—Jd—
5—0-5_3b6—
yos tundg &
&
oJuoiq m oouoiq M ajiym m gram m Mw
ja@101A A 0}33101A A 131014 A }1}3101A A i
Jiou s oJau s Ao01q S5 ZJomyss s o
abnod 4 05504 J paJ J 104 J
afuouo o 3auoIduUDJD O abubuo o abubuo o
yJar 6 apJan 6 uaaJub 6 unJ6 6 @
5146 46 016146 46 faub 46 noJb6 Jb
aunol" af 011016 ab mo11afi ab q1a6 ab
unuq Jq auoJJow Jq umoJq Jq unoJq Jq
naiq 1q niq 19 aniq 19 noiq 19
() @1diy1nu }oauuod 110d y O au03}jauuod () 6nd juod diynu J43x0233}g  10d—y 7| Nu Tlvv
sindwi p JnajyoJauadb 340)NQIJ}51p 1102 Jasind Jagabsindu] ||
83tun-10J 0Ot 0103035-1(0) 11un-103 1184ui3-1a 0t
(€) @1diyinu 3oauuod g 110d ¢ b ai0jjauuod g |(g) Bn1d juod dijnu g Jayd3}g  10d-¢ g
aualduo nay g aJoluaysod ajouny g }ybi1uoad g IY211gn1yas g —p—ab
aibnoq ¢ ©18pupd | 6n1d yJods azuaypuny ( W m
abowniio, p auiqoq 9 5U3200,p PUIQOQ g 1100 Uo1yIub!l g ajndspunz 9 HHHB
Jnajouauab g owouip g JoypJausb g J0}0JBuBY § S |omv|_
Jnajoinbad suay 1p 1oBad y Jayiwiy aboyjon Jazuaabagsbunuundg
8bpJiD128 P JJBjUI g aon] pllap  JJ3jul ¢ yoyims ybiq ¢ J3310Ydsiyai ¢ = mﬂ mu
}84JD P UO}NOQ 7 [0} 1NDJ1D03J0D JU33Ul g |U0}ING }1NDJ19-3Joys 7 J433ysuygniyaszany z A
aJoyd | 04D} | 1y611poay | JajJamuiayog | Sa o
Yasi1sozuond4 yosiualinyg £Um_ﬂmcm yos3ina( ad
86, X3 0S¢-Gel 14| 0oy0Dl PuoISPUy 000 940 Il €0S uauly $379494010W140dS
- uSnoXe-! 3 86 30 22 E w D
oA 1SNJXe-1 000 SLO Il €05 @udor
wm.nhwhcmwuwm._mwa_ox awou133p( Jusbunuyd 187 3awop ‘wniog pup] JawwnubupJys] aqoy NOON\.H OON oxm OON\mNH _>_|_lx 118poy m Q M >WH_mm E

3-060°90C°€ “IN-MY

002/ v¥1 /G2l NLY |enuew Jleday




12-16

KA SRy

Mode L L

125-200 EXC 2003

vorne 503 11 075 800
hinten 503 14 040 100
Blinkerstrang vorne 590 11 080 000
Blinkerstrang hinten 590 11 081 000

Kabelstrangnummer

Land

EU/RUS

Datum, Name

18 03 02 KE

Dateiname
EXC2003

5 [1] s
i
: 9 m
[ o L0 (oexe) T
5 SR B £t
oQa
22
23 9
o I
g—o—g —
bl—O=b! o
s o
br ));br
w w
s-ge—o—5-ge
br od G
ge-rr:ig_— ge—r—q 1L
5] 6]
(16] 6]
——— ge
3'% —bl-w g—w-(1 _\J m
S5—W
[15] 86
- o — KOKUSAN
B Ja.rm 2K 3
1k (18]
>3 /
— ge-r
I w I:I
O g or g-w—(l
= 9 ge— \J
Lk 526 5y
foNe)
e s
(19
T n
31 54
® @
7 7
Q |




Art.-Nr. 3.206.050-E

Repair manual KTM 125/ 144 /200

12-17

KTM 125-200 EXC 2003

Deutsch Englisch [talienisch Fronzbsisch
1 Scheinwerfer 1 headlight | faro 1 phare
2 Standlicht 2 position light 2 luce di posizione 2 feu de position
3 Blinker L1 vo 3 turn indic left fr 3 lampegg ant sn 3 clignoteur av gauche
4 Blinker re vo 4 turn indic right fr 4 lampegg ant dx 4 clignoteur av droit
5 Tacho 5 speedometer 5 tochimetro 5 compteur
6 Fernlichtkontrolle 6 high beom indicator | 6 spia abbagliante 6 temoin feu route
7 Blinkerkontrolle 7 turn indicator 7 spia lampeggiatori 7 temoin de clignoteur
8 2-pol Stecker 8 multip cont plug (2)| 8 connettore a 2 poli 8 connect multiple (2)
9 3-pol Stecker 9 multip cont plug (3)| 9 connettore a 3 poli 9 connect multiple (3)
10 zum Kombischalter 10 to combinat switch | 10 multicomando 10 commodo
11 Bremslichtsch vo 11 stoplight switch f 11 int luce arresto ant| 11 contact de stop av
12 Bremslichtsch hi 12 stoplight switch r |12 int luce arresto post 12 contact Harr de stop
13 Horn 13 horn 13 clacson 13 klaxon
14 Blinkgeber 14 turn indicator 14 trasmett lompeg | 14 centrale clignot
15 CDI 15 CDI 15 CDI 15 CDI
16 Zundkerze 16 spark plug 16 condela 16 bougie
17 Zindspule 17 1gnition coil 17 bobina d'accens 17 bobine d'al lumage
18 Generator 18 generator 18 dinomo 18 generateur
13 Kondensator 18 capacitor 19 condensatore 19 condensateur
20 Spannungsregler 20 voltage regulator 20 regol di tens 20 regulateur
21 Impulsgeber 21 pulser coil 21 trosmett d'impulsi 21 generateur d'impuls
22 Blinkerschalter 22 blink switch 22 int lampeggiator 22 contact d clignateur
23 6-pol Stecker 23 multip cont plug (6)| 23 connettore a 6 poli |23 connect multiple (6)
24 Blinker L1 hi 24 blinker left rear 24 lompegg post sn 24 clign arr gauche
25 Blinker re hi 25 blinker right rear 25 lompegg post dx 25 clign arr droite
26 Brems=Schluflicht 26 rear—stoplight 26 fonal post di freno | 26 feu arr et de stop
Deutsch | Englisch [ltalienisch |Franzgsisch|Spanisch Spanisch
bl blau bl blue bl blu bl bleu bl azul | faro
br braun br brown br marrone br brun br marron 2 luz de oS 1 Cion
ge gelb ge uellow ge giallo ge Joune ge amarillo 3 interm izquierdo delantero
gr grau gr grey gr griglo gr gris gr gris
g grin g green g verde g vert g verde 4 Intermitente derecho delantero
0 orange 0 orange 0 arancione 0 orange 0 naranja 5 tacometro
r rot r red r rosso r  rouge r rojo 6 lampara aviso luces largas
s schwarz | s black 5 nero s noir s negro 7 lampara aviso intermitentes
v violett | v violet v violetto v violet v violeta 8 conector multiple (2)
w welfl w white w bianco w blonc w blanco 9 conector multiple (3)
10 interruptor combinado
11 interr luz de freno del
12 interr luz de fren traos
13 claxon
14 congunto del intermintente
15 CDI
16 bugia
Kontaktbelegung — Lichtschalter 17 bobina de encendido
18 generador
glbl|ge|w s/| v+ |br 19 condensador
ge 20 regulador de tension
Lights ® 21 generado de Impulsos
_ _ . 22 interuptor clignoteur
LO beom 2= | @ il e 23 conectzr multlgle (6)
Hi beam =5 oo Blinkerschalter 24 intermitente 1zquierdo trasero
25 intermitente derecho trasero
Horn = °T* il 26 luz de freno trasero
Engine off @ L ® o=
<O o
512(1]3]6]4 ST




12-18

oouo|g m
0}3101A A
odbau s
ofod 4
ofuoJou o
apJaar B
s1JB Jb
011 1Jowo a6
uodJou Jg e 8 ™
nzo 19 Bl +\l_vl_v NUSTON
(#) a1diy1nu 328u0d 2| & mw. _m_
sindui ap Jopodauab ||
1p2 popiun | m_
(€) @1d1y1nu }28U0d g
DJasbJd} ap zn g o=m
wilfng ¢
Op1puadua sp buigog g
Jopoaauab g _m_
uoisuay ap Jopoinbad y U —O)FJ —
zny,p Jojdniiajur ¢ ab—orab 6 06— H_
Dsow 0 Jojdnuuajul 2 J—5~Q-d_5—
oJoy | Mm—J~Orm_J—
——————————5—0-5_30—
yosiundg !
n*
Juoig m ojupbig M ayiym m gram m Mv/
yajora A 0}}3]01A A }3101A A 13}3101A A I
Jiou s ousu s y201q S zaomyds s ol
abnod  J 05504 J pad J 104 4 !
abupJo 0 auoIJupJo O abupbio 0 abupJo o
yuaar B apJyan b ugadb 6 unJub 6 u
5146 4B 016146 4B fiaub JB noJB Jb6 ._._.
aunol afb 011016 ab mo11afi ab q1ab ab
unJq Jg auoJJou Jgq umoug Jq unoug Jq
naiq 1q nia 19 aniq 19 no1g 19
(f) 81d131NW }28UU0D 2| | 110d § 0 8403)3UU0D 7| |() BnN1d juod diyinu 2| 434233g 100 2| E =
s|ndwi p Jnajyouauab || 8J0}NQIJ}SIP || 1102 uas|nd || Jagafs)ndu] ||
ay1un-1qJ gl D103}035-10) QI }1un-1qJ 0l }18yui3-1al ot
(€) 81d1}1nw 323uu0d g 110d ¢ D @40338UU0d g [(g) Bn1d juod dijinu g Ja3x23)g  100-¢ g
8JaiJJuo nay g aJoiJaysod ajouny g 3yb1iJoad g IY211gn1yas g —p—3b
a16noq ¢ ©18pULD [ 6n1d yuods / azuaypunz [ W m
abouwniio, p 8uigog 9 5U32J0 p PUIgoq g 1100 Uoiyiubl g aijndspunz 9 n
Jnajyouauab g owouip g JojpJaualb g Jo}pJauag g m_ S ml_
Jnayoinbad y sua) 1p 10634 4 Jajlwiy aboyion ¢ JazuaJbagsbunuuodg
afbuip1oa  p JJ3jul g 8dn] v118p JJajul ¢ yoyims yybiq ¢ 433104253217 ¢ - N_
}8JJo p UOYNOQ Z [0} 1NDJID0}J0D JJEjUI Z [UO}ING }INDJID_}Joys 7 Jayso}gniyoszany z m_ A AL
auoyd | ooy | yy6i1poay | J3jJamuiayog | RARGh S
yo5150zunJ4 yosiuaioy| yosi16ug yoasynaQ g4
86, 0X3 0S¢-GZI 'Yl poy00l PuDISPUY 000 9L0 11 €0 usjuiy SI19494010W1H0dS
86, s x3 g1 on 1SNXE-1 et 86 90 2z E@D 000 5L0 1} €05 Su.o mOON Oxm OON\@NH m_ Q M > W_m_ m E
zaqBupJ}s|aqoy auouiayoq JusBunuyaiaz awop ‘wn3jog pup JawwnuBupJ}s|agoy 11apoyy




12-19

multi-func.-digital-speedometer

handle bar switch

high/low beam switch
horn switch stop button

LI

flasher relay

G

flasher switch

X

right rear flasher

headlight

position light

Y

left rear flasher

1
Ie 3 2
5| 3| 5§ o of 5] 2 horn EE 5| 8 5 =
bu (e
S
uh regulator-rectifier
b yere g br
brebl ~ ye-re
br ; Y _(_
oo capacitor "
bl
bl rear
9 4 5 brake switch
speed sensor o F
b 4 =
V T
g 8 .
= _l.l.l_ —
°
g u <l
£ ﬁs) £ E
8l\a bl o s
m bl
& o
a
E
i
= bu
5
= br
o
£
s
S £
g
=3 e
I _I\
Lo wh-gn an-wh
] w [
5
br ’
® :
) i
right front flasher
yebl H e-bl
br
bu
l pu
a | <
/ - e s
£ EEEERE R EE
M
wh —
] i
N
3
Va) G
br
) o = pick up generator
ignition coil

left front flasher

rear light/brakelight

125/200 EXC 2004

wiring diagramm

main harness

503.11.075.850

22.05.2003

3-060°90C°€ N-"MY

002/ v¥1 /G2l NLY |enuew Jleday




12-20

headlight

multi-func.-digital-speedometer

light switch

stop switch
handle bar switch
® , ,
[ ] ° _
- o g 2|
by =
wh regulator-rectifier
br O br
ve U
H = - wh
M b
bl
speed sensor
< bl
bl
uh [
br ’
yebl H ye-bl
/ ye _| <l
) o EEREE
5| 5 FREEEEFEBE e EE
- O o - — =
— 3
nin ~ (=)
~—~
= TPS pick up generator
ignition coil
-

rear light/brakelight

125/200

EXC-USA 2004

wiring diagramm

main harness

523.11.075.000

22.05.2003




12-21

black

stop button

c
H

yellow-black

generator

)

3

brown

red-white
red-black

blue-white

ignition coll

green

red

30O

pick up

125/200 SX

19.05.2003

3-060°90C°€ N-"MY

002/ v¥1 /G2l NLY |enuew Jleday




12-22

high/low beam switch
horn switch stop button

handle bar switch
(optional) T

flasher switch

1.

® flasher relay
-
E —
o
3 @)
[} re = g —
£ / e E 3] 5§ & o 5 & horn B 5| 8 = =
m / e ﬁ
@ \ h regulator-rectifier
m . Q .
H w br-bl fe-re.
[}
= br ye U
k=2 ‘ o capacitor wh
i
m bl L T
2 / 0 roar
M 00 M - 5 brake switch
S speed sensor
bl N H
Vv b [
e g
e g . v|]|A
]
Hm 2 2| &
8 bl & B 2§
] bl
£
E
s
.,nmu D bu right rear flasher
= br
el
H
© 5
== EU ve
c o
Lo _l\ _ wh-gn gn-wh
£ [
5 wh
b \
bl
® =
right front flasher
yebl H yedl
< b = br
u 3 <
E, ) & m? ERE 5= pu {
k=]
% \ L left rear flasher
5 E EREEEER
2 [ ]
I T 1
& O a -
L br I
® pu rram——
ignition coil

left front flasher

pick up

rear light/brakelight

i1

EXC 125-200 2005

wiring diagramm

main harness

548.11.075.250| 20.02.2004




12-23

headlight

handle bar switch

light switch

stop switch

(optional)
[ J /
° | |
- —
9]
© (@) re P I —
5 by S -
m wh
p : O
?
W M = regulator-rectifier
? F
S &
lm H ”" .
= O O 5|
3
€ speed sensor
bl
< bl
wh \
b \
vebl . vedl
£33 .
Y " k Bk )
/ o
. £ EREEERR E
a m 1 w
) —_
X = 0 0
T
: Q|2
s >@Y
ignition coil

pick up generator

rear light/brakelight

EXC-USA 200 05

wiring diagramm

main harness

548.11.075.000

20.02.2004

3-060°90C°€ N-"MY

002/ v¥1 /G2l NLY |enuew Jleday




12-24

Naiel

black yellow-black

white
red-black

blue-white

ignition coil

SX/SXS 125 2005/2006 XC 200 2006

548.39.032.000




12-25

handle bar switch
(optional)

high/low beam switch
horn switch stop button

LIV

flasher relay

flasher switch

—

2

right rear flasher

=

=

left front flasher

]

br

bl-wh

ignition coil

bu-wh

yebl

re-wh
re-bl
an

I

o)

pick up

o)

generator

R

left rear flasher

o
2
e 5| 2
m o \ o 5 2| 5 o o 5| & horn 4 5 EEE F—3
S / L e ﬁ
3 wh regulator-rectifier
M. br oo O br
2 brbl —
S b = U
=) o capacitor wh
j / 1
2 bl
.ml \ by rear
M [eXe) W N 5 brake switch
€ speed sensor
bl . W
V T
o g . _l.l.l_
g B
Kl
°
= u &
£ ﬁwﬁ . 2 g
sl\es bl 3| N o £
5 b
m br
a0 =
E
K
£ bu
2 br
o
=
2
° s HSH
=3 Ye
I
3 Z _I\ _ m gn-wh
= wn [
i \
® bl
) br
right front flasher
ye-bl H ye-bl
N \ o br
u =l 3 <
= \ P _ EE .
K / b
m wh

rear light/brakelight

S

EXC 125-200 2006

wiring diagram

main harness

548.11.075.350

20.02.2005

3-060°90C°€ N-"MY

002/ v¥1 /G2l NLY |enuew Jleday




12-26

headlight

multi-func.-digital-speedometer

[e)e)

handle bar switch

(optional)

[]

I

speed sensor

\'

wh

light switch

]

—

wh
e

stop switch

]

ye-bl

regulator-rectifier

wh

wh

wh

br

|1

ye-bl

{1

e-bl

wh

bl-wh

ignition coil

e
an
re-bl
re-wh

1

— M

s

10| |- G)Y

pick up generator

rear light/brakelight

XC-W 200 2006

wiring diagram

main harness

548.11.075.000

20.02.2005




12-27

headlight

handle bar switch
(optional)

high/low beam switch
horn switch stop button

LN

flasher switch

rear light/brakelight

=

left front flasher

bu-wh

ignition coil

bu-wh

br

e-bl

re-wh
re-bl
an

i

ignition curve selector

.
3 o 5 m
IS \ 5| 3| 5 ¢ o 5| horn S 5| 8] =
S Y £ G
B regulator-rectifier
W je-re. O br
2 brol yere
2 br ve U
2 e-1e capacitor "
?
¢ / T
:M / rear
m OO M N 5 brake switch
£
bl W
bl
;
s —
2 i
€ 2 8]
8 & 5| o §
] bl
2
; . “ X
a =
£
&
£ bu right rear flasher
M b
2
s
]
=3 A
g
£ ° wh-gn gn-wh
£
i . 7
br ’
bl
( m ) i
right front flasher
ye-bl Du e-bl
by
bu 3| § o <l - (
Y o bl fEEE E pu
/ b
left rear flasher
uh Em

|| @Y

pick up generator

EXC 125/200 2007

wiring diagramm

main harness 548.11.075.350 10.04.2006

3-060°90C°€ N-"MY

002/ v¥1 /G2l NLY |enuew Jleday




12-28

stop button

c
=

black

yellow-black

generator pick up

AL+ || @f

brown

grey-black

red-white
red-black
green
red

grey

blue-white

ignition coil

]

ignition curve selector

SX 125/144 2007 / SXS 125 2007
200 XC 2007

548.39.032.300

10.04.2006




12-29

light switch

multi-func.-digital-speedometer

headlight

e <| <
bu 13
wh
‘ O
regulator-rectifier
\| 3
bl
\ bl
speed sensor
vV I
bl
h [
br ’
yebl
3| 5
o 9 2|
wh
br
" | _|]|_ _m_
5 m M 5| M w M & ¢
ignition curve selector
— ]
N 1
a -
1
N
: )Y
= ignition coil
generator

rear light/brakelight

200 XC-w 2007

wiring diagramm

main harness

548.11.075.000

10.04.2006

3-060°90C°€ N-"MY

002/ v¥1 /G2l NLY |enuew Jleday




12-30

black

stop button

c
H

yellow-black

generator pick up

N—" 3

Narlies

grey-black

brown

red-white
red-black
green
red

grey

blue-white

ignition coil

]

ignition curve selector

125/144 SX 2008

CDI harness 548.39.032.300




12-31

headlight

handle bar switch

light switch

stop switch

(optional) ﬂ
o
2
e
9 O = E e 'y
S
S wh regulator-rectifier
m br br
2
T U
= -
> -
= | wh
3 - £
m bl
2 ]
= 00 B
>
€ speed sensor
V I
bl
uh [
br ’
je-bl H e-bl
3| § .
/ “ e § 2| & 2 g|
—
\ br
T o |44
5 E ENEEEER
3
1] 2] 5] 7] 6]11]10] 4]14] ignition curve selector
I — ]
M I 1
& O Qo -
pick up =
= generator
— ignition coil
=

rear light/brakelight

200 XC USA, 200 XC-W USA/ZA 2008

wiring diagramm

main harness 548.11.075.100
CDI harness 548.39.032.300

3-060'90¢°€

IN-"HY

002 / #1/G2T LY [enuew Jiedoy




12-32

headlight

handle bar switch
(optional)

high/low beam switch
horn switch stop button

)

lc_BF1/1

C_BC
C_AC/6
6l4]5]1]2

flasher relay

flasher switch

R

right rear flasher

rear light/
brake light

licence plate

left rear flasher

3 AH2/:
c_Bat/ o
o
2 o) 2
[} 1 < 3
IS / 5| 8] § ¢ 2 51 horn 5| 5| 8 =
5 4 _bu e P
A .
g \ o[ 3w regulator-rectifier
%. w 1 _br e-1e br 1
|&v 1 yere ye-re 4
.mu 3 bl " e 3 U
s 2 b capacitor wh >
T
e \ 1
..W \ 2 bl rear
m [o)®) brake switch
£ speed sensor <
g \
Vv 1
2|1
o C_AL2
e g C_AKZ
£ CAT2 C_AHI2
5 2 1 1] 2
€ & g
8 ¢ E 93
5 aly
] ats
o = ot g
£
8
5
2 br 3
£ bl 1feole
2 o]3
s £ U 2ars
5 o
=32 = V4
£ = <
-
right front flasher M, w,
T F
- 5| 5 =
2 2 EIE < g
— 2] 2 2= e
\ 15
~
\ 4 br 2] 1
3 wh <| _| <
= H EREREER C_CRN C_CRN
3 -
11 21 5] 71 6l14]40 4|14 ignition curve selector
C BUIB
N _ i _ al e
3l 3
0 Qo - K
ol —
c
kel
O ¢
o)
br -
® pu = @
-
left front flasher pick up generator

lamp

125/200 EXC/EXC SixDays EU/AUS 2008

wiring diagram

main harness 548.11.075.350

CDI harness 548.39.032.300




Art.-Nr. 3.206.050-E

Repair manual KTM 125/ 144 /200

12-33

Cable colours
bl: black
ye: yellow
bu: blue
gn: green
re: red
wh: white
br: brown
or: orange
pi: pink
gr: grey
pu: purple



	HOME
	NOTES AND PREFACE
	Title page and file spine
	Important information
	Updating instructions
	Explanation updating
	Introduction
	Reply fax for repair manuals

	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	GENERAL INFORMATION
	BLEEDING THE HYDRAULIC CLUTCH
	ADJUSTING THE OIL PUMP (ONLY WITH SEPARATE LUBRICATION)
	CHECKING THE EXHAUST CONTROL
	CHANGING THE FRONT BRAKE FLUID
	CHANGING THE REAR BRAKE FLUID
	CHECKING BRAKE PADS AND BRAKE DISCS

	REMOVING AND REFITTING ENGINE
	REMOVING THE ENGINE
	INSTALLING THE ENGINE

	DISASSEMBLING THE ENGINE
	SPECIAL TOOLS - ENGINE 125/200
	DRAINING THE GEAR OIL
	DISMOUNTING THE CLUTCH SLAVE CYLINDER
	CYLINDER HEAD, CYLINDER AND PISTON
	IGNITION
	ENGINE SPROCKET
	REED VALVE HOUSING, INTAKE FLANGE AND CLUTCH COVER
	REED VALVE HOUSING, INTAKE FLANGE AND OIL PUMP- MODELS WITH SEPARATE LUBRICATION
	REMOVING THE CLUTCH AND PRIMARY DRIVE
	SHIFT DRUM LOCATING, KICKSTARTER
	DIVIDING THE ENGINE HOUSING
	REMOVING THE SHIFT MECHANISM AND TRANSMISSION
	REMOVING THE CRANKSHAFT

	SERVICING INDIVIDUAL COMPONENTS
	RIGHT HOUSING HALF
	LEFT HOUSING HALF
	CRANKSHAFT
	CRANKSHAFT WEBS - MEASURE OUTER DIMENSION
	PISTON
	PISTON RING END GAP
	CHECKING  THE CYLINDER FOR WEAR
	NIKASIL COATING OF CYLINDER
	DISMOUNTING AND CHECKING THE EXHAUST CONTROL SYSTEM IN THE CYLINDER
	PREASSEMBLING THE CYLINDER
	DISMOUNTING THE EXHAUST CONTROL SYSTEM IN THE CLUTCH COVER AND CHECKING PARTS FOR WEAR
	PREASSEMBLING THE CLUTCH COVER
	DISASSEMBLING AND CHECKING THE WATER PUMP
	PREASSEMBLING THE WATER PUMP
	CHECKING THE CLUTCH FOR WEAR
	REED VALVE HOUSING, INTAKE FLANGE
	KICKSTARTER
	PREASSEMBLING THE KICKSTARTER SHAFT
	SHIFTING MECHANISM
	PREASSEMBLING THE SHIFTING SHAFT
	TRANSMISSION
	ASSEMBLING THE MAIN SHAFT
	ASSEMBLING THE COUNTERSHAFT
	IGNITION, SPARK PLUG
	CHECK STATOR AND PULSE GENERATOR

	ASSEMBLING THE ENGINE
	MOUNTING THE CRANKSHAFT
	TRANSMISSION AND SHIFT MECHANISM
	ASSEMBLING THE ENGINE HOUSING
	ENGINE SPROCKET
	IGNITION SYSTEM
	SHIFT DRUM LOCATING DEVICE
	KICKSTARTER
	PRIMARY DRIVE AND CLUTCH
	CLUTCH DISCS AND PRESSURE CAP
	OIL PUMP, REED VALVE HOUSING AND INTAKE FLANGE (SEPARATE LUBRICATION)
	CLUTCH COVER
	REED VALVE HOUSING AND INTAKE FLANGE
	PISTON AND CYLINDER
	ADJUSTING DIMENSION “X“
	ADJUSTING THE CONTROL FLAP (DIMENSION “Z“)
	CYLINDER HEAD
	IGNITION COVER
	MEASURING DIMENSION “Y“
	MOUNTING THE CLUTCH SLAVE CYLINDER
	REFILLING THE GEAR OIL

	ELECTRICAL
	CHECKING THE VOLTAGE REGULATOR-RECTIFIER (SHINDENGEN)
	CHECKING THE VOLTAGE REGULATOR (KOKUSAN)
	CHECKING THE CAPACITOR
	IGNITION COIL
	CDI UNIT
	MEASUREMENTS WITH PEAK VOLTAGE ADAPTER
	UP TO MODEL 2004
	STATIC IGNITION VALUES 125-200 SX, MXC, EXC
	STATIC GENERATOR VALUES 125-200 EXC
	STATIC IGNITION VALUES / GENERATOR VALUES 125-200 MXC, EXC USA
	STATIC IGNITION VALUES 125 EXE, SUPERMOTO
	STATIC GENERATOR VALUES 125 EXE, SUPERMOTO

	AS OF MODEL 2005
	STATIC IGNITION VALUES 125/200 SX, SXS, EXC, EXC SIXDAYS
	STATIC GENERATOR VALUES 125/200 EXC, EXC SIXDAYS
	STATIC IGNITION AND GENERATOR VALUES 125/200 EXC USA,  200 XC / XC-W



	FUEL SYSTEM
	OPERATING RANGES OF THE CARBURETOR
	CARBURETOR ADJUSTMENT
	DISMOUNTING AND INSTALLING THE CARBURETOR
	DISASSEMBLING THE CARBURETOR
	CHECKING THE JET NEEDLE AND THROTTLE SLIDE
	CHECKING THE STARTING PISTON
	CHECKING THE FLOAT NEEDLE VALVE
	CHECKING THE CARBURETOR JETS AND GASKETS
	ASSEMBLING THE CARBURETOR
	DRAINING THE CARBURETOR FLOAT CHAMBER
	CHECKING THE FLOAT LEVEL

	TROUBLE SHOOTING
	TROUBLE SHOOTING 125 / 200

	TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS
	MODEL 1999
	ENGINE 125/200
	CHASSIS 125/200
	ENGINE 200 ONLY SINGAPORE

	MODEL 2000
	ENGINE 125 EXE, SUPERMOTO
	CHASSIS 125 EXE, SUPERMOTO
	ENGINE 125/200 SX, MXC, EXC 
	CHASSIS 125/200 SX, MXC, EXC

	MODEL 2001
	ENGINE 125 EXE, SUPERMOTO
	CHASSIS 125 EXE, SUPERMOTO
	ENGINE 125/200 SX, MXC, EXC
	CHASSIS 125/200 SX, MXC, EXC

	MODEL 2002
	ENGINE 125/200
	CHASSIS 125/200

	MODEL 2003
	ENGINE 125/200
	CHASSIS 125/200

	MODEL 2004
	ENGINE 125/200
	CHASSIS 125/200

	MODEL 2005
	ENGINE 125/200
	CHASSIS 125/200

	MODEL 2006
	ENGINE 125
	ENGINE 200
	CHASSIS 125
	CHASSIS 200

	MODEL 2007
	ENGINE 125/144
	ENGINE 200
	CHASSIS 125/144
	CHASSIS 200

	MODEL 2008
	ENGINE 125/144
	ENGINE 200
	CHASSIS 125/144 SX
	CHASSIS 125/200 XC/XC-W, EXC

	CARBURATOR SPECIFICATION
	MODEL 1999
	MODEL 2000
	MODEL 2001
	MODEL 2002
	MODEL 2003
	MODEL 2004
	MODEL 2005
	MODEL 2006
	MODEL 2007
	MODEL 2008


	PERIODIC MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE
	UP TO 2000
	MODEL 2000/2001
	125 EXE / SUPERMOTO

	MODEL 2001/2002
	125 / 200 SX, MXC, EXC

	MODEL 2003
	MODEL 2004
	MODEL 2005
	MODEL 2006
	MODEL 2007
	EXC / EXC SIX DAYS / XC / XC-W
	SX / SXS

	MODEL 2008
	125 EXC/EXC SIX DAYS, 200 XC/XC-W/EXC
	125/144 SX


	WIRING DIAGRAMS
	MODEL 1999
	125/200 EXC (EUROPE)
	125/200 EGS (EUROPE)
	125 EXC (USA)
	200 EXC (USA)

	MODEL 2000
	125/200 EXC (USA)
	125/200 EXC (EUROPE)
	125 EXE, SUPERMOTO

	MODEL 2001
	125/200 EXC (EUROPE)
	125/200 EXC (USA)
	125 EXE, SUPERMOTO

	MODEL 2002
	125/200 EXC (EUROPE)
	125/200 EXC (USA)

	MODEL 2003
	125/200 EXC (EUROPE/
	125/200 EXC (USA)

	MODEL 2004
	125/200 EXC (EUROPE)
	125/200 EXC (USA)
	125/200 SX
	CABLE COLOURS

	MODEL 2005
	125/200 EXC (EUROPE)
	125/200 EXC (USA)
	125 SX
	CABLE COLOURS

	MODEL 2006
	125/200 EXC/EXC SIX DAYS
	125 SX/SXS
	200 XC
	200 XC-W
	CABLE COLOURS

	MODEL 2007
	125/200 EXC/EXC SIX DAYS
	125 SX/SXS
	144 SX
	200 XC
	200 XC-W
	CABLE COLOURS

	MODEL 2008
	125/144 SX
	200 XC USA, 200XC-W USA/
	125/200 EXC/EXC SIXDAYS EU/AUS
	CABLE COLOURS







